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1. Notes on Safety and Warnings

The rating plate on your machine may

show symbols. These represent important
information about the product or instructions
on its use.

.(’ Read these instructions for use
carefuIIy.
A

— Wear eye protection.
‘\/‘ Wear hearing protection.

Wear safety footwear.
I

~ °

@(—) Keep bystanders away.

Stop engine and remove ignition

position.

(g)\‘m‘@ Only use clean-out tool to clear

\ Itis forbidden to remove or tamper
) with the protection devices and
=4 safety devices.

T
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Do not smoke or have open flames.

&\ Do not touch a hot muffler, gear
mﬂ housing or cylinder.

~—

-\ Stop engine, remove key, read
) manual before making any repairs
or adjustments.

Keep hands out of the inlet and
% discharge openings while machine

is running.

3

key prior to leaving the operator’s

blockage. Never use your hands.

” Stay away from rotating augers.
Never direct discharge towards
persons or property.

2. Proper Use

Your new snow thrower will more than satisfy
your expectations. It has been manufactured
under stringent quality standards to meet
superior performance criteria. You will find it
easy and safe to operate, and with proper care, it
will give you many years of dependable service.

Carefully read through this entire operator’s
manual before using your new snow thrower. Take
special care to heed the cautions and warnings.

Your snow thrower has many features that

will make your job faster and easier. Safety,
performance, and dependability have been

given to top priority in the development of this
machine, making it easy to maintain and operate.

The Engine manufacturer is responsible

for all engine-related issues with regards to
performance, power rating, specifications,
warranty and service. Please refer to the Engine
Manufacturer’s owner's/operator’s manual,
packed separately with your unit, for more
information.

3. Technical data

Engine power: 3.2 kW
Starting System: 230V electric start (Optional)
Fuel Tank Capacity: 3.6L
Clearing Width 56 cm
Intake Height 40.5¢cm
Auger Dia. 24.0cm
Impeller Dia. 24,3cm
Speed 5F+2R




4. Notes on Safety

General Safety Rules
Understand your machine

Allow operation only by properly trained adult,
never children.

Read and understand the operator’s manual
and labels affixed to the machine. Learn its
application and limitations as well as the
specific potential hazards peculiar to it.

Be thoroughly familiar with the controls and
their proper operation. Know how to stop the
machine and disengage the controls quickly.

Make sure to read and understand all the
instructions and safety precautions as outlined
in the Engine Manufacturer's Manual, packed
separately with your unit. Do not attempt to
operate the machine until you fully understand
how to properly operate and maintain the
Engine and how to avoid accidental injuries
and/or property damage.

Work area

Never start or run the engine inside a closed
area. The exhaust fumes are dangerous,
containing carbon monoxide, an odorless and
deadly gas. Operate this unit only in a well
ventilated outdoor area.

Never operate the machine without good
visibility or light.

Never operate the machine on a steep slope.

Personal safety

Do not operate the machine while under the
influence of drugs, alcohol, or any medication
that could affect your ability to use it properly.
Dress properly. Wear heavy long pants, boots
and gloves. Do not wear loose clothing, short
pants, and jewelry of any kind. Secure long

hair so it is above shoulder level. Keep your
hair, clothing and gloves away from moving
parts. Loose clothes, jewelry or long hair can
be caught in moving parts.

Use safety equipment. Always wear eye
protection. Safety equipment such as a dust
mask, hard hat, or hearing protection used for
appropriate conditions will reduce personal
injuries.

Check your machine before starting it. Keep
guards in place and in working order. Make
sure all nuts, bolts, etc. are securely tightened.
Disengage all clutches and shift into neutral
before starting the engine.

Never operate the machine when itis in need
of repair or is in poor mechanical condition.
Replace damaged, missing or failed parts
before using it. Check for fuel leaks. Keep the
machine in safe working condition.

Never tamper with safety device. Check their
proper operation regularly.

Do not use the machine if the engine’s throttle
control does not turn it on or off. Any gasoline
powered machine that can not be controlled
with the engine throttle control is dangerous
and must be replaced.

Form a habit of checking to see that keys
and adjusting wrenches are removed from
machine area before starting it. A wrench or
a key that is left attached to a rotating part of
the machine may result in personal injury.

Stay alert, watch what you are doing and use
common sense when operating the machine.

Do not overreach. Do not operate the machine
while barefoot or when wearing sandals or
similar lightweight footwear. Wear protective
footwear that will protect your feet and
improve your footing on slippery surfaces.



Keep proper footing and balance at all times.
This enables better control of the machine in
unexpected situations.

Avoid accidental starting. Be sure the engine’s
throttle control is off before transporting the
machine or performing any maintenance or
service on the unit. Transporting or performing
maintenance or service on a machine with its
throttle control on invites accidents.

Fuel safety

Fuel is highly flammable, and its vapors can
explode if ignited. Take precautions when
using to reduce the chance of serious personal
injury.

When refilling or draining the fuel tank, use
an approved fuel storage container while in

a clean, well-ventilated outdoor area. Do not
smoke, or allow sparks, open flames or other
sources of ignition near the area while adding
fuel or operating the unit. Never fill fuel tank
indoors.

Keep grounded conductive objects, such as
tools, away from exposed, live electrical parts
and connections to avoid sparking or arcing.
These events could ignite fumes or vapors.

Always stop the engine and allow it to cool
before filling the fuel tank. Never remove

the cap of the fuel tank or add fuel while the
engine is running or when the engine is hot.
Do not operate the machine with known leaks
in the fuel system.

When practical, remove the machine from the
truck or trailer and refuel it on the ground. If
this is not possible, then refuel the machine on
a trailer with a portable container, rather than
from a fuel dispenser nozzle.

Loose the fuel tank cap slowly to relieve any
pressure in the tank.

Keep the nozzle in contact with the firm of the
fuel tank or container opening at all times until
fueling is complete. Do not use a nozzle lockopen
device.

Never over fill fuel tank. Fill tank to no more
than 12.5mm (1/2") below the bottom of the
filler neck to provide space for expansion as
the heat of the engine and/or sun cause fuel
to expand.

Replace all fuel tank and container caps
securely and wipe up spilled fuel. Never
operate the unit without the fuel cap securely
in place.

Avoid creating a source of ignition for spilled
fuel. If fuel is spilled, do not attempt to start
the engine but move the machine away

from the area of spillage and avoid creating
any source of ignition until fuel vapors have
dissipated. Serious personal injury can occur
when fuel is pilled on yourself or your clothes
which can ignite. Wash your skin and change
clothes immediately.

Store fuel in containers specifically designed
and approved for this purpose.

Never fill containers inside a vehicle or on a
truck or trailer bed with a plastic liner. Always
place containers on the ground away from
your vehicle before filling.

Store fuel in a cool, well-ventilated area.
Safely away from sparks, open flames or other
sources of ignition.

Never store fuel or machine with fuel in the
tank inside a building where fumes may
reach a spark, open flame, or other sources
of ignition, such as a water heater, furnace,
clothes dryer and the like. Allow the engine to
cool before storing in any enclosure.



Machine use and care

Never pick up or carry a machine while the
engine is running.

Do not force the machine. Use the correct
machine for your application. The correct
machine will do the job better and safer at the
rate for which it was designed.

Do not change the engine governor settings
or over-speed the engine. The governor
controls the maximum safe operating speed
of the engine.

Do not put hands or feet near rotating parts.
Avoid contact with hot fuel, oil, exhaust fumes
and hot surfaces. Do not touch the engine or
muffler. These parts get extremely hot from
operation. They remain hot for a short time
after you turn off the unit. Allow the engine

to cool before doing maintenance or making
adjustments.

After striking a foreign object, stop the
engine, remove the wire from the spark
plug, thoroughly inspect the machine for
any damage, and repair the damage before
restarting and operating the machine.

If the machine should start to make an unusual
noise or vibration, immediately shut off the
engine, disconnect the spark plug wire, and
check for the cause. Unusual noise or vibration
is generally warning of trouble.

Use only attachments and accessories
approved by the manufacturer. Failure to do
so can result in personal injury.

Maintain the machine. Check for misalignment
or binding of moving parts, breakage of parts
and any other condition that may affect the
machine’s operation. If damaged, have the
machine repaired before use. Many accidents
are caused by poorly maintained equipment.

Keep the engine and muffler free of grass,
leaves, excessive grease or carbon build up to
reduce the chance of a fire hazard.

Never douse or squirt the unit with water or
any other liquid. Keep handles dry, clean and
free from debris. Clean after each use.

Observe proper disposal laws and regulations
for gas, oil, etc. to protect the environment.

Store idle machine out of the reach of children
and do not allow persons unfamiliar with

the machine or these instructions to operate
it. Machine is dangerous in the hands of
untrained users.

Service

Before cleaning, repair, inspecting, or adjusting
shut off the engine and make certain all

moving parts have stopped. Always make

sure the engine’s throttle control is in its STOP
position. Disconnect the spark plug wire, and
keep the wire away from the plug to prevent
accidental starting.

Have your machine serviced by qualified repair
personnel using only identical replacement
parts. This will ensure that the safety of the
machine maintained.

Specific Safety Rules

Do not operate without wearing adequate
winter outer garments.

Do not use the machine on a roof.
Do not run the engine indoors, except when
starting the engine and for transporting

the snow thrower in or out of the building.

Open the outside doors; exhaust fumes are
dangerous.



Always check overhead and side clearances
carefully before operation. Always be aware of
traffic when operating along streets or curbs.

Thoroughly inspect the area to be worked.
Keep the working area clean and free of toys,
doormats, newspapers, sleds, boards, wires
and other foreign objects, which could be
tripped over or thrown by the auger/impeller.
Check for weak spots on docks, ramps or
floors.

Plan your snow-throwing pattern to avoid
discharge toward people or areas where
property damage can occur.

Do not operate near drop-offs, ditches, or
embankments. Machine can suddenly turn
over if a wheel is over the edge of a cliff or
ditch, or if an edge caves in.

Keep all bystanders, children, and pets at least
23m (75 feet) away. If you are approached,
stop the unitimmediately.

Use a grounded three-wire extension cord and
receptacle for all machines with electric start
engines.

Check clutch and brake operation frequently.
Adjust and service as required. All motion of
drive wheels and auger/impeller must stop
quickly when control levers are released.

Let engine and machine adjust to outdoor
temperature before starting to clear snow.
Stay alert for hidden hazards or traffic.

Do not overload machine capacity by
attempting to clear snow at too fast of a rate.
Do not throw snow any higher than necessary.

Adjust auger housing height to clear gravel
or crushed rock surfaces. Exercise extreme

caution when operating.

Exercise caution to avoid slipping or falling,

especially when operating in reverse. Never
operate machine at high transport speeds
on slippery surfaces. Always look down and
behind before and while backing.

Do not operate on steep slopes. Do not
clear snow across the face of slopes. Keep
all movement on slopes slow and gradual.

Do not make sudden changes in speed or
direction. Use a slow speed to avoid stops or
shifts on slopes. Avoid starting or stopping

on a slope. Do not park machine on a slope
unless absolutely necessary. When parking on
a slope, always block the wheels.

Disengage power to the auger/impeller when
transporting or not in use.

Disengage all control levers and stop engine
before you leave the operating position
(behind the handles). Wait until the auger/
impeller comes to a complete stop before
unclogging the chute assembly, making any
adjustments, or inspections.

Hand contact with the rotating impeller inside
the discharge chute is the most common
cause of injury associated with snow throwers.
Do not unclog chute assembly while engine

is running. Shut off engine and remain behind
handles until all moving parts have stopped
before unclogging. Never put your hand in

the discharge or collector openings. Always
use the clean-out tool provided to unclog the
discharge opening.



5. Overview Instrument Components

The snow thrower comes partially assembled and is shipped in carefully packed carton. After all
the parts have been removed from the carton, you should have:

Attention : All reference to the left or right side

_
of the snow thrower are from the operator’s oD  woxa 2N A |
position. [ o M6 X 40 x3

[[ Do M6 X 30 X1
1. Snow Thrower Unit —o M6 X 40 X6
2. Handlebars (1 pair)

3. Shift Lever

4. Chute Crank Lever

5. Control Panel

6. Wheel

7. Discharge Chute

8. Chute Clean-0ut Tool

9. Battery (if so equipped)

10. Operator's Manual & Engine Manual

11. Engine Hardware Bag

12. Snow Thrower Hardware Bag, Including




6. Assembly

Following the assembly directions below, you will
assemble the snow thrower in a few minutes

Engine
g
?
=L >
=
[Se—
Y\ —
7,
7 080000008

The engine is not equipped with an air filter. DO
NOT use this engine for anything other than snow
removal.

Handlebars

1. Remove the axle pin and slide the wheel on the
axle. Insert the axle pin through the hole in the

wheel hub and through the hole in the axle.

—w

2. Align the holes in the handlebars with the side
plates and secure handlebars with the screws and
the washers until they are finger tight.

3. Secure control panel to the handlebars with
screws, washers and nuts until they are
finger tight.

4. Ensure that the handles are at the same
height, and then tighten all the fasteners
securely.



5. Slide the control cables through the holes in
the control panel. Make certain the cables are
seated properly in roller guides when hook the
cables to the clutch levers.

Speed Shift Linkage

M6 X 30

i %)

Remove the knob to slide the shift lever
through the slot in the control panel. Secure
shift lever to the shift arm with screw and nut.
Replace the knob.

Discharge Chute

1. Grease underside of discharge chute ring (if
not already greased).

2. Install discharge chute over opening in the
auger housing and secure with fasteners.




3. Secure the upper crank lever bracket (attached
to the crank lever) to the upper left side of the
handlebar with a locknut and two curved washers.
4. Apply grease to the spiral of the crank lever.

5. Insert the spiral end of the crank lever into the
lower bracket and secure with the flat washer and
clevis pin.

Tires

The tires are over-inflated at factory for
shipping purposes. Check the pressure in the
tires. Reduce or Increase equally in both tires
to the manufacturer’'s recommended pressure.

Under any circumstance do not
exceed manufacturer's recommended
pressure. Excessive pressure when
seating beads may cause tire/rim assembly
to burst with force sufficient to cause serious

injury. Refer to side wall of tire for recommended
pressure.

Equal tire pressure should be maintained
at all times. If the tire pressure is not
equal in both tires, the machine may not
travel in a straight path and the scraper
blade may wear unevenly.

Akeep tires free of gasoline and oil,
which can harm rubber.

Skid Shoes

1. Move the machine to a level surface.

2. Support the auger blades so that they are 3mm
(1/8") off the ground.

3. Check the scraper blade adjustment. The scraper
blade should be 3mm (1/8") above and parallel to

a level ground. To adjust the scraper blade, loosen
the seven mounting screws (two on each side),
level the scraper blade, and tighten the mounting

SCrews.

4, Attach both skid shoes to the auger side plates
with the screws and nuts. Move the skid shoes
down as far as possible. Be sure both skid shoes
are adjusted evenly. Tighten securely.

Chute Clean-Out Tool




Fasten the clean-out tool to the mounting clip
on the rear of the auger housing.

Replacement Shear Pins

(&8 X2
(Jh—r=o X2

A pair of replacement auger shear pins and
clevis pins are included with your snow thrower.
Store them in a safe place until needed.

Spare Roll Pins

The impeller is secured to the impeller shaft
with roll pins.

— 6X40 X2
Two 6x40 roll pins for impeller are supplied
as spare in the hardware bag. Store themin a
safe place until needed.

Battery (if so equipped)

1 )

1. Remove the battery cover by loosening
the screw and nut.
2. Take battery out of the tray.

3. Replace battery on the tray.

4. Connect positive (red) battery cable to the
battery terminal first, then negative (black) battery
cable. Check that all cable connectors are tight.

5. Reinstall battery cover and tighten the screw and
nut.



1. Operation




1. Battery

2. Chute Clean-0Out Tool
3. Drift Cutters

4. Shear Pins

5. Auger

6. Auger Gearcase

7. Scraper Blade

8. Drive Clutch Lever

9. Auger Clutch Lever
10. Headlight

11. Speed Shift Lever
12. Chute Crank

13. Chute Deflector

14. Discharge Chute

15. Belt Cover

16.Skid Shoes

17. Fuel Filler Cap

18. Primer

19. Choke

20. Fuel Shutoff Valve
21. Recoil Starter

22. Electric Start Button
23. Power Cord Plug
24. Electric Starter

25. Engine Qil Fill Cap w/ Dipstick
26. Throttle Lever

27. Safety Ignition Switch
28. ON/OFF Switch

Speed Shift Lever

The speed shift lever has 7 positions: 5 forward
speeds and 2 reverse. To change speeds, move
the speed shift lever to the desired position.
The lever locks in a notch at each speed
selection.

Always release the drive clutch lever

hefore changing speeds. Failure to

do so will result in damage to the
snow thrower.

Slower speeds are for heavier snow and faster
speeds are for light snow and transporting the
snow thrower. It is recommended that you use
a slower speed until you are familiar with the
operation of the snow thrower.

If the engine slows down under a

load or the wheels slip, shift the
machine into a lower gear.

If the front of the machine rides up,
shift the machine into a lower gear.
If the front continues to ride up, lift

up on the handles.

Discharge Chute Crank Lever

Rotate the discharge crank lever
cz’@ clockwise to move the discharge

chute to the left; counterclockwise
0 move the chute to the right.

Chute Deflector Handle

Move the deflector handle forward to move
the snow stream down; move it rearward to
move the snow stream up.

Drive Clutch Lever
Squeeze the clutch lever against

he handgrip to engage the wheel

ANl rive. Release to disengage

=L

Q\

Always release the drive clutch lever
Ahefore changing speeds. Failure to

do so will result in damage to the
snow thrower.



Auger Clutch Lever

[©) Squeeze the clutch lever against
he handgrip to engage the auger
AA . nd start snow throwing action.
& Release to disengage.

Scraper Blade & Skid Shoes

The scraper blade allows better contact with
the surface being cleared. It also prevents
damage to the housing from normal use.

The skid shoes are located on each side of
the auger housing and control the distance
between the scraper blade and the ground.
Adjust skid shoes equally to keep the scraper
blade level with the ground.

The scraper blade & skid shoes are subject
to wear and damage. Both scraper blade and
skid shoes are adjustable to compensate for
wear. They should be checked and adjusted
periodically. Replace when necessary.

Damage to auger housing will result

if scraper blade wears down too far.
Both scraper blade and skid shoes have two
wear edges. When one side wears out, they

can be rotated 1800 to use the other edge.

Shear Pins

The augers are secured to the auger shaft with
shear pins and clevis pins. If the auger should
strike a foreign object or ice jam, the snow
thrower is designed so that the pins may shear,
preventing damage to any other components. If
augers will not turn, check to see if the pins have
sheared. Replace the shear pins if necessary.

Do not substitute. Use only original
equipment shear pins as supplied
with your snow thrower.

Auger
When engaged, the augers rotate and draw
snow into the auger housing.

Discharge Chute
Snow drawn into the auger housing is
discharged out the discharge chute.

Chute Clean-0Out Tool
Never use your hands to clear a
Aclogged discharge chute . Shut off
engine and remain behind handles

until all moving parts have stopped
before unclogging.

The chute clean-out tool is conveniently
fastened to the rear of the auger housing
with a mounting clip. Should snow and ice
become lodged in the discharge chute during
operation, proceed as follows to safely clean
the discharge chute and chute opening:

1. Release the auger clutch lever and shut off
the engine.

2. Remove the clean-out tool from the clip which
secures it to the rear of the auger housing.

3. Grasp the tool firmly by the handle and
push and twist the tool into the discharge
chute to dislodge the blockage.

4. Refasten the clean-out tool to the mounting
clip on the rear of the auger housing.

5. Make sure the discharge chute is pointed
in a safe direction (no vehicles, buildings,
people, or other objects are in the direction
of discharge). Restart the engine. While




standing in the operator’s position (behind
the snow thrower), engage the auger
control for a few seconds to clear any
remaining snow and ice from the auger
housing and the discharge chute.

Headlight (if so equipped)

The headlight provides added
A_srafety in low-visibility conditions.
urn the headlight switch to the
ON position to activate.

Drift Cutters (if so equipped)

taller than the auger housing and direct the
snow into the auger. Store the drift cutters on
the auger housing when not in use. Reposition

drift cutters so they face forward as shown.
Wing nuts should be fastened on the outside
of the auger housing.

Fuel Shutoff Valve

Always operate the snow thrower with the
fuel shut-off valve in the OPEN position. Close
the valve when you do not use the machine.

Throttle Lever

Move the throttle lever to the right to increase
the engine speed; move it to the left to
decrease the engine speed. Move the throttle
lever to the STOP position to stop the engine.

Choke

Engage choke by rotating lever to FULL
position whenever you are starting a cold
engine. As engine warms up, gradually rotate
the choke to the OFF position.

Do not use choke to start a warm engine.

ANever use choke to stop engine.

Primer

Press the primer to pump additional fuel from
the carburetor to the cylinder for improved
cold weather starting.

Recoil Starter

The recoil starter is on the back side of the
engine. Pull the recoil starter handle to start
the engine.

Safety Ignition Switch (if so equipped)

Insert the safety ignition key for engine to
start and run. To stop the engine, remove the
key.

ON/OFF switch (if so equipped)

Used to stop the engine. Move switch to OFF



position to stop engine. Place switch in ON
position for engine to start and run.

Ignition Switch (12V DC electric start)

The ignition switch is operated by a removable
key which has 3 positions of STOP, RUN and
START.

Electric Starter & Start Button (if so equipped)

The electric starter will start a properly choked
and cranked engine when the key is turned
(12V DC) or start button (120V or 230V AC) is
pushed.

To start the machine, connect the electric
starter to an electric power source with an
approved extension cord and press the start
button.

Thoroughly inspect the electrical cord
before using the machine. If the cord is

damaged, do not operate the machine. Replace or
repair the damaged cord immediately.

Connect extension cord to the electric

starter plug-in first and then to a power

outlet; disconnect the extension cord from
the power outlet first and then from the machine.

To prevent damaging the electric starter, do

not run it more than 5 continuous seconds

each time you try to start. Wait 10 seconds
between each attempt.

Adjustments

Skid Shoes

Position the skid shoes based on surface
conditions. For removal of snow in normal
conditions, such as a paved driveway or
sidewalk, place skid shoes in the higher
position to give a 3mm (1/8") clearance
between the scraper blade and the ground.
Use a middle or lower position when the area

to be cleared is uneven, such as a gravel
driveway.

It is not recommended to operate the snow

thrower on gravel as it can easily pick up

and throw by the impeller, causing personal
injury or damage to the snow thrower and

surrounding property.

If you choose to operate the snow thrower

on a gravel surface, use extra caution and
keep the skid shoes in position for maximum
clearance between the ground and the scraper
blade.

Always adjust skid shoes after

adjusting scraper blade to prevent

premature wear to scraper blade or
damage to auger housing.

To adjust the skid shoes:

1. Loosen the four hex nuts (two on each
side) and carriage bolts. Move skid shoes
to desired position.

2. Make sure the entire bottom surface of
skid shoe is against the ground to avoid
uneven wear on the skid shoes.

3. Retighten nuts and bolts securely.

Auger Clutch and Drive Clutch

When auger clutch lever or drive clutch lever



is released and in the disengaged position, the
cable should have very little slack.

Auger must stop within 5 seconds when the
auger clutch lever is released. If auger clutch
does not engage or disengage properly, adjust
auger clutch before operation.

If the snow thrower’s drive is disengaging
intermittently during operation, or it drives
when you release the drive clutch lever, adjust
the drive clutch before operation.

Both auger clutch and drive clutch can be
adjusted as follows:

1. Loosen jam nut on adjustment turnbuckle.
Turn the adjustment turnbuckle up and
down to increase cable tension or provide
more slack.

2. Retighten jam nut.

Chute Bracket
If the spiral at the bottom of the chute crank

lever is not fully engaging with the chute
assembly, the chute bracket can be adjusted.

To do so:

1. Loose the two nuts which secure the chute
bracket and reposition it slightly.

2. Retighten the nuts.

Freewheeling and Self-Propelling

Use the axle lock pin to lock or unlock the
right or left wheel. Lock both wheels to
increase traction; unlock one wheel to allow
for easier turning of the unit; unlock both
wheels for freewheeling.




To unlock wheel, slide it inward and insert the
axle pin through the outer axle hole, but not
through the wheel hub.

To lock wheel, slide it outward and insert the
axle pin through the hole in the wheel hub and
the outer axle hole.

Starting and Stopping the Engine

Before starting the engine, check engine

oil level and ensure the engine is served as

described in the Engine Manual with the
snow hlower.

Cold Start — Electric Starter (120V or 230 AC)
(if so equipped)

The engine is equipped with both A.C. electric
starter and a recoil starter. The electric starter
is equipped with a three-wire power cord and

plug and is designed to operate at the voltage

shown in the label.

Do not use the electric starter if your
household voltage different from the one
shown on the electric starter.

1. Insert safety ignition key into ignition slot
until it clicks. Do not turn the key.
2. Be sure fuel shutoff valve is in the OPEN

position.

3. Move choke control to FULL position.

4, Push the primer 2 or 3 times. When temperature
is below -250C (150F), additional priming may

be needed. When temperature is above 100C
(500F), priming is not necessary.

Over priming may cause flooding,
preventing the engine from starting.
If you do flood the engine, wait a few

minutes before attempting to start and do not push
the primer.

Some snow engine is not equipped with
Aprimer as priming is not needed for such
engine.
5. Connect the extension cord to the engine.
6. Plug the other end of the extension cord
into a three-wire grounded receptacle.
7. Push starter button until engine starts.

To prevent damaging the electric starter, do

not run it more than 5 continuous seconds

each time you try to start. Wait 10 seconds
between each attempt.

8. When the engine starts, release the starter
button and slowly move the choke control
to the OFF position.

9. Disconnect the extension cord from the
receptacle first, then from the engine.

Cold Start — Electric Starter (12V DC) (if so
equipped)

1. Be sure fuel shutoff valve is in the OPEN position.
2. Move choke control to FULL position.

3. Push the primer 2 or 3 times. When temperature
is below -250C (150F), additional priming may be
needed. When temperature is above 100C (500F),
priming is not necessary.

Over priming may cause flooding,
Apreveming the engine from starting. If you

do flood the engine, wait a few minutes




hefore attempting to start and do not push the
primer.

Some snow engine is not equipped with
Aprimer as priming is not needed for such

engine.

4. Turn ignition key to the START position
until engine starts.

To prevent damaging the electric starter, do

not run it more than 5 continuous seconds

each time you try to start. Wait 10 seconds
between each attempt.

5. When the engine starts, release the ignition
key into RUN position and slowly move the
choke control to the OFF position.

Cold Start — Recoil Starter

1. Be sure fuel shutoff valve is in the OPEN
position.

2. Place ON / OFF switch in ON position.

3. Rotate choke control to FULL position.
4. Push the primer 2 or 3 times. When
temperature is below -250C (150F),
additional priming may be needed. When
temperature is above 100C (500F), priming
is not necessary.

Over priming may cause flooding,
Apreventing the engine from starting. If you
do flood the engine, wait a few minutes

hefore attempting to start and do not push the
primer.

5. Grasp recoil starter handle and pull rope
out slowly until it pulls harder. Let rope
rewind slowly.

6. Pull rope with a rapid continuous full arm
stroke. Do not allow starter rope to snap
back.

7. Repeat steps 5 and 6 until engine starts.
8. When the engine starts, release the recoil
starter handle and slowly move the choke
control to the OFF position.

Warm Start

Follow the steps above, keeping the choke
control in the OFF position and do not use
primer.

Allow the engine to warm up for a few
Aminutes, engine will not develop full power
until it has reached normal operating

temperature.

In snowy and cold conditions, some
Acontruls and moving parts may freeze. Do

not use excessive force when trying to
operate frozen controls. If you have difficulty
operating any control or part, start the engine and
let is run for a few minutes.

Snow Throwing Tips

Itis easier and more efficient to remove snow
immediately after it falls.

The best time to remove snow is the early
morning. At this time the snow is usually dry
and has not been exposed to the direct sun
and warming temperatures.

Slightly overlap each successive path to
ensure all snow will be removed.

For large areas, start in the middle and throw
snow to each side, so snow is not cleared
more than once.

For extremely heavy snow, reduce the width
of snow removal by overlapping previous path
and moving slowly.

Throw snow downwind whenever possible.
Keep engine clean and clear of snow during
use. This will help air flow and extend engine
life.

After snow-throwing is completed, let the

engine run for a few minutes to help dry
off the moisture on the engine and prevent
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moving parts from freezing. Engage the auger
to clear any remaining snow from inside

the housing. Rotate the discharge chute to
prevent it from freezing. Stop the engine, wait
for all moving parts to stop, and remove all

ice and snow from the snow thrower. With

the engine off, pull the recoil starter handle
several times to prevent the recoil starter from
freezing up.

8. Maintenance and Care
Engine
Refer to the Engine Operator’s Manual.

Lubrication

Auger Gearbox

The gearbox was filled with lubricant to the
proper level at the factory. Unless there is
evidence of leakage or service has been
performed on the gearbox, no additional
lubricant should be required. If lubricant is
required, use GL-5 or GL-6, SAE85-95, EP
gear oil lubricant. Do not use synthetic oil.

General Lubrication
Lightly lubricate all moving parts of the

machine at the end of the season or every 25
operating hours.
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Do not allow grease or oil get on friction

disc, friction plate or belts. Do not

excessively oil the machine; extra oil may
enter the traction drive and cause the traction
drive belt to slip.

When lubricating auger shaft, remove shear
Apins to apply oil inside the shaft and around

spacers and flange bearings found at either
end of the shaft.

Aﬂemove the wheels to apply grease
the wheel shaft.
Battery (if so equipped)

Battery is maintenance-free. Do not tamper with or
attempt to open battery.

Keep battery and its terminals clean.

1. Remove battery cover.

2. Detach the negative (black) battery cable from
the battery first to prevent a short circuit, then the
positive (red) battery cable.

3. Take the battery out of the tray.



4. Remove corrosion from battery terminals 1. To prevent spillage, remove all fuel from

and cable connections with a wire brush, tank by running engine until it stops.
then wash with weak baking soda solution. Remove the key to avoid unintended
5. Apply a thin coat of grease or petroleum starting and allow unit to cool completely.

jelly to terminals and cable ends to retard
corrosion.

6. Attach and tighten the positive (red)
battery cab first, then the negative (black)
battery cable.

7. Place the battery on the tray and Install
the cover.

0ff-Season Storage
Refer to the Engine Manual for
information on storing your engine
At the end of the season or if the snow

thrower will not be used for 30 days longer,
follow the storage instructions below.

) ) ) 2. Remove the two screws that hold the belt
1. Run the engine until the fuel lines and cover in place and set the cover aside.
carburetor are empty and it stops due to
lack of fuel. N

2. Remove the safety ignition key and allow
the engine to cool.

3. Lubricate the machine as instructed.

4. Clean the exterior of the engine and the
snow thrower thoroughly.

5. Touch up all rusted or chipped paint
surfaces; sand affected areas before
painting, and use a rust preventative to
prevent the metal parts from rusting.

6. Tighten all loose screws, bolts, and
locknuts. Repair or replace any damaged
parts.

7. Cover the machine and store itin a clean,
dry place out of the reach of children.

¥./
“ ,

)

3. Roll the auger belt(s) off the engine pulley.
4. Carefully pivot the snow thrower up and
Auger Belt forward so that it rests on the auger housing.

Belt Replacement

If the auger belt becomes worn, oil-soaked,
or otherwise damaged, proceed as follows to
replace the belt.
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5. Remove the frame cover from the underside
of the snow thrower by removing the screws
which secure the cover.

6. Remove the belt(s) from around the auger
pulley, and slip the belt(s) between the
support bracket and the auger pulley.

7. Replace the auger belt(s) by following
instructions in reverse order.

Drive Belt
If the drive belt becomes worn, oil-soaked, or
otherwise damaged, proceed as follows to

replace the belt.

1. To prevent spillage, remove all fuel from
tank by running engine until it stops.

23

Remove the key to avoid unintended
starting and allow unit to cool completely.
2. Remove the two screws that hold the belt
cover in place and set the cover aside.

3. Remove the belt as follows.

a. Roll the auger belt off the engine pulley.
b. Pivot the idler pulley toward the right
to relieve tension.

c. Lift the drive belt off engine pulley.

4. Carefully pivot the snow thrower up and
forward so that it rests on the auger housing.
5. Remove the frame cover from the underside
of the snow thrower by removing the screws
which secure the cover.




6. Slip the drive belt off the pulley and between
friction wheel and friction wheel disc.
7. Remove and replace belt in the reverse order.

Holding down the drive clutch lever
will ease reinstallation of the belt.
If an assistant is available, you can also

separate the auger housing from the frame
assembly to replace belts.

1. Shut off engine, remove key, disconnect spark
plug wire and allow unit to cool completely.
2. Remove belt cover.

3. Remove the clevis pin and washer from
the chute crank lever to remove it from the
lower branket.

4. Remove bottom cover to avoid bending it
when tipping unit apart.

5. Remove the screws securing auger
housing to the frame (two on each side).

Tip auger housing and frame apart.

6. Replace auger belt or drive belt.

7. Tip auger housing and frame back together
and secure with screws.

Holding down the auger clutch lever
Awill ease reconnection of the auger
housing and frame.

8. Place belt(s) onto engine sheave(s).
9. Reinstall the chute crank lever.

Friction Wheel Replacement

If the snow thrower fails to drive with the drive
clutch engaged, and performing the clutch
control cable adjustment fails to correct the
problem, the friction wheel may need to be
replaced.

1. To prevent spillage, remove all fuel from tank by
running engine until it stops. Remove the key to
avoid unintended starting and allow unit to cool
completely.

2. Carefully pivot the snow thrower up and forward
so that it rests on the auger housing.

3. Remove the frame cover(s) from the underside of
the snow thrower by removing the screws which
secure the cover(s).

4. Remove the right-hand wheel by removing
the axle lock pin.

2



5. Carefully remove the hex nut which secures the
hex shaft to the snow thrower frame and lightly tap
the shaft's end to dislodge the ball bearing from the
right side of the frame. Be careful not to damage
the threads on the shaft.

\

6. Remove the other bearing from the left side
of the frame by removing the snap ring.
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7. Carefully position the hex shaft downward
and to the left before carefully sliding the
friction wheel assembly off the shaft.

8. Follow the previous steps in reverse order
to reassemble.

If you only want to replace the rubber ring,
proceed as follows:

1. Remove the six screws which secure the
friction wheel’s side plates together.

2. Remove the rubber ring from between the
plates.

3. Reassemble the side plates with a new
rubber ring.



When reassembling the friction wheel

assembly, make sure that rubber ring is

centered and seated properly between the
side plates. Tighten each screw only one rotation
before turning the wheel clockwise and
proceeding with the next screw on the other side
of the wheel. Repeat this process several times to
ensure the plates are secured with equal force
between 90N.m(6 ft-1bs) and 130N.m(9 ft-1bs).

4. Slide the friction wheel assembly back
onto the hex shaft. Make sure the shift
lever pinis in place in the bearing housing.
Follow the steps above in reverse order to
reassemble components.

Charging Battery (if so equipped)

Follow the instructions below to charge
battery:

1. Remove battery cover.

2. Disconnect negative (black) battery cable
first, then positive (red) battery cable.

3. Take battery out of the tray and place it on
bench or other well-ventilated place.

4. Connect positive (+) lead of charger to
positive (+) terminal, and negative (-) lead
to negative (-) terminal.

5. Charge the battery at two and a half amps
for ten hours.

6. Reinstall battery into unit.

9. Transport

To travel from one work area to another:

Always shut off engine, remove key, and

close fuel shut-off valve when transporting

unit on a truck or trailer. Do not transport
machine while engine is running.

Use extra care when loading or unloading unit
onto trailer or truck.

Secure unit chassis to transport vehicle. Never
secure from rods or linkages that could be
damaged.
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10. ENVIRONMENTAL

Recycle unwanted materials instead
Q of disposing of them as waste. All
tools, hoses and packaging should
be resorted, taken to the local
recycling center and disposed off in
an environment-friendly safe way.



11. TROUBLE SHOOTING

Problem

Cause

Remedy

Electric starter does not
turn(on models so equipped)

1. Extension cord not connected.

2. The extension cord is worn,
corroded, or damaged.

3.The power outlet is not energized.

1. Connect the extension cord to
the outlet and/or the machine.
2.Replace the extension cord.

3. Have a qualified electrician
energize the outlet.

Engine fails to start

1. Choke not in CHOKE position.
2.Engine not primed.

3.Engine is flooded.

4.Fuel shut-off valve closed.

5. Throttle in STOP position or ON/
OFF switch is OFF.

6. Spark plug wire loose or
disconnected.

7.Fuel tank empty or stale fuel.
8.Faulty spark plug.

9.Safety ignition key is not inserted.
10. The engine oil level in the engine
crankcase is too low or too high

1. Move choke to CHOKE position.
2. Prime engine as instructed in
this manual.

3. Wait a few minutes before
restarting, do not prime.

4.0pen fuel shut-off valve.

5. Move throttle to FAST position
or ON/QOFF switch to ON Position.
6. Connect or tighten spark plug
wire.

7. Fill tank with clean, fresh
gasoline.

8. Clean, adjust gap, or replace.

9. Insert safety ignition key.

10. Add or drain oil to adjust the oil
level in the engine crankcase.

Engine idles or runs
roughly

1. Engine running on CHOKE.

2. Fuel tank is nearly empty or stale
fuel.

3.Contaminated fuel supply.
4.Carburetor out of adjustment.
5.Engine over-governed.

6. The fuel shutoff valve is not
completely open or blockage in
fuel line.

7.Spark plug wire loose.

8.Faulty spark plug.

9. The engine oil level in the engine
crankcase is too low or too high.

1. Move choke lever to RUN
position.

2. Fill tank with clean, fresh
gasoline.

3. Replace with clean fuel.

4 . Contact a qualified repair
personnel.

5. Contact a qualified repair
personnel.

6. Open the fuel shutoff valve or
clean fuel line.

7. Tighten spark plug wire.

8. Clean, adjust gap, or replace.
9. Add or drain oil to adjust the oil
level in the engine crankcase.

The engine overheats

Carburetor not adjusted properly.

Contact a qualified repair
personnel.

Excessive vibration

Loose parts or damaged parts.

Tighten all fasteners or replace
damaged parts.
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Loss of power

1. Spark plug wire loose.
2.Gas gap vent hole plugged.
3.Dirty or clogged muffler.

1. Tighten spark plug wire.
2.Clean or replace fuel cap.
3.Clean or replace muffler.

Loss of traction drive

1. Drive control cable not adjusted
properly.

2.Drive belt loose or damaged.
3.Friction wheel worn.

1. Adjust drive control cable.
2.Replace drive belt.
3.Replace friction wheel.

Loss of snow discharge or
slowing of snow discharge

1. Discharge chute clogged.
2.Augers or impeller jammed.

3. Auger control cable not adjusted
properly.

4 Auger belt loose or damaged.
5.Shear pin(s) sheared.

6. Throttle not in FAST position
when throwing snow.

7.Moving too fast to clear the snow.
8.Throwing too much snow.

9. Trying to remove extremely heavy
or wet snow.

10.Auger is frozen in place.

1. Unclog discharge chute.

2. Remove debris or foreign object
from augers or impeller.

3.Adjust auger control cable.
4.Replace auger belt.

5.Replace with new shear pin(s).
6.Move throttle to FAST position.
7.Shift into a lower gear.
8.Reduce speed and width of
swath.

9. Do not overload with extremely
heavy or wet snow.

10. Move unit to a warm place to
thaw.

Discharge chute either
does not lock into place or
does not move

1. The discharge chute control not
adjusted properly.
2.Chute assembly incorrectly

1. Adjust the discharge chute
control.

2. Disassemble chute control and
reassemble as instructed in this
manual.

Machine does not properly
clear the snow of the surface

1. The skid shoes and/or scraper
blade not adjusted properly.

2.The pressure in the tires not equal.

1. Adjust the skid shoes and/or the
scraper blade.

2. Check and adjust the pressure
in one or both tires.
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1. SUMBOLID

Seadme andmesildil voidakse kasutada siimboleid.

Need naitavad olulist infot toote vdi selle
kasutamise kohta.

.( Need juhised tuleb tdhelepanelikult 1&bi
W lugeda.

Kanda tuleb kaitseprille.

Kasutada kuulmekaitsevahendeid.
Qﬁ- Jalga tuleb panna kaitsejalatsid.

Laheduses ei tohi viibida korvalisi

Kasutaja peab enne seadme
=g
]uurest lahkumist seiskama mootori
ja eemaldama siilitevtme.
Ummistuse korvaldamiseks tuleb
alati kasutada puhastustdoriista.
Seda ei tohi kunagi teha kéega.

Keelatud on eemaldada kaitse- ja
' ohutusseadiseid vdi muuta nende
konstruktsiooni.

Seadme ldhedal ei tohi suitsetada ega
kasutada lahtist tuld.

S ) Kuuma summutit, reduktori korpust voi
m silindrit ei tohi puudutada.

S
Enne seadme remontimist vai

reguleerimist tuleb alati seisata mootor
ja eemaldada siiiitevoti. Vt juhendit.

Seadme to6tamise ajal tuleb jélgida, et
& katt ei panda sissevdtu- ja véljutuskoha
juurde.
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Hoida podrlevast tigumehhanismist
eemale.

/2

2. SISSEJUHATUS

Lund ei tohi kunagi véljutada inimeste
vdi asjade suunas.

See lumepuhur {iletab kaik teie ootused. Selle
seadme tootmisel on parimate todomaduste
tagamiseks jargitud rangeid kvaliteedistandardeid.
Seda on lihtne ja ohutu kasutada ning dige
hooldamise korral todtab see veel palju aastaid.

Enne lumepuhuri kasutuselevotmist tuleb
kogu kasutusjuhend tahelepanelikult labi
lugeda. Eriti tuleb tdhelepanu podrata
ettevaatusmeetmetele ja hoiatustele.

Lumepuhuril on palju omadusi, mis teevad selle
kasutamise kiiremaks ja kergemaks. Selle seadme
véljatootamisel seati eesmargiks ohutus, jdudlus ja
téokindlus, nii et hooldamine ja kasutamine on
lihtne.

Mootori tootja vastutab kdige eest, mis on seotud
mootoriga: joudlus, nimivdimsus, tehnilised
andmed, garantii ja hooldus. Lisateave on esitatud
mootori tootja koostatud kasutusjuhendis, mis on
eraldi pakendis seadmega kaasas.

3. Tehnilised andmed

Mootori tiilip: OHV, neljataktiline mootor,

ohkjahutuse; 163 cc

Mootori voimsus: 3,2 kW
Kaivitussiisteem: 230V elektri start (valikuline)
Kiitusepaagi maht: 3.6L
Puhastuslaius 56 cm
Sissevatu kdrgus 40,5 cm
Teo ldabimoot 24,0 cm
Rootori lahimoot 24,3 cm
Kaik 5 edasi + 2 tagasi




4. OHUTUS

Uldised ohutusnéuded
Seadme tundmadppimine

Seadmega on lubatud té6tada ainult tdiskasvanutel,
kes seda tunnevad. Kunagi ei tohi seda seadet
kasutada lapsed.

Kasutusjuhend ja seadmel paiknevad sildid tuleb
I&bi lugeda, nii et neist on aru saadud. Tundma
tuleb dppida nii seadme kasutamist ja piiranguid
kui ka vdimalikke ohte.

PGhjalikult tuleb tutvuda juhtseadiste ja nende Gige
kasutamisega. Oppida selgeks, kuidas saab
seadme peatada ja juhtseadised kiiresti vabastada.

Seadme komplekti kuuluvast mootori tootja
kasutusjuhendist tuleb kindlasti labi lugeda kdik
juhiseid ja ohutusnduded. Seadet ei tohi kasutama
hakata enne, kui olete tdielikult aru saanud sellest,
kuidas mootor digesti téole rakendada ja kuidas
seda hooldada.

Samuti tuleb teada, kuidas véltida kehavigastusi ja/
voi varalist kahju.

Toopiirkond

Mootorit ei tohi kunagi kéivitada ega lasta sellel
todtada kinnises ruumis. Heitgaas on ohtlik,
sisaldades vingugaasi, mis on Iohnatu ja eluohtlikult

miirgine gaas.

Seda seadet tohib kasutada ainult hea
dhuvahetusega vélistingimustes.

Seadmega ei tohi kunagi té6tada halva ndhtavuse
korral vdi pimedas.

Seadet ei tohi kunagi kasutada jérsul kallakul.
Kasutaja ohutus

Seadmega ei tohi to6tada narkootiliste ainete,

alkoholi véi mistahes ravimi maju all olles, mis vdib
mojutada kasutaja voimet seadet digesti kasutada.

Kanda tuleb asjakohast riietust. Kasutada tuleb
tugevaid pikki piikse, saapaid ja kindaid. Rdivad ei
tohi olla liiga avarad, kanda ei tohi liihikesi piikse
ega mingeid ehteid. Pikad juuksed tuleb kinni
panna, et need oleksid dlgadest kdrgemal. Hoida
juuksed, roivad ja kindad liikuvatest osadest eemal.
Liiga avarad rdivad, ehted ja pikad juuksed vdivad
takerduda seadme liikuvate osade vahele.

Kasutada tuleb kaitsevarustust. Tootades

tuleb alati kanda kaitseprille. Asjakohane
kaitsevarustus (nt tolmurespiraator, kaitsekiiver
vGi kuulmekaitsevahendid) aitab vdhendada
tervisekahjustuste ohtu.

Enne todlerakendamist tuleb seade iile kontrollida.
Kaitsekatted peavad olema oma kohale paigaldatud
ja tookorras. Kontrollida, et kdik mutrid, poldid jms
on tugevalt kinni. Enne mootori kdivitamist tuleb
vabastada kdik sidurid ja seada kdiguvahetushoob
neutraalasendisse.

Seadet ei tohi kunagi kasutada, kui see vajab
remonti voi on tehniliselt halvas seisukorras.
Kahjustunud, puuduvad vai rikkis osad tuleb enne
seadme kasutamist uutega asendada. Kontrollida,
et ei esine kiituseleket. Jélgida, et seade on alati
tookorras ja ohutu.

Kunagi ei tohi omavoliliselt muuta ohutusseadiseid.
Regulaarselt tuleb kontrollida, et need
funktsioneerivad digesti.

Seadet ei tohi kasutada, kui mootori seguklapi
hoova abil ei saa seda sisse ja vilja liilitada.
Bensiinimootoriga seade on alati ohtlik, kui seda
ei saa seguklapi hoova abil liilitada. Sel juhul tuleb
seguklapi hoob enne seadme kasutamist vélja
vahetada.

Harjumuseks peab saama, et enne

kaivitamist kontrollitakse, kas mutrivotmed

ja reguleerimistddriistad on seadme juurest
eemaldatud. Seadme pddrleva osa kiilge jaetud



tooriist voi mutrivoti vaib pdhjustada kehavigastuse.

Seadmega tootades tuleb olla tdhelepanelik, jalgida
oma tegevust ja kasutada tervet maistust.

Liiga palju ei tohi ette kummarduda. Seadmega ei
tohi todtada paljajalu ega kandes sandaale vms
kergeid jalatseid. Kanda tuleb turvajalatseid, mis
kaitsevad jalgu ja pakuvad libedatel pindadel
kindlamat jalgealust. Alati tuleb seista kindlal
pinnal ja té6tada stabiilses asendis. See vdimaldab
seadet ootamatus olukorras paremini kontrollida.

Viéltida tuleb tahtmatut kdivitumist. Enne seadme
transportimist, reguleerimist vdi hooldustddde
tegemist tuleb alati iile kontrollida, et seguklapi
hoob on véljaliilitatud asendis. See, kui seguklapi
hoob on transportimise, reguleerimise voi
hooldustddde ajal sisseliilitatud asendis, voib
pohjustada dnnetusjuhtumi.

Kiituse ohutu kaitlemine

Kiitus on véga tuleohtlik ja selle aur vdib siittimisel
plahvatada. Raskete kehavigastuste

ohu vahendamiseks tuleb rakendada
ettevaatusmeetmeid.

Kiitusepaaki on lubatud téita vdi tiihjendada ainult
vélistingimustes, puhtas ja hea dhuvahetusega
kohas, kasutades nduetekohast kiitusekanistrit.
Selle koha lahedal, kus kiitust lisatakse vdi
seadet kasutatakse, ei tohi suitsetada ega
tekitada sédemeid, kasutada lahtist tuld voi muid
siititamisohtlikke asju.

Kunagi ei tohi kiitust lisada sisetingimustes.
Sademete voi elektrikaare valtimiseks tuleb
maandatud pingealtid esemed (n&iteks tdoriistad)
hoida eemal pingestatud elektriahelatest ja
ihendustest, mis on katmata. Muidu tekib heitgaasi
vdi bensiiniauru siittimise oht.

Enne kiitusepaagi tditmist tuleb mootor alati seisata
ja lasta sellel jahtuda. Siis, kui mootor todtab voi on
todtamisest veel soe, ei tohi eemaldada iitusepaagi
korki ega lisada paaki kiitust. Seadet ei tohi
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kasutada, kui kiitusesiisteemis on leke.

Kui see on vdimalik, tuleb seade kiituse lisamiseks
veokilt voi haagiselt maapinnale tdsta. Kui see ei
ole vdimalik, tuleb haagisel olevasse seadmesse
kiitust lisada teisaldatavast kanistrist, mitte tankuri
plistolist.

Kiitusepaagi kork tuleb lahti keerata aeglaselt, et
kiitusepaak jouaks rohu alt vabaneda.

Tankuri piistolit tuleb kuni téitmise [dpetamiseni
hoida pidevalt kokkupuutes kiitusepaagi voi kanistri
ava servaga. Kasutada ei ole lubatud fikseeritava
avamisseadisega piistolit.

Kunagi ei tohi kiitusepaaki panna liiga téis. Paaki ei
tohi lisada rohkem kiitust kui kuni 12,5 mm (1/2")
allpool téiteava, et jatta ruumi kiituse paisumiseks
mootori ja/v0i paikese soojuse majul.

Seejdrel tuleb kiitusepaagi ja kanistri kork taas
kindlalt kinni keerata ning piihkida mahaloksunud
kiitus @ra. Seadet ei tohi kasutada, kui kiitusepaagi
kork ei ole kindlalt kinni.

Viltida tuleb siiitamisohtlike asjade sattumist ma-
haloksunud kiituse lahedale. Kui kiitust on maha
loksunud, siis ei tohi mootorit kdivitada, vaid seade
tuleb kiituseloigust eemale viia ja véltida igasugust
siittimisohtu, kuni kiituseaur on hajunud. Nahale vdi
riietele loksunud kiitus voib siittida ja pohjustada
raskeid kehavigastusi. Nahk tuleb kohe puhtaks
pesta ja riided vahetada.

Kiitust tuleb hoida spetsiaalsetes kanistrites, mis
on selleks otstarbeks lubatud.

Kanistreid ei tohi kunagi tdita sdiduki sees ega
veoki vOi haagise plastkattega kastis. Kanistrid
tuleb enne taitmist alati paigutada sdidukist eemal
maapinnale.

Kiitust tuleb hoida jahedas, hea ohuvahetusega
kohas, ohutult eemal sddemetest, lahtisest tulest
v0i muudest siilitamisohtlikest asjadest.



Kiitust voi seadet, mille paagis on kiitust, ei tohi
kunagi hoida hoones, kus kiituseaur vdib kokku
puutuda sddemete, lahtise tule vdi siiiitamisohtlike
asjadega (boiler, kiittekolle, pesukuivati jms). Enne
seadme hoiulepanekut kinnisesse ruumi tuleb
mootoril alati lasta jahtuda.

Seadme kasutamine ja hooldamine

Seadet ei tohi kunagi {iles t8sta ega kanda, kui
selle mootor téétab.

Seadet ei tohi {ile koormata. Kasutada tuleb
konkreetseks tooks sobivat seadet. Seade tddtab
kdige paremini ja ohutumalt, kui seda kasutatakse
ettenéhtud koormusel.

Mootori pédrlemissageduse regulaatori seadistust
ei tohi muuta, samuti ei tohi mootorit kéitada liiga
suurel kiirusel. Mootori pddrlemissageduse
regulaator tagab mootori maksimaalse ohutu
todkiiruse.

Kési ja jalgu ei tohi panna seadme podrlevate
osade ldhedale.

Viltida tuleb kokkupuutumist kuuma kiituse, oli,
heitgaasi ja kuumade pindadega. Mootorit ja
summutit ei tohi puudutada. Need osad lahevad
todtamise ajal vdga kuumaks ja on monda aega
kuumad ka pérast seadme valjaliilitamist. Enne
hooldustddde tegemist voi reguleerimist tuleb
mootoril lasta jahtuda.

Kui pdrgatakse millegi vastu, siis tuleb mootor
seisata, votta juhe siiiitekiiiinla kiiljest lahti ja
kontrollida pdhjalikult iile, et seade ei ole saanud
kahjustada.

Enne taaskaivitamist ja tddleasumist tuleb
kahjustused &ra parandada.

Kui seade hakkab tegema ebaharilikku miira

voi vibreerima, tuleb mootor kohe viélja liilitada,
tihendada siiiitekiiiinla juhe lahti ja selgitada vélja
miira voi vibratsiooni pohjus. Ebatavaline miira voi
vibratsioon annab tavaliselt mérku rikkest.

Kasutada voib ainult neid lisaseadiseid ja tarvikuid,
mida tootja on lubanud. Selle nGude eiramine vaib
pdhjustada kehavigastusi.

Seade tuleb hoida tddkorras. Kontrollida, et liikuvad
osad on diges asendis ja saavad vabalt liikuda.

Samuti tuleb kontrollida, et osad ei ole purunenud,
ning jélgida kdike muud, mis véib mdjutada seadme
t60d. Seadet vaib kasutada alles siis, kui
kahjustused on parandatud. Paljud dnnetused
juhtuvad halvasti hooldatud seadme tottu.

Mootor ja summuti tuleb tuleohu véhendamiseks
hoida puhas rohust, lehtedest, liigsest méardest ja
tahmast.

Seadme peale ei tohi kunagi pritsida ega valada
vett ega muud vedelikku. Kéepidemed tuleb hoida
kuivad, puhtad ja prahist vabad. Pérast iga
kasutuskorda tuleb seade puhastada.

Keskkonna kaitsmiseks tuleb jélgida bensiini, oli
jms jadtmekéitluse kohta kehtivaid digusnorme.
Kui seadet ei kasutata, tuleb seda hoida sellises
kohas, kus lapsed seda kétte ei saa. Seadet ei tohi
lubada kasutada isikutel, kes seda ei tunne ega ole
tutvunud selle kasutusjuhendiga. Véljadppeta
kasutaja kdes on seade ohtlik.

Hooldus

Enne seadme puhastamist, remontimist,
lilevaatamist voi reguleerimist tuleb mootor valja
liilitada ja kontrollida, et kdik liikuvad osad on
seiskunud. Alati tuleb iile kontrollida, et mootori
seguklapi hoob on asendis STOP. Uhendada
siilitekiitinla juhe lahti ning hoida juhe juhusliku
kdivitumise valtimiseks siiitekiilinlast eemal.

Seadet voib lasta hooldada ainult asjakohase
kvalifikatsiooniga tehnikul, kes kasutab identseid
varuosi. Nii on seadme ohutus tagatud.

Seadmekohased ohutusnouded

Seadmega ei tohi todtada isik, kes ei kanna



sobivaid talverdivaid.
Seadet ei ole lubatud kasutada katusel.

Mootoril ei tohi lasta tddtada siseruumis, vélja

arvatud mootori kdivitamise ajal ja lumepuhurit
hoonesse vdi vilja teisaldades. Sel juhul tuleb

avada vilisuksed, sest heitgaas on ohtlik.

Enne seadme kasutamist tuleb alati tahelepanelikult
kontrollida, et lileval ja kiilgedel jaab piisavalt vaba
ruumi. Ténavatel vdi teepeenardel todtades tuleb
alati jalgida liiklust.

Toopiirkond tuleb pdhjalikult iile vaadata.
Toopiirkond tuleb hoida puhas, seal ei tohi olla
manguasju, uksematte, ajalehti, kelke, lumelaudu,
juhtmeid ega mingeid muid esemeid, millele
lumepuhur vdib otsa sdita voi mille voib teo/
rootoriga eemale paisata.

Kontrollida tuleb ndrku kohti sildadel, kaldteedel ja
porandatel.

Lumekoristuse marsruut tuleb plaanida nii, et
vélditakse lume heitmist inimeste poole vdi
kohtadesse, kus voib tekkida varakahju.

Todtada ei tohi jarsakute, kraavide voi
kaldapealsete laheduses. Kui ratas liigub iile
jarsaku voi kraavi serva voi serv variseb, voib
seade ootamatult imber minna.

Kdik kdrvalised isikud, lapsed ja loomad tuleb hoida
véhemalt 23 m kaugusel. Kui keegi laheneb, tuleb
seade kohe seisata.

Elektrilise kdivitiga mootori korral tuleb alati
kasutada kolmesoonelist maandatud pikendusjuhet
ja pistikupesa.

Regulaarselt tuleb kontrollida, et sidur ja pidur on
tdokorras. Vajaduse korral tuleb neid reguleerida ja
hooldada. Veorataste ja teo/rootori liikumine peab
kiiresti [dppema, kui juhthoovad vabastatakse.
Enne lumekoristuse alustamist tuleb mootoril ja
seadmel lasta kohanduda vélistemperatuuriga.
Tahelepanelik tuleb olla varjatud ohtude ja liikluse
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suhtes.

Seadet ei tohi {ile koormata, koristades lund liiga
suurel kiirusel.

Lund ei tohi heita kdrgemale, kui on vajalik.
Kruusa- vdi killustikupinna puhastamiseks tuleb teo
korpus seada kdrgemale ja seadmega tootades olla
véga ettevaatlik.

Tootades tuleb olla ettevaatlik, et véltida libisemist
ja kukkumist, eriti tagasikdigu korral. Libeda pinna
korral ei tohi seadmega kunagi liikuda liiga suurel
kiirusel. Enne tagurdamist ja tagurdamise ajal tuleb
vaadata alla ja tahapoole.

Jérsul kallakul ei tohi seda seadet kasutada. Lund
ei tohi koristada kallakuga risti. Mistahes liilkumine
peab kallakutel olema aeglane ja sujuv. Seadme
kiirust ja suunda ei tohi jarsult muuta. Kasutada
tuleb aeglast kéiku, et véltida kallakul peatumist ja
kdiguvahetust.

Mootori kdivitamist ja seiskamist tuleb kallakul
véltida.

lima hddavajaduseta ei tohi seadet kallakul parkida.
Kallakul parkimiseks tuleb rattad alati tokestada.
Kui seadet ei kasutata vdi seda teisaldatakse, tuleb
vabastada teo/rootori jouiilekanne.

Enne seadme juhthoobade juurest lahkumist tuleb
kdik juhthoovad vabastada ja seisata mootor. Enne
ummistuste korvaldamist rennisiisteemist,
reguleerimist vdi kontrollimist tuleb alati oodata,
kuni tigu/rootor on téielikult seiskunud.

Lumepuhuri korral on kdige levinum vigastus, mis
saadakse, puudutades kdega véljutusrennis
podrlevat rootorit. Valjutusrennisiisteemi ei tohi
puhastada sel ajal, kui mootor todtab. Ummistuse
korvaldamiseks tuleb kdigepealt liilitada mootor
vilja ja seejdrel oodata kdepidemete taga, kuni
likuvad osad on seiskunud.

Kunagi ei tohi kétt panna véljutusavasse voi koguri
avasse. Valjutusava ummistuse kdrvaldamiseks
tuleb alati kasutada puhastustddriista.



5. TARNEKOMPLEKT

Lumepuhur tarnitakse osaliselt kokkupanduna ja korralikult pappkasti pakituna. Pérast kdigi osade kastist
véljavotmist tuleb kontrollida, et kdik allnimetatud osad on olemas.

Tahelepanu.: Kdik viited lumepuhuri vasakule vai

—_
paremale kiiljele on tehtud kasutaja kohalt =) oX30 2N A |
vaadates. [ oommmm W6 X 40 [EN 6 |

[[ Do MG X 30 X1
1. Lumepuhur —® M6 X 40 X6

2. Suunamiskéepidemed (1 paar)

3. Kéiguvahetushoob

4. Renni tostehoob

5. Juhtpaneel

6. Ratas

7. Véljutusrenn

8. Véljutusrenni puhastustdoriist

9. Aku (kui kuulub komplekti)

10. Seadme kasutusjuhend ja mootori
kasutusjuhend

11. Mootori tarvikute kott

12. Lumepuhuri tarvikute kott, mis sisaldab jargmist:
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6. KOKKUPANEK A\

Kui jargitakse alljargnevaid juhiseid, votab
lumepuhuri kokkupanek vaid mdne minuti.

Mootor
g
?
=L >
=]
= AEY)
= — P M10 X 40 x2 g3
//,// f—]
40&00000@@

% =28 - 2. Suunamiskaepidemete ja kiiljeplaatide avad
\ %@8 = tuleb kohakuti seada ning keerata kéepidemed
== 2 poltide ja seibidega kée jGul kinni.

Mootoril puudub dhufilter. See mootor on maeldud
kasutamiseks AINULT lume eemaldamisel.

Suunamiskéepidemed

3. Kinnitada juhtpaneel suunamiskédepidemete
kiilge, keerates poldid, seibid ja mutrid kée joul
kinni.

4. Kontrollida, et kdepidemed on {ihel kdrgusel, ja
seejarel keerata koik kinnitusdetailid tugevasti
kinni.

1. Eemaldada telje tihvt ja liikata ratas telje otsa.
Panna telje tihvt Iabi rattarummus oleva ava ja
labi teljes oleva ava.
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Kéiguvahetushoova liikkamiseks I&bi juhtpaneeli
pilu tuleb eemaldada nupp. Kédiguvahetushoob
tuleb kdiguvarda kiilge kinnitada poldi ja mutriga.
Panna nupp tagasi.

Viljutusrenn

1. Maarida véljutusrenni voru alumine pool (kui
see ei ole juba méaéritud).

5. Panna juhttrossid labi juhtpaneeli avade. Trosside
ihendamisel sidurihoobadega tuleb kontrollida,
et trossid paiknevad juhtrullikutel digesti.

2. Véljutusrenn tuleb paigaldada teo korpuses oleva
ava kohale ja kinnitada kinnitusdetailidega.

] M6 X 30 X1
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3. Tostehoova iilemine tugi (kinnitatud tdstehoova
kiilge) tuleb lukustusmutri ja kahe lainelise seibiga
kinnitada Gleval suunamiskdepideme vasaku
poole kiilge.

4. Méaarida tostehoova spiraal.

5. Tostehoova spiraali ots tuleb panna alumise toe
sisse ning kinnitada lameseibi ja splindi abil.

Rehvid

Transportimiseks on rehvides suurem rahk.
Rehvirdhku tuleb kontrollida ja mdlemas rattas
vordselt vajadust méoda alandada voi tosta.

Q Mingil juhul ei tohi iiletada tootja soovitatud
rohku. Liigne rohk véib pohjustada

rehvi/ velje koostu Iohkemise jouga, mis vdib
tekitada raskeid vigastusi. Kontrollida rehvi
kiilgseinalt, et réhk on soovitatud piirides.

Rehvide rohk peab alati olema vordne. Kui

mdlema ratta rehvirdhk ei ole sama, siis

ei pruugi seade liikuda sirgjooneliselt ja
kaabitera voib kuluda ebaiihtlaselt.

Viltida tuleb bensiini voi oli sattumist
rehvidele, sest need voivad kummit

kahjustada.

Juhttallad

1. Seade tuleb paigutada iihetasasele pinnale.
2. Teo terad tuleb toestada, et need jaéksid
maapinnast 3 mm (1/8”) kdrgusele.
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3. Kontrollida tuleb kaabitera seadistust. Kaabitera
peab paiknema maapinnast 3 mm (1/8“) kdrgusel
ja olema sellega paralleelne. Kaabitera
reguleerimiseks tuleb lahti keerata 7 kinnituskruvi
(kaks igal kiiljel), seada kaabitera horisontaalseks
ja seejdrel keerata kinnituskruvid taas kinni.

4, Mdlemad juhttallad tuleb poltide ja mutritega
kinnitada teo kiiljeplaatide kiilge. Liigutada
juhttallad nii alla, kui on vaimalik. Kontrollida, et
mdlemad juhttallad on seatud iihekaugele. Keerata
tugevasti kinni.

Viljutusrenni puhastustooriist




Puhastustodriist tuleb kinnitada teokorpuse
tagakiiljel oleva kinnitusklambri kiilge.

Varu-loiketihvtid

(&8 X2
(Jh—r=o X2

Uks varupaar teo tihvte ja Iiketihvte on
lumepuhuriga kaasas. Need tuleb edaspidiseks
kindlas kohas alles hoida.

Varutihvtid

Rootor on v@lli kiilge kinnitatud tihvtidega.

[ 6X 40 TN H |

Kaks 6x40 mm tihvti on tarvikute kotis rootori jaoks

varuosana olemas. Need tuleb edaspidiseks
kindlas kohas alles hoida.

Aku (kui kuulub komplekti)

1 )

1. Eemaldada akukate, keerates poldi ja mutri lahti.
2. VVotta aku aluselt &ra.

3. Panna aku alusele tagasi.

4. Aku klemmiga tuleb kdigepealt iihendada
plussjuhe (punane), seejarel miinusjuhe (must).
Kontrollida, et kdik elektrijuhtmed on kindlalt
kinnitatud.

5. Panna tagasi akukate ning keerata polt ja mutter
kinni.



7. SEADME TUNDMAOPPIMINE
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1. Aku teisaldamiseks. Soovitatav on kasutada

2. Vialjutusrenni puhastustdoriist aeglasemaid kaike, kuni lumepuhuri kasutamisega
3. Hangeldikurid harjutakse.

4. Laiketihvtid

5. Tigu Kui mootori poorded koormuse

6. Teo reduktori korpus korral vahenevad v@i rattad libisevad,
7. Kaabitera siis tuleb sisse liilitada aeglasem kaik.
8. Veo sidurihoob

9. Teo sidurihoob Kui seadme esiosa touseb iiles, siis

10. Esituli tuleb sisse liilitada aeglasem kaik. Kui
11. Kéiguvahetushoob esiosa touseb ikkagi iiles, siis tuleb
12. Renni tdstehoob seadet tosta kdepidemetest.

13. Renni suunamiskate

14. Viljutusrenn Viljutusrenni tostehoob

15. Rihmakate

16. Juhttallad

17. Kiitusepaagi téiteava kork
18. Eeltéditenupp

19. Ohuklapp (-=M\/dljutusrenni vasakule pddramiseks
20. Kiituse sulgeventiil uleb tostehooba keerata péaripdeva,

21. Noorkaiviti paremale pddramiseks aga vastupéeva.
22. Elektrikdiviti nupp

23. Toitejuhtme pistik

24. Elektriline kaiviti

25. Mootori olitditeava kork / ja mdotevarras

26. Seguklapi hoob Renni suunamiskatte kaepide

27. Ohutus-siiiitelukk

28. SISSE/VALJA lilliti Lumejoa madalamale suunamiseks tuleb
suunamiskatte kdepide seada ettepoole, lumejoa

Kaiguvahetushoob korgemale suunamiseks aga tahapoole.

Veo sidurihoob

Kéiguvahetushooval on 7 asendit: 5 kédiku edasi ja 2
tagasi. Kdigu vahetamiseks tuleb kdiguvahetushoob
seada soovitud asendisse. Kdigu valimisel
fikseerub hoob vastavas sélgus.

Rataste veo sisseliilitamiseks tuleb
S|dur|h00b vajutada vastu kaepldet

Enne kaiguvahetust tuleb alati vabastada
veo sidurihoob. Selle ndude

eiramine vdib lumepuhurit kahjustada. .
Enne kaiguvahetust tuleb alati vabastada

veo sidurihoob. Selle noude eiramine voib

Aeglasemad kdigud on raskema lume jaoks ning . )
lumepuhurit kahjustada.

kiiremad kaigud kergema lume jaoks ja lumepuhuri
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Teo sidurihoob

eo sisseliilitamiseks ja lume heitmise
alustamiseks tuleb sidurihoob vajutada
vastu kdepidet. Véljaliilitamiseks lasta

Kaabitera ja juhttallad

Kaabitera voimaldab saavutada parema kontakti
puhastatava pinnaga. Samuti hoiab see tavapérase
kasutamise korral dra korpuse kahjustumist.

Juhttallad paiknevad teokorpuse kummalgi poolel
ning kontrollivad kaabitera ja maapinna
vahekaugust. Juhttaldasid tuleb reguleerida
vordselt, et hoida kaabitera maapinnaga
paralleelsena.

Kaabitera ja juhttallad on kuluvad osad ja saavad
kahjustusi. Nii kaabitera kui ka juhttaldu saab
kulumise kompenseerimiseks reguleerida. Neid
tuleb regulaarselt kontrollida ja reguleerida.
Vajaduse korral vélja vahetada.

Kui kaabitera on liialt kulunud, vdib
teokorpus kahjustuda.
Nii kaabiteral kui juhttaldadel on kaks kulumisserva.
Kui iiks serv kulub &ra, saab neid pdorata 1800

vorra, et kasutada teist serva.

Loiketihvtid
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Teod on vdlli kiilge kinnitatud tihvtide ja
Iiketihvtidega. Lumepuhur on konstrueeritud nii, et
kui tigu Iaheb millegi vastu vdi blokeerib selle jaa,
siis vdivad tihvtid murduda, hoides dra muude
komponentide kahjustumise. Kui teod ei pddrle,
siis tuleb kontrollida, ega tihvtid ei ole murdunud.
Vajaduse korral tuleb ldiketihvtid vélja vahetada.

Neid ei tohi asendada. Kasutada on
lubatud ainult lumepuhuriga kaasas
olnud originaal-ldiketihvte.

Tigu
Sisseliilitatud teod pddrlevad ja kannavad lund
teokorpusesse.

Viljutusrenn
Teokorpusse toodud lumi heidetakse vilja
viéljutusrenni kaudu.

Viljutusrenni puhastustooriist
Kunagi ei tohi ummistunud véljutusrenni
Apuhastada kaega. Ummistuse
korvaldamiseks tuleb kdigepealt liilitada
mootor vilja ja seejérel oodata kdaepidemete taga,
kuni liikuvad osad on seiskunud.

Renni puhastustdariist on kinnitusklambri abil
mugavalt kinnitatud teokorpuse taha. Kui lumi ja jaa
kogunevad t6 ajal véljutusrenni, siis tuleb
véljutusrenni ja renniava ohutuks puhastamiseks
tegutseda jargmisel viisil:

1. Teo sidurihoob tuleb vabastada ja mootor vélja
|iilitada.

2. Votta teokorpuse tagaseina kiiljes olevast
kinnitusklambrist vélja puhastustdoriist.

3. Tugevalt kéepidemest hoides liikata tooriist
véljutusrenni ja keerata seal ringi, et kdrvaldada
ummistus.

4, Puhastustdoriist tuleb teokorpuse tagakiiljel
oleva kinnitusklambri kiilge tagasi kinnitada.

5. Jélgida, et valjutusrenn on suunatud ohutus
suunas (valjutuspoolel ei ole sdidukeid, hooneid,
inimesi vms). Taaskaivitada mootor. Juhthoobade
juures (lumepuhuri taga) seistes tuleb

teo juhthoob liilitada mdneks sekundiks sisse, et
teokorpusest ja véljutusrennist eemaldada
allesjdénud lumi ja jaa.




Esituli (kui kuulub komplekti)

Halva ndhtavuse tingimustes aitab tuli
Asuurendada ohutust. Tule sisseliilitamiseks
tuleb tuleliiliti seada asendisse ON.

Hangeldikurid (kui kuulub komplekti)

Hangeldikurid Iohuvad teokorpusest kdrgemaid
lumehangi ja suunavad lume teole. Kui
hangeldikureid ei ole vaja kasutada, siis tasub
neid hoida teokorpuse kiiljes. Hangeldikurid tuleb
paigutada nii, et need on joonisel ndidatud viisil
suunatud ettepoole. Tiibmutrid peavad olema
kinnitatud véljapoole teokorpust.

Kiituse sulgeventiil

Seadme kasutamise ajal peab kiituse sulgeventiil
olema alati avatud asendis OPEN. Kui seadet ei
kasutata, tuleb ventiil sulgeda.

Seguklapi hoob

Mootori pdorete tdstmiseks tuleb seguklapi hooba
liigutada paremale, péorete langetamiseks aga
vasakule. Mootori seiskamiseks tuleb seguklapi
hoob seada asendisse STOP.

Ohuklapp

Kiilma mootori kdivitamisel tuleb sulgeda dhuklapp,
keerates dhuklapi sulgemise hoova asendisse
FULL. Mootori soojenedes tuleb dhuklapp jark-
jargult seada avatud asendisse OFF.

Sooja mootori kdivitamisel ei tohi 8huklappi
sulgeda.

Ohuklappi ei tohi kunagi kasutada
mootori seiskamiseks.
Eeltaitenupp
Kiilma ilma korral tuleb kéivitamise hdlbustamiseks
vajutada eeltditenuppu, et pumbata bensiini
karburaatorist silindrisse.
Noorkaiviti
Noorkaiviti paikneb mootori tagakiiljel. Mootori
kaivitamiseks tuleb tommata ndorkaiviti
kadepidemest.
Ohutus-siiiitelukk (kui kuulub komplekti)
Mootori kdivitamiseks ja toGtamiseks tuleb
ohutussiiiitevoti panna siiiitelukku. Mootori
seiskamiseks tuleb voti vélja votta.

SISSE/VALJA liiliti (kui kuulub komplekti)

Kasutatakse mootori seiskamiseks. Mootori
seiskamiseks tuleb liliti seada valjaliilitatud



asendisse OFF.
Mootori kdivitamiseks ja todtamiseks tuleb [iiliti
seada sisseliilitatud asendisse ON.

Siiiitelukk (12 V alalispinge, elektriline kaivitus)

Siititelukk to6tab eemaldatava votmega, millel on
kolm asendit— STOP, RUN ja START.

Elektriline kaiviti ja kaivitusnupp (kui kuulub
komplekti)

Vatme keeramisel (12 V alalispinge) voi kdivitusnupu
vajutamisel (120 V voi 230 V vahelduvpinge) kéivitab
elektriline kaiviti mootori 6huklapi diges asendis ja
Oigetel pdoretel.

Seadme toolerakendamiseks tuleb elektrikaiviti
lubatud pikendusjuhtme abil iihendada
elektritoitega ja vajutada kdivitusnuppu.

Enne seadme kasutamist tuleb
elektritoitekaabel pohjalikult iile
kontrollida. Kui toitekaabel on kahjustatud,

ei tohi seadet kasutada. Kahjustatud toitekaabel
tuleb kohe vélja vahetada vdi parandada.

Pikendusjuhe tuleb kdigepealt

iihendada elektrikaiviti pistikuga ja

seejarel pistikupesaga, pikendusjuhtme
lahtiiihendamisel aga kdigepealt votta lahti lahti
pistikupesast ja seejérel seadme kiiljest.

Et valtida elektrikaiviti kahjustusi, ei
tohi sellel iga kédivituskatse korral jérjest
lasta tootada kauem kui 5 sekundit.

Katsete vahel tuleb alati oodata 10 sekundit.

Reguleerimine

Juhttallad

Juhttaldade asendi seadmisel tuleb I&htuda
pinnase omadustest. Lume koristamiseks
tavatingimustes (nt sillutatud sGidu- v&i kdnnitee)
tuleb juhttallad seada lilemisse asendisse, et jatta
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kaabitera ja maapinna vahele 3 mm (1/8") vahe. Kui
puhastatav ala on ebatasane (nt kruusatee), siis
tuleb kasutada keskmist vdi alumist asendit.

Kruusapinna korral ei ole lumepuhurit
Asuovitatav kasutada, sest see vdib
kergesti kaasa haarata kive. Kui rootor
neid vélja heidab, voivad tagajarjeks
olla kehavigastused vdi lumepuhuri ja
iimbritseva vara kahjustused.

Kui lumepuhurit kasutatakse kruusapinnal, tuleb
tootades olla eriti ettevaatlik ja hoida juhttallad
asendis, mis tagab maapinna ja kaabitera vahel
maksimaalse kauguse.

Pirast kaabitera reguleerimist tuleb alati
Areguleerida ka juhttaldu, et vdltida

kaabitera enneaegset kulumist voi teo
korpuse kahjustamist.

Juhttaldade reguleerimine:

1. Lahti tuleb keerata neli kuuskantmutrit (kaks
kummalgi poolel) ja kandepoldid. Juhttallad seada
soovitud asendisse.

2. Juhttaldade ebaiihtlase kulumise véltimiseks
tuleb iile kontrollida, et kogu juhttalla alumine pind
on vastu maapinda.

3. Keerata mutrid ja poldid kinni.



Teo sidur ja veosidur

Kui teo siduri hoob vai veosiduri hoob on
vabastatud ja sidur on valjaliilitatud asendis, peab
trossil olema vdga véike lodve.

Tigu peab seiskuma 5 sekundi jooksul parast teo
siduri hoova vabastamist. Kui teo sidur ei iihenda
v0i vabasta korralikult, tuleb enne kasutamist
sidurit reguleerida.

Kui lumepuhur seiskub todtamise ajal aeg-ajalt voi
liigub pérast veosiduri hoova vabastamist, tuleb
veosidurit reguleerida.

Nii teo sidurit kui ka veosidurit reguleeritakse
jargmiselt:

1. Pinguti lukustusmutter tuleb lahti keerata.

2. Trossi pingsuse voi lotve suurendamiseks tuleb
pingutit keerata iiles voi alla.

3. Keerata lukustusmutter taas kinni.

Renni tugi
Juhul kui véljutusrenni tostehoova alumises otsas

olev spiraal ei haaku téielikult rennisiisteemiga,
saab renni tuge reguleerida.

Selleks tuleb teha jargmist:

1. Keerata lahti kaks mutrit, mis hoiavad renni
tuge, ja nihutada seda pisut.
2. Keerata mutrid taas kinni.

Vabaveeremine ja iseliikumine

Vasak- vdi parempoolse ratta lukustamiseks voi
vabastamiseks tuleb kasutada telje lukustustihvti.
Veojou suurendamiseks tuleb mdlemad rattad
lukustada, seadme kergemaks podramiseks tuleb
vabastada (iks ratas ja vabaks veeremiseks
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Vabastamiseks tuleb ratast liikata sissepoole ja
panna telje tihvt 1abi telje vélimise ava, kuid mitte

Lukustamiseks tuleb ratast liikata véljapoole ja
panna telje tihvt 1abi rattarummus oleva ava ja telje
vélimise ava.

Mootori kéivitamine ja seiskamine

Enne mootori kaivitamist tuleb kontrollida

olitaset ja veenduda, et mootorit on

hooldatud vastavalt mootori
kasutusjuhendile, mis tarniti koos lumepuhuriga.

Kiilmkaivitus elektrikaiviti korral (120 V v6i 230 V
vahelduvpinge) (kui kuulub komplekti)

Mootor on varustatud nii vahelduvvoolu-
elektrikdivitiga kui ka nddrkaivitiga. Elektrikaivitil on
kolmesooneline elektritoitekaabel koos pistikuga ja
see on ette ndhtud tdotama andmesildil ndidatud

pingeg

Elektrikaivitit ei tohi kasutada, kui teie
Aelektripinge erineb elektrikaivitil ndidatud
pingest.
1. Panna ohutus-siilitevoti siiiitelukku, kuni see
kohale kldpsab. Votit ei tohi keerata.
2. Kontrollida iile, et kiituse sulgeventiil on avatud
asendis OPEN.
3. Seada dhuklapi sulgemishoob asendisse FULL.
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4, Vajutada 2 vdi 3 korda eeltditenuppu. Kui
temperatuur on alla -250C (150F), siis voidakse
vajada eeltditmist. Kui temperatuur on {ile 100C
(500F), siis ei lahe eeltditmist vaja.

Liigse eeltditmise korral voib mootoris olla
liiga palju kiitust, mis takistab mootorit
kaivitumast. Kui mootor on iile ujutatud,
tuleb enne kaivituskatset moni minut oodata
ja hoiduda eeltéitenupule vajutamast.

Ménede lumepuhurite mootorid ei
Aole varustatud eeltditenupuga, kui
selline mootor ei vaja eeltaitmist.

5. Uhendada pikendusjuhe mootoriga.

6. Pikendusjuhtme teine ots tuleb iihendada
kolmekontaktilise maandatud pistikupesaga.
7. Vajutada kaivitinuppu, kuni mootor kéivitub.

Et véltida elektrikaiviti kahjustusi, ei tohi
Asellel iga kédivituskatse korral jérjest lasta

tootada kauem kui 5 sekundit. Katsete
vahel tuleb alati oodata 10 sekundit.

8. Kui mootor kaivitub, tuleb kéivitusnupp vabastada
ja seada dhuklapi sulgemishoob aeglaselt
asendisse OFF.

9. Pikendusjuhe tuleb kdigepealt lahti {ihendada
pistikupesast ja seejarel mootori kiiljest.

Kiilmkaivitus elektrikaiviti korral (12 V alalispinge)
(kui kuulub komplekti)

1. Kontrollida iile, et kiituse sulgeventiil on avatud
asendis OPEN.

2. Seada dhuklapi sulgemishoob asendisse FULL.
3. Vajutada 2 vdi 3 korda eeltditenuppu. Kui
temperatuur on alla -250C (150F), siis vdidakse
vajada eeltditmist. Kui temperatuur on {ile 100C
(500F), siis ei lahe eeltditmist vaja.

Liigse eeltiitmise korral vdib mootoris olla
liiga palju kiitust, mis takistab mootorit
kaivitumast. Kui mootor on iile ujutatud,
tuleb enne kéivituskatset moni minut oodata
ja hoiduda eeltditenupule vajutamast.




M@onede lumepuhurite mootorid ei
ole varustatud eeltditenupuga, kui
selline mootor ei vaja eeltditmist.

4. Keerata siiiitevoti asendisse START, kuni
mootor kaivitub.

Et véltida elektrikaiviti kahjustusi, ei tohi
Asellel iga kéivituskatse korral jarjest lasta

tootada kauem kui 5 sekundit. Katsete
vahel tuleb alati oodata 10 sekundit.

5. Kui mootor kéivitub, tuleb siilitevdti seada
asendisse RUN ja liigutada 6huklapi sulgemishoob
aeglaselt asendisse OFF.

Kiilmkaivitus noorkaiviti korral

1. Kontrollida {ile, et kiituse sulgeventiil on avatud
asendis OPEN.

2. Seada SISSE/VALJA liiliti sisseliilitatud
asendisse ON.

3. Keerata 6huklapi sulgemishoob asendisse FULL.
4. Vajutada 2 voi 3 korda eeltditenuppu. Kui
temperatuur on alla -250C (150F), siis vdidakse
vajada eeltditmist. Kui temperatuur on {ile 100C
(500F), siis ei ldhe eeltditmist vaja.

Liigse eeltditmise korral voib mootoris olla
liiga palju kiitust, mis takistab mootorit
kaivitumast. Kui mootor on iile ujutatud,
tuleb enne kaivituskatset moni minut oodata
ja hoiduda eeltditenupule vajutamast.

5. VGtta kinni noorkaiviti kdepidemest ja tdmmata

aeglaselt noori, kuni tombamine muutub raskemaks.

Lasta ndoril aeglaselt tagasi kerida.

6. Tommata jarjest n6ori kogu kée pikkuses jarsult.
Kaiviti nooril ei tohi lasta tagasi tdmbuda.

7. Korrata punkte 5 ja 6, kuni mootor kéivitub.

8. Kui mootor kaivitub, tuleb nddrkaiviti kdepide
vabastada ja seada ohuklapi sulgemishoob
aeglaselt asendisse OFF.

Sooja mootori kaivitamine

Korrata {ilalnimetatud punkte, hoides dhuklapi

sulgemishooba asendis OFF ja eeltditenuppu mitte
vajutades.

Mootoril tuleb méne minuti lasta soojeneda.
Mootor ei saavuta tiit voimsust enne, kui
on saavutanud tavalise tootemperatuuri.

Lumistes ja kiilmades tingimustes

voivad moned juhtseadised ja liikuvad

osad kinni kiilmuda. Kiilmunud
juhtseadiseid kasutada piiiides ei tohi rakendada
illeméaérast joudu. Kui esineb raskusi mingi
juhtseadise voi osa todlerakendamisel, tuleb
kaivitada mootor ja lasta sellel mdne minuti
tootada.

Lumekoristuse nouanded

Lume koristamine on kergem ja t6husam vahetult
pérast sadamist.

Parim lumekoristusaeg on varahommikul. Siis on
lumi tavaliselt kuiv ja sellele ei ole veel jdudnud
moju avaldada otsene péikesekiirgus ning
soojendav temperatuur.

Lume tdielikuks koristamiseks peavad koristusrajad
olema véikese iilekattega.

Suurema territooriumi korral tuleb alustada keskelt
ja heita lund mdlemale poole, et lund ei peaks
teisaldama rohkem kui korra.

Véga paksu lume korral tuleb vdhendada
lumekoristusraja laiust, suurendada kattumist
eelmise rajaga ja liikuda aeglaselt.

Kui on voimalik, tuleb lumi heita allatuult.

Tdotamise ajal tuleb mootor hoida puhas ja
lumevaba. See parandab dhuvoolu ja pikendab
mootori kasutuskestust.

Parast lumekoristuse [dpetamist tuleb mootoril
lasta veel mdne minuti todtada, et mootoril olev
niiskus kuivaks — see aitab valtida liilkuvate osade
kinnikéilmumist.



Lumejddkide eemaldamiseks teokorpusest

tuleb tigu sisse liilitada. Keerata véljumisrenni
edasi-tagasi, et véltida selle kiilmumist. Peatada
mootor, oodata kuni kdik liikuvad osad seiskuvad.
Siis eemaldada lumepuhurilt kogu jaa ja lumi. Et
véltida kaiviti kiilmumist, tuleb tommata mone korra
noorkaiviti kdepidet, kui mootor on vélja lilitatud.

8. HOOLDUS

Mootor
Vt mootori kasutusjuhendit.
Maérimine

Teo reduktor

Reduktor on tehases dliga piisava tasemeni
tdidetud.

Kui ei ole mérgata leket ja reduktorit ei ole
remonditud, siis ei ole dli vaja lisada. Vajaduse
korral tuleb kasutada GL-5 voi GL-6, SAE85-95, EP
kéigukastidli. Siinteetilist dli ei tohi kasutada.

Uldine maarimine

Kadiki liikuvaid osi tuleb hooaja |dpus vdi iga 25
toétunni jarel kergelt maéarida.
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[inzay

Maérdel vai dlil ei tohi lasta sattuda
Ahﬁﬁrdraﬂale, hoordkettale ega rihmadele.
Seadet ei tohi liigselt maarida, iileliigne oli

voib sattuda jouiilekandesse ja pohjustada
jouiilekande rihma libisemist.

ATeo volli méarimiseks tuleb eemaldada
Ioiketihvtid, et oli [aheks volli sisse ja
seibide vahele ning volli mdlemas otsas
olevatele dariklaagritele.

Aﬂatta telje méarimiseks tuleb rattad
eemaldada.

Aku (kui kuulub komplekti)

Aku on hooldusvaba. Akut ei tohi muuta
ega piliida avada.

Aku ja selle klemmid tuleb hoida puhtad.

1. Aku kaas tuleb eemaldada.

2. Kdigepealt tuleb aku kiiljest lahti iihendada
miinusjuhe (must), et vltida liihist, ja seejarel
plussjuhe (punane).

3. Votta aku aluselt &ra.




4. Aku klemmid ja juhtmete ihendused tuleb
terasharja abil puhastada korrosioonist, seejarel
pesta lahja s60gisoodalahusega.

5. Aku klemmidele ja juhtmeotstele tuleb kanda
dhuke kiht maéaret voi vaseliini, et aeglustada
korrodeerumist.

6. Kdigepealt tuleb {ihendada ja kinnitada plussjuhe
(punane) ja seejarel miinusjuhe (must).

7. Panna aku alusele ja paigaldada akukaas.

Pikemaks ajaks seismajatmine

Info mootori hoidmise kohta on esitatud
Amootori kasutusjuhendis.

Hooaja I6pus voi kui lumepuhur jdetakse seisma
enam kui 30 pdevaks tuleb rakendada alljargnevad
meetmed.

1. Lasta mootoril tdétada, kuni kiitusevoolikud ja
karburaator on tiihjad ja mootor peatub kiituse
puudumise tottu.

2. V/Gtta ohutus-siiiitevdti vélja ja lasta mootoril
jahtuda.

3. Seadet tuleb méaérida, jargides juhendit.

4. Mootori ja lumepuhuri vélispinnad tuleb
pdhjalikult puhastada.

5. Toddelda tuleb kaiki roostes voi kriimustatud
vérviga pindu: need tuleb enne vérvimist puhastada
livapaberiga ja toddelda roostetdrjevahendiga,

et véltida metallpindade korrodeerumist.

6. Kdik Iodvaks ldinud kruvid, poldid ja
lukustusmutrid tuleb kinni keerata. Kaik kahjustunud
osad tuleb parandada vdi vélja vahetada.

7. Katta seade kinni. Seda tuleb hoida puhtas ja
kuivas kohas, kus lapsed seda kétte ei saa.

Rihma vahetamine
Teo rihm
Kui teo rihm on kulunud, 8list labi imbunud voi muul

viisil kahjustatud, tuleb rihma vahetamiseks teha
jargmist:

1. Kiituse mahaloksumise véltimiseks tuleb kiitus
paagist taielikult eemaldada, lastes mootoril kuni
seiskumiseni todtada. Tahtmatu kéivitumise
viéltimiseks tuleb siilitevoti vélja votta ja lasta
seadmel tdielikult jahtuda.

2. Votta ara kaks kruvi, mis hoiavad rihmakatet
oma kohal, ja panna kate karvale.

7
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3. Rullida teo rihm(ad) mootori rihmarattalt &ra.
4. Lumepuhur tuleb ettevaatlikult {iles ja ettepoole
poorata, et see jadks toetuma teo korpusele.
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5. Eemaldada lumepuhuri alumiselt kiiljelt raami

kate, milleks tuleb lahti keerata katte kinnituskruvid.

6. Votta rihm(ad) teo rihmarattalt &ra ja liikata
rihm(ad) toe ja teo rihmaratta vahelt labi.

7. Panna kohale uus teo rihm (v@i rihmad), jargides
juhiseid vastupidises jarjestuses.

Veorihm

Kui veorihm on kulunud, 8list [&bi imbunud v&i muul
viisil kahjustatud, tuleb rihma vahetamiseks teha
jargmist:

1. Kiituse mahaloksumise véltimiseks tuleb kiitus
paagist tdielikult eemaldada, lastes mootoril kuni
seiskumiseni todtada. Tahtmatu kaivitumise
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véltimiseks tuleb siiiitevoti vélja votta ja lasta
seadmel tdielikult jahtuda.

2. Votta dra kaks kruvi, mis hoiavad rihmakatet
oma kohal, ja panna kate korvale.

3. Rihma eemaldamiseks tuleb teha jargmist.

a. Rullida teo rihm mootori rihmarattalt &ra.

b. Pingutusrulli tuleb paremale, et oleks vdhem
pingul.

¢. Tosta veorihm mootori rihmarattalt dra.

4, Lumepuhur tuleb ettevaatlikult iiles ja ettepoole
pOdrata, et see jddks toetuma teo korpusele.

5. Eemaldada lumepuhuri alumiselt kiiljelt raami
kate, milleks tuleb lahti keerata katte kinnituskruvid.




6. Liikata veorihm rihmarattalt &ra ning hdodrdratta
ja hoordketta vahelt l&bi.

7. Votta rihm dra. Uus rihm tuleb paigaldada
vastupidises jarjestuses.

veosiduri hoova hoidmine allavajutatud
asendis.

c Uue rihma kohalepaigutamist holbustab

Kui keegi on abiks, vdib rihmade vahetamiseks ka
teo korpuse raamilt eemaldada.

1. Mootor tuleb seisata, voti vélja votta, siilitekiiiinla
pealt juhe lahti ihendada ja lasta seadmel téielikult
jahtuda.

2. Eemaldada rihma kate.

3. Eemaldada renni tdstehoova otsast tihvt ja seib,
et selle saaks alumisest toest vilja votta.

4. Alumine kate tuleb &ra votta, et véltida selle
painutamist seadme lahtikallutamisel.

5. Eemaldada kruvid, mis kinnitavad teo korpuse
raami kiilge (kaks kummalgi poolel). Kallutada

teo korpus raamilt dra.

6. Vahetada teo rihm v@i veorihm.

7. Liikata teo korpus ja raam uuesti kokku ning
kinnitada kruvidega.

holbustab veosiduri hoova hoidmine
allavajutatud asendis.

c Teo korpuse ja raami tagasiiihendamist

8. Panna rihm(ad) mootori rihmarattale
(rihmaratastele).
9. Panna tagasi renni tdstehoob.

Hoordratta vahetamine

Kui veosidur on ihendatud, kuid lumepuhur ei liigu
ja siduri trossi reguleerimisega ei dnnestu
probleemi lahendada, vdib vajalikuks osutuda
hoordratta vahetamine.

1. Kiituse mahaloksumise véltimiseks tuleb kiitus
paagist téielikult eemaldada, lastes mootoril kuni
seiskumiseni todtada. Tahtmatu kéivitumise
véltimiseks tuleb siiiitevoti vélja votta ja lasta
seadmel tédielikult jahtuda.

2. Lumepuhur tuleb ettevaatlikult {iles ja ettepoole
pOdrata, et see jddks toetuma teo korpusele.

3. Eemaldada lumepuhuri alumiselt kiiljelt raami
kate (katted), milleks tuleb lahti keerata katte
kinnituskruvid.

4, Eemaldada parempoolne ratas, milleks tuleb
dra votta telje lukustustihvt.



5. Eemaldada ettevaatlikult kuuskantmutter, mis
kinnitab kuuskantvalli lumepuhuri raami kiilge, ja
koputage kergelt volli otsale, et eemaldada
kuullaager raami paremalt poolelt. Seejuures tuleb
olla ettevaatlik, et mitte kahjustada vélli keermeid.

L

6. Eemalda laager ka vdlli teisest otsast, vottes
dra lukustusronga.
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7. Kuuskantvalli tuleb ettevaatlikult liikata allapoole
ja vasakule, seejarel libistada hdordratta koost
volli pealt ettevaatlikult &ra.

8. Kokkupanemiseks tuleb need punktid téita
vastupidises jarjestuses.

Kui soovitakse vahetada ainult kummirdngas, siis
tuleb teha jargmist:

1. Votta &ra kuus kruvi, mis iihendavad hddrdratta
kiilieplaate omavahel.

2. Eemaldada plaatide vahelt kummirdngas.

3. Panna kiiljeplaadid koos uue kummirdngaga
uuesti kokku.



Hoordratta koostu kokkupanemisel

tuleb jélgida, et kummirdongas on

tsentreeritud ja paikneb korralikult
kiiljeplaatide vahel. lgat kruvi tuleb vaid iihe
poorde vorra kinni keerata, seejarel keerata ratast
paripéeva ja jatkata jargmise kruviga ratta teisel
kiiljel. Seda tuleb mitu korda korrata, olemaks
kindel selles, et plaadid on kinnitatud iihesuguse
joumomendiga vahemikus 90 Nm kuni 130 Nm.

4. Liikata hoordratta koost tagasi kuuskantvallile.
Kontrollida iile, et kdiguvahetushoova tihvt on
laagrikorpuses oma kohal. Komponentide
kokkupanemiseks tuleb iilalnimetatud sammud
Iébida vastupidises jarjestuses.

Aku laadimine (kui kuulub komplekti)
Aku laadimisel tuleb jargida alljargnevaid juhiseid:

1. Aku kaas tuleb eemaldada.

2. Kdigepealt tuleb lahti lihendada aku miinusjuhe
(must), seejarel plussjuhe (punane).

3. Aku tuleb aluselt &ra votta ja panna toolauale
vdi mujale hea dhuvahetusega kohta.

4. Uhendada laaduri plussjuhe (+) plussklemmiga
(+) ja miinusjuhe (-) miinusklemmiga (-).

5. Akut tuleb 2,5 A vooluga laadida kimme tundi.
6. Paigaldada aku tagasi seadme kiilge.

9. Teisaldamine

Uhest toapiirkonnast teise liikumiseks tuleb teha
jargmist:

1. Seguklapi hoob tuleb seada aeglastele pédretele
vdi osagaasile.

2. Ratastega mudeli korral tuleb
suunamiskdepidemed vajutada piisavalt alla, et
tosta esiots kergelt maapinnalt lahti; roomikutega
mudeli korral tuleb roomikute lukustushoob seada
transpordiasendisse.

3. Uhendada veosidur ilma teo sidurit ihendamata.
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Saidukil voi jarelkarul transportimiseks
tuleb seadme mootor vilja liilitada, votta

siliitevati vélja ja sulgeda kiituse
sulgeventiil. Transportida ei ole lubatud
todtava mootoriga seadet.

Seadme haagisele vdi veokile peale- ja
mahalaadimisel tuleb olla eriti ettevaatlik.
Seadme raam tuleb kinnitada transportiva sdiduki
kiilge. Kunagi ei tohi kinnitamiseks kasutada
vardaid vdi mehhanisme, mis voivad kahjustada.

10. KESKKONNAHOID

& Mittevajalikud materjalid tuleb
Qééraviskamise asemel anda taaskasutusse.

Koik tooriistad, voolikud ja pakendid tuleb
sorteerida ning keskkonnahoidlikuks drvaldamiseks
viia jadtmekaitluskohta.



11. TORGETE KORVALDAMINE

Torge

Pohjus

Korvaldamine

Elektrikaiviti ei toota
(sellega varustatud
mudelite

korral)

1. Pikendusjuhe ei ole {ihendatud.
2. Pikendusjuhe on kulunud,
korrodeerunud

voi kahjustatud.

3. Pistikupesas ei ole elektrit.

1. Uhendada pikendusjuhe pistikupesa
ja/voi seadmega.

2. Vahetada pikendusjuhe vilja.

3. Lasta padeval elektrikul ihendada
pistikupesa elektritoide.

Mootor ei kdivitu

1. Ohuklapp ei ole suletud.

2. Mootorile ei tehtud eeltéitmist.

3. Mootoris on liiga palju kiitust.

4. Kiituse sulgeventiil on suletud.

5. Seguklapi hoob on asendis STOP vai
SISSE/VALJA liiliti véljaliilitatud
asendis OFF.

6. Siiiitekiiinla juhe on halvasti
tihendatud voi lahti.

7. Kiitusepaak on tiihi voi kiitus
riknenud.

8. Siilitekiiiinal on defektne.

9. Ohutus-siiiitevati ei ole lukus.

10. Mootori dlitase on mootori karteris
liga madal vadi liiga kdrge.

1. Sulgeda 8huklapp.

2. Eeltdita mootor, nagu selles
kasutusjuhendis on juhendatud.

3. Enne taaskéivitamist tuleb moni
minut oodata, hoiduda eeltditmast.

4. Avada kiituse sulgeventiil.

5. Seada seguklapi hoob asendisse
FAST (kiire) voi SISSE/VALJA liiliti
sisseliilitatud asendisse ON.

6. Uhendada v&i kinnitada paremini
siilitekiitinla juhe.

7. Téita paak puhta, vérske bensiiniga.
8. Puhastada, reguleerida kontaktide
vahet voi vahetada vilja.

9. Panna ohutus-siiiitevati siititelukku.
10. Lisada oli voi lasta seda vilja, et
mootori karteris saavutada dige olitase.

Mootor tddtab tiihikaigul
v0i ebalihtlaselt

1. Mootor td6tab suletud dhuklapiga.
2. Kiitusepaak on tiihi vdi kiitus
riknenud.

3. Kiitus on saastunud.

4. Karburaator on valesti reguleeritud.
5. Mootori pddrded on liiga suured.

6. Kiituse sulgeventiil ei ole téiesti
avatud vdi on kiitusevoolik ummistunud.
7. Siiiitekiiiinla juhe on halvasti
ihendatud.

8. Siiiitekiiiinal on defektne.

9. Mootori dlitase on mootori karteris
liiga madal v@i liiga korge.

1. Avada dhuklapp (seada asendisse
RUN).

2. Taita paak puhta, vérske bensiiniga.
3. Vahetada vilja puhta kiituse vastu.
4. Votta iihendust asjakohase
kvalifikatsiooniga remondipersonaliga.
5. Votta iihendust asjakohase
kvalifikatsiooniga remondipersonaliga.
6. Avada kiituse sulgeventiil voi
puhastada kiitusevoolik.

7. Uhendada siiiitekiiiinla juhe
tugevamini.

8. Puhastada, reguleerida kontaktide
vahet vdi vahetada vilja.

9. Lisada 0li vdi lasta seda vilja, et
mootori karteris saavutada dige dlitase.

Mootor kuumeneb iile

Karburaator ei ole digesti reguleeritud.

V6tta iihendust asjakohase
kvalifikatsiooniga remondipersonaliga.

Uleméirane vibratsioon

Korralikult kinnitamata osad voi

kahjustatud osad.

Keerata koik kinnitusvahendid kinni vai

vahetada kahjustunud osad vilja.

53




Voimsuskadu

1. Siiiitekditinla juhe on halvasti
ihendatud.

2. Kiitusepaagi korgi 6huava on umbes.
3. Summuti on must vai ummistunud.

1. Uhendada siiiitekiiiinla juhe
tugevamini.

2. Puhastada vdi vahetada kiitusepaagi
kork vilja.

3. Puhastada summuti voi vahetada
vilja.

Veojou kadumine

1. Veo juhttross ei ole digesti
reguleeritud.

2. Veorihm on I6tv voi kahjustunud.
3. Hodrdratas on kulunud.

1. Reguleerida veo juhttrossi.
2. Vahetada veorihm vilja.
3. Vahetada hddrdratas vilja.

Lund ei véljutata voi
véljutamine vdaheneb

1. Véljutusrenn on ummistunud.

2. Teod v@i rootor on kinni kiildunud.
3. Teo juhttross ei ole digesti
reguleeritud.

4. Teo rihm on |6ty vai kahjustunud.

5. Loiketihvt(id) on murdunud.

6. Seguklapp ei ole lumekoristuse ajal
asendis FAST.

7. Lund koristades liigutakse liiga
kiiresti.

8. Véljutatakse liiga palju lund.

9. Plilitakse véljutada véga rasket vdi
marga lund.

10. Tigu on oma kohale kinni kiilmunud.

1. Kdrvaldada valjutusrenni ummistus.
2. Eemaldada praht vm tigude vdi
rootori vahelt.

3. Reguleerida teo juhttrossi.

4. Vahetada vélja teo rihm.

5. Panna kohale uus ldiketihvt (uued
I6iketihvtid).

6. Seada seguklapi hoob asendisse
FAST.

7. Vahetada kaik madalamaks.

8. Vahendada kiirust ja puhastuslaiust.
9. Hoiduda seadme iilekoormamisest
véga raske voi méarja lumega.

10. Viia seade sooja kohta sulama.

Viljutusrenn ei fikseeru
kohale vdi ei liigu

1. Véljutusrenni hoob ei ole digesti
reguleeritud.

2. Véljutusrenn ei ole digesti kokku
pandud.

1. Reguleerida véljutusrenni hooba.
2. Votta viljutusrenni hoob koost lahti
ja panna uuesti kokku, jérgides selles
kasutusjuhendis esitatud juhiseid.

Seade ei korista
maapinnalt
lund korralikult

1. Juhttallad ja/vdi kaabitera ei ole
Oigesti reguleeritud.
2. Rehvide rdhk ei ole iihesugune.

1. Reguleerida juhttaldu ja/vi
kaabitera.

2. Kontrollida {ihe voi mdlema rehvi
rohku ja seada see digeks.
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1. Sicherheits- und Warnhinweise

Das Typenschild des Geréts zeigt mdglicherweise
Symbole. Diese geben wichtige Informationen {iber
das Produkt oder seinen Gebrauch wieder.

@ Lesen Sie diese Gebrauchsanweisungen
y sorgfaltig durch.

Tragen Sie eine Schutzbrille. Tragen Sie
einen Gehdrschutz.

‘- Tragen Sie Sicherheitsschuhe.
.

Halten Sie umstehende Personen von
der Schneefrase fern.

Stoppen Sie den Motor und ziehen
- P-C1Sie den Ziindschliissel ab, bevor Sie
% A die Bedienposition verlassen.
% (;)\'{l@’ Verwenden Sie zum Beseitigen
. von Verunreinigungen stets das
@ entsprechende Reinigungswerkzeug.

Verwenden Sie hierzu niemals lhre
Hande.

\ Das Entfernen oder Manipulieren der
5 Schutz- und Sicherheitsvorrichtungen
Y istverboten.

Rauchen Sie nicht und halten Sie
offenes Feuer fern.

"\ Fassen Sie weder den heien

"‘ Schalldémpfer, das Getriebegehduse
~—> hoch einen Zylinder an.
Stoppen Sie den Motor, ziehen Sie
den Ziindschliissel ab und lesen Sie
das Handbuch, bevor Sie jegliche
Reparaturen durchfiihren oder
Einstellungen vornehmen.

(=)
=S|
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& Fassen Sie wahrend des Betriebs weder

in die Eintritts- noch Austritts6ffnung.

Halten Sie sich von rotierenden
Forderschnecken fern.

A Richten Sie die Austritts6ffnung niemals
direkt auf Personen oder Gegensténde.

2. Bestimmungsgemile Verwendung

Ihre neue Schneefrase wird Ihre Erwartungen
mehr als erfiillen. Sie wurde unter strengen
Qualitatsstandards hergestellt, um
anspruchsvollste Leistungskriterien zu erfiillen.
Sie werden feststellen, dass sie leicht und sicher
zu bedienen ist und Ihnen bei ordnungsgemaRer
Pflege viele Jahre zuverldssigen Einsatz bieten
wird.

Lesen Sie die gesamte
ABedienungsanleitung sorgfiltig durch,
bevor Sie lhre neue Schneefrése das erste

Mal verwenden. Beachten Sie besonders die
VorsichtsmaBnahmen und Warnhinweise.

Ihre Schneefrése hat viele Merkmale, die lhre
Arbeit schneller und einfacher machen werden.
Sicherheit, Leistung und Zuverléssigkeit hatten bei
der Entwicklung dieses Geréts oberste Prioritét;
gleichzeitig ist die Schneefrase einfach zu warten
und zu bedienen.

Der Motorenhersteller ist fiir alle motorbezogenen
Fragen hinsichtlich Leistung, Nennleistung,
Spezifikationen, Garantie und Service
verantwortlich. Weitere Informationen finden Sie in
der separat verpackten Bedienungsanleitung des
Motorenherstellers.




3. Technische Daten

Motortyp:OHV , Viertaktmotor, Luftkiihlung: 163 cc
Motor-Leistung: 3,2 kW
System starten: 230V elektri start (valikuline)
Tankinhalt: 3.6L
Raumbreite: 56 cm
Aufnahmehdhe: 40.5cm
Durchmesser der Schnecke: 24.0cm
Durchmesser des Geblédserads: 24.3cm
Drehzahl: 5F+2R
Gewicht: 62 kg

4. Sicherheitshinweise

Allgemeine Sicherheits- und Verhaltensregeln
zum Umgang mit ihrem Gerét.

Das Gerét darf nur von ordnungsgemal geschulten
Erwachsenen, aber niemals von Kindern bedient
werden.

Lesen und beachten Sie die Bedienungsanleitung
sowie sémtliche am Ger&t angebrachten Aufkleber.
Machen Sie sich sowohl mit dem Umfang der
Einsatzmdglichkeiten als auch mit den daraus
entstehen kdnnenden maglichen spezifischen
Gefahrenpotenzialen vertraut.

Machen Sie sich ebenfalls mit allen
Steuerungsfunktionen und deren
ordnungsgemélen Verwendung vertraut. Sie
sollten wissen, wie man das Gerat schnell stoppt
und die Steuerungsfunktionen abschaltet.

Stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie alle in der

separat verpackten Bedienungsanleitung des
Motorenherstellers beschriebenen Anweisungen
und SicherheitsmaBnahmen verstanden haben.
Betreiben Sie das Gerat auf keinen Fall, bevor Sie
den Betrieb und die Wartung des Motors sowie das
Vermeiden unbeabsichtigten Personen- und/oder
Sachschadens verstanden haben.

Arbeitshereich

Niemals den Motor in einem geschlossenen
Bereich starten oder laufen lassen. Die Abgase
sind geféhrlich und enthalten das geruchlose und
tddlich wirkende Kohlenmonoxid. Betreiben Sie
das Gerédt nur in einem gut geliifteten Bereich im
Freien.

Betreiben Sie das Gerat nie bei schlechter Sicht
oder ohne Licht.

Betreiben Sie das Gerat nie an einem Steilhang.

Personliche Sicherheit

Betreiben Sie das Gerét nicht, wenn Sie unter dem
Einfluss von Drogen, Alkohol oder Medikamenten
stehen, die lhre Fahigkeit zur ordnungsgeméaRen
Verwendung beeintrachtigen kdnnten. Tragen Sie
geeignete Kleidung. Tragen Sie strapazierfahige
lange Hosen und Handschuhe. Tragen Sie keine
weite Kleidung, kurze Hosen oder Schmuck
jeglicher Art. Binden Sie lange Haare oberhalb der
Schulter zusammen. Halten Sie Haare, Kleidung
und Handschuhe fern von sich bewegenden
Teilen. Lockere Kleidung, Schmuck oder lange
Haare kdnnen von sich bewegenden Teilen erfasst
werden.

Benutzen Sie eine Sicherheitsausriistung. Tragen
Sie immer eine Schutzbrille. Das Tragen einer
Schutzausriistung wie Staubmaske, Schutzhelm
oder Gehdrschutz verringert das Risiko von
schweren Verletzungen und ist daher unbedingt
erforderlich.

Uberpriifen Sie das Gerit, bevor Sie es starten. Die
Schutzvorrichtungen sollten angebracht sein und
ordnungsgemaR funktionieren. Sorgen Sie dafir,
dass alle Muttern, Bolzen etc. fest angezogen
sind. Losen Sie alle Kupplungen und legen Sie den
Leerlauf ein, bevor Sie den Motor starten.

Betreiben Sie das Geréat niemals, wenn es
reparaturbediirftig ist oder sich in einem
schlechten mechanischen Zustand befindet.
Ersetzen Sie beschéadigte, fehlende oder defekte
Teile, bevor Sie das Gerat verwenden. Dichtheit
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priifen. Halten Sie das Gerat in einem sicheren
Arbeitszustand.

Manipulieren Sie niemals die
Sicherheitseinrichtungen. Uberpriifen Sie
regelmaBig den ordnungsgemélen Betrieb.

Verwenden Sie das Gerat nicht, wenn sich der
Gashebel nicht bedienen lasst. Jeder nicht mehr
durch den Gashebel steuerbare benzinbetriebene
Motor stellt eine Gefahr dar und muss ersetzt
werden.

Machen Sie es sich zur Gewohnheit, vor dem
Einschalten zu {iberpriifen, dass die Schliissel

und Einstellwerkzeuge aus dem Geratebereich
entfernt sind. Ein sich noch an einem beweglichen
Geréteteil befindlicher Schliissel oder ein
Einstellwerkzeug kénnen zu schweren Verletzungen
fiihren.

Bleiben Sie wachsam, achten Sie darauf, was Sie
tun und benutzen Sie beim Betreiben des Gerats
den gesunden Menschenverstand.

Lehnen Sie sich nicht zu weit vom Gerat weg.
Betreiben Sie das Geréat nicht barful3, in Sandalen
oder dhnlich leichten Schuhen. Tragen Sie zur
Arbeit rutschfeste Sicherheitsschuhe. Achten

Sie immer auf einen festen Stand und halten Sie
stets das Gleichgewicht. Die ermdglicht lhnen
eine bessere Kontrolle des Geréts in unerwarteten
Situationen.

Vermeiden Sie unbeabsichtigten Motor-Anlauf.
Sorgen Sie dafiir, dass die Gashebelsteuerung des
Motors vor einem Transport bzw. Wartungs- oder
Servicearbeiten an der Schneefrése ausgeschaltet
ist. Der Transport bzw. Wartungs- oder
Servicearbeiten an einem Gerét mit eingeschalteter
Gashebelsteuerung ladt zu Unféllen geradezu ein.

Sicherheit beim Umgang mit Kraftstoff
Kraftstoff und seine Ddmpfe sind leicht entziindlich

und hochexplosiv. Treffen Sie VorsichtsmalBnahmen
bei der Verwendung von Kraftstoffen, um das Risiko
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schwerer Verletzungen zu vermeiden.

Verwenden Sie zum Auffiillen oder Entleeren des
Tanks einen zugelassenen Kraftstoffbehalter in
einem gut beliifteten Bereich im Freien. Rauchen
Sie in diesem Bereich nicht und vermeiden Sie
wihrend des Betankens oder Betreibens des
Gerdats Funkenflug, Feuer oder andere Ziindquellen.
Fiillen Sie den Tank niemals in geschlossenen
Réaumen.

Halten Sie geerdete, leitfédhige Gegensténde

wie Werkzeug zum Vermeiden von Funken-

oder Lichtbogenbildung von freigelegten
spannungsfiihrenden Teilen und Anschliissen fern.
Dies konnte Abgase oder D@mpfe entziinden.

Stoppen Sie den Motor und lassen Sie ihn
abkiihlen, bevor Sie den Kraftstofftank fiillen.
Wihrend der Motor lauft oder wenn er heil3 ist,
diirfen Sie niemals den Deckel des Kraftstofftanks
entfernen oder Kraftstoff nachfiillen. Wissen Sie
von Leckagen im Kraftstoffsystem, darf das Gerét
nicht betrieben werden.

Falls praktikabel, nehmen Sie das Gerédt vom
Fahrzeug oder Anhénger herunter und fiillen Sie
den Kraftstoff auf dem Boden auf. Ist dies nicht
moglich, sollten Sie das Gerét auf dem Anhénger
besser mit einem Benzinkanister als mit einer
Zapfpistole fiillen.

Schrauben Sie den Tankverschluss langsam
auf, um eventuell im Tank vorhandenen Druck
abzulassen.

Halten Sie den AusgielRer des Benzinkanisters
wihrend des gesamten Tankvorgangs in die
Tankoffnung. Verwenden Sie keine Zapfpistole mit
Abschaltautomatik.

Den Kraftstofftank niemals {iberfiillen. Lassen
Sie etwas 12,5 mm Platz bis zur Unterkante des
Einfiillstutzens, damit sich der Kraftstoff durch
die Motorwérme oder durch Sonneneinstrahlung
ausdehnen kann.



Verschlieen Sie samtliche Tank- und
Behilterdeckel und wischen Sie eventuell
verschiitteten Kraftstoff auf. Betreiben Sie das
Gerét nur, wenn der Tankdeckel fest verschlossen
ist.

Halten Sie jegliche Ziindquelle immer von
verschiittetem Kraftstoff fern. Wenn Kraftstoff
verschiittet wurde, versuchen Sie nicht, den Motor
zu starten, sondern schaffen Sie die Maschine
aus dem Gefahrenbereich und vermeiden Sie das
Erzeugen jeglicher Entziindungsquelle, bis sich
die Benzindampfe verfliichtigt haben. Falls Sie
Kraftstoff auf Ihre Haut oder Kleidung verschiittet
haben, kann sich dieser entziinden und zu
schweren Verletzungen fiihren. In diesem Fall
sofort waschen und die Kleidung wechseln.

Bewahren Sie den Kraftstoff in Behéltern auf, die
speziell fiir diesen Zweck entwickelt wurden.

Fiillen Sie die Behélter nie im Inneren eines
Fahrzeugs oder auf dessen oder einer
Anhéngerladeflache aus Plastik. Stellen Sie die
Behalter vor dem Befiillen immer vom Fahrzeug
entfernt auf den Boden.

Bewahren Sie Kraftstoff an einem kiihlen und

gut geliifteten Ort auf. AuBerdem in sicherer
Entfernung von Funkenflug, Flammen oder anderen
Ziindquellen.

Bewahren Sie Kraftstoff oder ein Gerét mit einem
gefiillten Kraftstofftank niemals in einem Gebaude
auf, in dem die Dampfe mit Funkenflug, einer
offenen Flamme oder anderen Ziindquellen in
Kontakt geraten kdnnen wie zum Beispiel einem
Warmwasserbereiter, einer Feuerung, einem
Waischetrockner und dergleichen. Lassen Sie den
Motor abkiihlen, bevor Sie das Gerét in einem
geschlossenen Raum lagern.

Verwendung und Pflege des Gerits

Niemals ein Gerat bei laufendem Motor anheben
oder tragen.

Das Gerdat nicht mit Gewalt betreiben. Verwenden
Sie das fiir Ihre Anwendung geeignete Gerdt. Ein
geeignetes Gerét ist dienlicher und sicherer, wenn
es dafiir verwendet wird, wofiir es vorgesehen ist.

Andern Sie die Einstellungen der Motorsteuerung
nicht und {iberdrehen Sie den Motor nicht.

Die Motorsteuerung {iberwacht die sichere
Hochstdrehzahl des Motors.

Halten Sie Hande und FiiBe von beweglichen Teilen
fern. Vermeiden Sie Kontakt mit heiBem Kraftstoff,
01, Abgasen und heiRen Oberflichen. Beriihren

Sie weder den Motor noch den Schallddmpfer.
Diese Teile werden extrem heil3. Sie bleiben noch
eine kurze Zeit hei}, nachdem Sie das Gerét
ausgeschaltet haben. Lassen Sie den Motor vor
Wartungs- oder Einstellarbeiten abkiihlen.

Stoppen Sie den Motor nach Kontakt mit einem
Fremdkorper, trennen Sie das Ziindkerzenkabel
von der Ziindkerze, untersuchen Sie das Gerét
sorgfaltig auf eventuelle Beschéadigungen und
reparieren Sie diese gegebenenfalls, bevor Sie das
Gerédt neu starten und wieder betreiben.

Macht das Gerat ungewdhnliche Gerdusche oder
Vibrationen, schalten Sie den Motor sofort aus,
trennen Sie das Ziindkerzenkabel und suchen Sie
nach der Ursache. Ungewdhnliche Gerdusche oder
Vibrationen sind Warnzeichen fiir eine Stérung.

Verwenden Sie ausschlieBlich vom Hersteller
zugelassenes Zubehdr. Nichtbeachtung kann zu
schweren Verletzungen fiihren.

Warten Sie das Gerit. Uberpriifen Sie das Gerét
auf schief sitzende oder blockierte bewegliche
Teile, Beschadigungen und anderes, was den
einwandfreien Betrieb des Geréts beeintrachtigen
konnte. Falls Sie eine Beschédigung feststellen,
lassen Sie das gerédt vor der Verwendung
reparieren. Viele Unfalle werden durch schlecht
gewartete Geréate verursacht.

Halten Sie Motor und Schallddmpfer
von Gras, Laub, iiberméRigen Fett- oder



Kohlenstoffablagerungen frei und verringern Sie so
Brandgefahren.

Das Gerét darf niemals mit Wasser oder einer
anderen Fliissigkeit {ibergossen bzw. bespritzt
werden. Halten Sie die Griffe trocken, sauber und
frei von Ablagerungen. Reinigen Sie das Gerat
nach jeder Verwendung.

Beachten Sie zum Schutz der Umwelt die
Entsorgungsvorschriften fiir Gas, Ol etc.

Halten Sie ein Gerat im Leerlauf von Kindern
entfernt und erlauben Sie Personen, die mit den
Anweisungen und dem Gerat nicht vertraut sind,
keinesfalls es zu betreiben. Dieses Geratistin den
Hénden ungeschulter Benutzer geféhrlich.

Service

Schalten Sie vor Reinigungs-, Reparatur-,
Inspektions- oder Einstellungsarbeiten den Motor
aus und sorgen Sie dafiir, dass alle beweglichen
Teile gestoppt haben. Sorgen Sie immer dafiir, dass
der Gashebel des Motors auf STOP gestellt ist.
Trennen Sie das Ziindkerzenkabel und halten Sie es
von der Ziindkerze entfernt, um ein versehentliches
Starten zu vermeiden.

Lassen Sie lhr Gerét stets von qualifiziertem
Fachpersonal und nur mit original Austauschteilen
warten. Damit wird die Geratesicherheit
aufrechterhalten.

Spezifische SicherheitsmaBnahmen

Verwenden Sie das Gerat nicht ohne
entsprechende Winterbekleidung.

Verwenden Sie das Gerét nicht auf Dachern.
Lassen Sie den Motor nichtin Innenrdumen laufen,
Ausnahmen sind das Starten des Motors und der
Transport der Schneefrédse in das Haus oder nach
drauBBen.

Offnen Sie alle Haustiiren, Abgase sind gefahrlich.
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Sorgen Sie vor dem Betrieb fiir ausreichenden
oberen und seitlichen Freiraum. Achten Sie immer
auf den Verkehr, wenn Sie die Schneefrase auf
Strallen oder Biirgersteigen verwenden.

Untersuchen Sie den zu bearbeitenden Bereich
griindlich. Halten Sie den Arbeitsbereich sauber
und frei von Spielzeug, FuBmatten, Zeitungen,
Schlitten, Snowboards, Kabeln und anderen
Fremdkorpern, iiber die man stolpern kann oder
die von der Schnecke oder dem Geblaserad
hochgeschleudert werden konnten. Suchen Sie
nach weichen Stellen auf Laderampen, Rampen
oder dem Boden.

Planen Sie die Schneefrasarbeiten so, dass durch
die Ausrichtung der Austrittséffnung niemals
Personen- oder Sachschaden auftreten kann.

Verwenden Sie das Gerét nicht an steil abfallenden
Stellen, Grédben oder Dammen. Gerét ein Rad des
Geréts liber den Rand eines Steilvorsprungs oder
Grabens bzw. ein Rand gibt nach, kann das Gerat
plotzlich umstiirzen.

Halten Sie alle Zuschauer, Kinder und Haustiere
mindestens 23 m entfernt. Nahert sich Ihnen
jemand, stoppen Sie das Gerét sofort.

Uberpriifen Sie regelmaRig die Funktionsfahigkeit
von Kupplung und Bremse. Die notwendigen
Einstell- und Servicearbeiten sollten zuverldssig
durchgefiihrt werden. Die Bewegungen

der Antriebsréder und von Schnecke/
Gebldserad miissen schnell stoppen, wenn die
Steuerungshebel geldst werden.

Bevor Sie mit den Schneerdumarbeiten beginnen,
sollten Sie den Motor und das Gerdt warmlaufen
lassen. Bleiben Sie beziiglich versteckter Gefahren
oder des Stralenverkehrs aufmerksam.

Uberlasten Sie die Geratekapazitat nicht, indem Sie
versuchen, zu viel Schnee auf einmal zu rdumen.
Werfen Sie den Schnee nicht héher als notwendig.



Stellen Sie die Héhe des Schneckengehéuses
entsprechend der Oberflichenbeschaffenheit ein,
um Oberflachen mit Kies oder Schotter zu rdumen.
Seien Sie beim Betrieb immer &ulRerst vorsichtig.

Seien Sie beim Riickwértshetrieb besonders
vorsichtig, um nicht auszurutschen oder
hinzufallen. Betreiben Sie das Geréat niemals

bei hohen Transportgeschwindigkeiten oder

auf rutschigen Flachen. Schauen Sie vor jeder
Riickwértshewegung immer nach unten und nach
hinten.

Arbeiten Sie nicht an steilen Hangen. Rdumen

Sie Schnee nicht quer zu Hangen. Bewegen Sie
sich an Hangen immer nur langsam und Schritt fiir
Schritt.

Vermeiden Sie plotzliche Geschwindigkeits- oder
Richtungsénderungen. Wahlen Sie eine langsame
Geschwindigkeit, um Stopps oder Anderungen an
Héngen zu vermeiden. Vermeiden Sie an Hangen
Starten oder Stoppen. Stellen Sie das Gerat nur
dann an einem Hang ab, wenn es unbedingt
notwendig ist. Wenn Sie es an einem Hang
abstellen, blockieren Sie immer die Rader.

Trennen Sie beim Transport oder im Ruhezustand
die Energieversorgung von Schnecke/Gebladserad.

Losen Sie alle Steuerhebel und stoppen Sie den
Motor, bevor Sie die Arbeitsposition verlassen
(hinter den Griffen). Warten Sie bis Schnecke/
Geblaserad zum vélligen Stillstand kommen, bevor
Sie den Trichteraustritt reinigen bzw. Einstellungen
oder Inspektionen vornehmen.

Handkontakt mit der rotierenden Schnecke im
Inneren des Trichteraustritts ist die hdufigste
mit Schneefrésen in Verbindung gebrachte
Verletzungsursache.

Reinigen Sie den Trichteraustritt nicht bei
laufendem Motor. Schalten Sie den Motor aus und
bleiben Sie hinter den Griffen, bis alle beweglichen
Teile zum Stillstand gekommen sind und beginnen
Sie erst dann mit dem Reinigen. Halten Sie niemals
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lhre Hande in die Offnungen des Trichteraustritts
oder des -sammlers. Verwenden Sie zum Reinigen
der Austritts6ffnung immer das im Lieferumfang
enthaltene Reinigungswerkzeug.



5. Uberblick iiber die Geritebauteile

Die Schneefrése wird teilmontiert in einem sorgféltig gepackten Karton geliefert. Nachdem der Karton
ausgepackt ist, sollten Sie die folgenden Bauteile haben.

Achtung: Alle Hinweise auf die linke oder rechte
Seute der Schneefrdse werden aus der Sicht des
Benutzers gemacht.

1. Schneefrédse

2. Lenkstangen

3. Schalthebel

4. Kurbel fiir den Trichteraustritt

5. Bedienfeld

6. Réder (1 Paar)

7. Trichteraustritt

8. Reinigungswerkzeug fiir den Trichter
9. Batterie (falls so ausgestattet)

10. Bedienungsanleitung &
Motorbedienungsanleitung

11. Tasche fiir die Motor-Hardware

12. Tasche fiir die Schneefrasen-Hardware
inklusive

61

[=® M10 X 40 PN A |
[ [ o M6 X 40 x3
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Montagezubehor




6. Montage

Wenn Sie die unten aufgefiihrten
Montageanleitungen befolgen, haben
Sie die Schneefrdse in wenigen Minuten
zusammengebaut.

Motor
g
?
e
=
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Dieser Motor ist nicht mit einem Luftfilter
ausgestattet. Er darf NICHT fiir andere Zwecke als
zum Schneerdumen verwendet werden.

Réder und Lenkstange

1. Richten Sie die Locher in den Lenkstangen

mit den Seitenplatten aus befestigen Sie

die Lenkstangen mit den Schrauben und
Unterlegscheiben, bis sie handfest angezogen sind.

2. Entfernen Sie die Achsstifte und schieben Sie
die Rader auf die Achse. Fiihren Sie jeden Achsstift
durch das Loch in jeder Radnabe und durch das
Loch in der Achse.

3. Befestigen Sie das Bedienfeld mit Schrauben,
Unterlegscheiben und Muttern an den
Lenkstangen, bis sie handfest angezogen sind.

4. Sorgen Sie fiir eine gleiche Hohe
der Lenkstangen und ziehen Sie alle
Befestigungselemente fest an.



5. Ziehen Sie die Steuerkabel durch die Offnungen
im Bedienfeld. Sorgen Sie dafiir, dass alle Kabel
korrekt in Rollenfiihrungen sitzen, wenn Sie die
Kabel an die Kupplungshebel anschlieBen.

i )

M6 X 30
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Entfernen Sie den Drehknopf zum Schieben des
Schalthebels durch den Schlitz im Bedienfeld.
Befestigen Sie den Schalthebel mit einer Schraube
und einer Mutter am Schaltarm. Bringen Sie den
Drehknopf wieder an.

Trichterauslass

1. Unterseite des Trichterauslasses mit Universal
Schmierfett etwas einfetten.

i o <
- M6 X 30 X6
o

2. Bringen Sie den Trichteraustritt iiber der Gffnung
des Schneckengehauses an und schrauben ihn
fest.




3. Befestigen Sie die obere Kurbelhalterung (am
Kurbelarm angebracht) mit einer Kontermutter und
zwei Unterlegscheiben an der linken oberen Seite
der Lenkstange.

4. Geben Sie Fett auf die Wendel der Kurbel.

5. Fiihren Sie das Wendelende der Kurbel in die
untere Halterung ein und befestigen sie mit der
Unterlegscheibe und dem Sicherungssplint.

Reifen

Fiir den Transport haben die Reifen im Werk
Uberdruck erhalten. Uberpriifen Sie den
Reifendruck. Reduzieren oder erhéhen Sie den
Druck anhand der vom Hersteller empfohlenen
Luftdruckwerte in beiden Reifen gleich.

Uberschreiten Sie auf keinen Fall den vom

Hersteller empfohlenen Druck. Zu hoher

Druck beim Einpassen der Wiilste kann
zum Platzen von Reifen/Felge und zu schweren
Verletzungen fiihren. Halten Sie sich an den auf
der Reifenseitenwand empfohlenen Druck.

Der Druck sollte in beiden Reifen immer

gleich sein. Ist der Druck nicht gleich, kann

das Gerat vom geraden Weg abweichen
und der Abstreifer ungleich verschleiBBen.

Ijalten Sie die Reifen frei von Benzin oder
0l, da hierdurch das Gummi beschédigt
werden konnte.

Gleitkufen

1. Stellen Sie die Schneefrdse auf eine ebene
Flache.

2. Sorgen Sie dafiir, dass die Abstreifer der
Schnecke 3 mm {iber dem Boden sind.

3. Uberpriifen Sie die Einstellung des Abstreifers.
Der Abstreifer sollte 3 mm {iber und parallel
zum Boden sein. Losen Sie zum Einstellen des
Abstreifers die sechs Befestigungsschrauben,
heben oder senken Sie den Abstreifer bis die
3mm Abstand erreicht sind und ziehen Sie die
Befestigungsschrauben wieder an.

4. Bringen Sie beide Gleitkufen mit den Schrauben
und Muttern an den Seitenplatten der Schnecke
an. Bewegen Sie die Gleitkufen so weit nach unten
wie mdglich. Sorgen Sie fiir gleiche Einstellung der
Gleitkufen. Fest anziehen.

Reinigungswerkzeug fiir den Trichteraustritt
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Befestigen Sie das Reinigungswerkzeug
an der Klemme auf der Riickseite des
Schneckengehéuses.

Ersatz-Sicherungsteile

=

X2
X2

=

Im Lieferumfang Ihrer Schneefrése ist ein Ersatzset
Sicherungsbolzen und Sicherungssplint fiir die
Schnecke enthalten. Lagern Sie diese an einem
sicheren Ort, bis sie bendtigt werden.

Ersatz-Rollenbolzen

Das Geblédserad ist mit Rollenbolzen am
Geblaseschaft bfestigt.

[—— 6X 40 TN H |
Zwei 6 x 37 Rollenbolzen fiir das Geblaserad
befinden sich

als Ersatz in der Zubehdr-Tasche. Lagern Sie diese
an einem sicheren Ort, bis sie bendtigt werden.
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Batterie (falls damit ausgestattet)
@
.

1. Entfernen Sie die Batterieabdeckung durch

Losen der Schraube und der Mutter.
2. Nehmen Sie die Batterie aus dem Fach.

3. Setzen Sie die Batterie wieder in das Fach.

4, Verbinden Sie das Pluskabel (rot) zuerst mit der
Batterieklemme, dann das Minuskabel (schwarz).
Uberpriifen Sie, ob alle Kabelverbindungen fest
sitzen.

5. Bringen Sie die Batterieabdeckung wieder an
und ziehen Sie Schraube und Mutter fest.




1. Bedienung
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1. Batterie

2. Reinigungswerkzeug fiir Trichterauslass
3. Driftcutter

4. Sicherungsholzen

5. Schnecke

6. Getriebegehduse der Schnecke

7. Abstreifer

8. Kupplungshebel fiir den Antrieb

9. Kupplungshebel fiir die Schnecke

10. Scheinwerfer

11. Schalthebel

12. Kurbel fiir den Trichteraustritt

13. Griff fiir das Ablenkblech des Trichteraustritts
14. Ablenkblech des Trichteraustritts

15. Riemenabdeckung

16. Gleitkufen

17. Tankdeckel

18. Primerpumpe

19. Choke

20. Kraftstoff-Absperrventil

21. Seilzugstarter

22. Elektrischer Startknopf

23. Netzkabelstecker

24. Elektrischer Anlasser

25. Motordleinfiilldeckel mit Olmessstab
26. Gashebel

27. Sicherheitsziindschloss

28. Ein-/Ausschalter

Schalthebel

Der Schalthebel hat 8 Positionen: 6 Vorwérts- und
2 Riickwartsgeschwindigkeiten. Bewegen Sie den
Schalthebel zum Andern der Geschwindigkeiten in
die gewiinschte Position. Der Hebel rastet bei jeder
gewdhlten Geschwindigkeit ein.

Losen Sie vor jedem Geschwindigkeitswechsel

den Kupplungshebel. Nichtbeachten dieses
AHinweises fiihrt zu Beschadigungen der

Schneefrase.

67

Niedrigere Geschwindigkeiten sind fiir starkeren
und hohere fiir leichteren Schneefall und
Transportieren der Schneefrése. Die Verwendung
einer niedrigen Geschwindigkeit wird empfohlen,
bis Sie sich mit der Bedienung der Schneefrése
vollstédndig vertraut gemacht haben.

Wird der Motor unter Last langsamer oder
die Rader drehen durch, schalten Sie in
einen niedrigeren Gang.

Rutscht die Vorderseite des Gerits nach
oben, schalten Sie in einen niedrigeren
Gang.

Halt der Zustand trotz des Schaltens in einen
niedrigeren Gang an, heben Sie das Gerét mit den
Griffen an.

Kurbel fiir den Trichteraustritt

Drehen Sie die Kurbel fiir den
Trichteraustritt im Uhrzeigersinn um, den
Trichteraustritt nach links zu bewegen
und gegen den Uhrzeigersinn, um ihn
nach rechts zu bewegen.

Griff fiir das Ablenkblech des Trichteraustritts

Bewegen Sie den Griff fiir das Ablenkblech
vorwarts, um den Schnee nach unten zu lenken,
bewegen Sie ihn zuriick, um den Schnee nach
oben zu lenken.

Kupplungshebel fiir den Antrieb

Driicken Sie den Kupplungshebel gegen
den Handgriff, um den Radantrieb
einzukuppeln. Losen Sie den Hebel zum



Kupplungshebel fiir die Schnecke

[©) Driicken Sie den Kupplungshebel

gegen den Handgriff um die Schnecke
A cinzukuppeln und mit dem Schneefrisen
& zu beginnen. Losen Sie den Hebel zum

PEntkuppeln.
1

AAA
AL

Abstreifer & Gleitkufen

Der Abstreifer ermdglicht besseren Kontakt mit
der zu rdumenden Oberfléache, wenn diese vorher
von Fremdkérpern befreit wurde. Dies verhindert
bei normaler Verwendung ebenfalls Schaden am
Gehause.

Die Gleitkufen befinden sich auf jeder Seite

des Schneckengehduses und iiberwachen den
Abstand zwischen Abstreifer und Boden. Stellen
Sie die Gleitkufen gleich ein, damit die Messer der
Frése auf einer Ebene mit dem Boden sind.

Der Abstreifer & die Gleitkufen sind Abnutzung und
Beschédigungen ausgesetzt. Sowohl der Abstreifer
als auch die Gleitkufen konnen eingestellt

werden, um Verschleil auszugleichen. Sie sollten
regelmaRig tiberpriift und eingestellt werden.
Ersetzen Sie sie bei Bedarf.

Ist der Abstreifer zu sehr abgenutzt, kann
Adies zu Beschadigungen des
Schneckengehéauses fiihren.

Sowohl der Abstreifer als auch die Gleitkufen
haben VerschleiBkanten. Ist eine Seite abgenutzt,
konnen sie um 180° gedreht und die andere Kante
kann verwendet werden.

Sicherungshbolzen

Die Schnecken sind mit Sicherungbolzen und
Sicherungssplint am Schneckenschaft befestigt.
Kommt die Schnecke mit einem Fremdkdrper in
Beriihrung oder lauft auf Eis, ist die Schneefrase
so konstruiert, dass die Bolzen brechen und damit
andere Bauteile vor Beschadigungen schiitzen.
Bewegen sich die Schnecken nicht, {iberpriifen
Sie, ob die Bolzen gebrochen sind. Ersetzen Sie die
Sicherungsbolzen bei Bedarf.

Verwenden Sie keine beliebigen
AErsatzprodukte. Verwenden Sie nur

Original-Sicherungsbolzen analog zu den
im Lieferumfang Ihrer Schneefrise enthaltenen.

Schnecke
Wenn in Betrieb, rotieren die Schnecken und
ziehen Schnee in das Schneckengehéause.

Trichteraustritt
In das Schneckengehéduse gezogener Schnee wird
durch den Trichteraustritt abgeleitet.

Reinigungswerkzeug fiir den Trichteraustritt

Verwenden Sie niemals lhre Hande, um

einen verstopften Trichteraustritt zu

reinigen. Schalten Sie den Motor aus und
bleiben Sie hinter den Griffen, bis alle
beweglichen Teile zum Stillstand gekommen sind
und beginnen Sie erst dann mit dem Reinigen.
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Das Reinigungswerkzeug fiir den Trichteraustritt
ist bequemerweise mit einer Klemme auf der
Riickseite des Schneckengehduses befestigt.
Sollten sich wahrend des Betriebs Schnee und
Eis im Trichteraustritt festsetzen, gehen Sie
folgendermaRen zum sicheren Reinigen des
Trichteraustritts inklusive seiner Offnung vor:

1. Losen Sie den Kupplungshebel fiir die Schnecke
und stellen Sie den Motor ab.

2. Nehmen Sie das Reinigungswerkzeug

aus der Klemme auf der Riickseite des
Schneckengehéuses.

3. Fassen Sie das Wekzeug fest am Griff und
driicken und drehen Sie es in den Trichterasutritt,
um die Blockade zu beseitigen.

4, Befestigen Sie das Reinigungswerkzeug
wieder an der Klemme auf der Riickseite des
Schneckengehéuses.

5. Sorgen Sie dafiir, dass der Austrittstrichter in
eine sichere Richtung zeigt (nicht auf Fahrzeuge,
Geb&ude, Menschen oder andere Gegensténde in
dieser Richtung).

Starten Sie den Motor wieder. Befinden Sie

sich in der Position des Benutzers (hinter der
Schneefrése), sollten Sie die Schneckensteuerung
ein paar Sekunden betétigen, damit sich etwaige
Schnee- oder Eisreste aus dem Schneckengehduse
oder dem Trichteraustritt [6sen kénnen.

Scheinwerfer (falls damit ausgestattet)

Der Scheinwerfer bietet bei schlechten
Sichtverhaltnissen zusétzliche Sicherheit.
Stellen Sie den Scheinwerferschalter zum

Einschalten auf ON.

Driftcutter (falls damit ausgestattet)
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Driftcutter konnen kleinste Schneeverwehungen
auflésen, die hoher als das Schneckengehduse
sind, und den Schnee in die Schnecke

fiihren. Lagern Sie die Driftcutter auf dem
Schneckengehduse, wenn sie nicht benétigt
werden. Richten Sie die Driftcutter nach vorne aus
(wie dargestellt).

Die Fliigelschrauben sollten auf der AuRenseite
des Schneckengehduses angezogen werden.

Kraftstoff-Absperrventil
Betreiben Sie die Schneefrdse immer mit dem

Kraftstoff-Absperrventil in der Position OPEN.
SchlieBen Sie das Ventil, wenn Sie das Gerat nicht



verwenden.
Gashebel

Bewegen Sie den Gashebel nach rechts zum
Erhohen der Motordrehzahl und nach links, um mit
der Drehzahl herunterzugehen. Bringen Sie den
Gashebel in die STOP-Position, um den Motor zu
stoppen.

Choke

Betétigen Sie den Choke durch Drehen des Hebels
auf die FULL-Position, wenn Sie einen kalten
Motor starten mdchten. Bringen Sie wéhrend des
Erwdrmens des Motors den Choke nach und nach
in die OFF-Position. Verwenden Sie den Choke
nicht zum Starten eines warmen Motors.

Verwenden Sie den Choke niemals zum
AStoppen des Motors.

Primerpumpe

Driicken Sie die Primerpumpe, um zusétzlichen
Kraftstoff aus dem Vergaser zum Zylinder zu
pumpen und damit das Starten bei niedrigen
Temperaturen zu erleichtern.

Seilzugstarter

Der Seilzugstarter befindet sich auf der Riickseite
des Motors. Ziehen Sie zum Starten des Motors am
Griff des Seilzugstarters.

Sicherheitsziindschloss (falls damit ausgestattet)

Stecken Sie den Schliissel in das
Sicherheitsziindschloss zum Starten und Betrieb
des Motors. Ziehen Sie den Schliissel zum Stoppen
des Motors ab.

ON/OFF-Schalter (falls damit ausgestattet)

Dieser Schalter wird zum Stoppen des Motors
verwendet. Bringen Sie den Schalter zum Stoppen
des Motors in die OFF-Position. Bringen Sie den
Schalter zum Starten und Betreiben des Motors in
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die ON-Position.
Ziindschloss (Elektrischer Starter fiir 12 VDC)

Das Ziindschloss wird mittels eines abziehbaren
Schliissels in drei verschiedenen Positionen
betatigt: STOP, RUN und START.

Elektrischer Starter & Startknopf (falls damit
ausgestattet)

Der elektrische Starter wird einen Motor mit
einem korrekt gezogenen Choke starten, wenn der
Ziindschliissel in die START-Position gedreht (12
VDC) oder der Startknopf gedriickt wird (120 VAC
oder 230 VAC).

Verbinden Sie zum Starten des Geréts den
elektrischen Starter mittels eines zugelassenen
Verldngerungskabels mit einer Stromquelle und
driicken Sie den Startknopf.

Priifen Sie das Kabel griindlich, bevor Sie

das Gerat verwenden. Ist das Kabel

beschadigt, darf das Gerit nicht betrieben
werden. Ersetzen oder reparieren Sie das Kabel
sofort.

zuerst mit dem elektrischen Starterstecker

und dann mit einer Steckdose; ziehen Sie
das Verlangerungskabel zuerst aus der Steckdose
und dann aus dem Gerit.

j Verbinden Sie das Verldngerungskabel

Um eine Beschédigung des elektrischen

Starters zu vermeiden, sollte er bei jedem

Startversuch nicht langer als 5 Sekunden
ununterbrochen betatigt werden. Warten Sie 10
Sekunden zwischen jedem Versuch.

Einstellungen

Gleitkufen

Stellen Sie die Gleitkufen anhand der
Oberflachenbeschaffenheit ein. Fiir das
Schneerdumen unter normalen Bedingungen, zum
Beispiel auf einer asphaltierten Einfahrt oder einem
Biirgersteig, sollten die Gleitkufen in die



hdhere Position gesetzt werden, um einen Abstand
von 3 mm zwischen Abstreifer und Boden zu
gewdhrleisten. Ist die zu rdumende Flache uneben,
zum Beispiel eine Kieseinfahrt, wéhlen Sie eine
mittlere oder tiefere Position.

wird nicht empfohlen, da Kies leicht

aufgenommen und in die Hohe geschleudert
werden kann, was zu schweren Verletzungen oder
Sachschaden an der Schneefrése selbst bzw.

umliegenden Objekten fithren kann.

: Die Verwendung der Schneefrase auf Kies

Méchten Sie die Schneefrése trotzdem auf einem
Kiesuntergrund verwenden, seinen Sie besonders
vorsichtig und stellen Sie die Gleitkufen auf
maximalen Abstand zwischen Boden und Abstreifer
ein.

Q Stellen Sie die Gleitkufen nach jedem
Einstellen des Abstreifers neu ein, um
vorzeitigen VerschleiB oder eine Beschadigung
des Schneckengehauses zu vermeiden.

Stellen Sie die Gleitkufen folgendermaBen ein:

1. Lésen Sie die vier Sechskantmuttern (zwei auf
jeder Seite) und die Schlossschrauben. Bewegen
Sie die Gleitkufen in die gewiinschte Position.

2. Sorgen Sie zum Vermeiden von ungleichmaBiger
Abnutzung dafiir, dass die gesamte Unterflache der
Gleitkufen auf dem Boden aufliegt.

n

3. Ziehen Sie Muttern und Schrauben wieder fest
an.

Kupplungshebel fiir Schnecke und Antrieb

Wird der Kupplungshebel fiir die Schnecke oder fiir
den Antrieb gel6st und befindet sich in einer nicht
betétigten Position, sollte das Kupplungsseil leicht
durchhéngen.

Die Schnecke muss innerhalb von 5 Sekunden
stoppen, sobald der Kupplungshebel gelost wird.
Lasst sich der Kupplungshebel fiir die Schnecke
nicht ordnungsgemaR betétigen, muss die
Kupplung vor dem Betrieb eingestellt werden.

Setzt der Antrieb der Schneefrése wahrend

des Betriebs sporadisch aus oder arbeitet,
obwohl Sie den Kupplungshebel I6sen, muss die
Antriebskupplung vor dem Betrieb eingestellt
werden.

Beide Kupplungen kdnnen folgendermalRen
eingestellt werden:

1. Losen Sie die Kontermutter auf dem
Einstellspanner.

2. Bewegen Sie den Einstellspanner nach oben und
unten, um mehr Seilspannung oder mehr Seilspiel
zu bekommen.

3. Ziehen Sie die Kontermutter wieder an.



Trichteraustrittshalterung

Falls die Wendel am Ende der Kurbel fiir
den Trichteraustritt keinen vollstdndigen
Kontakt mit dem Trichteraustritt hat, kann die
Trichteraustrittshalterung eingestellt werden.

Gehen Sie dazu folgendermal3en vor:

1. Losen Sie die zwei die Trichteraustrittshalterung
haltenden Muttern und positionieren Sie den
Trichteraustritt vorsichtig neu.

2. Ziehen Sie die Muttern wieder an.

Freilauf und Selbstantrieb

Gehen Sie dazu folgendermaf3en vor:

1. Losen Sie die zwei die Trichteraustrittshalterung
haltenden Schrauben und positionieren Sie den
Trichteraustritt vorsichtig neu.

2. Ziehen Sie die Muttern wieder an.

Freilauf und Selbstantrieb

Verwenden Sie den Achsenverriegelungsstift zum
Sperren oder Entsperren des rechten oder linken
Rads. Sperren Sie beide Rader zur Erhdhung der

Traktion; entsperren Sie ein Rad, um das Wenden
des Geréts zu erleichtern; entsperren Sie beide
Réder fiir Freilauf.

Schieben Sie das Rad zum Entsperren nach innen
und stecken Sie den Verriegelungsstift durch

die dullere Achsendffnung, nicht aber durch die
Radnabe.

Schieben Sie das Rad zum Sperren nach auBen
und stecken Sie den Verriegelungsstift durch
die Offnung in der Radnabe und die duRere
Achsendéffnung.

Starten und Stoppen des Motors

Uber_priifen Sie vor dem Starten des Motors
den Olstand und dass der Service anhand



der Anweisungen im Motorhandbuch der
Schneefréase durchgefiihrt wurde.

Kaltstart — Elektrischer Starter (120 oder 230 VAC)
(falls damit ausgestattet)

Der Motor hat sowohl einen elektrischen (AC) als
auch einen Seilzugstarter. Der elektrische Starter
ist mit einem dreiadrigen Kabel mit Schutzstecker
ausgestattet und fiir die auf dem angebrachten
Schild angegebene Spannung ausgelegt.

Verwenden Sie den elektrischen Starter
Anicht, falls lhre Haushaltsspannung von

diesem Wert auf dem elektrischen Starter
abweicht.

1. Stecken Sie den Ziindschliissel in das
Sicherheitsziindschloss, bis Sie ein Klickgeréusch
horen. Den Schliissel noch nicht drehen.

2. Sorgen Sie dafiir, dass das Kraftstoff-
Absperrventil in der "OPEN"-Position ist.

3. Bewegen Sie den Choke in die FULL-Position.

4. Driicken Sie die Primerpumpe zwei- oder
dreimal. Liegt die Temperatur unter -25 °C, kann
zusétzlicher Einsatz der Primerpumpe notwendig
sein. Bei Temperaturen {iber 10 °C nicht.

dazu fiihren, dass zu viel Kraftstoff in den

Zylinder gelangt und der Motor deswegen
nicht startet. Ist dies tatséchlich passiert, warten
Sie ein paar Minuten, bis das iiberschiissige
Benzin verdampft ist, bevor Sie einen neuen
Startversuch unternehmen und betitigen Sie auf
keinen Fall mehr die Primerpumpe.

c Zu viel Betitigen der Primerpumpe kann

Q Manche Schneefrasen sind nicht mit einer

Primerpumpe ausgestattet, weil es fiir
bestimmte Motoren nicht notwendig ist.

5. Verbinden Sie das Verldangerungskabel mit dem
Motor.

6. Stecken Sie das andere Ende des
Verlangerungskabels in eine geerdete
Schutzkontaktsteckdose.

7. Driicken Sie den Startknopf, bis der Motor
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startet.
Um eine Beschadigung des elektrischen
AStaners zu vermeiden, sollte er bei jedem
Startversuch nicht langer als 5 Sekunden
ununterbrochen betatigt werden. Warten Sie 10
Sekunden zwischen jedem Versuch.

8. Wenn der Motor startet, lassen Sie den
Startknopf los und schieben Sie den Choke
langsam in die OFF-Position.

9. Trennen Sie das Verldngerungskabel zuerst von
der Steckdose, dann vom Motor.

Kaltstart — Elektrischer Starter (12 VDC) (falls
damit ausgestattet)

1. Sorgen Sie dafiir, dass das Kraftstoff-
Absperrventil in der OPEN-Position ist.

2. Stellen Sie den Choke auf die FULL-Position.
3. Driicken Sie die Primerpumpe zwei- oder
dreimal. Liegt die Temperatur unter -25 °C, kann
zusétzlicher Einsatz der Primerpumpe notwendig
sein. Bei Temperaturen {iber 10 °C nicht.

Zu viel Betatigen der Primerpumpe kann
Adazu fiihren, dass zu viel Kraftstoff in den

Zylinder gelangt und der Motor deswegen
nicht startet. Ist dies doch geschehen, warten Sie
ein paar Minuten, bis das iiberschiissige Benzin
verdampft ist, bevor Sie einen neuen Startversuch
unternehmen und betétigen Sie auf keinen Fall
mehr die Primerpumpe.

Manche Schneefrédsen sind nicht mit einer
APrimerpumpe ausgestattet, weil es fiir
hestimmte Motoren nicht notwendig ist.

4. Drehen Sie den Ziindschliissel in die START-
Position, bis der Motor startet.

Um eine Beschédigung des elektrischen
AStarters zu vermeiden, sollte er bei jedem

Startversuch nicht langer als 5 Sekunden
ununterbrochen betatigt werden. Warten Sie 10
Sekunden zwischen jedem Versuch.

5. Wenn der Motor lduft, lassen Sie den



Ziindschliissel in der RUN-Position und schieben
Sie den Choke langsam in die OFF-Position.

Kaltstart — Seilzugstarter

1. Sorgen Sie dafiir, dass das Kraftstoff-
Absperrventil in der OPEN-Position ist.

2. Stellen Sie den ON / OFF-Schalter in die ON-
Position.

3. Bewegen Sie den Choke in die FULL-Position.
4. Driicken Sie die Primerpumpe zwei- oder
dreimal. Liegt die Temperatur unter -25 °C, kann
zusétzlicher Einsatz der Primerpumpe notwendig
sein. Bei Temperaturen {iber 10 °C nicht.

Zu viel Betétigen der Primerpumpe kann

dazu fiihren, dass zu viel Kraftstoff in den

Zylinder gelangt und der Motor deswegen
nicht startet. Ist dies doch geschehen, warten Sie
ein paar Minuten, bis das iiberschiissige Benzin
verdampft ist, bevor Sie einen neuen Startversuch
unternehmen und betétigen Sie auf keinen Fall
mehr die Primerpumpe.

5. Nehmen Sie den Griff des Seilzugstarters in die
Hand und ziehen Sie das Seil langsam bis zu einem
Widerstand heraus. Lassen Sie das Seil langsam
zuriicklaufen.

6. Ziehen Sie das Seil kréftig heraus. Der
Startergriff darf nicht zuriickschnappen.

7. Wiederholen Sie die Schritte 5 und 6 solange, bis
der Motor startet.

8. Wenn der Motor l4uft, lassen Sie den Griff des
Seilzugstarters los und schieben Sie den Choke
langsam in die OFF-Position.

Warmstart

Folgen Sie den obenstehenden Anweisungen;
lassen Sie den Choke in der OFF-Position und
verwenden Sie nicht die Primerpumpe.

warmlaufen, da der Motor seine volle
Leistung erst dann abgibt, wenn er normale
Betriebstemperatur erreicht hat.

f Lassen Sie den Motor ein paar Minuten

Bei kaltem Wetter konnen einige
Bedienelemente und bewegliche Teile
zufrieren. Verwenden Sie keine iibermiBige
Gewalt beim Versuch,
zugefrorene Bedienelemente zu betétigen. Sollten
sich einige Bedienelemente oder hewegliche
Teile nicht betétigen lassen, starten Sie den Motor
und lassen ihn einige Minuten laufen.

Tipps zum Einsatz der Schneefrase

Schnee ldsst sich leichter und effizienter rdumen,
wenn er frisch gefallen ist.

Die beste Zeit zum Schneerdumen ist der

friihe Morgen. Zu dieser Zeit ist der Schnee
normalerweis trocken und war noch nicht direkter
Sonneneinstrahlung und steigenden Temperaturen
ausgesetzt.

Wenn Sie die gerdumten Bahnen iiberlappen
lassen, wird sémtlicher Schnee gerdumt.

Beginnen Sie beim Rdumen von grofRen Flachen in
der Mitte, damit der Schnee zur Seite gerdumt wird
und Sie die Flache nur einmal rdumen miissen.

Bei hohem Schnee sollten Sie die Rdumbreite
durch Uberlappen bereits gerdumter Pfade und
langsames Bewegen verringern.

Der Schnee sollte nach Mdglichkeit in
Windrichtung gerdumt werden. Halten Sie
den Motor wéhrend des Betriebs sauber und
schneefrei. Dies fordert den Luftfluss und
verldngert die Motorlebensdauer.

Ist das Schneerdumen beendet, lassen Sie den
Motor noch einige Minuten laufen, damit die
Feuchtigkeit auf dem Motor trocknen kann und
bewegliche Teile nicht zufrieren. Lassen Sie die
Schnecke laufen, um etwaige Schneereste im
Geh&useinneren zu beseitigen. Drehen Sie den
Trichteraustritt, damit er nicht zufriert. Stoppen
Sie den Motor, warten Sie darauf, dass alle
beweglichen Teile stoppen und beseitigen Sie
Schnee und Eis von der Schneefrése. Ziehen Sie



bei ausgeschaltetem Motor einige Male am Griff
des Seilzugstarters, um ihn vor dem Zufrieren zu
schiitzen.

8. Wartung und Pflege

Motor

Halten Sie sich an die Anweisungen in der
Motorbedienungsanleitung.

Schmierung

Getriebe der Schnecke

Das Getriebe ist werkseitig bis zur vorgesehenen
Hdhe mit Schmiermittel gefiillt. Wurde gerade
eine Getriebewartung durchgefiihrt und es gibt
auch keine Anzeichen fiir eine Leckage, muss

kein zusétzliches Schmiermittel aufgefiillt werden.

Falls zuséatzliches Schmiermittel notwendig ist,
verwenden Sie GL-5 oder GL-6, SAE85-95, EP
Getriebedl. Verwenden Sie kein Synthetikal.

Allgemeine Verwendung von Schmiermitteln
Schmieren Sie alle beweglichen Teile des Geréts

leicht jeweils am Ende der Wintersaison oder alle
25 Betriebsstunden.
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Es darf weder Fett noch 01 auf die
AFrikﬁonsscheibe, die Reibungsplatte oder

die Antriebsriemen gelangen. Olen Sie den
Motor nicht zu viel; zu viel 01 kann in das

Traktionsgetriebe gelangen und dazu fiihren, dass
der Antriebsriemen abrutscht.

Wenn Sie den Schneckenschaft schmieren,

Aentfernen Sie die Sicherungsbolzen, um 0l
im Schaftinneren und um die Abstandhalter

sowie die Flanschlager an den Schaftenden
aufzutragen.

Entfernen Sie die Rader, um Fett auf die
Radwelle zu geben.

Batterie (falls damit ausgestattet)

Die Batterie ist wartungsfrei. Sie sollten die
Batterie weder manipulieren noch
ersuchen, sie zu éffnen.

Halten Sie die Batterie und ihre Klemmen sauber.

1. Entfernen Sie die Batterieabdeckung.
2. Nehmen Sie zuerst das Minuskabel (schwarz)




von der Batterie ab, um einen Kurzschluss zu
vermeiden, danach das Pluskabel (rot).

3. Nehmen Sie die Batterie aus dem Fach.

4. Entfernen Sie mit einer Drahtbiirste eventuelle
Korrosion von den Batterieklemmen und
Kabelverbindungen und reinigen diese mit einer
schwachen Natronldsung.

5. Geben Sie zum Verzégern von Korrosionsbildung
eine diinne Schicht Fett oder Vaseline auf die
Klemmen und die Kabelenden.

6. SchlieBen Sie zuerst das Pluskabel (rot) und
dann das Minuskabel (schwarz) an und ziehen sie
beide fest.

7. Setzen Sie die Batterie wieder in das Fach und
bringen Sie die Abdeckung an.

Lagerung auBerhalb der Wintersaison

Halten Sie sich an die in der
Motorbedienungsanleitung gegebenen
Anweisungen zur Lagerung.

Halten Sie sich am Ende der Wintersaison

oder falls die Schneefrése keine 30 Tage mehr
verwendet werden wird an die unten aufgefiihrten
Anweisungen zur Lagerung.

1. Lassen Sie den Motor laufen, bis die
Kraftstoffleitungen und der Vergaser leer sind und
der Motor aufgrund des Kraftstoffmangels stoppt.
2. Ziehen Sie den Sicherheitsziindschliissel ab und
lassen den Motor abkiihlen.

3. Schmieren Sie den Motor wie angegeben.

4. Reinigen Sie das AuRere des Motors und der
Schneefrése sorgfiltig.

5. Bessern Sie alle Roststellen oder solche mit
abgeplatztem Lack aus und schleifen Sie sie ab,
bevor sie nachlackiert werden; verwenden Sie des
Weiteren ein Rostschutzmitel, um die Metallteile
vor Korrosion zu schiitzen.

6. Ziehen Sie alle losen Schrauben, Bolzen und
Muttern an. Reparieren oder ersetzen Sie eventuell
beschédigte Teile.

7. Decken Sie das Gerat ab und lagern Sie es
auBerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern an einem
sauberen, trockenen Ort.

Wechsel des Schnecken-
Antriebsriemens

Zeigt der Schnecken-Antriebsriemen Spuren von
Verschleil, ist 6lig oder anderswie beschadigt,
ersetzen Sie ihn folgendermaRen.

1. Um Verschiitten zu vermeiden, entfernen Sie
samtlichen Kraftstoff aus dem Tank, indem Sie

den Motor so lange laufen lassen, bis er wegen
Kraftstoffmangels von alleine stoppt.

Ziehen Sie den Ziindschliissel zum Vermeiden
eines unbeabsichtigten Startens heraus und lassen
Sie den Motor véllig abkiihlen.

2. Entfernen Sie die Schrauben der
Antriebsriemenabdeckung und legen Sie die
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3. Nehmen Sie den/die Antriebsriemen von der
Riemenscheibe ab.

4. Drehen Sie die Schneefrése vorsichtig hoch und
nach vorne, damit sie auf dem Schneckengehause
liegt.

———l
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5. Entfernen Sie die Rahmenabdeckung von der

Unterseite der Schneefrése durch Lésen der die

Abdeckung haltenden Schrauben.
\ |
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6. Entfernen Sie den/die Antriebsriemen von

der Schneckenscheibe und stecken Sie den/die
Antriebsriemen zwischen den Stiitzwinkel und die
Schneckenscheibe.

7. Ersetzen Sie den/die Antriebsriemen nach
folgenden Anweisungen in umgekehrter
Reihenfolge.
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Zahnriemen

Zeigt der Zahnriemen Spuren von VerschleiB, ist
olig oder anderswie beschédigt, ersetzen Sie ihn
folgendermaRen.

1. Um Verschiitten zu vermeiden, entfernen Sie
samtlichen Kraftstoff aus dem Tank, indem Sie

den Motor so lange laufen lassen, bis er wegen
Kraftstoffmangels von alleine stoppt.

Ziehen Sie den Ziindschliissel zum Vermeiden
eines unbeabsichtigten Startens heraus und lassen
Sie den Motor véllig abkiihlen.

2. Entfernen Sie die Schrauben der
Riemenabdeckung und legen Sie die Abdeckung
zur Seite.

3. Entfernen Sie den Riemen folgendermalen.

a. Nehmen Sie den Riemen von der Riemenscheibe
ab.

b. Drehen Sie die Spannrollle nach rechts, um die
Spannung zu reduzieren.

c. Nehmen Sie den Riemen von der Riemenscheibe
ab.

4. Drehen Sie die Schneefrése vorsichtig hoch und
nach vorne, damit sie auf dem Schneckengehause
liegt.

5. Entfernen Sie die Rahmenabdeckung von der
Unterseite der Schneefridse durch Losen der die
Abdeckung haltenden Schrauben.




6. Nehmen Sie den Zahnriemen von der Scheibe
ab und stecken Sie ihn zwischen Reibrad und
Reibradscheibe.

7. Entfernen und ersetzen Sie den Zahnriemen in
umgekehrter Reihenfolge.

Ein Herunterdriicken des Kupplungshebels

Aerleichten das Wiedereinsetzen des
Zahnriemens.

Falls Hilfe durch eine zweite Person verfligbar ist,

konnen Sie zum Ersetzen der Riemen auch das

Schneckengehduse vom Rahmen abnehmen.

1. Schalten Sie den Motor aus, nehmen Sie das
Ziindkerzenkabel ab und lassen Sie den Motor
vollstéandig abkiihlen.

2. Entfernen Sie die Riemenabdeckung.

3. Entfernen Sie den Sicherungssplint und die
Unterlegscheibe der Kurbel fiir den Trichteraustritt
um ihn aus der unteren Halterung zu nehmen.

4. Entfernen Sie die untere Abdeckung, um ein
Verbiegen zu vermeiden, wenn das Gerat gekippt
wird.

5. Entfernen Sie die Schrauben, mit denen das
Schneckengehduse am Rahmen befestigt ist (zwei
auf jeder Seite).

Kippen Sie das Schneckengeh&use und den
Rahmen auseinander.

6. Ersetzen Sie den Riemen der Schnecke oder den
Zahnriemen.

7. Setzen Sie das Schneckengeh&use und den
Rahmen wieder zusammen und ziehen Sie die
Schrauben an.

Ein Herunterdriicken des Kupplungshebels
As\t,ar Schnecke erleichtert die
iederverbindung von Schneckengehéuse
und Rahmen.

8. Legen Sie den/die Riemen auf die Motor-
Umlenkrolle/n.

9. Bringen Sie die Kurbel fiir den Trichteraustritt
wieder an.

Ersetzen des Reibrads

Falls die Schneefrédse bei betatigter Kupplung nicht
fahrt und ein Einstellen des Kupplungsseils auch
keine Abhilfe schafft, muss mdglicherweise das
Reibrad ersetzt werden.

1. Um Verschiitten zu vermeiden, entfernen Sie
samtlichen Kraftstoff aus dem Tank, indem Sie
den Motor so lange laufen lassen, bis er wegen
Kraftstoffmangels von alleine stoppt. Ziehen

Sie den Ziindschliissel zum Vermeiden eines
unbeabsichtigten Startens heraus und lassen Sie
den Motor véllig abkiihlen.



2. Drehen Sie die Schneefrése vorsichtig hoch und \
nach vorne, damit sie auf dem Schneckengehause
liegt.

3. Entfernen Sie die Rahmenabdeckung von der
Unterseite der Schneefrése durch Lésen der die Q
Abdeckung haltenden Schrauben.
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6. Entfernen Sie durch Wegnehmen des
Sprengrings das andere Kugellager von der linken
Seite des Rahmens.

4. Nehmen Sie das rechte Rad durch Entfernen des
Achsenverriegelungsstifts ab.
0

7. Positionieren Sie den Sechskantschaft vorsichtig
nach unten und nach links, bevor Sie die Reibrad-
Einheit vorsichtig vom Schaft ldsen.

8. Befolgen Sie zum Wiederzusammenbau die
vorherigen Schritte in umgekehrter Reihenfolge.

5. Entfernen Sie vorsichtig die den Sechskantschaft
am Rahmen der Schneefrése haltende
Sechskantmutter, klopfen Sie vorsichtig das
Schaftende, um das Kugellager von der der rechten
Seite des Rahmens zu entfernen. Sorgen Sie dafiir,
dass das Schaftgewinde nicht beschadigt wird.

Falls Sie nur den Gummiring ersetzen mochten,
gehen Sie folgendermafRen vor:
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1. Entfernen Sie die acht die Seitenplatten des
Reibrads befestigenden Schrauben.

2. Entfernen Sie den zwischen den Platten
liegenden Gummiring.

3. Bringen Sie die Seitenplatten mit einem neuen
Gummiring wieder an.

Reibrad-Einheit fiir einen zentrierten und

korrekten Sitz des Gummirings zwischen
den Seitenplatten. Ziehen Sie jede Schraube erst
einmal nur mit einer Umdrehung fest, bevor Sie
das Rad im Uhrzeigersinn drehen und mit der
néchsten Schraube auf der anderen Seite
fortfahren. Wiederholen Sie diesen Vorgang
mehrere Male und sorgen Sie dadurch dafiir, dass
die Seitenplatten gleich stark zwischen 90 N.m
und 130 N.m angezogen sind.

c Sorgen Sie beim Wiederzusammenbau der

4. Schieben Sie die Reibrad-Einheit wieder

auf den Sechskantschaft. Sorgen Sie dafiir,
dass der Bolzen des Schalthebels am richtigen
Platz im Lagergehause ist. Befolgen Sie zum
Wiederzusammenbau die vorherigen Schritte in
umgekehrter Reihenfolge.

Laden der Batterie (falls damit ausgestattet)

Befolgen Sie zum Laden der Batterie die unten
angegebenen Anweisungen:

1. Entfernen Sie die Batterieabdeckung.

2. Nehmen Sie zuerst das Minuskabel (schwarz)
der Batterie ab, dann das Pluskabel (rot).

3. Nehmen Sie die Batterie aus dem Fach heraus
und legen Sie sie auf eine Bank oder einen anderen
gut bellifteten Platz.

4. Verbinden Sie das Pluskabel (+) des Ladegeréts
mit der Plus- und das Minuskabel (-) mit der
Minusklemme der Batterie.

5. Laden Sie die Batterie 10 Stunden lang mit einem
Ladestrom von 2,5 A.

6. Setzen Sie die Batterie wieder ein.

9. Transport

Um von einem Einsatzort zum néachsten zu
gelangen:

1. Bringen Sie den Gashebel auf eine niedrige
Einstellung oder auf Teillast.

2. Driicken Sie bei einem Modell mit Rédern

auf die Handgriffe, damit die sich die
Gerétevorderseite etwas vom Boden abhebt, bei
einem mit Ketten ausgeriisteten entsprechend
den Kettenschlosshebel in die Transportposition
bringen.

3. Betétigen Sie den Kupplungshebel, aber nicht
den der Schnecke.

Wenn Sie das Gerét auf einem Fahrzeug
oder einem Anhénger transportieren, immer
den Motor ausschalten, den Ziindschliissel
abziehen und das Kraftstoff-Absperrventil
schlieBen. Das Gerat nicht
mit laufendem Motor transportieren.

Seien Sie beim Aufladen des Geréts auf einen
Anhénger oder ein Fahrzeug besonders vorsichtig.

Befestigen Sie das Gerét auf dem
Transportfahrzeug. Niemals an einem Gestédnge
befestigen, dass dadurch beschédigt werden
konnte.

10. UMWELTSCHUTZ

& Recyceln Sie unerwiinschte Stoffe,
anstatt sie als Miill zu entsorgen.
Samtliches Werkzeug, Schlduche und

Verpackungsmaterial sollte sortiert und zu lhrem
ortlichen Recyclinghof gebracht und dort auf
umweltfreundliche Weise entsorgt werden.



11. FEHLERSUCHE

Problem

Ursache

Losung

Der elektrische

Starter arbeitet nicht

(bei entsprechend
ausgestatteten Modellen)

1. Das Verldngerungskabel ist nicht
richtig angeschlossen.

2. Das Verlangerungskabel

ist abgenutzt, korrodiert oder
beschédigt.

3. Die Steckdose hat keinen Strom.

1. SchlieBen Sie das Verlangerungskabel
an die Steckdose und/oder das Gerat an.
2. Ersetzen Sie das Verldngerungskabel.
3. Lassen Sie von einer Elektrofachkraft
Strom auf die Steckdose legen.

Der Motor springt nicht an.

1. Der Choke ist nicht in der CHOKE-
Position.

2. Der Motor wird nicht von der
Primerpumpe befiillt.

3. Zu viel zusétzlicher Kraftstoff im
Motor.

4. Das Kraftstoff-Absperrventil ist
geschlossen.

5. Der Gashebel istin der STOP-
oder der ON/OFF-Schalter in der
OFF-Position.

6. Das Ziindkerzenkabel ist lose oder
gar nicht angeschlossen.

7. Der Kraftstofftank ist leer oder
der Kraftstoff abgestanden. 8. Die
Ziindkerze ist defekt.

9. Der Sicherheitsziindschliissel
steckt nicht.

10. Der Motordlstand ist zu niedrig
oder zu hoch.

1. Bewegen Sie den Choke in die CHOKE-
Position.

2. Fiigen Sie anhand der Anweisungen in
dieser Bedienungsanleitung zusétzlichen
Kraftstoff mit der Primerpumpe hinzu.

3. Warten Sie ein paar Minuten vor dem
néachsten Startversuch und betétigen Sie
die Primerpumpe nicht mehr.

4. Offnen Sie das Kraftstoff-
Absperrventil.

5. Bewegen Sie den Gashebel in die
FAST- oder den ON/OFF-Schalter in die
ON-Position.

6. Schlieen Sie das Ziindkerzenkabel
an oder bhefestigen Sie es.

7. Fiillen Sie den Tank mit reinem,
frischen Benzin.

8. Reinigen, Elektrodenabstand einstellen
oder ersetzen.

9. Den Sicherheitsziindschliissel
hineinstecken.

10. Ol auffiillen oder ablassen, um einen
korrekten Olstand zu bekommen.

Der Motor ist im Leerlauf
oder lduft unruhig.

1. Der Motor lauft im CHOKE-Modus.
2. Der Kraftstofftank ist leer oder der
Kraftstoff abgestanden.

3. Verschmutzter oder alter
Kraftstoff.

4. Der Vergaser ist verstellt.

5. Der Motor lauft mit zu hohen
Drehzahlen.

6. Das Kraftstoff-Absperrventil ist
nicht vollstédndig gedffnet oder die
Kraftstoffleitung verstopft.

7. Das Ziindkerzenkabel ist lose.

8. Die Ziindkerze ist defekt.

9. Der Motordlstand ist zu niedrig
oder zu hoch.

1. Schieben Sie den Choke in die RUN-
Position..

2. Fiillen Sie den Tank mit reinem,
frischen Benzin.

3. Mit reinem Benzin ersetzen.

4. Kontaktieren Sie qualifiziertes
Fachpersonal.

5. Kontaktieren Sie qualifiziertes
Fachpersonal.

6. Gffnen Sie das Kraftstoff-Absperrventil
oder reinigen Sie die Kraftstoffleitung.

7. Befestigen Sie das Ziindkerzenkabel.
8. Reinigen, Elektrodenabstand einstellen
oder ersetzen.

9. 0l auffiillen oder ablassen, um einen
korrekten Olstand zu bekommen.
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Der Motor {iberhitzt.

Der Vergaser ist nicht korrekt
eingestellt.

Kontaktieren Sie qualifiziertes
Fachpersonal.

UbermaRige
Schwingungen.

Lose oder beschédigte Teile.

Alle Verschraubungen anziehen oder
beschadigte Teile ersetzen.

Leistungsverlust

1. Das Ziindkerzenkabel ist lose.

2. Die Tankverschlussentliiftung ist
verstopft.

3. Verschmutzter oder verstopfter
Schalldémpfer.

1. Befestigen Sie das Ziindkerzenkabel.
2. Reinigen oder ersetzen Sie den
Tankverschluss.

3. Reinigen oder ersetzen Sie den
Schallddmpfer.

Traktionsverlust

1. Das Kabel der Antriebssteuerung
ist nicht richtig eingestellt.

2. Der Keilriemen ist lose oder
beschédigt.

3. Das Reibrad ist abgenutzt.

1. Das Kabel der Antriebsstuerung
einstellen.

2. Den Keilriemen ersetzen.

3. Das Reibrad ersetzen.

Riickgang der gerdumten
Schneemenge oder
Verlangsamung beim
Raumen

1. Der Trichteraustritt ist verstopft.
2. Die Schnecke oder der Abstreifer
ist blockiert.

3. Das Kabel der Steuerung der
Schnecke ist nicht richtig eingestellt.
4. Der Keilriemen der Schnecke ist
lose oder beschadigt.

5. Der/die Sicherungsbolzen sind
auseinandergeschert.

6. Der Gashebel ist wéhrend des
Schneerdumens nichtin der FAST-
Position.

7. Sie bewegen die Frase zu

schnell und der Schnee kann nicht
vollstandig gerdumt werden.

8. Es wird zu viel Schnee aus dem
Trichteraustritt geworfen.

9. Sie versuchen, sehr schweren
oder feuchten Schnee zu rdumen.
10. Die Schnecke ist festgefroren.

1. Beseitigen Sie die Verstopfung im
Trichteraustritt.

2. Entfernen Sie Schmutz oder
Fremdkdrper von Schnecke und
Abstreifer.

3. Das Kabel der Antriebssteuerung
einstellen.

4. Den Keilriemen der Schnecke
ersetzen.

5. Die Sicherungsbolzen durch neue
ersetzen.

6. Bewegen Sie den Gashebel in die
FAST-Position.

7. Schalten Sie in einen niedrigeren
Gang.

8. Reduzieren Sie die Geschwindigkeit
und die Rdumbreite.

9. Uberlasten Sie die Schneefrése nicht
mit zu schwerem oder feuchten Schnee
zu rdumen.

10. Bringen Sie das Gerét zum Auftauen
an einen warmen Ort.

Der Trichteraustritt rastet
nicht ein oder ldsst sich
nicht bewegen.

1. Der Trichteraustritt ist nicht richtig
eingestellt.

2. Der Trichteraustritt weist Fehler
auf.

1. Stellen Sie den Trichteraustritt ein.
2. Nehmen Sie den Trichteraustritt
gemaR den Anweisungen in dieser
Bedienungsanleitung auseinander und
setzen Sie ihn wieder zusammen.

Der Schnee wird nicht
vollstandig gerdumt.

1. Die Gleitkufen und/oder der
Abstreifer sind nicht richtig
eingestellt.

2. Der Reifendruck ist
unterschiedlich.

1. Stellen Sie die Gleitkufen und/oder
den Abscheider ein.
2. Uberpriifen Sie den Druck in einem
oder beiden Reifen und stellen Sie ihn
gegebenenfalls ein.
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1. Remarques sur la sécurité et
avertissements

La plaque signalétique de votre machine peut
afficher des symboles. Il s'agit d'informations
importantes sur le produit ou des instructions
d'utilisation.

Lisez attentivement ces instructions
d'utilisation.

L)

Portez une protection oculaire. Portez
une protection auditive.

)
e

—/

‘. Portez des chaussures de protection.
L

Tenez les spectateurs éloignés.

. Arrétez le moteur et retirez la clé de
=" %contact avant de quitter le poste de
conduite.

Utilisez toujours I'outil de nettoyage
wlpour dégager un blocage. N'utilisez
) jamais vos mains.

\ Il estinterdit d'enlever ou de modifier les
J dispositifs de protection et les dispositifs
de sécurité.

T
i

[T
X

Ne fumez pas et n'utilisez pas de
flammes nues.

S ) Ne touchez pas un silencieux chaud, un
™./ carter ou un cylindre chaud.
S
Arrétez le moteur, retirez la clé de

b contact et lisez le manuel avant
Vs d'effectuer une réparation ou un réglage.

Tenez vos mains éloignées de I'entrée
& et des orifices d'évacuation lorsque la
machine est en marche.
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A Tenez-vous éloigné de la tariére en
% rotation.

N'évacuez jamais la neige directement
vers des personnes ou des biens.

2. Utilisation conforme

Votre nouvelle fraise a neige fera plus que
satisfaire vos attentes. Elle a été fabriquée selon
les normes de qualité les plus strictes, afin de
répondre a des critéres de performance supérieurs.
Vous la trouverez facile et siire a utiliser ; grace a
une maintenance appropriée, elle vous servira de
nombreuses années.

Lisez attentivement et entierement ce mode
d'emploi avant d'utiliser votre nouvelle fraise
a neige. Tenez particulierement compte des
précautions et des avertissements.

Votre fraise a neige dispose de nombreuses
fonctionnalités qui rendront votre travail plus
rapide et plus facile. Sécurité, performance et
fiabilité ont été la priorité lors de la conception de
cette machine, ce quila rend facile a utiliser et a
entretenir.

Le fabricant du moteur est responsable de

tous les problemes du moteur en lien avec les
performances, la puissance, les spécifications,

la garantie et les réparations. Veuillez consulter
le manuel d'utilisation du fabricant du moteur,
emballé séparément avec votre machine, pour en
savoir davantage.

3. Caractéristiques techniques
Puissance du moteur : 3,2 kW
Systeme de démarrage :

Démarreur électrique 230 V (optionnel)

Capacité du réservoir : 36L
Largeur de déblaiement 56 cm




Hauteur d'admission 40,5cm
Dia. tariére 24,0 cm
Dia. turbine 24,3 cm
Vitesse 5avant + 2 arriere

4. Remarques sur la sécurité

Consignes de sécurité générales
Comprendre votre machine

Cette machine ne doit étre utilisée que par un
adulte correctement formé, jamais par un enfant.

Lisez et comprenez le mode d'emploi et les
étiquettes apposées sur la machine. Apprenez a
I'utiliser et examinez ses limitations, ainsi que les
éventuels dangers liés a son application.

Apprenez a utiliser les commandes et leur
fonctionnement. Apprenez comment arréter la
machine et couper le contact rapidement.

Assurez-vous de lire et de comprendre toutes
les instructions et les consignes de sécurité
mentionnées dans le manuel du fabricant du
moteur, livré séparément avec votre machine.
N'essayez pas d'utiliser la machine tant que
vous n'avez pas intégralement compris son
fonctionnement, la maintenance du moteur,
la fagon d'éviter les accidents et de ne rien
endommager.

Zone de travail

Ne démarrez jamais et n'utilisez jamais le moteur

a l'intérieur d'une enceinte close. Les gaz
d'échappement sont dangereux car ils contiennent
du monoxyde de carbone, un gaz inodore et mortel.
N'utilisez cette machine qu'a I'extérieur, dans un
endroit bien ventilé.

N'utilisez jamais cette machine sans une bonne
visibilité ou un bon éclairage.

N'utilisez jamais cette machine sur une pente
raide.

Sécurité personnelle

N'utilisez pas la machine si vous étes sous
I'emprise de drogues, d'alcool ou de toute autre
substance qui pourrait affecter votre capacité

a |'utiliser correctement. Portez des vétements
adaptés. Portez des pantalons solides, des bottes et
des gants. Ne portez pas de vétements trop larges,
des shorts ou des bijoux. Attachez vos cheveux
longs de fagon a ce qu'ils soient au-dessus des
épaules. Tenez les cheveux, les vétements et les
gants hors de portée des pieces mobiles. Des
vétements trop larges, des bijoux ou des cheveux
longs peuvent étre happés par les piéces mobiles.

Utilisez I'équipement de sécurité. Portez toujours
une protection oculaire. Un équipement de sécurité
tel qu'un masque antipoussiére, un casque ou des
protections auditives, utilisé dans des conditions
adaptées, réduira les risques de blessure.

Contrdlez votre machine avant de la démarrer.
Gardez les capots de protection en place et en
ordre de marche. Vérifiez le bon serrage des
écrous, boulons, etc. Placez tous les leviers et
embrayages en position neutre avant de démarrer
le moteur.

N'utilisez jamais la machine si elle nécessite des
réparations ou si elle n'est pas mécaniquement
apte a fonctionner. Remplacez les pieces
endommagées, manquantes ou défectueuses
avant d'utiliser la machine. Vérifiez s'il existe des
fuites de carburant. Conservez toujours la machine
en état opérationnel.

Ne modifiez jamais un dispositif de sécurité.
Vérifiez régulierement leur bon fonctionnement.

N'utilisez pas la machine si la commande
d'accélération du moteur est défectueuse. Toute
machine alimentée a I'essence, qui ne pourrait pas
étre contrdlée par la commande d'accélération du
moteur, est dangereuse et doit étre réparée.

Prenez I'habitude de vérifier que les clés a molette
etles pinces de réglage aient été enlevées de la



machine avant de la démarrer. Une clé a molette
ou un outil de réglage toujours fixé a une piéce
rotative de la machine peut provoquer de graves
blessures.

Restez alerte, regardez ce que vous faites et
utilisez votre bon sens lors de |'utilisation de la
machine.

Evitez d'adopter une posture de travail anormale.
N'utilisez pas la machine pieds nus, en sandales
ou avec n'importe quel type de chaussure légere.
Portez des chaussures de protection pour protéger
vos pieds et améliorer votre stabilité sur des sols
glissants.

Tenez-vous d'aplomb sur vos pieds et conservez
votre équilibre a tout moment.

Cela permet de mieux contrdler la machine dans
des situations inattendues.

Evitez tout démarrage involontaire. Veillez a ce
que la commande d'accélération soit désactivée
avant tout transport de la machine ou toute
maintenance. Le transport ou la maintenance de
la machine, alors que la commande d'accélération
est enclenchée, peut provoquer un accident.

Sécurité du carburant

Le carburant est fortement inflammable et ses
vapeurs peuvent exploser au contact d'une
flamme. Soyez prudent lors de son utilisation afin
d'éviter tout risque de blessure.

Lors du remplissage ou de la vidange du réservoir
de carburant, utilisez un conteneur homologué
dans un endroit a |'extérieur, propre et bien ventilé.
Ne fumez pas, ne faites pas d'étincelles et n'utilisez
pas de flammes nues a proximité de la zone de
travail, lors du remplissage ou de I'utilisation de

la machine. Ne remplissez jamais le réservoir de
carburant a l'intérieur.

Mettez les objets conducteurs, tels que les

outils, a la terre et tenez-les éloignés des pieces
et des branchements électriques, pour éviter
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toute étincelle ou un arc électrique. Dans le cas
contraire, cela risquerait d'enflammer des gaz ou
des vapeurs.

Arrétez toujours le moteur et laissez-le refroidir
avant le remplissage du réservoir de carburant. Ne
retirez jamais le bouchon du réservoir de carburant
et n'ajoutez jamais de carburant lorsque le moteur
est en marche ou lorsqu'il est chaud.

N'utilisez pas la machine s'il existe des fuites dans
le circuit de carburant.

Si c'est pratique, descendez la machine du camion
ou de la remorque et faites le plein sur le sol. Si

ce n'est pas possible, faites le plein sur le camion
avec un bidon portable, plutdt qu'avec un pistolet
de distribution du carburant.

Dévissez lentement le bouchon du réservoir
de carburant afin de libérer toute pression du
réservoir.

Gardez en permanence le pistolet dans I'orifice de
remplissage, au contact du réservoir de carburant,
jusqu'a ce que le plein soit terminé. N'utilisez pas
le dispositif de blocage du pistolet en position
ouverte.

Ne remplissez jamais trop le réservoir de carburant.
Remplissez le réservoir en laissant un espace vide
de 12,5 mm (1/2") sous le tube de remplissage, en
cas de dilatation du carburant sous I'effet du soleil
et/ou de la chaleur du moteur.

Replacez soigneusement les bouchons du réservoir
de carburant et du conteneur, puis essuyez le
carburant en exces. N'utilisez jamais la machine
sans que le bouchon de carburant ne soit fixé a sa
place.

Evitez de créer une source d'allumage & proximité
de carburant renversé. Si du carburant s'est
renversé, n'essayez pas de démarrer le moteur
mais éloignez I'appareil de I'endroit et évitez de
créer une source d'allumage jusqu'a ce que les
vapeurs de carburant aient disparu. Vous pourriez
sérieusement vous blesser si vous renversez du



carburant sur vous ou sur vos habits, qui pourraient
prendre feu. Lavez-vous la peau et changez
immédiatement de vétements.

Entreposez le carburant dans des conteneurs
spécialement congus a cet effet et homologués.

Ne remplissez jamais des conteneurs a l'intérieur
d'un véhicule, ni sur un camion ou une remorque,
avec un revétement en plastique. Placez toujours
les conteneurs sur le sol et éloignés de votre
véhicule, avant le remplissage.

Entreposez le carburant dans un endroit frais et
ventilé, éloigné de tout équipement susceptible de
produire des étincelles/flammes.

N'entreposez jamais de carburant ou la machine
avec le réservoir plein a I'intérieur d'un batiment,
ol les vapeurs pourraient atteindre une étincelle,
une flamme nue ou toute autre source d'allumage,
telle qu'un chauffe-eau, un four, un séchoir

ou similaire. Laissez le moteur refroidir avant
d'entreposer la machine a l'intérieur.

Utilisation et entretien de la machine

Ne levez jamais et ne transportez jamais la
machine lorsque le moteur est en marche.

Ne forcez pas sur la machine. Utilisez la machine
appropriée pour votre application. Un machine
appropriée fera mieux le travail et avec plus de
sécurité dans les conditions pour lesquelles elle a
été congue.

Ne modifiez pas les réglages du régulateur du
moteur et ne surclassez pas la vitesse du moteur.
Le régulateur du moteur contrdle la vitesse
d'exécution maximale en toute sécurité.

N'approchez pas les mains ou les pieds des pieces
en rotation. Evitez de toucher du carburant chaud,
des gaz s'échappement et les surfaces chaudes.
Ne touchez pas le moteur ou le silencieux. Ces
pieces sont extrémement chaudes pendant le
fonctionnement. Elles restent chaudes un certain

temps apres avoir éteint la machine. Laissez le
moteur refroidir avant toute maintenance ou
réglage.

Apres avoir buté sur un objet étranger, arrétez le
moteur, débranchez le fil de la bougie d'allumage,
inspectez soigneusement la machine en cas

de dommage, réparez-la si besoin avant de
redémarrer et d'utiliser la machine.

Sila machine émet des vibrations ou fait un bruit
inhabituel en démarrant, coupez immédiatement le
moteur, débranchez le fil de la bougie d'allumage
et vérifiez-en la cause. Des vibrations ou des
bruits inhabituels sont généralement le signe d'un
probleme.

N'utilisez que des accessoires homologués par le
fabricant. Dans le cas contraire, vous risqueriez de
vous hlesser gravement.

Entretenez la machine. Vérifiez s'il existe un
mauvais alignement ou une pliure des pieces
mobiles, une rupture des piéces et toute autre
condition pouvant affecter le fonctionnement de la
machine. Si elle est endommagée, faites réparer
la machine avant toute utilisation. De nombreux
accidents sont provoqués par des appareils mal
entretenus.

Conservez le moteur et le silencieux propre sans
herbe, feuille, graisse ou carbone, qui augmente le
risque d'un incendie.

Ne renversez pas d'eau ou d'autre liquide sur

la machine. Conservez les poignées séches,
propres et sans saleté. Nettoyez-les aprés chaque
utilisation.

Respectez les lois et réglementations relatives
a la mise au rebut des déchets tels que les gaz,
I'huile, etc., afin de contribuer a la protection de
|'environnement.

Tenez la machine éteinte hors de portée des
enfants et n'autorisez pas des personnes ne
connaissant pas la machine ou ces instructions



a l'utiliser. La machine est dangereuse entre les
mains d'utilisateurs non formés.

Réparations

Avant tout nettoyage, réparation, inspection ou
réglage, éteignez le moteur et vérifiez que toutes
les pieces mobiles sont arrétées. Veillez toujours a
ce que la commande d'accélération du moteur soit
en position STOP. Débranchez le fil de la bougie
d'allumage et tenez-le éloigné de la bougie, pour
éviter tout démarrage intempestif.

Faites réparer votre machine par un réparateur
agréé et uniqguement a l'aide de piéces de
rechange d'origine. Cela vous garantit que la
sécurité de la machine sera préservée.

Consignes de sécurité particuliéres

N'utilisez pas la machine sans porter des
vétements d'hiver adéquats.

N'utilisez pas la machine sur un toit.

Ne faites pas tourner le moteur a l'intérieur, sauf
pour démarrer le moteur et pour rentrer ou sortir la
fraise a neige d'un batiment.

Ouvrez les portes extérieures : les gaz
d'échappement sont dangereux.

Vérifiez toujours la hauteur libre et les espaces
latéraux avant toute utilisation. Faites toujours
attention au trafic lors d'une utilisation sur la route
ou dans un virage.

Inspectez soigneusement la zone de travail au
préalable. Gardez la zone de travail libre de jouets,
de paillassons, de journaux, de traineaux, de
planches, de cables et d'autres objets étrangers,
sur lesquels vous pourriez trébucher ou qui
pourraient étre happés par la tariére/turbine.
Vérifiez les points faibles sur les quais, les rampes
ou les planchers.

Planifiez vos trajets pour éviter de dégager la neige
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vers des personnes ou des endroits ot des biens
pourraient étre endommages.

N'utilisez pas la machine a proximité de débris,
de fossés ou de remblais. La machine peut
soudainement se renverser si une roue se trouve
au-dessus du vide ou au bord d'une pente, ou
encore en cas d'effondrement du sol.

Maintenez tous les spectateurs, les enfants et
les animaux domestiques éloignés d'au moins
23 m (75 pieds). Si quelqu'un s'approche, arrétez
immédiatement la machine.

Utilisez un cordon d'alimentation a trois fils et relié
a la terre pour toutes les machines équipées d'un
démarreur électrique.

Vérifiez frequemment I'embrayage et le freinage.
Le cas échéant, effectuez les réglages ou les
réparations nécessaires. Tous les mouvements
des roues motrices et de la tariere/turbine doivent
s'arréter rapidement lorsque les leviers de
commande sont relachés.

Laissez le moteur et la machine s'adapterala
température extérieure avant de commencer le
déblaiement. Soyez vigilant vis-a-vis des risques
cachés et du trafic.

Ne dépassez pas les capacités de la machine
en essayant de déblayer la neige a trop grande
vitesse. N'évacuez pas la neige plus haut que
nécessaire.

Ajustez la hauteur du tambour a aubes pour
déblayer des surfaces gravillonnées ou
caillouteuses. Soyez trés prudent lors de
|'utilisation.

Soyez prudent pour éviter de glisser ou de tomber,
notamment en marche arriere. Ne déplacez jamais
la machine a pleine vitesse sur des sols glissants.
Regardez toujours en bas et derriére, avant et
pendant une marche arriere.

N'utilisez pas la machine sur des pentes raides.



Ne déblayez pas la neige en travers d'une pente.
Ralentissez tous les déplacements sur une pente.

N'effectuez pas de changements brusques de
vitesse ou direction. Utilisez une vitesse lente

pour éviter les arréts et les écarts sur une pente.
Evitez de démarrer ou d'arréter la machine sur

une pente. Ne stationnez pas la machine sur une
pente, sauf en cas de nécessité absolue. En cas de
stationnement sur une pente, bloquez toujours les
roues.

Désactivez la tariere/turbine lors du transport ou
en cas de non-utilisation.

Relachez tous les leviers de commande et arrétez
le moteur avant de quitter le poste de conduite
(derriére le guidon). Patientez jusqu'a ce que la
tariere/turbine s'arréte complétement avant de
déboucher la cheminée d'éjection, d'effectuer des
réglages ou des inspections.

Un contact entre les mains et la turbine en rotation
a l'intérieur de la cheminée d'éjection est la
principale cause des blessures infligées par les
fraises a neige.

Ne débouchez pas une cheminée obstruée
lorsque le moteur est en marche. Eteignez le
moteur et restez derriere le guidon jusqu'a ce
que toutes les pieces mobiles se soient arrétées,
avant de procéder au débouchage. Ne mettez
jamais les mains dans les orifices d'admission ou
d'évacuation. Utilisez toujours I'outil de nettoyage
fourni pour déboucher I'orifice d'évacuation.
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5. Vue d'ensemble des composants de la machine

La fraise a neige est livrée partiellement assemblée, dans un carton soigneusement emballé. Une fois que
toutes les pieéces ont été sorties du carton, vous devez disposer des éléments suivants :

Attention : All reference to the left or right side .
of the snow thrower are from the operator’s =) X0 N A |
position. [ oo M6 X 40 x3

[ o M6 X 30 x1 o

1. Fraise a neige

2. Barres de maintien (1 paire)
3. Levier de vitesses G Q X1
4. Poignée de la manivelle de cheminée g b e o

@ .
5. Panneau de commande = VX 25 X2
= @

—® M6 X 40 X6 d

6' Roue . . . & M8 X 20 X2
7. Cheminée d'éjection
8. Outil de nettoyage de la cheminée
9. Batterie (optionnelle)
10. Manuel de I'utilisateur et manuel du moteur ‘ D i;

o

11. Sac de visserie pour moteur

. . . [ 6X37 x2 |
12. Sac de visserie pour fraise a neige, comprenant ol
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6. Assemblage

Vous pouvez assembler la fraise a neige en
quelques minutes si vous respectez les consignes
de montage ci-dessous.

Moteur

1€

Le moteur ne posséde pas de filtre a air. NE PAS
utiliser ce moteur a toute autre fin que pour
I'enlevement de la neige.

Guidon

1. Retirez la goupille d'essieu et faites glisser la
roue sur I'essieu. Insérez la goupille d'essieu a
travers le moyeu de la roue et le trou dans I'essieu.

M10 X 40

=)

2. Alignez les trous du guidon avec les plaques
latérales et fixez le guidon avec les vis et les
rondelles, en les serrant a la main.

3. Fixez le panneau de commande sur le guidon
avec des vis, des écrous et des rondelles, en les
serrant a la main.

4. Veillez a ce que les poignées soient a la méme
hauteur, puis serrez fermement toutes les fixations.



5. Faites glisser les cables de commande a travers
les trous du panneau de commande. Veillez a ce
que les cables soient correctement positionnés
dans les rouleaux de guidage, lors de leur
accroche dans les leviers d'embrayage.

Tringlerie du changement de vitesses

/7 7
(ol 4
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Retirez le bouton pour faire glisser le levier de
vitesses dans la fente du panneau de commande.
Fixez le levier de vitesses au bras de vitesse avec
vis et écrou. Remettez le bouton en place.

Cheminée d'éjection

1. Graissez le dessous de la bague de la cheminée
d'éjection (si ce n'est déja fait).

2. Installez la cheminée d'éjection sur le tambour a
aubes et serrez-la avec les fixations.




3. Fixez le support supérieur de la poignée de
manivelle (attaché a la poignée de manivelle) sur le
coté supérieur gauche du guidon avec un écrou de
blocage et deux rondelles courbes.

4, Appliquez de la graisse sur la spirale de la
poignée de manivelle.

5. Insérez I'extrémité de la spirale de la poignée

de manivelle dans le support inférieur, puis fixez-la
avec une rondelle plate et une goupille de chape.

Pneus

Les pneus sont surgonflés a |'usine pour des

raisons d'expédition. Vérifiez la pression des

pneus. Réduisez ou augmentez la pression de
maniere égale dans les deux pneus selon les
recommandations du fabricant.

Q Ne dépassez jamais en aucune
circonstance la pression recommandée
par le fabricant. Une pression excessive peut
provoquer un éclatement du pneu ou de la jante,
avec une force suffisante pour entrainer des
blessures graves. Consultez la paroi latérale du
pneu pour connaitre la pression recommandée.

La pression des pneus doit é&tre maintenue
Aconstante a tout moment. Si la pression

n'est pas constante dans les deux pneus, la
machine peut ne pas avancer en ligne droite et la
lame de raclage peut s'user prématurément.

ATenez les pneus a I'abri de I'essence
et de I'huile, car ces produits peuvent
endommager le caoutchouc.

Patins

1. Déplacez la machine sur une surface plane

2. Calez le tambour a aubes de fagon a le soulever
du sol de 3 mm (1/8").

3. Vérifiez le réglage de la lame de raclage. La lame
de raclage doit étre 3 mm (1/8") au-dessus du sol

et paralléle a lui. Pour régler la lame de raclage,
desserrez les vis de montage (deux de chaque
coté), ajustez la hauteur de la lame de raclage, puis
resserrez les vis de montage.

4. Fixez les deux patins aux plaques latérales du
tambour avec les vis et les écrous. Descendez les
patins autant que possible. Veillez a ce que les
patins soient réglés de fagon homogeéne. Fixez-les
fermement.

Outil de nettoyage de la cheminée




Fixez I'outil de nettoyage au clip de montage a
I'arriere du tambour a aubes.

Goupilles de cisaillement de rechange

(&8 X2
(Jh—reo X2

Une paire de goupilles de cisaillement et de
goupilles de chape est fournie avec votre fraise a
neige. Entreposez-les dans un endroit slir jusqu'a
ce que vous en ayez besoin.

Goupilles de roulement de rechange

La turbine est fixée sur son axe grace a des
goupilles de roulement.

p— 6X40 X2 m

Deux goupilles de roulement 6x40 pour la turbine
sont fournies comme piéces de rechange dans le
sac de visserie. Entreposez-les dans un endroit sir
jusqu'a ce que vous en ayez besoin.

Batterie (optionnelle)

1 )
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1. Retirez le capot de la batterie en desserrant la
vis etl'écrou.
2. Sortez la batterie de son logement.

3. Replacez la batterie dans son logement.

4. Raccordez d'abord le cable positif (rouge) a la
borne positive de la batterie, puis le cable négatif
(noir) a la borne négative. Vérifiez si tous les
connecteurs de cable sont serrés.

5. Replacez le capot de la batterie, puis serrez les
vis et écrous.



7. Utilisation
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1. Batterie

2. Outil de nettoyage de la cheminée

3. Couteaux a congere

4. Goupilles de cisaillement

5. Tariere

6. Carter d'engrenage de la tariére

7. Lame de raclage

8. Levier d'embrayage de I'entrainement
9. Levier d'embrayage de la tariere

10. Phare

11. Levier du changement de vitesses
12. Manivelle de la cheminée

13. Déflecteur d'évacuation

14. Cheminée d'éjection

15. Capot de courroie 16. Patins

17. Bouchon du réservoir de carburant
18. Ballon d'amorcage

19. Starter

20. Robinet de carburant

21. Lanceur de démarrage

22. Bouton de démarrage électrique
23. Fiche du cordon d'alimentation

24. Démarreur électrique

25. Bouchon de remplissage de I'huile moteur avec
jauge de niveau

26. Levier d'accélération

27. Clé de contact

28. Interrupteur marche/arrét

Levier du changement de vitesses

Le levier du changement de vitesses dispose de 7
positions : 5 marches avant et 2 marches arriere.
Pour changer de vitesse, déplacez le levier du
changement de vitesses sur la position souhaitée.
Le levier est verrouillé dans un cran a chaque
vitesse sélectionnée.

Libérez toujours le levier d'embrayage de

I'entrainement avant de changer de vitesse.

Dans le cas contraire, vous risqueriez
d'endommager la fraise a neige.
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Les vitesses lentes sont destinées a de la neige
lourde et les vitesses rapides pour de la neige
fraiche, ainsi que pour déplacer la fraise a neige.
Il est recommandé d'utiliser une vitesse lente
jusqu'a ce que vous soyez familiarisé avec le
fonctionnement de la fraise a neige.

Si le moteur ralentit sous la charge ou si
les roues patinent, rétrogradez de vitesse.

Si I'avant de la machine se cabre,
rétrogradez de vitesse. Si I'avant continue a
e cabrer, levez le guidon.

Poignée de manivelle de la cheminée d'éjection

3

=

=

Tournez la poignée de manivelle de la
cheminée d'éjection dans le sens horaire
pour déplacer la cheminée vers la
gauche et dans le sens antihoraire pour la
déplacer vers la droite.

Poignée du déflecteur d'évacuation

Déplacez la poignée du déflecteur vers I'avant
pour faire descendre le flux neigeux et vers I'arriére
pour le faire monter.

Levier d'embrayage de I'entrainement
Serrez le levier d'embrayage contre la
poignée pour enclencher la roue motrice.

AR |4 chez-le pour arréter

=L

{:}\

I'entrainement avant de changer de vitesse.
Dans le cas contraire, vous risqueriez
d'endommager la fraise a neige.

2 ibérez toujours le levier d'embrayage de



Levier d'embrayage de la tariere

[©) Serrezle Iev_ier’d'embrayage de la tariere
contre la poignée pour enclencher la
ariere et commencer le déblaiement de la

neige. Relachez-le pour arréter.

Lame de raclage et patins

La lame de raclage permet un meilleur contact
avec la surface de déblaiement. Elle prévient
également tout dommage du tambour en utilisation
normale.

Les patins sont situés de chaque coté du tambour
a aubes et contrdlent la distance entre la lame de
raclage et le sol. Ajustez les patins a I'identique

pour maintenir la lame de raclage paralléle au sol.

La lame de raclage et les patins peuvent étre
affectés par I'usure ou endommagés. La lame

de raclage et les patins sont réglables afin de
compenser l'usure. lls doivent étre régulierement
contrdlés et périodiquement ajustés. Remplacez-
les si nécessaire.

Ale tambour a aubes sera endommagé

si la lame de raclage est usée trop
profondément.

La lame de raclage et les patins disposent de deux
bords d'usure. Lorsque I'un des cotés est usé, ils
peuvent étre tournés de 180° pour user |'autre

bord.

Goupilles de cisaillement

La tariére est fixée a I'arbre avec des goupilles de
cisaillement et des goupilles de chape. Sila tariére
rencontre un obstacle ou un amas de glace, la
fraise a neige est congue pour que les goupilles
se cisaillent, évitant ainsi d'endommager d'autres
composants. Si la tariére ne tourne pas, vérifiez si
les goupilles n'ont pas été cisaillées. Remplacez
les goupilles de cisaillement si nécessaire.

c Ne faites pas de substitution. N'utilisez

que les goupilles de cisaillement d'origine,
fournies avec votre fraise a neige.

Tariere
Lorsqu'elle est en marche, la tariere tourne et
aspire la neige dans le tambour a aubes.

Cheminée d'éjection
La neige aspirée par le tambour a aubes est
évacuée via la cheminée d'éjection.

Outil de nettoyage de la cheminée

N'utilisez jamais vos mains pour dégager

une cheminée d'éjection obstruée. Eteignez
le moteur et restez derriéere le guidon jusqu'a ce
que toutes les pieces mobhiles se soient arrétées,
avant de procéder au débouchage.

L'outil de nettoyage est commodément fixé a
|'arriere du tambour a aubes, a I'aide d'un clip

de montage. Dans le cas ol de la neige et de la
glace s'entasseraient dans la cheminée d'éjection
pendant I'utilisation, procédez comme suit pour
déboucher la cheminée et |'orifice d'éjection en
toute sécurité :



1. Relachez le levier d'embrayage de la tariere et
éteignez le moteur.

2. Retirez I'outil de nettoyage du clip de montage a
I'arriere du tambour a aubes.

3. Tenez fermement I'outil par la poignée, puis
poussez et tournez I'outil dans la cheminée
d'éjection pour déloger le bouchon.

4. Refixez I'outil de nettoyage au clip de montage a
I'arriere du tambour a aubes.

5. Veillez a ce que la cheminée d'éjection soit
dirigée dans une direction sire (pas vers des
véhicules, des batiments, des personnes ou
d'autres objets). Redémarrez le moteur.

Tout en vous tenant au poste de conduite (derriere
le guidon de la fraise a neige), enclenchez la
commande de la tariere pendant quelques
secondes pour éliminer la neige restante dans le

tambour a aubes et nettoyer la cheminée d'éjection.

Phare (optionnel)

Le phare fournit une sécurité
supplémentaire en cas de faible visibilité.
ournez l'interrupteur du phare en position

ON pour I'allumer.

Couteaux a congere (optionnels)
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que le tambour a aubes et orientent la neige vers
la tariere. Entreposez les couteaux a congére

sur le tambour & aubes en cas de non-utilisation.
Repositionnez les couteaux a congere de fagon a
ce qu'ils soient face a I'avant, comme illustré. Les
écrous papillon doivent étre serrés a I'extérieur du
tambour a aubes.

Robinet de carburant

Utilisez toujours la fraise a neige avec le robinet
de carburant en position OPEN. Fermez le robinet
lorsque vous n'utilisez pas la machine.

Levier d'accélération

Déplacez le levier d'accélération vers la droite pour
augmenter la vitesse du moteur et vers la gauche
pour diminuer la vitesse du moteur. Placez le levier
d'accélération en position STOP pour arréter le
moteur.

Starter

Activez le starter en tournant le levier en position
FULL lorsque vous devez démarrer un moteur froid.
Au fur et a mesure que le moteur chauffe, tournez
le starter vers la position OFF.

N'utilisez pas le starter pour démarrer un moteur
chaud.



Q N'utilisez jamais le starter pour arréter le
moteur. Ballon d'amorcage

Appuyez sur le ballon d'amorgage pour envoyer
du carburant dans le cylindre afin de faciliter les
démarrages par temps froid.

Lanceur de démarrage

Le lanceur de démarrage est situé a l'arriere
du moteur. Tirez sur la poignée du lanceur de
démarrage pour démarrer le moteur.

Clé de contact (optionnelle)

Insérez la clé de contact pour démarrer le moteur
et le faire tourner. Pour arréter le moteur, retirez la
clé de contact.

Interrupteur ON/OFF (optionnel)

Il'est utilisé pour arréter le moteur. Déplacez
I'interrupteur en position OFF pour arréter le
moteur. Déplacez I'interrupteur en position ON pour
démarrer le moteur et le faire tourner.

Interrupteur d'allumage (démarreur électrique 12
vV CC)

L'interrupteur d'allumage est piloté par une clé de
contact amovible sur 3 positions : STOP, RUN et
START.

Démarreur électrique et bouton de démarrage
(optionnels)

Le démarreur électrique permet de démarrer
correctement le moteur, lorsque vous tournez la clé
de contact (12 V CC) ou que vous appuyez sur le
bouton de démarrage (120 V ou 230 VV CA).

Pour démarrer la machine, raccordez le démarreur
électrique a une source électrique avec un cordon
d'alimentation homologué, puis appuyez sur le
bouton de démarrage.

Inspectez soigneusement le cordon
d'alimentation avant d'utiliser la machine.
Si le cordon est endommageé, n'utilisez pas

la machine. Remplacez ou réparez immédiatement
le cordon endommagé.

Raccordez d'abord le cordon d'alimentation

a la prise du déemarreur électrique, puis a

une prise murale ; débranchez d'abord le
cordon d'alimentation de la prise murale, puis de
la machine.

Pour éviter d'endommager le démarreur

électrique, ne l'utilisez pas plus de 5

secondes consécutives a chaque tentative
de démarrage. Patientez 10 secondes entre chaque
tentative.

Réglages

Patins

Positionnez les patins selon les conditions de
surface. Pour le déblaiement de la neige dans des
conditions normales, telles qu'une allée pavée

ou un trottoir, placez les patins dans la position la
plus haute afin de fournir un espacement de 3 mm
(1/8") entre la lame de raclage et le sol. Utilisez la
position médiane ou la plus basse lorsque la zone
a déblayer estirréguliere, telle qu'une allée de
graviers.

Il n'est pas recommandé d'utiliser la fraise

a neige sur du gravier car celui-ci peut étre

facilement aspiré et éjecté par la turbine,
pouvant blesser quelqu'un ou endommager la

fraise a neige et les biens environnants.

Sivous décidez d'utiliser la fraise a neige sur
une surface gravillonnée, faites particulierement
attention et gardez les patins en position haute,
afin de conserver une hauteur maximale entre le
sol et la lame de raclage.

Ajustez toujours les patins apres avoir
réglé la lame de raclage, afin d'éviter



une usure prématurée de la lame de raclage ou
d'endommager le tambour a aubes.

Pour régler les patins :

1. Desserrez les quatre écrous hexagonaux
(deux de chaque coté) et les boulons du chariot.
Déplacez les patins dans la position souhaitée.

2. Veillez a ce que toute la surface inférieure du
patin repose sur le sol, afin d'éviter une usure
irréguliere des patins.

3. Resserrez fermement les écrous et les boulons.

Embrayage de la tariere et embrayage de
I'entrainement

Lorsque le levier d'embrayage de la tariere ou de

I'entrainement est relaché et en position neutre, le

cable doit étre légerement détendu.

La tariere doit s'arréter dans les 5 secondes, une
fois le levier d'embrayage de la tariére relaché. Si

I'embrayage de la tariére ne s'enclenche pas ou ne

se relache pas correctement, réglez I'embrayage
de la tariere avant toute utilisation.

Sil'entrainement de la fraise a neige saute de
maniere intermittente pendant son utilisation, ou
si la machine continue a avancer lorsque vous
relachez le levier d'embrayage de I'entrainement,
réglez I'embrayage de I'entrainement avant toute
utilisation.

L'embrayage de la tariére et I'embrayage de
I'entrainement peuvent étre réglés comme suit :
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1. Desserrez |'écrou de blocage sur le tendeur

de réglage. Tournez le tendeur de réglage vers le
haut ou vers le bas pour augmenter ou diminuer la
tension du céble.

2. Resserrez |'écrou de blocage.

Support de la cheminée
Si la spirale en bas de la poignée de manivelle n'est

pas completement engagée dans la cheminée, le
support de la cheminée peut étre réglé.




Pour ce faire :

1. Desserrez les deux écrous qui fixent le support
de la cheminée et repositionnez-le Iégérement.
2. Resserrez les écrous.

Roue libre et autopropulsion

Utilisez la goupille d'essieu pour bloguer ou
débloquer la roue droite ou gauche. Bloquez les
deux roues pour augmenter la traction ; débloquez
une roue pour faciliter les virages de la machine ;
débloquez les deux roues pour mettre la machine
enroue libre.

Pour débloquer la roue, faites la glisser vers
I'intérieur et insérez la goupille d'essieu dans le
trou d'essieu extérieur, mais pas dans le moyeu de
la roue.

Pour bloquer la roue, faites la glisser vers I'extérieur
etinsérez la goupille d'essieu dans le trou du
moyeu de la roue, puis dans le trou d'essieu
extérieur.

Mise en marche et arrét du moteur

Avant de démarrer le moteur, vérifiez le
Aniveau d'huile moteur et veillez a ce que le

moteur soit entretenu comme décrit dans le
manuel du moteur, fourni avec la fraise a neige.

Démarrage a froid — Démarreur électrique (120 V
ou 230 V CA) (optionnel)

Le moteur est équipé d'un démarreur électrique
CAetd'unlanceur de démarrage. Le démarreur
électrique, congu pour fonctionner a la tension
indiquée sur la plaque signalétique, est muni d'un
cordon d'alimentation a trois fils et d'une fiche.

N'utilisez pas le démarreur électrique si la
tension domestique est différente de celle

indiquée sur la plaque signalétique.

1. Insérez la clé de contact dans la fente jusqu'a
entendre un clic. Ne tournez pas la clé de contact.
2. Vérifiez si le robinet de carburant est en position
OPEN.

3. Déplacez la commande du starter en position
FULL.

4. Appuyez 2 ou 3 fois sur le ballon d'amorgage.
Lorsque la température est inférieure a -25 °C

(15 °F), un amorgage supplémentaire peut étre
nécessaire. Lorsque la température est supérieure
a 10 °C (50 °F), I'amorgage n'est plus nécessaire.

Un amorcage de trop peut noyer le moteur,
I'empéchant de démarrer.

Si vous noyez le moteur, patientez
quelques minutes avant une nouvelle tentative de
démarrage et n'utilisez plus le ballon d'amorcage.

Certains moteurs ne sont pas équipés
d'un ballon d'amorcgage car ce n'est pas

nécessaire pour ces moteurs.
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5. Raccordez le cordon d'alimentation au moteur.
6. Branchez I'autre extrémité du cordon
d'alimentation dans une prise murale a trois fils et
reliée a la terre.

7. Appuyez sur le bouton de démarrage jusqu'a ce
que le moteur démarre.

Pour éviter d'endommager le démarreur

electrique, ne I'utilisez pas plus de 5

secondes consécutives a chaque tentative
de démarrage. Patientez 10 secondes entre chaque
tentative.

8. Lorsque le moteur démarre, relachez le bouton
de démarrage et déplacez lentement la commande
du starter vers la position OFF.

9. Débranchez d'abord le cordon d'alimentation de
la prise murale, puis ensuite du moteur.

Démarrage a froid — Démarreur électrique (12V
CC) (optionnel)

1. Vérifiez si le robinet de carburant est en position
OPEN.

2. Déplacez la commande du starter en position
FULL.

3. Appuyez 2 ou 3 fois sur le ballon d'amorgage.
Lorsque la température est inférieure a -25 °C

(15 °F), un amorgage supplémentaire peut étre
nécessaire. Lorsque la température est supérieure
a 10 °C (50 °F), I'amorgage n'est plus nécessaire.

Un amorcage de trop peut noyer le moteur,
I'empéchant de démarrer. Si vous noyez

le moteur, patientez quelques minutes avant une
nouvelle tentative de démarrage et n'utilisez plus
le ballon d*amorcage.

Certains moteurs ne sont pas équipés
d'un ballon d'amorcage car ce n'est pas

nécessaire pour ces moteurs.

4. Tournez la clé de contact en position START
jusqu'a ce que le moteur démarre.
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Pour éviter d'endommager le démarreur
électrique, ne l'utilisez pas plus de 5

secondes consécutives a chaque tentative
de démarrage. Patientez 10 secondes entre chaque
tentative.

5. Lorsque le moteur démarre, relachez la clé de
contact en position RUN et déplacez lentement la
commande du starter vers la position OFF.

Démarrage a froid — Lanceur de démarrage

1. Vérifiez si le robinet de carburant est en position
OPEN.

2. Placez I'interrupteur ON/OFF sur la position ON.
3. Tournez la commande du starter en position
FULL.

4. Appuyez 2 ou 3 fois sur le ballon d'amorgage.
Lorsque la température est inférieure a -25 °C

(15 °F), un amorgage supplémentaire peut étre
nécessaire. Lorsque la température est supérieure
a 10 °C (50 °F), I'amorgage n'est plus nécessaire.

Un amorcage de trop peut noyer le moteur,
I'empéchant de démarrer. Si vous noyez le

moteur, patientez quelques minutes avant
une nouvelle tentative de démarrage et n'utilisez
plus le ballon d'amorcage.

5. Attrapez la poignée du lanceur de démarrage
ettirez sur la corde lentement jusqu'a sentir

une résistance. Laissez la corde se rembobiner
lentement.

6. Tirez sur la corde vigoureusement et rapidement
d'un coup sec. Ne laissez pas la corde se
rembobiner.

7. Répétez les étapes 5 et 6 jusqu'a ce que le
moteur démarre.

8. Lorsque le moteur démarre, relachez la poignée
du lanceur de démarrage et déplacez lentement la
commande du starter vers la position OFF.

Démarrage a chaud
Suivez les étapes ci-dessus, en laissant la

commande du starter en position OFF et n'utilisant
pas le ballon d'amorgage.



Laissez le moteur chauffer quelques

minutes, car il ne développera toute sa

puissance qu'une fois que la température
normale de fonctionnement sera atteinte.

Dans des conditions neigeuses et froides,
certaines commandes et certaines
piéces mobiles peuvent geler. N'utilisez
pas une force excessive lors de vos tentatives
pour manipuler ces commandes gelées. Si
vous rencontrez des difficultés a utiliser des
commandes, démarrez le moteur et laissez-le
tourner quelques minutes.

Astuces de déneigement

Il est plus facile et plus efficace de déneiger
immédiatement apres la chute.

Le meilleur moment pour déneiger est tot le matin.

A cetinstant, la neige est généralement séche
etn'as pas encore été exposée au soleil et a des
températures de réchauffement.

Chevauchez Iégerement la trace précédente a
chaque passage pour garantir un déneigement
complet.

Pour les grandes surfaces, démarrez au milieu et
évacuez la neige de chaque c6té, de fagon a ce
que la neige ne soit déblayée qu'une seule fois.

En cas de neige extrémement lourde, réduisez la
largeur de déblaiement en chevauchant la trace
précédente et en vous déplacant lentement.

Evacuez la neige de préférence sous le vent.
Gardez le moteur propre et sans neige pendant
I'utilisation. Cela facilitera les flux d'air et
prolongera la durée de vie du moteur.

Une fois le déneigement réalisé, laissez le moteur
tourner quelques minutes pour sécher I'humidité
du moteur et empécher les pieces mobiles de
geler. Enclenchez la tariére pour éliminer la neige
restante a I'intérieur du tambour. Faites tourner

la cheminée d'éjection pour I'empécher de geler.

Arrétez le moteur, attendez que les pieces mobiles
s'arrétent, puis éliminez la neige et la glace

de la fraise a neige. Une fois le moteur éteint,
tirez plusieurs fois sur la poignée du lanceur de
démarrage pour lui éviter de geler.

8. Entretien et maintenance

Moteur
Consultez le manuel d'utilisation du moteur.
Lubrification

Boite de vitesses de la tariére

La boite de vitesses a été remplie de lubrifiant
en usine, avec le niveau requis. A moins qu'il
n'existe la preuve d'une fuite, ou dans le cas ol
une réparation aurait été effectuée sur la boite
de vitesses, aucun lubrifiant supplémentaire ne
devrait étre nécessaire. S'il est nécessaire d'en
rajouter, utilisez une huile pour boite de vitesses
EP, SAE85-95, GL-5 ou GL-6. N'utilisez pas d'huile
synthétique.

Lubrification générale
Lubrifiez Iégérement toutes les pieces mobiles de

la machine a la fin de la saison, ou toutes les 25
heures d'utilisation.
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Ne laissez pas de graisse ou d'huile sur le
disque de friction, la plaque de friction ou

les courroies. N'huilez pas la machine de maniére
excessive, car le surplus d'huile pourrait pénétrer
dans I'entrainement de traction et faire glisser la
courroie d'entrainement.

Lors de la lubrification de I'arbre de la
A’[ariére, retirez les goupilles de cisaillement
pour appliquer de I'huile a I'intérieur de

I'arbre, ainsi qu'autour des entretoises et des
paliers a bride, situés aux extrémités de I'arbre.

ARetirez les roues pour appliquer de la
graisse sur les moyeux.
Batterie (optionnelle)

La batterie est sans entretien. Ne trafiquez pas la
hatterie et ne tentez pas de I'ouvrir.

Gardez la batterie et ses bornes propres.

1. Retirez le capot de la batterie.

2. Débranchez d'abord le céble négatif (noir) de la
batterie, afin d'éviter un court-circuit, puis le cable
positif (rouge) de la batterie.
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3. Sortez la batterie de son logement.

4. Eliminez la corrosion des bornes de la batterie
et des connecteurs de cable avec une brosse
métallique, puis lavez-les avec une solution légere
de bicarbonate de soude.

5. Appliquez une fine couche de graisse ou de
vaseline sur les bornes et les extrémités de cable
pour retarder la corrosion.

6. Fixez et serrez d'abord le cable de batterie positif
(rouge), puis le cable de batterie négatif (noir).

7. Replacez la batterie dans son logement et
installez le capot

Entreposage hors saison

Consultez le manuel du moteur pour en
savoir davantage sur I'entreposage du
moteur

A lafin de la saison, si la fraise a neige doit ne plus
étre utilisée pendant au moins 30 jours, suivez les
instructions ci-dessous.

1. Faites tourner le moteur jusqu'a vider la conduite
de carburant et le carburateur, afin que le moteur
s'arréte faute de carburant.

2. Retirez la clé de contact et laissez le moteur
refroidir.

3. Lubrifiez la machine comme indiqué dans les
instructions.

4. Nettoyez soigneusement |'extérieur du moteur et
de la fraise a neige.

5. Décapez toutes les surfaces rouillées ou
écaillées, sablez les zones concernées avant de
les repeindre, puis utilisez une peinture antirouille
pour empécher les parties métalliques de rouiller.
6. Resserrez toutes les vis, boulons et écrous
desserrés. Réparez ou remplacez les pieces
endommagées.

7. Couvrez la machine et entreposez-la dans un
endroit sec et propre, hors de portée des enfants.

Remplacement de la courroie de tariere
Sila courroie de tariére devient molle, pleine d'huile

ou qu'elle est endommagée, procédez comme suit
pour la remplacer.




1. Pour éviter tout déversement, videz entiérement
le carburant du réservoir en laissant tourner le
moteur jusqu'a ce qu'il s'arréte. Retirez la clé de
contact pour éviter tout démarrage intempestif et
laissez la machine refroidir entiérement.

2. Retirez les deux vis qui fixent le capot de la
courroie et placez le capot sur le coté.

e
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3. Sortez la courroie de tariére de la poulie du
moteur.

4. Faites doucement pivoter la fraise a neige vers
le haut et vers I'avant, afin qu'elle repose sur le
tambour a aubes.

m i é
e e ell e

5. Enlevez le capot du chassis sous la fraise a neige
en retirant les vis de fixation du capot.

6. Sortez la courroie de la poulie de tariére et
faites-la glisser entre le support et la poulie de
tariere.

7. Remplacez la courroie de tariére en suivant ces
instructions en ordre inverse.

Courroie d'entrainement

Sila courroie d'entrainement devient molle, pleine
d'huile ou qu'elle est endommagée, procédez
comme suit pour la remplacer.

1. Pour éviter tout déversement, videz entiérement

le carburant du réservoir en laissant tourner le
moteur jusqu'a ce qu'il s'arréte.

104



Retirez la clé de contact pour éviter tout démarrage
intempestif et laissez la machine refroidir
entierement.

2. Retirez les deux vis qui fixent le capot de la
courroie et placez le capot sur le coté.

3. Retirez la courroie comme suit.

a. Sortez la courroie d'entrainement de la poulie du
moteur.

b. Faites tourner la poulie libre vers la droite pour
diminuer la tension.

c. Sortez la courroie d'entrainement de la poulie du
moteur.

4. Faites doucement pivoter la fraise a neige vers
le haut et vers I'avant, afin qu'elle repose sur le
tambour a aubes.

5. Enlevez le capot du chéssis sous la fraise a neige
en retirant les vis de fixation du capot.
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6. Sortez la courroie d'entrainement de la poulie et
faites-la passer entre la roue a friction et le disque
de friction.

7. Remplacez la courroie en suivant ces
instructions en ordre inverse.

Maintenir le levier d'embrayage de
I'entrainement vers le bas facilitera la
réinstallation de la courroie.

Sivous disposez d'un assistant, vous pouvez
également démonter le tambour a aubes du
chassis pour remplacer les courroies.

1. Eteignez le moteur, retirez la clé de contact,
débranchez le fil de la bougie d'allumage et laissez
la machine refroidir complétement.

2. Retirez le capot de la courroie.

3. Retirez la goupille de chape et la rondelle de |a
poignée de manivelle de la cheminée, afin de le
démonter du support inférieur.

4. Retirez le capot inférieur pour éviter de le plier
lors du basculement de la machine.

5. Retirez les vis de fixation du tambour a aubes
sur le chassis (deux de chaque coté). Séparez le
tambour a aubes du chassis.

6. Remplacez |a courroie de tariére ou la courroie



d'entrainement.
7. Réassemblez le tambour a aubes sur le chassis
et fixez-le avec les vis.

Maintenir le levier d'embrayage de
Ala tariére vers le bas facilitera le

réassemblage du tambour a aubes sur le
chassis.

8. Placez la courroie sur la poulie du moteur.
9. Réinstallez la poignée de manivelle de la
cheminée.

Remplacement de la roue a friction

Si la fraise a neige n'avance pas lorsque
I'embrayage de I'entrainement est enclenché

et que le réglage du cable de commande de
I'embrayage n'y change rien, c'est qu'il convient
de remplacer la roue a friction.

1. Pour éviter tout déversement, videz entierement
le carburant du réservoir en laissant tourner le
moteur jusqu'a ce qu'il s'arréte. Retirez la clé de
contact pour éviter tout démarrage intempestif et
laissez la machine refroidir entierement.

2. Faites doucement pivoter la fraise a neige vers
le haut et vers I'avant, afin qu'elle repose sur le
tambour a aubes.

3. Enlevez le(s) capot(s) du chassis sous la fraise
aneige en retirant les vis de fixation du ou des
capots.

4. Retirez |a roue droite en enlevant la goupille
d'essieu.

5. Retirez prudemment I'écrou hexagonal qui
fixe I'arbre hexagonal au chassis de la fraise a
neige, puis frappez doucement sur I'extrémité de
|'arbre pour déloger le roulement a billes du c6té
droit du chassis. Faites trés attention de ne pas
endommager les filetages de I'arbre.

\

A
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6. Retirez |'autre roulement du c6té gauche du
chassis en enlevant la bague de fixation.
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7. Positionnez délicatement I'arbre hexagonal vers
le bas et la gauche, avant de faire glisser la roue a
friction hors de I'arbre.

8. Suivez les instructions précédentes en ordre
inverse pour le remontage.

Sivous souhaitez remplacer la bague en
caoutchouc, procédez comme suit :

1. Retirez les six vis qui fixent ensemble les plaques
latérales de la roue a friction.

2. Retirez la bague en caoutchouc située entre les
plaques.

3. Réassemblez les plaques latérales avec une
nouvelle bague en caoutchouc.
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Lors du réassemblage de la roue a friction, veillez
a ce que la bague en caoutchouc soit centrée et
correctement insérée entre les plaques latérales.
Serrez chaque vis d'un tour, avant de tourner

la roue dans le sens horaire et de serrer la vis
suivante sur l'autre coté de la roue. Répétez cette
procédure plusieurs fois pour vous assurer que les
plaques sont fixées avec une force équivalente,
comprise entre 90 Nm (6 ft-Ibs) et 130 Nm (9 ft-Ibs).

4, Remontez la roue a friction en la faisant glisser
sur I'axe hexagonal. Veillez a ce que la goupille
du levier de vitesses soit en place sur le boitier du
roulement. Suivez les instructions ci-dessus en
ordre inverse pour remonter les composants.

Chargement de la batterie (optionnel)

Suivez les instructions ci-dessous pour charger la
batterie :

1. Retirez le capot de la batterie.

2. Débranchez d'abord le cable négatif (noir), puis
le cable positif (rouge).

3. Sortez la batterie de son logement et placez-la
sur un établi ou dans un endroit bien ventilé.

4. Raccordez le connecteur positif (+) du chargeur
a la borne positive (+) et le connecteur négatif (-) a
la borne négative (-).

5. Chargez la batterie a deux et demi amperes
pendant dix heures.

6. Réinstallez |a batterie dans la machine.

9. Transport

Pour se déplacer d'une zone de travail a une autre:

Eteignez toujours le moteur, retirez la clé
de contact et fermez le robinet de carburant

lors du transport de la machine sur un camion
ou une remorque. Ne transportez pas la machine
lorsque le moteur est en marche.

Faites particulierement attention lors du
chargement ou du déchargement de la machine
sur un camion ou une remorque.

Fixez le chéssis de la machine au véhicule de




transport. Ne fixez jamais la machine par des tiges
ou des liaisons qui pourraient étre endommagées.

10. ENVIRONNEMENT

& Recyclez les matériaux usagés plutdt que
de les éliminer comme des déchets. Tous
Q les outils, les tuyaux et les emballages
doivent étre triés, déposés au centre de
tri local et mis au rebut d'une fagon respectueuse
de I'environnement.
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11. DEPANNAGE

Probléme

Cause

Solution

Le démarreur électrique
ne fonctionne pas (sur les
modeles équipés)

1. Le cordon d'alimentation n'est pas
branché.

2. Le cordon d'alimentation est usé,
corrodé ou endommage.

3. La prise murale n'est pas alimentée.

1. Raccordez le cordon d'alimentation a
la prise murale et/ou a la machine.

2. Remplacez le cordon d'extension.

3. Demandez a un électricien qualifié
d'alimenter la prise murale.

Le moteur ne démarre
pas

1. Le starter n'est pas en position
CHOKE.

2. Le moteur n'est pas amorcé.

3. Le moteur est noyé.

4. Le robinet de carburant est fermé.
5. L'accélération est en position
STOP ou I'interrupteur ON/ OFF est en
position OFF.

6. Le fil de la bougie d'allumage est
desserré ou débranché.

7. Le réservoir de carburant est vide
ou le carburant est éventé.

8. Bougie d'allumage défectueuse.

9. La clé de contact n'est pas insérée.
10. Le niveau d'huile dans le carter
moteur est trop faible ou trop élevé

1. Déplacez le starter en position
CHOKE.

2. Amorcez le moteur comme indiqué
dans ce manuel.

3. Patientez quelques minutes avant de
redémarrer, mais sans amorcer.

4. Quvrez le robinet de carburant.

5. Déplacez le levier d'accélération en
position FAST ou mettez l'interrupteur
ON/OFF en position ON.

6. Branchez ou fixez le fil de la bougie
d'allumage.

7. Remplissez le réservoir avec de
I'essence neuve et propre.

8. Nettoyez-la, réglez I'écartement ou
remplacez-la.

9. Insérez la clé de contact.

10. Vidangez ou ajoutez de I'huile pour
ajuster le niveau d'huile dans le carter
moteur.

Le moteur tourne au
ralenti ou brutalement

1. Le moteur fonctionne sur CHOKE.
2. Le réservoir de carburant est
presque vide ou le carburant est
évente.

3. L'alimentation en carburant est
contaminée.

4. Le carburateur est complétement
déréglé.

5. Moteur en surrégime.

6. Le robinet de carburant n'est pas
complétement ouvert ou la conduite
de carburant est obstruée.

7. Fil de la bougie d'allumage desserré.
8. Bougie d'allumage défectueuse.
9. Le niveau d'huile dans le carter
moteur est trop faible ou trop élevé.

1. Placez le levier de starter en position
RUN.

2. Remplissez le réservoir avec de
I'essence neuve et propre.

3. Remplacez-le par du carburant
propre.

4. Contactez un réparateur qualifié.

5. Contactez un réparateur qualifié.

6. Ouvrez le robinet de carburant ou
nettoyez la conduite de carburant.

7. Fixez le fil de la bougie d'allumage.
8. Nettoyez-la, réglez I'écartement ou
remplacez-la.

9. Vidangez ou ajoutez de I'huile pour
ajuster le niveau d'huile dans le carter
moteur.
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Le moteur surchauffe

Le carburateur n'est pas réglé
correctement.

Contactez un réparateur qualifié.

Vibrations excessives

Pieces desserrées ou endommagées.

Serrez toutes les fixations ou remplacez
les pieces endommageés.

Perte de puissance

1. Fil de la bougie d'allumage desserré.
2. Trou d'évacuation des gaz bouché.
3. Silencieux sale ou obstrué.

1. Fixez le fil de la bougie d'allumage.

2. Nettoyez ou remplacez le bouchon du
réservoir de carburant.

3. Nettoyez ou remplacez le silencieux.

Perte de I'entrainement
de traction

1. Le cable de la commande
d'entrainement n'est pas réglé
correctement.

2. Courroie d'entrainement desserrée
ou endommagée.

3. Roue a friction usée.

1. Ajustez le cable de commande de
I'entrainement

2. Remplacez la courroie
d'entrainement.

3. Remplacez la roue a friction.

Perte ou ralentissement
de I'éjection de neige

1. Cheminée d'éjection obstruée.

2. Bourrage de la tariere ou de la
turbine.

3. Le cable de la commande de tariere
n'est pas réglé correctement.

4. Courroie de tariere desserrée ou
endommagée.

5. Goupille(s) de cisaillement
cisaillée(s).

6. L'accélération n'est pas en position
FAST lors de I'éjection de neige.

7. Déplacement trop rapide pour
déblayer la neige.

8. Trop de neige éjectée.

9. Tentative pour déblayer de la neige
trop lourde ou trop humide.

10. La tariere est gelée en place.

1. Dégagez la cheminée d'éjection.

2. Eliminez les débris ou les objets
étrangers de la tariére ou de la turbine.
3. Ajustez le cable de commande de la
tariere.

4. Remplacez la courroie de tariere.

5. Remplacez-la par une nouvelle
goupille de cisaillement.

6. Déplacez le levier d'accélération en
position FAST.

7. Rétrogradez a la vitesse inférieure.
8. Réduisez la vitesse et la largeur de
déblaiement.

9. Ne surchargez pas la machine avec
de la neige trop lourde ou trop humide.
10. Déplacez la machine dans un
endroit chaud pour la dégeler.

La cheminée d'éjection
n'est pas verrouillée a sa
place ou ne se déplace
pas

1. La commande de la cheminée
d'éjection n'est pas réglée
correctement.

2. Assemblage incorrect de la
cheminée

1. Ajustez la commande de la cheminée
d'éjection.

2. Démontez la commande de la
cheminée d'éjection et remontez-la
comme indiqué dans ce manuel.

La machine n'évacue pas
correctement la neige de
surface

La machine n'évacue pas
correctement la neige de surface

1. Les patins et/ou la lame de raclage
ne sont pas correctement réglés.

2. La pression des pneus n'est pas
égale.

1. Réglez les patins et/ou la lame de
raclage.

2. Vérifiez et réglez la pression des
pneus.
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1. Note e avvisi sulla sicurezza

La targhetta sulla macchina pud mostrare

alcuni simboli. Questi rappresentano importanti
informazioni relative al prodotto o alle istruzioni per
I" uso.

X N |
V Leggere tali istruzioni con attenzione.

i

=
N\

Indossare occhiali protettivi. Indossare
protezioni auricolari.

‘- Indossare calzature di sicurezza.
.

Mantenere a distanza gli astanti.

Arrestare il motore e rimuovere
la chiave di accensione prima di
lasciare il posto di guida.

o (‘;) “APer rimuovere intasamenti, utilizzare
% solo lo strumento di pulizia. Non
usare maile mani.

E vietato rimuovere o manomettere i
dispositivi di protezione e di sicurezza.

Y

Non fumare o tenere fiamme libere.

$ Non toccare la marmitta, I'alloggiamento
™./ degliingranaggi o il cilindro caldi.

~—

-\ Prima di eseguire riparazioni o
£-a
£&F) \ regolazioni, arrestare il motore e togliere

la chiave di accensione.

Non avvicinare le mani alle aperture
% diingresso e di scarico mentre la
macchina & in funzione.

m

Tenersi a distanza dalle coclee rotanti.

w

Non dirigere mai lo scarico verso
persone o proprieta.

2. Uso appropriato

Questo spazzaneve soddisfera al massimo ogni
aspettativa. E stato fabbricato conformemente a
rigorosi standard qualitativi al fine di soddisfare
criteri prestazionali di massimo livello. Lo
spazzaneve offre un funzionamento facile e sicuro
e, con la dovuta attenzione, offrira molti anni di
servizio affidabile.

Prima di utilizzare lo spazzaneve per la prima
volta, leggere attentamente e per intero il manuale
dell'operatore. Prestare particolare attenzione nel
rispettare le avvertenze e gli avvisi.

Lo spazzaneve offre numerose caratteristiche che
renderanno il lavoro pit facile e veloce. Sicurezza,
prestazioni e affidabilita sono i criteri prioritari dello
sviluppo di questa macchina, per una maggiore
facilita di manutenzione e la gestione.

Il costruttore del motore e responsabile

per qualsiasi problema correlato al motore
relativamente a prestazioni, potenza nominale,
specifiche, garanzia e assistenza. Per ulteriori
informazioni fare riferimento al manuale
dell'operatore a cura del produttore del motore,
consegnato con la presente unita in un imballo
separato.

3. Dati tecnici

Potenza motore: 3,2 kW
Sistema di avviamento:

230V avviamento elettrico (opzionale)
Capacita serbatoio carburante: 3,6L
Larghezza area di sgombero 56 cm

Altezza presa 40,5cm




Diam. coclea 24,0cm
Diam. girante 24,3cm
Velocita 5F+2R

4. Note sulla sicurezza

Regole di sicurezza generali
Comprensione della macchina

Consentire il funzionamento esclusivamente a
persone adulte, adeguatamente addestrate. Non
lasciare mai operare da bambini.

Leggere e comprendere il manuale dell'operatore e
le etichette apposte sulla macchina. Apprenderne
I'applicazione e le limitazioni nonché gli specifici
rischi associati.

Acquisire familiarita con i comandi e il relativo
corretto funzionamento. Apprendere come fare per
arrestare la macchina e disinserire i comandi in
modo rapido.

Accertare di aver letto e compreso tutte le
istruzioni e le precauzioni di sicurezza come
delineate nel Manuale del costruttore del motore,
consegnato con |'unita in un imballo separato.
Non tentare di far funzionare la macchina fino a
quando non sia possibile comprendere appieno il
modo di funzionamento corretto e la manutenzione
del motore e come evitare infortuni e/o danni alla
proprieta.

Area di lavoro

Non avviare o far funzionare il motore all'interno di
una zona chiusa. | fumi di scarico sono pericolosi,
in quanto contenenti di monossido di carbonio, un
gas inodore e mortale. Azionare I'unita solo in aree
ben ventilate all'aperto.

Non azionare mai la macchina senza una buona
visibilita o illuminazione adeguata.
Non azionare mai la macchina su un pendio ripido.

Sicurezza personale

Non azionare la macchina se si e sotto I'influenza
di alcol, droghe o farmaci che potrebbero influire
sulla capacita di utilizzarlo correttamente.
Indossare indumenti adeguati. Indossare
pantaloni lunghi, stivali e guanti pesanti. Non
indossare indumenti larghi, pantaloni corti e
gioielli di qualsiasi tipo. Fissare i capelli lunghi

in modo che siano sopra il livello della spalla.
Tenere capelli, indumenti e guanti a distanza dalle
parti in movimento. Indumenti, gioielli o capelli
lunghi possono rimanere agganciati alle parti in
movimento.

Usare attrezzature di sicurezza. Indossare

sempre occhiali protettivi. Gli equipaggiamenti di
protezione, quali mascherina antipolvere, scarpe
di sicurezza antiscivolo, casco di sicurezza o
protezione auricolare utilizzati per condizioni
appropriate, riducono il rischio di lesioni personali.

Controllare la macchina prima di avviarla.
Mantenere le protezioni in posizione e in condizioni
di funzionamento. Accertare che dadi, bulloni e altri
siano serrati saldamente. Disinserire tutti gli innesti
e portare il cambio in posizione di folle prima di
avviare il motore.

Non azionare maila macchina quando necessita

di riparazione o non & in buone condizioni
meccaniche. Sostituire le parti danneggiate,
mancanti o in errore prima dell'utilizzo. Controllare
che non vi siano perdite di combustibile. Mantenere
la macchina in condizioni di funzionamento sicuro.

Non manomettere il dispositivo di sicurezza.
Verificarne regolarmente il corretto funzionamento.

Non usare la macchina se il comando acceleratore
non accende né spegne il motore. Una macchina
alimentata a benzina che non possa essere
controllata mediante il comando acceleratore e
pericolosa e deve essere sostituita.

Acquisire |'abitudine di controllare sempre,
prima di accendere la macchina, che le chiavi di
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regolazione siano state rimosse dalla stessa. Chiavi
o chiavi inglesi rimaste su un componente rotante
della macchina puo causare lesioni personali.

Durante I'uso della macchina, prestare attenzione
a cio che si sta facendo e usare il buon senso.

Non shilanciarsi. Non azionare la macchina a
piedi nudi o indossando sandali o calzature simili,
leggere. Indossare calzature di protezione peri
piedi, in grado di fornire un buon appoggio sulle
superfici scivolose.

Rimanere in posizione stabile e mantenere sempre
I'equilibrio.

Questo consente di controllare meglio la macchina
in situazioni impreviste.

Evitare I'avviamento accidentale. Accertare che

il comando acceleratore del motore sia spento,
prima di trasportare la macchina o di effettuare
qualsiasi intervento di manutenzione o assistenza
sull'unita. Il trasporto o I'esecuzione di interventi
di manutenzione o assistenza su una macchina
con il comando acceleratore acceso incrementa il
verificarsi di incidenti.

Sicurezza del combustibile

Il combustibile & altamente infiammabile e i vapori,
se innescati, possono esplodere. Durante I'uso,
prendere le precauzioni necessarie per ridurre la
possibilita di lesioni personali gravi.

Durante il riempimento o lo svuotamento del
serbatoio del carburante, utilizzare un contenitore
omologato per carburante, in un'area pulita e

ben ventilata, all'aperto. Durante il rifornimento

di carburante o con l'unita in funzionamento, non
fumare e non consentire la formazione di scintille,
fiamme libere o altre fonti di ignizione nell’area
circostante Non riempire mai il serbatoio in
ambienti chiusi.

Mettere a massa gli oggetti conduttivi quali

strumenti, tenendoli a distanza da parti elettriche
esposte in tensione e dai collegamenti, per evitare
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scintille o archi elettrici. Tali eventualita potrebbero
innescare i fumi o i vapori.

Arrestare sempre il motore e lasciarlo raffreddare
prima di riempire il serbatoio del carburante. Non
togliere mai il tappo del serbatoio del carburante o
aggiungere carburante mentre il motore € in moto
o0 quando é caldo.

Non azionare la macchina se si e a conoscenza di
perdite nel sistema di alimentazione carburante.

Se vi & possibilita pratica, rimuovere la macchina
dal carrello o rimorchio, e fare rifornimento a terra.
Se questo non e possibile, rifornire la macchina su
un rimorchio con un contenitore portatile, anziché
da un ugello erogatore di carburante.

Allentare il tappo del serbatoio di carburante
lentamente, lasciando sfiatare la pressione nel
serbatoio.

Tenere I'ugello sempre a contatto con |'apertura
del serbatoio del carburante o del contenitore,
finché il rifornimento di carburante non sia stato
completato. Non utilizzare un dispositivo con ugello
lock-open.

Non riempire eccessivamente il serbatoio di
carburante. Riempire il serbatoio per non pit di 12,5
mm (1/2") al di sotto del fondo della strozzatura del
bocchettone. Questo consente di lasciare spazio
per I'espansione del carburante, causata dal calore
del motore o dal sole.

Collocare di nuovo i tappi del serbatoio e del
contenitore in modo sicuro e pulire eventuali
fuoriuscite di carburante. Non azionare mai |'unita
senza il tappo del serbatoio del carburante in
posizione salda.

Evitare di creare una fonte di innesco per il
carburante versato. In presenza di versamenti

di carburante, non tentare di avviare il motore

e spostare la macchina lontano dalla zona di
fuoriuscita. Evitare di creare sorgenti di accensione
finché i vapori del carburante non siano stati
completamente dissipati. Versamenti di carburante



sulla persona o sugli indumenti possono essere
fonte diignizione e causare gravi lesioni personali.
Lavare I'epidermide e cambiare gli indumenti
immediatamente.

Conservare il carburante in contenitori
appositamente designati e approvati per questo
scopo.

Non riempire mai i contenitori all'interno di un
veicolo o sul piano di un autocarro o rimorchio con
rivestimento in plastica. Prima del riempimento,
posizionare sempre i contenitori a terra, a distanza
dal veicolo.

Conservare il carburante in un luogo fresco e
ben ventilato. Tenere in condizioni di sicurezza,
lontano da scintille, fiamme libere o altre fonti di
accensione.

Non conservare il carburante o la macchina con il
carburante nel serbatoio all'interno di un edificio
in cui i fumi possono raggiungere una scintilla, una
fiamma aperta o altre fonti di accensione. Esempi
in tal senso possono essere scaldabagno, forno,
asciugabiancheria e simili. Lasciare raffreddare il
motore prima di riporre al chiuso.

Utilizzo e cura della macchina

Non sollevare o trasportare la macchina mentre il
motore € acceso.

Non forzare la macchina. Utilizzare la macchina
adeguata per 'applicazione desiderata. L'uso di
una macchina appropriata consente di eseguire il
lavoro in modo migliore e piu sicuro, alla velocita
per la quale ¢ stata progettata.

Non cambiare le impostazioni del regolatore per
il motore né far andare il motore a una velocita
eccessiva. Il regolatore controlla la velocita di
funzionamento massima sicura del motore.

Non mettere mani o piedi in prossimita delle
parti rotanti. Evitare il contatto con carburante
bollente, olio, fumi di scarico e superfici calde. Non

toccare il motore o la marmitta. Questi componenti
diventano bollenti durante il funzionamento e
rimangono caldi per un breve periodo di tempo
anche dopo lo spegnimento dell'unita. Lasciar
raffreddare il motore prima di eseguire gli interventi
di manutenzione o le regolazioni.

Se si urta contro un oggetto estraneo, arrestare

il motore e rimuovere il cavo dalla candela di
accensione, quindi ispezionare accuratamente la
macchina per eventuali danni e riavviare e azionare
la macchina solo dopo aver riparato i danni.

Qualora la macchina iniziasse a emettere

un rumore o vibrazione insoliti, spegnere
immediatamente il motore, scollegare il filo della
candela e verificare la causa del problema. In
genere, rumori o vibrazioni anomali indicano un
possibile problema.

Utilizzare solo attrezzi e accessori approvati dal
produttore. In caso contrario, vi € il rischio di
lesioni personali.

Effettuare la manutenzione della macchina.
Controllare I'allineamento o il collegamento delle
parti mobili, verificare eventuali componenti rotti
o altre condizioni che possono compromettere il
funzionamento della macchina. Se danneggiata,
far riparare la macchina prima dell'uso. Numerosi
incidenti sono causati dalla scarsa manutenzione.

Mantenere il motore e la marmitta liberi da erba,
foglie, grasso in eccesso o formazione di carbone.
Cio consente di ridurre la possibilita di un incendio.

Non cospargere o spruzzare |'unita con acqua

o0 qualsiasi altro liquido. Mantenere le maniglie
asciutte, pulite e libere da detriti. Pulire dopo ogni
uso.

Attenersi alle normative e ai regolamenti per
il corretto smaltimento di gas, petrolio, e altro,
finalizzati alla tutela dell'ambiente.

Conservare la macchina ferma fuori dalla portata
dei bambini e non consentire il funzionamento da
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parte di persone che non hanno familiarita con la
macchina o con queste istruzioni. Se operata da
persone non addestrate, la macchina e pericolosa.

Assistenza

Prima di eseguire le operazioni di pulizia,
riparazione, ispezione o regolazione spegnere il
motore e accertare che tutte le parti in movimento
siano ferme. Assicurarsi sempre che il comando
acceleratore del motore si trovi nella posizione

di STOP. Scollegare il cavo candela e tenerlo

a distanza dalla spina per evitare I'avviamento
accidentale.

Far riparare la macchina da una persona qualificata
e sostituire solo con parti di ricambio identiche.
Questo garantisce la sicurezza della macchina.

Regole di sicurezza specifiche

Non azionare senza indossare adeguati indumenti
invernali per esterno.

Non utilizzare la macchina su un tetto.

Non far funzionare il motore in ambienti chiusi,
tranne per |'avviamento e per trasportare lo
spazzaneve all'interno o all'esterno dell'edificio.

Aprire le porte esterne; i fumi di scarico sono
pericolosi.

Prima dell'utilizzo, controllare gli spazi liberi in alto
e laterali. Quando si lavora lungo strade o cordoli,
mantenere costante attenzione al traffico.

Ispezionare accuratamente la zona di lavoro.
Mantenere la zona di lavoro pulita e priva di
giocattoli, zerbini, quotidiani, slittini, tavole, cavi e
altri oggetti estranei su cui si potrebbe inciampare
o che possono essere raccolti e scagliati via dalla
coclea o dal girante. Verificare la presenza di punti
deboli su banchine, rampe o pavimenti.

Nello spazzare la neve, pianificare il proprio
modello operativo per evitare di scaricare in
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direzione di persone o di settori in cui possono
verificarsi danni alle proprieta.

Non lavorare in prossimita di strapiombi, discese,
fossi o argini. Se una delle ruote si trova sul bordo
di un dirupo o di un fosso, o se un argine cede, la
macchina potrebbe improvvisamente capovolgersi.

Tenere tutti gli astanti, bambini e animali domestici
ad almeno 23m (75 piedi) di distanza. Se qualcuno
si avvicina, arrestare immediatamente |'unita.

Per tutte le macchine con motore ad avviamento
elettrico, utilizzare un cavo di prolunga a tre fili con
messa a terra e presa di corrente.

Controllare spesso il funzionamento del freno

e della frizione. Sottoporre a regolazione e a
manutenzione secondo necessita. Al rilascio
delle leve di comando, i movimenti delle ruote
motrici e della coclea/girante devono arrestarsi
rapidamente.

Prima di iniziare a rimuovere la neve, lasciar
adattare il motore e la macchina alla temperatura
esterna. Prestare sempre attenzione ai rischi
nascosti o al traffico.

Non sovraccaricare la capacita della macchina
tentando di rimuovere la neve a una velocita troppo
elevata. Non gettare la neve a un'altezza superiore
al necessario.

Per pulire superfici ghiaiose e con pietrisco,
regolare I'altezza per |'alloggiamento della coclea.
Prestare sempre massima attenzione durante il
funzionamento.

Evitare di scivolare o cadere, specialmente nel
funzionamento in retromarcia. Non fare mai
funzionare la macchina a velocita di trasporto
elevate su superfici scivolose. Prima e durante la
marcia indietro, guardare sempre verso il basso e
dietro.

Non azionare su pendii ripidi. Non rimuovere la
neve sulle pareti di pendii. Sui pendii, muoversi in



modo lento e graduale.

Non effettuare cambiamenti improvvisi di velocita
o direzione. Sui pendii, utilizzare una velocita lenta
per evitare arresti o cambi di marcia. Evitare di
avviare o fermare la macchina su un pendio. Non
parcheggiare la macchina su un pendio a meno
che non sia assolutamente necessario. In caso di

parcheggio su un pendio, bloccare sempre le ruote.

Durante il trasporto o quando non in uso,
disinserire la coclea/il girante.

Disinnestare tutte le leve di comando e arrestare
il motore prima di lasciare la posizione di
funzionamento (dietro le maniglie). Prima

di disintasare il gruppo di scivolo, eseguire
eventuali regolazioni o ispezionare la macchina,
attendere che la coclea/ il girante si siano fermati
completamente.

Il contatto delle mani con la girante rotante
all'interno dello scivolo di scarico & la causa

pit comune di lesioni associate alle macchine
spazzaneve.

Non pulire il gruppo di scivolo mentre il motore e
acceso. Prima di disintasare, spegnere il motore

e rimanere dietro le maniglie fino a quando tutte
le parti in movimento non si siano fermate. Non
mettere mai le mani nelle aperture di scarico o del
collettore. Utilizzare sempre lo strumento di pulizia
previsto per liberare I'apertura di scarico.
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5. Panoramica dello strumento Componenti

Lo spazzaneve viene parzialmente assemblato e spedito accuratamente imballato. Una volta che tutte le
parti siano state rimosse dall'imballo in cartone, verificare che siano presenti:

o

;

Attenzione: Tutti i riferimenti sui lati destro o .
sml:_st_ro dello §pazzaneve siintendono dalla =) X0 N A |
posizione dell'operatore. [ X0 20 5 |
. [ o M6 X 30 x1 o
1. Unita spazzaneve —o M6 X 20 X6 d
2. Manubri (1 coppia) X3
3. Leva del cambio & == 0 X1
4. Leva manovella scivolo b X2

M8 X1

| @ .
5. Pannello di controllo =@  wexzs X2
= @

6' RUOta & M8 X 20 X2
7. Scivolo di scarico

8. Strumento per lo svuotamento scivolo
9. Batteria (se in dotazione)

10. Manuale dell'operatore e Manuale del motore ‘ D i;
11. Borsa attrezzi motore —

12. Borsa attrezzi spazzaneve inclusi

= 6X37 X2
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6. Assemblaggio

Le istruzioni di seguito consentono di assemblare
lo spazzaneve in pochi minuti

Motore
g
?
e
[a—>]
[S—)
’/,/ (-
7,
%IIGSOOUDD@@
=" AR 5
NERE _
=,
©

Non c'é nessun filtro dell'aria nel motore. NON
usare questo motore per scopi diversi dalla
rimozione della neve.

Manubri

1. Rimuovere i perni dell'assale e far scorrere
le ruote sull'assale. Inserire il perno dell’assale

attraverso il foro nel mozzo della ruota e attraverso
il foro nell'assale.

M10 X 4

2. Allineare i fori dei manubri con le piastre laterali
e fissare i manubri con le viti e le rondelle finché
non sono serrati a mano.

3. Fissare il pannello di controllo ai manubri con

le viti, le rondelle e i dadi fino a quando non sono
serrati a mano.

4. Accertare che le maniglie siano alla stessa
altezza e quindi serrare tutti i dispositivi di fissaggio
in modo sicuro.

118



Rimuovere la manopola per far scorrere la leva
del cambio attraverso I'apertura nel pannello di
controllo. Fissare la leva del cambio al braccio
del cambio con la vite e il dado. Riposizionare la
manopola.

Scivolo di scarico

1. Ingrassare la parte inferiore dellanello dello
scivolo di scarico (se non gia lubrificata).

5. Far scorrere i cavi di comando attraverso i fori
nel pannello di controllo. Nell'agganciare i cavi

alle leve della frizione, accertare che siano inseriti —® M6 X 30 X6
correttamente nelle guide a rulli. X3 m

2. Installare lo scivolo di scarico al di sopra
dell'apertura nell'alloggiamento della coclea e
fissarlo con i dispositivi di fissaggio.

Tiranteria del cambio velocita
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3. Fissare la staffa della leva manovella superiore
(che sitrova sulla leva manovella) al lato superiore
sinistro del manubrio con un dado e due rondelle
curve.

4, Lubrificare la spirale della leva manovella.

5. Inserire I'estremita a spirale della manovella
nella staffa inferiore e fissare con la rondella piatta
e il perno con testa.

Pneumatici

Gli pneumatici sono gonfiati in maniera eccessiva
in fabbrica per la spedizione. Controllare la
pressione dei pneumatici. Ridurre o aumentare, in
uguale misura, entrambi gli pneumatici portando
alla pressione consigliata del costruttore.

In nessuna circostanza superare la
Apressione consigliata del produttore.

Una pressione eccessiva durante il
posizionamento dei talloni puo causare lo scoppio
di pneumatici/cerchioni con una forza sufficiente
a provocare lesioni gravi. Per la pressione
raccomandata fare riferimento alla parete laterale
dello pneumatico.

stessa pressione. Se la pressione non

e uguale in entrambi gli pneumatici, la
macchina non puo spostarsi con un percorso
rettilineo e la lama del raschiatore puo usurarsi in
modo non uniforme.

AMantenere gli pneumatici privi di benzina
e olio, in quanto possono danneggiare la

gomma.

: Gli pneumatici devono sempre avere la

Pattini

1. Spostare la macchina su una superficie piana.
2. Sostenere le lame della coclea in modo che si
trovino a 3mm

(1/8") dal terreno.

3. Verificare la regolazione della lama del
raschiatore. La lama del raschiatore deve essere
3mm (1/8") al di sopra del terreno e a livello. Per
regolare la lama del raschiatore, allentare le sette
viti di fissaggio (due su ciascun lato), livellare la
lama del raschiatore e serrare le viti di montaggio.

4. Collegare entrambi i pattini alle piastre laterali
della coclea con le viti e i dadi. Spostare i pattini
verso il basso per quanto possibile. Accertare che
i pattini siano regolati in modo uniforme. Serrare
saldamente.
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Strumento per lo svuotamento scivolo Batteria (se in dotazione)
@
-,

1. Rimuovere il coperchio della batteria allentando

la vite e il dado.
2. Estrarre la batteria dal vassoio.

Fissare lo strumento per lo svuotamento
alla staffa di fissaggio sulla parte posteriore
dell'alloggiamento della coclea.

Spine di sicurezza di sostituzione

= X2
(Jh—reo X2

La fornitura dello spazzaneve comprende una
coppia di spine di sicurezza e perni con testa.
Conservarle in un luogo sicuro fino a necessita.

Spine elastiche di scorta

3. Sostituire la batteria sul vassoio.

4. Collegare il cavo positivo (rosso) prima al
4 \ ‘ morsetto della batteria, quindi collegare il cavo
La girante & fissata al suo albero con spine della batteria negativo (nero). Verificare che tutti i
connettori dei cavi siano ben serrati.
5. Reinstallare il coperchio della batteria e serrare

—_— 6X 40 X2 m la vite e il dado.

La borsa ferramenta include due spine elastiche di
ricambio 6x40. Conservarle in un luogo sicuro fino
a necessita.

elastiche.
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7. Funzionamento
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1. Batteria

2. Strumento per lo svuotamento scivolo
3. Tagliatori detriti

4. Spine di sicurezza

5. Coclea

6. Scatola ingranaggi della coclea

7. Lama del raschiatore

8. Leva frizione di trasmissione

9. Leva frizione della coclea

10. Faro anteriore

11. Leva del cambio di velocita

12. Manovella scivolo

13. Deflettore scivolo

14. Scivolo di scarico

15. Coperchio della cinghia 16.Pattini

17. Tappo serbatoio carburante

18. Iniettore

19. Bobina d’arresto

20. Valvola di chiusura del carburante
21. Starter autoavvolgente

22. Pulsante di avviamento elettrico

23. Spina cavo di alimentazione

24. Motorino di avviamento elettrico

25. Tappo di riempimento dell'olio motore c/astina
di livello

26. Leva acceleratore

27. Interruttore di accensione di sicurezza
28. Interruttore ON/OFF

Leva del cambio di velocita

La leva di cambio marcia di velocita ha 7 posizioni:

5 per la marcia avanti e 2 in retromarcia. Per
modificare la velocita, spostare la leva del cambio
divelocita nella posizione desiderata.

La leva si blocca su una scanalatura in
corrispondenza di ciascuna selezione di velocita.

Prima di cambiare velocita, rilasciare
sempre la leva della frizione. In caso

contrario, lo spazzaneve puo danneggiarsi.
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Le velocita piu lente sono indicate per neve piu
pesante mentre le velocita piu elevate sono
adatte per neve leggera e per il trasporto dello
spazzaneve. Si consiglia di utilizzare una velocita
inferiore fino a quando non si abbia acquisito
familiarita con il funzionamento dello spazzaneve.
Se il motore rallenta sotto carico o le ruote
Aslinano, passare a una marcia inferiore.
Se la parte anteriore della macchina
tende a impennarsi, passare a una marcia
inferiore.

Se continua, tirare su la macchina mediante le
maniglie.

Leva manovella scivolo di scarico

Ruotare la leva manovella di scarico in
senso orario per spostare lo scivolo di
scarico a sinistra; in senso antiorario per
spostare lo scivolo a destra.

Maniglia deflettore dello scivolo

Spostare la maniglia deflettore in avanti per
guidare il flusso di neve verso il basso; spostarlo
indietro per guidare il flusso di neve verso 'alto.

Leva frizione di guida

=

Premere la leva della frizione contro
I'impugnatura per innestare la trazione
ruota. Rilasciare per disinnestare.

Q\

Prima di cambiare velocita, rilasciare
sempre la leva della frizione. In caso
contrario, lo spazzaneve pué danneggiarsi.
Auger Clutch Lever

>




Leva frizione della coclea

fes

[©) Premere la leva della frizione contro
I'impugnatura per azionare la coclea e
]

avviare I'azione di sgombero della neve.
Rilasciare per disinnestare.

Lama del raschiatore e pattini

La lama del raschiatore consente un migliore
contatto con la superficie che viene sgombrata.
Inoltre, nel normale utilizzo, impedisce di
danneggiare la scatola.

| pattini sono situati su ciascun lato
dell'alloggiamento della coclea e controllano la
distanza tra la lama del raschiatore e il terreno.
Regolare i pattini in modo uguale per mantenere la
lama del raschiatore a livello con il suolo.

La lama del raschiatore e i pattini sono soggetti

a usura e danneggiamento. Sia la lama del
raschiatore che i pattini sono regolabili per
compensare l'usura. Pertanto, dovrebbero essere
controllati e regolati periodicamente. Sostituire se
necessario.

AL’ usura eccessiva della lama del
raschiatore puo comportare un
danneggiamento dell’alloggiamento della coclea.
Sia la lama del raschiatore che i pattini sono
soggetti a usura su due bordi. Quando un lato si
usura, & possibile ruotarlo di 180° e utilizzare I'altro

bordo.

Spine di sicurezza

spine di sicurezza e perni con testa. Se la coclea
dovesse colpire un oggetto estraneo o un blocco di
ghiaccio, lo spazzaneve e progettato in modo che
le spine possano tranciare, evitando danni ad altri
componenti. Se le coclee non girano, controllare
per verificare se le spine abbiano tranciato. Se
necessario, sostituire le spine di sicurezza.

Non utilizzare altre spine. Utilizzare
Asolo le spine di sicurezza originali

dell’apparecchiatura fornite insieme allo
spazzaneve.

Coclea
Quando innestate, le coclee ruotano e aspirano la
neve nell'alloggiamento della coclea.

Scivolo di scarico
La neve aspirata nell'alloggiamento della coclea
viene scaricata fuori dallo scivolo di scarico.

Strumento per lo svuotamento scivolo

di scarico con le mani. Prima di disintasare,

spegnere il motore e rimanere dietro le
maniglie fino a quando tutte le parti in movimento
non si siano fermate.

: Non pulire mai un intasamento dello scivolo

Lo strumento per lo svuotamento scivolo &
fissato, in modo pratico, alla parte posteriore
dell'alloggiamento della coclea con una fascetta
di fissaggio. Se, durante il funzionamento, viene
a formarsi un deposito di neve e ghiaccio nello
scivolo di scarico, procedere come di seguito,
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per pulire in modo sicuro lo scivolo di scarico e
I'apertura dello stesso:

1. Rilasciare la frizione della coclea dileva e
spegnere il motore.

2. Rimuovere lo strumento per lo svuotamento

dalla staffa di fissaggio sulla parte posteriore
dell'alloggiamento della coclea.

3. Afferrare lo strumento saldamente dalla maniglia,
quindi premere e ruotare |'attrezzo nello scivolo
dello scarico per rimuovere il blocco.

4. Fissare lo strumento per lo svuotamento

alla staffa di fissaggio sulla parte posteriore
dell'alloggiamento della coclea.

5. Assicurarsi che lo scivolo di scarico sia rivolto
verso una direzione sicura (ossia nella direzione di
scarico non devono trovarsi veicoli, edifici, persone
o altri oggetti). Riavviare il motore.

Trovandosi, in piedi, nella posizione dell'operatore
(dietro lo spazzaneve), innestare il comando della
coclea per alcuni secondi ed eliminare eventuali
residui di neve e ghiaccio dall'alloggiamento
coclea e dallo scivolo di scarico.

Faro anteriore (se in dotazione)

Il faro anteriore fornisce una maggiore
sicurezza in condizioni di scarsa visibilita.
Per attivarlo, ruotare

il commutatore in posizione ON.

Tagliatori detriti (se in dotazione)
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che sitrovano a un'altezza maggiore rispetto
all'alloggiamento della coclea e dirigono la

neve nella coclea. Quando non in uso, tenerli
nell'alloggiamento della coclea. Riposizionare i
tagliatori detriti in modo che siano rivolti in avanti,
come indicato. | dadi ad alette devono essere
fissati all'esterno dell'alloggiamento della coclea.

Valvola di chiusura del carburante

Azionare sempre lo spazzaneve con la valvola di
arresto del combustibile in posizione ON. Chiudere
la valvola quando non si utilizza la macchina.

Leva acceleratore

Spostare la leva acceleratore verso destra per
aumentare la velocita del motore; spostarla verso
sinistra per diminuire la velocita del motore.
Spostare la leva dell'acceleratore in posizione
STOP per arrestare il motore.

Bobina d'arresto

Quando si avvia un motore freddo, innestare la
bobina d’arresto ruotando la leva sulla posizione
FULL. A motore caldo, ruotare gradualmente la
bobina d’arresto in posizione OFF.

Non usare la bobina d"arresto per avviare un
motore caldo.

Q Non utilizzare mai la bobina d'arresto per
arrestare il motore. Iniettore



Premere l'iniettore per pompare carburante
aggiuntivo dal carburatore al cilindro per un
migliore avviamento a basse temperature.

Starter autoavvolgente

Lo starter autoavvolgente si trova sul lato
posteriore del motore. Per avviare il motore, tirare
la maniglia dello starter autoavvolgente.

Interruttore di accensione di sicurezza (se in
dotazione)

Inserire la chiave di accensione di sicurezza per
avviare e far funzionare il motore. Per arrestare il
motore, rimuovere la chiave.

Interruttore ON/OFF (se in dotazione)

Viene usato per arrestare il motore. Spostare
I'interruttore in posizione OFF per arrestare il
motore. Posizionare l'interruttore in posizione ON
per mettere in moto il motore.

Interruttore di accensione (12V CC avviamento
elettrico)

L'interruttore di accensione & azionato da una
chiave rimovibile a 3 posizioni: STOP, RUN e START.

Motorino di avviamento elettrico e pulsante di
avviamento (se in dotazione)

Il motorino di avviamento elettrico avvia il motore,
con aria chiusa e dotato di manovella, con chiave
attivata (12V CC) o alla pressione del pulsante di
avviamento (120V o 230V CA).

Per avviare la macchina, collegare il motorino di
avviamento elettrico a una sorgente di energia
elettrica utilizzando un cavo di prolunga certificato;
quindi premere il pulsante di avvio.

Ispezionare attentamente il cavo elettrico
Aprima di utilizzare la macchina. Se il cavo

e danneggiato, non azionare la macchina.
Sostituire o riparare il cavo danneggiato
immediatamente.

Collegare prima il cavo di prolunga alla
spina del motorino di avviamento elettrico
e quindi a una presa di alimentazione;

scollegare la prolunga prima dall’alimentazione,
poi dalla macchina.

Per evitare di danneggiare il motorino di

avviamento elettrico, per ogni tentativo

di avviamento non azionarlo per pit di 5
secondi. Dopo ogni tentativo, attendere 10 secondi.

Regolazioni

Pattini

Posizionare i pattini a seconda delle condizioni
della superficie. Per la rimozione della neve in
condizioni normali, ad esempio su un vialetto
pavimentato o un marciapiede, posizionare i pattini
nella posizione piu elevata per fornire un gioco di
3mm (1/8 ") tra la lama del raschiatore e il terreno.
Utilizzare una posizione media o pit bassa quando
la zona da pulire presenta aree irregolari, ad

esempio un vialetto di ghiaia.

Si consiglia di non azionare lo spazzaneve

sulla ghiaia in quanto questa puo essere
facilmente raccolta e scagliata dalla girante,
provocando lesioni personali o danni allo

spazzaneve e alle proprieta circostanti.

Se si sceglie di azionare lo spazzaneve su una
superficie in ghiaia, prestare la massima attenzione
e tenere i pattini con una posizione di massima
distanza tra il terreno e la lama del raschiatore.

Al fine di evitare I'usura precoce della lama

del raschiatore o danni all'alloggiamento

della coclea, regolare sempre i pattini dopo
la regolazione del raschiatore.

Per regolare i pattini:
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1. Allentare i quattro dadi esagonali (due su ogni
lato) e i bulloni. Spostare i pattini nella posizione
desiderata.

2. Accertare che I'intera superficie del pattino sia
contro il terreno; cio consente di evitare un’ usura
irregolare dei pattini.

3. Serrare nuovamente i dadi e i bulloni.

Frizione della coclea e frizione della trazione

Una volta che la leva della frizione coclea o la
leva della frizione siano rilasciate e in posizione
di disimpegno, il cavo deve risultare leggermente
allentato.

Alrilascio della leva frizione coclea, questa deve
arrestarsi entro 5 secondi. In caso di problemi
per I'innesto o il disinnesto della frizione coclea,
regolare la frizione prima dell’azionamento.

Se la trazione avviene in modo intermittente,
durante il funzionamento, o se la trazione avviene

nel rilasciare la leva frizione di trazione, regolare la

frizione prima del funzionamento.

La frizione coclea e la frizione trazione possono
essere regolate come di seguito:
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1. Allentare il controdado sul tenditore di
regolazione. Girare il tenditore di regolazione verso
I'alto e verso il basso per aumentare la tensione
del cavo o allentare la tensione.

2. Serrare nuovamente il controdado.

Staffa dello scivolo
Se la spirale sul fondo della leva manovella scivolo

non e completamente innestata nel gruppo di
scivolo, & possibile regolare la staffa dello scivolo.




Atal fine:

1. Allentare i due dadi che fissano la staffa dello
scivolo e riposizionarla leggermente.

2. Serrare nuovamente i dadi.

Folle e propulsione autonoma

Utilizzare il perno di bloccaggio dell'assale per
bloccare o shloccare la ruota destra o sinistra.
Bloccare entrambe le ruote per aumentare la
trazione; sbloccare una ruota per facilitare la
rotazione dell’'unita; shloccare entrambe le ruote
per andare in folle.

Per shloccare la ruota, farla scorrere verso l'interno
e inserire il perno dell'assale attraverso il foro
esterno dell’assale, ma non attraverso il mozzo
della ruota.

Per bloccare la ruota, farla scorrere verso I'esterno
e inserire il perno dell'assale attraverso il foro del
mozzo della ruota e il foro esterno dell’assale.

Avviamento e arresto del motore

Prima di avviare il motore, controllare il
livello dell'olio motore e verificare che
il motore sia conforme alla descrizione

nel Manuale del motore fornito insieme allo
spazzaneve.

Avviamento a freddo - Motorino di avviamento
elettrico (120V o 230 CA) (se in dotazione)

Il motore & dotato di avviamento elettrico CA e
starter autoavvolgente. L'avviamento elettrico &
dotato di cavo di alimentazione a tre fili e spina, ed
& progettato per funzionare alla tensione indicata
nella targhetta.

Non usare I'avviamento elettrico se la
tensione di alimentazione in uso é diversa
da quella indicata sull’avviamento elettrico.

1. Inserire la chiave di accensione di sicurezza
nell'apposita apertura finché non scatta in
posizione. Non girare la chiave.

2. Accertare che la valvola di arresto del
carburante sia in posizione OPEN.

3. Spostare il comando della valvola dell’aria sulla
posizione FULL.

4. Premere l'iniettore 2 0 3 volte. Se la temperatura
¢ al di sotto di -25 °C (15 °F), potrebbe essere
necessaria un’ ulteriore pressione. Se la
temperatura é al di sopra di 10 °C (50 °F), I'iniettore
non e necessario.

Un eccessivo uso dell'iniettore puo
produrre un flusso eccessivo e impedire
I'avviamento del motore.
In tal caso, attendere alcuni minuti prima di
riprovare ad avviare e non premere l'iniettore.

Alcuni spazzaneve non sono dotati di

iniettore in quanto non necessario per il
motore.
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5. Collegare il cavo di prolunga al motore.

6. Collegare I'altra estremita del cavo di prolunga in
una presa a tre fili dotata di messa a terra.

7. Premere il pulsante di avviamento fino alla
messa in moto del motore.

Per evitare di danneggiare il motorino di

avviamento elettrico, per ogni tentativo

di avviamento non azionarlo per piu di 5
secondi. Dopo ogni tentativo, attendere 10 secondi.

8. Alla messa in moto, rilasciare il pulsante di
avviamento e spostare lentamente il comando della
valvola dell'aria nella posizione OFF.

9. Scollegare la prolunga prima dalla presa e poi
dal motore.

Avviamento a freddo - Motorino di avviamento
elettrico (12V CC) (se in dotazione)

1. Accertare che la valvola di arresto del
carburante sia in posizione OPEN.

2. Spostare il comando della valvola dell’aria sulla
posizione FULL.

3. Premere l'iniettore 2 o 3 volte. Se la temperatura
@ al di sotto di -25 °C (15 °F), potrebbe essere
necessaria un’ ulteriore pressione. Se la
temperatura € al di sopra di 10 °C (50 °F), I'iniettore
non e necessario.

Un eccessivo uso dell’iniettore puo produrre

un flusso eccessivo e impedire I'avviamento

del motore. In tal caso, attendere alcuni
minuti prima di riprovare ad avviare e non premere
I'iniettore.

Alcuni spazzaneve non sono dotati di
iniettore in quanto non necessario per il
motore.

4. Girare la chiave di accensione nella posizione
START fino alla messa in moto del motore.

Per evitare di danneggiare il motorino di

avviamento elettrico, per ogni tentativo

di avviamento non azionarlo per piu di 5
secondi. Dopo ogni tentativo, attendere 10 secondi.
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5. Alla messa in moto, rilasciare la chiave di
accensione nella posizione RUN e spostare
lentamente il comando della valvola dell’aria nella
posizione OFF.

Avviamento a freddo - Starter autoavvolgente

1. Accertare che la valvola di arresto del
carburante sia in posizione OPEN.

2. Posizionare I" interruttore ON/OFF nella posizione
ON.

3. Ruotare il comando della valvola dell’aria sulla
posizione FULL.

4. Premere l'iniettore 2 0 3 volte. Se la temperatura
e al di sotto di -25 °C (15 °F), potrebbe essere
necessaria un’ ulteriore pressione. Se la
temperatura € al di sopra di 10 °C (50 °F), I'iniettore
non e necessario.

Un eccessivo uso dell’iniettore puo produrre

un flusso eccessivo e impedire I'avviamento

del motore. In tal caso, attendere alcuni
minuti prima di riprovare ad avviare e non premere
I'iniettore.

5. Afferrare la maniglia dello starter autoavvolgente
e tirare lentamente la cordicella, finché non si
incontri resistenza. Lasciar riavvolgere la corda
lentamente.

6. Tirare la corda con un movimento del braccio
rapido e continuo. Non far scattare indietro la
corda.

7. Ripetere i passaggi 5 e 6 fino alla messa in moto
del motore.

8. Alla messa in moto, rilasciare la maniglia dello
starter autoavvolgente e spostare lentamente il
comando della valvola dell’aria nella posizione OFF.

Avvio a caldo

Seguire i passaggi descritti in precedenza,
mantenendo il comando della valvola dell’aria nella
posizione OFF; non utilizzare I'iniettore

Lasciare riscaldare il motore per alcuni

minuti. Il motore sviluppa piena potenza

solo quando raggiunge la normale
temperatura di esercizio.



In presenza di neve e freddo, alcuni
Acomandi e parti in movimento potrebbero
ghiacciare. Nel tentativo di azionare
i comandi gelati, evitare di usare una forza
eccessiva. Se si ha difficolta ad azionare un
comando o una parte, avviare il motore e lasciarlo
funzionare per alcuni minuti.

Consigli per I'attivita con lo spazzaneve

E pit facile e pii efficiente rimuovere la neve subito
dopo che si sia posata.

I momento migliore per rimuovere la neve e

la mattina presto. A quest’ora infatti la neve &
solitamente asciutta e non ancora esposta alla
luce diretta del sole e a temperature riscaldanti.

Eseguire tracciati in sequenza, leggermente
sovrapposti, per essere sicuri di rimuovere tutta la
neve.

Per le aree di grandi dimensioni, iniziare dal centro
e gettare la neve su ciascun lato. In tal modo la
neve viene rimossa una sola volta.

In caso di neve estremamente pesante, ridurre
I'ampiezza della rimozione, sovrapponendo i
tracciati e procedendo lentamente.

Gettare la neve sottovento, per quanto possibile.
Durante I'uso, mantenere il motore pulito e privo
di neve. Questo favorisce il passaggio di aria e
prolunga la durata del motore.

Una volta terminata I'attivita con lo spazzaneve,
lasciar girare il motore per alcuni minuti al fine

di asciugare I'umidita sul motore ed evitare il
congelamento delle parti in movimento. Azionare la
coclea per eliminare i residui di neve da all'interno
dell'alloggiamento. Ruotare lo scivolo di scarico
per evitarne il congelamento. Arrestare il motore

e attendere il fermo di tutte le parti in movimento;
quindi ripulire lo spazzaneve da ghiaccio e neve.
Con il motore spento, tirare la maniglia dello starter
autoavvolgente pil volte, al fine di prevenirne il
congelamento.

8. Manutenzione e riparazione

Motore

Fare riferimento al Manuale dell'operatore del
motore.

Lubrificazione

Scatola ingranaggi della coclea

La scatola del cambio & stata lubrificata, in
fabbrica, al livello corretto. A meno che non vi siano
chiari segni di perdite oppure se e stata eseguita

la manutenzione del cambio, non dovrebbe essere
richiesto alcun lubrificante aggiuntivo. Tuttavia se
necessario, utilizzare lubrificante per ingranaggi
GL-5 o GL-6, SAE85-95, EP. Non utilizzare olio
sintetico.

Lubrificazione generale
Lubrificare leggermente tutte le parti in movimento

della macchina, a fine stagione o ogni 25 ore di
funzionamento.
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Non ingrassare o lubrificare il disco o il
Apiatto della frizione né le cinghie. Non

lubrificare la macchina in modo eccessivo;
I'olio extra puo penetrare nella trasmissione

e causare lo slittamento della cinghia di
trasmissione.

Nel lubrificare I'albero della coclea,
Arimuovere le spine di sicurezza per

lubrificare I'interno dell'albero e le aree
circostanti i distanziatori e i cuscinetti della

flangia, in corrispondenza di entrambe le estremita
dell'albero.

Q Rimuovere le ruote e ingrassare |'albero
della ruota.

Batteria (se in dotazione)

La batteria non necessita di manutenzione. Non
manomettere o tentare di aprire la batteria.

Tenere la batteria e i terminali puliti.
1. Rimuovere il coperchio della batteria.

2. Staccare prima il cavo della batteria negativo
(nero) dalla batteria, per evitare un corto circuito,
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quindi il cavo positivo (rosso) della batteria.

3. Estrarre la batteria dal vassoio.

4, Rimuovere eventuali segni di corrosione dai
morsetti della batteria e dai collegamenti dei cavi
con una spazzola metallica, quindi lavare con una
leggera soluzione di bicarbonato di sodio.

5. Applicare un sottile strato di grasso o petrolato
sui morsetti e sulle estremita del cavo per
ritardarne la corrosione.

6. Collegare e serrare prima il cavo positivo (rosso)
della batteria, quindi il cavo negativo (nero) della
batteria.

7. Collocare la batteria sul vassoio e montare il
coperchio.

Stoccaggio di fine stagione

Per informazioni sullo stoccaggio del
motore fare riferimento al Manuale del
motore.

Alla fine della stagione o se lo spazzaneve non sara
utilizzato per oltre 30 giorni, seguire le istruzioni per
la conservazione riportate di seguito.

1. Far girare il motore fino a vuotare completamente
le linee del carburante e il carburatore e fino
all'arresto, determinato dalla mancanza di
carburante.

2. Rimuovere la chiave di protezione di sicurezza e
far raffreddare il motore.

3. Lubrificare la macchina come indicato nelle
istruzioni.

4. Pulire accuratamente la parte esterna del motore
e lo spazzaneve.

5. Passare tutte le superfici arrugginite o con
verniciatura scrostata; carteggiare le aree
interessate prima della verniciatura e utilizzare un
prodotto antiruggine per impedire I'a formazione di
ruggine sulle parti metalliche.

6. Serrare tutte le viti allentate, i bulloni e i
controdadi. Riparare o sostituire eventuali parti
danneggiate.

7. Coprire la macchina e riporla in un luogo pulito e
asciutto, fuori dalla portata dei bambini.




Sostituzione della cinghia Cinghia della coclea

Se la cinghia della coclea presenta segni di usura,
di lubrificante o altri danni, sostituirla procedendo
come di seguito.

1. Per evitare fuoriuscite, rimuovere tutto il
carburante dal serbatoio facendo girare il motore
fino all'arresto. Rimuovere la chiave per evitare
un avvio indesiderato e consentire all'unita di
raffreddarsi completamente.

2. Rimuovere le due viti che fissano il coperchio
della cinghia in posizione e staccare il coperchio.
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3. Ruotare la cinghia della/e coclea/e
estraendola dalla puleggia del motore.

4, Girare lo spazzaneve su se stesso, verso |'alto e
in avanti, in modo che appoggi sull’alloggiamento
della coclea.
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5. Togliere il coperchio dal telaio dal lato inferiore
dello spazzaneve rimuovendo le viti che fissano il
coperchio.

6. Rimuovere la/e cinghia/e dalla puleggia della
coclea e far scivolare la/le cinghia/e tra la staffa di
supporto e la puleggia della coclea.

7. Sostituire la/e cinghia/e della coclea seguendo
le istruzioni in ordine inverso.

Cinghia di trasmissione

Se la cinghia di trasmissione presenta segni di
usura, di lubrificante o altri danni, sostituire la
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cinghia procedendo come di seguito.

1. Per evitare fuoriuscite, rimuovere tutto il
carburante dal serbatoio facendo girare il motore
fino all'arresto.

Rimuovere la chiave per evitare un avvio
indesiderato e consentire all'unita di raffreddarsi
completamente.

2. Rimuovere le due viti che fissano il coperchio
della cinghia in posizione e staccare il coperchio.

3. Rimuovere la cinghia come di seguito.

a. Ruotare la cinghia della coclea estraendola dalla
puleggia del motore.

b. Far girare su se stessa la puleggia
dell'ingranaggio verso destra, per allentare la
tensione.

c. Sollevare la cinghia di trasmissione estraendola
dalla puleggia del motore.

4. Girare lo spazzaneve su se stesso, verso |'alto e
in avanti, in modo che appoggi sullalloggiamento
della coclea.

5. Togliere il coperchio dal telaio dal lato inferiore
dello spazzaneve rimuovendo le viti che fissano il
coperchio.
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6. Far scivolare la cinghia di trasmissione dalla
puleggia e tra la ruota di frizione e il disco della
ruota di frizione.

7. Rimuovere e sostituire la cinghia in ordine
inverso.

Tenere premuta la leva frizione di
trasmissione per agevolare il successivo
montaggio della cinghia.
Con l'aiuto di un assistente, & inoltre possibile

separare I'alloggiamento della coclea dal gruppo
del telaio per la sostituzione delle cinghie.




1. Spegnere il motore, rimuovere la chiave e
scollegare il cavo della candela; consentire
all'unita di raffreddarsi completamente.

2. Rimuovere il coperchio della cinghia.

3. Rimuovere il perno con testa e la rondella dalla
leva manovella scivolo per rimuoverlo dalla parte
inferiore.

4. Rimuovere il coperchio inferiore per evitare che
si pieghi nell'inclinare I'unita.

5. Rimuovere le viti che fissano I'alloggiamento
della coclea al telaio (due su ciascun lato).
Inclinare I'alloggiamento della coclea e il telaio.
6. Sostituire la cinghia della coclea o di
trasmissione.

7. Riposizionare I'alloggiamento della coclea e il
telaio, quindi fissare con le viti.

Tenere premuto la leva della frizione
coclea per facilitare il collegamento tra
I'alloggiamento della coclea e il telaio.

8. Posizionare la/e cinghia/e sulla puleggia/e del
motore.
9. Reinstallare la leva manovella scivolo.

Sostituzione della ruota di frizione

Se lo spazzaneve non riesce a procedere con la
frizione della trazione innestata e la regolazione
del cavo di comando della frizione non riesce

a correggere il problema, potrebbe essere
necessario sostituire la ruota di frizione.

1. Per evitare fuoriuscite, rimuovere tutto il
carburante dal serbatoio facendo girare il motore
fino all'arresto. Rimuovere la chiave per evitare
un avvio indesiderato e consentire all'unita di
raffreddarsi completamente.

2. Girare lo spazzaneve su se stesso, verso l'alto e
in avanti, in modo che appoggi sullalloggiamento
della coclea.

3. Togliere il/i coperchio/i dal telaio dal lato
inferiore dello spazzaneve rimuovendo le viti che
fissano il/i coperchio/i.

4. Togliere la ruota destra rimuovendo il perno di
bloccaggio dell’assale.

5. Rimuovere con cautela il dado esagonale che
fissa I'albero esagonale al telaio dello spazzaneve
telaio e picchiettare leggermente I'estremita
dell'albero per estrarre il cuscinetto a sfere dal
lato destro del telaio. Prestare attenzione a non
danneggiare le filettature sull'albero.
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6. Rimuovere I'altro cuscinetto dal lato sinistro del
telaio rimuovendo il gancio a molla.

7. Posizionare con attenzione I'albero esagonale
verso il basso e a sinistra, poi far scorrere con
cautela il gruppo della ruota di frizione fuori
dall'albero.

8. Seguire la procedura precedente in ordine
inverso per il successivo montaggio.

Se si desidera solo sostituire I'anello in gomma,
procedere come di seguito:
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1. Rimuovere le sei viti che fissano insieme i piatti
laterali della ruota di frizione.

2. Rimuovere I'anello in gomma tra i piatti.

3. Rimontare i piatti laterali con un nuovo anello di
gomma.

Nel rimontare il gruppo ruota frizione, accertare
che I'anello di gomma sia centrato e posizionato
correttamente tra i piatti laterali. Serrare ciascuna
vite con una sola rotazione, quindi girare la ruota
in senso orario e procedere con la vite successiva
sull'altro lato della ruota. Ripetere la procedura
diverse volte per assicurare che i piatti siano
fissati con pari forza tra 90N.m(6 ft-Ib) e 130 N.m (9
ft-lb).

4. Far scorrere il gruppo ruota frizione di nuovo
sull'alloggiamento del cuscinetto a sfere. Accertare
che il perno della leva di cambio sia nella sede del
cuscinetto. Seguire la procedura precedente in
ordine inverso per rimontare i componenti.

Carica della batteria (se in dotazione)

Seguire le istruzioni riportate di seguito per
caricare la batteria:

1. Rimuovere il coperchio della batteria.

2. Scollegare prima il cavo negativo (nero) della
batteria, quindi il cavo positivo (rosso) della
batteria.

3. Estrarre la batteria dal vassoio e collocarlo su un
banco da lavoro o altra posizione ben ventilata.

4. Collegare il conduttore positivo (+) del
caricabatterie sul morsetto positivo (+) e il cavo



negativo (-) sul morsetto negativo (-).

5. Caricare la batteria a due ampere e mezzo per
dieci ore.

6. Reinstallare la batteria nell'unita.

9. Trasporto
Per viaggiare da una zona di lavoro a un’altra:

Nel trasportare I'unita su un autocarro o su

un rimorchio, spegnere sempre il motore,

rimuovere la chiave e chiudere la valvola
di arresto del carburante. Non trasportare la
macchina con il motore acceso.

Durante le operazioni di carico o di scarico dell’
unita su un rimorchio o un autocarro, usare la
massima cautela.

Fissare il telaio dell’'unita al veicolo di trasporto.
Non fissare mai ad aste o tiranti che potrebbero
danneggiarlo.

10. AMBIENTE

Riciclare i materiali indesiderati anziché

smaltirli come rifiuti. Tutti gli attrezzi,
Q tubi flessibili e imballaggi devono

essere smistati, portati presso il centro
diriciclaggio ecologico locale e smaltiti in modo
sicuro.
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11. RISOLUZIONE DEI PROBLEMI

3. La presa elettrica di alimentazione
non é sotto tensione.

Problema Causa Rimedio

Il motorino di avviamento |1. Il cavo di prolunga non & collegato. |1. Collegare il cavo di prolunga
elettrico non gira (sui 2.1l cavo di prolunga € usurato, all'uscita e/o alla macchina.
modelli in dotazione) corroso o danneggiato. 2. Sostituire il cavo di prolunga.

3. Richiedere l'intervento di un
elettricista qualificato per la messa
sotto tensione della presa.

I motore non si avvia 1. La valvola dellaria non in posizione
CHOKE.

2. Il motore non ha ricevuto il
carburante.

3. Il motore & ingolfato.

4. La valvola di arresto del carburante
e chiusa.

5. Acceleratore in posizione STOP o
interruttore ON/ OFF su OFF.

6. Cavo candela di accensione
allentato o scollegato.

7. Serbatoio carburante vuoto o
carburante stantio.

8. Candela difettosa.

9. La chiave di accensione di
sicurezza non ¢ inserita.

10. I livello di olio motore nel carter &
troppo basso o troppo alto

1. Spostare la valvola dell’aria sulla
posizione CHOKE.

2. Iniettare il carburante nel motore
come indicato nel presente manuale.
3. Attendere alcuni minuti prima di
riavviare, non iniettare.

4. Aprire la valvola di arresto del
carburante.

5. Spostare I'acceleratore sulla
posizione FAST o l'interruttore ON/OFF
sulla posizione ON.

6. Collegare o serrare il cavo candela.
7. Riempire il serbatoio con benzina
nuova e pulita.

8. Pulire, regolare la distanza o
sostituire.

9. Inserire la chiave di accensione di
sicurezza.

10. Aggiungere o scaricare l'olio per
regolare il livello nel carter.

Il motore gira in folle 0 in  |1. Motore acceso su CHOKE.

modo irregolare 2. Serbatoio carburante quasi vuoto o
carburante stantio.

3. Erogazione di carburante
contaminato.

4. Carburatore non regolato.

5. Regolazione errata del motore.

6. La valvola di arresto del carburante
non € completamente aperta oppure
ostruzione nel tubo del carburante.

7. Cavo candela di accensione
allentato.

8. Candela difettosa.

9. Il livello di olio motore nel carter &
troppo basso o troppo alto.

1. Spostare la valvola dell'aria sulla
posizione RUN.

2. Riempire il serbatoio con benzina
nuova e pulita.

3. Sostituire con carburante pulito.

4. Rivolgersi al personale di assistenza
qualificato.

5. Rivolgersi al personale di assistenza
qualificato.

6. Aprire la valvola di arresto del
carburante o pulire il tubo.

7. Serrare il cavo candela.

8. Pulire, regolare la distanza o
sostituire.

9. Aggiungere o scaricare l'olio per
regolare il livello nel carter.
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Il motore si surriscalda

Il carburatore non é regolato
correttamente.

Rivolgersi al personale di assistenza
qualificato.

Vibrazione eccessiva

Parti allentate o danneggiate.

Serrare tutti i dispositivi di fissaggio o
sostituire le parti danneggiate.

Perdita di potenza

1. Cavo candela di accensione
allentato.

2. Foro di sfiato gas ostruito.

3. Marmitta sporca o ostruita.

1. Serrare il cavo candela.
2. Pulire o sostituire il tappo del
serbatoio del carburante.
3. Pulire o sostituire la marmitta.

Perdita di trazione

1. Cavo di comando trazione non
regolato correttamente.

2. Cinghia di trasmissione allentata o
danneggiata.

3. Ruota di frizione usurata.

1. Regolare il cavo di comando trazione.
2. Sostituire la cinghia di trasmissione.
3. Sostituire la ruota di frizione.

Perdita o rallentamento di
scarico della neve

1. Scivolo di scarico intasato.

2. Coclee o girante bloccati.

3. Cavo di comando coclea non
regolato correttamente.

4. Cinghia di coclea allentata o
danneggiata.

5. Spina/e di sicurezza tagliate.
6. Acceleratore non in posizione
FAST durante I'operazione.

7. Sgombero della neve con
movimento troppo rapido.

8. Sgombero di neve troppo
abbondante.

9. Tentativo di rimuovere neve troppo
pesante o bagnata.

10. La coclea é congelata.

1. Pulire lo scivolo di scarico.

2. Rimuovere eventuali detriti 0 oggetti
estranei dalle coclee o dal girante.

3. Regolare il cavo di comando coclea.
4. Sostituire la cinghia della coclea.

5. Sostituire con nuova/e spina/e di
sicurezza.

6. Spostare I'acceleratore sulla
posizione FAST.

7. Passare a una marcia inferiore.

8. Ridurre la velocita e I'ampiezza di
sgombero.

9. Non sovraccaricare con neve troppo
pesante o bagnata.

10. Spostare I'unita in un luogo caldo e
lasciar scongelare.

Lo scivolo di scarico non
si blocca nella posizione
corretta o non si muove

1.1l comando dello scivolo di scarico
non é regolato correttamente.
2. Gruppo di scivolo errato

1. Regolare il comando dello scivolo di
scarico.

2. Smontare il comando dello scivolo e
riassemblare come indicato in questo
manuale.

La macchina non
sgombera correttamente
la neve dalla superficie.

1. Pattini di scorrimento e/o lama
del raschiatore non regolati
correttamente.

2. Pressione pneumatici non uguale.

1. Regolare i pattini e/o la lama del
raschiatore.

2. Controllare e regolare la pressione in
uno o in entrambi i pneumatici.

138




1. Benexku 3a 6e3onacHoOCT U
npegynpexaeHus.

Tabenkata Ha MaluMHaTa nokassa
cumBonucMMBONK. Te NpeacTaBnsBaT BaxHa
MHGopMaLMs 3a NPOAYKTa U MHCTPYKLUK
Ha HeroBOTO M3MOM3BaHe.

L2

N

MpoyeTeTe T€3n MHCTPYKLMUM 3a
ynotpeba BHMMaTENHO.

'@\ Hocerte 3awynTa 3a ouuTe.
‘J Hocerte 3awuta Ha cnyxa.

CnpeTe aBuUraTens u u3sagete
M Jkniova npeau HanyckaHe Ha
A nosuuMsTa Ha onpeTopa.

° ‘ﬂ@’ 3nonsBante camMo MHCTPYMEHTa
@ SN S noyncrTeaHe, 3a fja u34nctuTe
I 3anyLBaHe. Hukora He
n3nonssavite pbLeTe CU.

\ 3abpaHeHo e ga ce npemaxsar
) npeanasHuTe ycTpoicTea u
ycTpoiicTBaTa 3a 6e3onacHocT.

[a He ce nywwn.

S
mﬂ He pokoceawnTte aycnyxa,
a”

cbeanHuTena unn umnudiaspa.

CnpeTe aoBurartensd, uaBaaete Kroya,
npoyeTeTeHapbyHMKa npeaun na ce
NpaBAT PEMOHTU U KOPEeKUUN.

[o2)
Y=
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[pbxTe pbueTe ganedye ot potopa,
0KaTo MaluMHaTa paboTu.

Crtonte ganey ot BbpPTAWUTE CE
aucKoBe.

He paboTteTe cpeluy xopa unm
HeaBuXnMa COOCTBEHOCT.

2. NMpaBunHa ynotpe6a!

Bawwatr CHeropuH Lie onpasgae Bawute
ovyakBaHusi. Toi e Npov3BeaeH Npu CTPOru
CTaHAapTy 3a KayecTBo, 3a Aa ce onpaBaasT
nobpute kpuTepun 3a n3nbrHeHve. Le
paboTuTe necHo n 6esonacHo, 1 ¢ NoaXoasaLM
rPUXK, LLie BU Aafe MHOTO FOAUHU Ha
HagexaHu ycnyrn. BHumaTtenHo npovetete
LiSiNOTO TOBa PbKOBOACTBO, Npeaun aa
n3nonaearte HOBUsI cu CHeropuH. O6bpHeTe
crneuuasnHo BHUMaHWe Ha npegynpexaeHusTa
1 onacHocTuTe.

Bawwmat CHeropuH nma dyHKUUM, KOUTO

e HanpaBAT paboTtaTta 6bp3a u necHa.
BesonacHocTTa, Npov3BoAUTENHOCTTA U
HafexXaHoCTTa ca OT Hal-BMCOK NpuopuTeT

B Pa3BMTWETO Ha Ta3n MaLUVHa, KOeTo A
npaBu fiecHa 3a NoaapbKKa 1 ekcnnoaTauus.
Mpoun3BoanTensaT Ha ABWraTens € OTroBOPeH
3a BCUYKM BbNPOCU, CBbP3aHUN C ABUraTens
Mo OTHOLLEHWE Ha NMPOU3BOANTENHOCT,
MOLLHOCT, cneummrkauum, rapaHuMoHeH 1
M3BbHrapaHuUMoHeH cepau3. Monsi, o6bpHeTe
ce kbM PbkoBOACTBO 3a onepatopa /
PBKOBOACTBO Ha NPOW3BOAUTENST , ONAKOBaHU
OTAENHO C BaLLETO YCTPOMCTBO, 3a NoBeye
NHopmaums.

3. TexHMn4YecKku gaHHMU

LLnpuHa Ha pasuncTBaHe 56 cm
BucounHa 40.5cm
[OunameTbp Ha BUHTA. 24 cm
PaboTHo Koneno anamerbp. 24.3 cm




CkopocTn 5 npegHu + 23agHu
4. Benexkun 3a 6esonacHoCcT

O6ww MNpaeuna 3a 6e3onacHocT. PasbepeTe
BalLaTa MaluuHa, MNo3sonete pabota camo oT
[obpe obyyeH Bb3pacTeH, H1Kora oT feua.
MpoyeTteTe 1 pa3bepeTe pbLKOBOACTBOTO

3a onepartopa 1 eTUKeTUTe, NOCTaBeHU

Ha MallmnHaTa. Hayyete npunoxeHneTo un
orpaHuyeHusTa, Kakto 1 cneundnyHuTe
noTeHUMarnHu onacHoCTW, XapakTepHu 3a
Hero. 3ano3HanTe ce fLOOpe C KOHTpoNUTe U
NPaBUNHOTO UM PyHKUMOHMPaHe. Hay4veTe
Kak ga cnpeTe maluuHa u ga ocsoboamte
KOHTponuTe 6bp30. YBepeTe ce, CTe NpoYenu
1 pa3bpanu BCUYKM MHCTPYKLMW U NpeanasHn
MepkKM 3a 6e30MacHOCT, KakTo ca OnucaHu

B PbKOBOACTBOTO Ha Npov3BoanTenNs Ha
OBUratens, onakoBaHu OTA4ENHO C BaLLEeTO
ycTponcTBo. He ce onuteawnTte aa pabotute

C MaluuHaTa, JoKaTo He pa3bepeTe HanmbIHO
Kak NpaBWUIHO Ce ekcrnroaTvpa 1 nogabpxa
aBuratens u kak ga ce nsberHat crnyyqanHum
HapaHsiBaHUsi

1 / unun noBpega Ha UMYLLECTBO.

PaboTHa nnoti.

Hukora He naneTe gBuraTtensi B 3aTBOPeHU
npoctpaHcTBa. OTpaboTeHnTe rasose ca
onacHu, CbabpPXaT BbrMepoaeH okema, 6es
MUPUC N CMBPTOHOCEH ra3. PaboteTte camo B
[obpe NpoBETPMBK OTKPUTM NPOCTPAHCTBA.
Hukora He paboTeTe ¢ mawmHaTta, 6e3 nobpa
BMAMMOCT Unu ceetnunHa. Hukora He pabotete
C MaLuMHaTta no CTPbMEH CKIOH.

JlnuHa 6esonacHocT.

He paboTeTe ¢ malimHata, KoraTo cTe nog
BMUSHUE HA HAPKOTMLN, ankoxor, uim
1lekapcTBO KOMTO 61xa MOrnun Aa NoBMUSIAT Ha
cnocobHocTTa Bu fa s usnonasarte npaBuIiHo.
Ob6neyveTe ce npasBunHo. HoceTe TeXKN AbMArn
naHTanoHu, 6oTywmn n pbkasmun. He HoceTe
LUMPOKU APEexXu, KbCU NaHTanoHu 1 Gmkyta ot
BCSIKaKkbB BUA. 3aBbpxeTe Abnrara

Koca, Taka Ye Aa e Haf, HUBOTO Ha pamoTo.
[MaseTte cu kocaTa, gpexuTe U pbKaBuLmTe

oT ABwxeLlmTe yactu. Lnpokute gpexu,
OwxKyTa nnu abnra koca MoXe ga ce xsaHat

B ABWXeLUWTe ce YyacTu. Manonasainte
obopyaBaHe 3a 6e3zonacHocT. Bunaru

HoceTe 3awWwuTHU ounna. ObopyaBaHeTo 3a
6e30MacHOCT, KaTo HanpMMep Macka, kacka,
UNN aHTUAOHW, N3MON3BaHN B MOAXOASALLN
YCIOBYS e HaManun HapaHsiBaHuATa.
MpoBepeTe BallaTa MalUvHa, Npeau Aa
3anoyHeTe pabota. [pbxTe npegnasutenute
Ha MsCTO M B paboTHO CbCTOsIHME. YBEpETE
ce, Ye BCWYKU rarikv, 6onToBe v T.H. ca 34paBo
3aTerHaru.

OcBobogeTte cbeguHUTENS U NPEBKIIOYETE

Ha HeyTparnHa CKOpoCT Mpeau cTapTMpaHe Ha
asuratens. Hukora He paboTeTe ¢ MalmHaTa,
KoraTo TSl UMa Hy>[Ja OT PEMOHT Unn € B
NOLLIO TEXHUYECKO CbCTOsIHME. 3ameHeTe
noBpeAeHVTe, NMNCBaLLM UK NagHanu YyacTm
npeaun Aa 9 usnonseare. [NpoBepeTe 3a Te4oBe
Ha ropuBo. [IpbxTe MawmHa B 6e3onacHo
paboTHO CLCTOSIHME.

Hukora He npomMeHsIiTe npeanasHuTe
ycTpovicTtsa. [NpoBepeTe nNpaBUMHOTO UM
PyHKLMOHMPaHe peaoBHO. He nanonaeante
MallmMHaTa, ako He MOXeTe [a BKIYMTE Unm
U3KMoYMTe rasTa Ha ABuraTens 3a KOHTPOr.
Bcsika 6eH31HOBO 3axpaHBaHa MalluvHa, KOSITo
He MoXe [a ce KOHTponvpa c Apocena Ha
ABuraTtens e onacHa u Tpsibea ga ce NogmMeHu.
HanpageTe cu HaBuWK Aa npoBepsiBaTe Aanu
KIMOYOBETE M perynmpaLimTe Krnovose ca
OTCTpaHeHM OT MaluuHaTa, npeau Aa ce
3anoyHe. MNMomoLLeH KoY, KOWTO e 3abpaBeH
Ha BbPTALLOTO Ce 3BEHO Ha MaluMHaTa

MOXe [a AoBefe A0 HapaHsBaHe. bvaete
HalLpek, 1 rmefaiTe ToBa, KOETO NpaBuTe U
n3nonaeavite 3gpaB pa3yMm, korato pabotuTe ¢
MalumHaTa. He HagueHsBanTe Bb3MOXHOCTUTE
cu. He pabotete ¢ malumHaTa gokaro cre
60CcK 1N Hocute caHaanu U NOAo6HU nekn
00yBku. HoceTe 3almTHM 00yBKU, KOUTO Lie
3almTaBar kpakata cu 1 e nogobpute
CBOSITA CKOPOCT MO XJ/Tb3raBy NOBbPXHOCTMU.
[pbXTe NpaBUNHOTO NonoxeHue n 6anaHc

no BCSKO BpemMe. ToBa no3sonsiza no-gobsbp
KOHTPON Haj MallMHaTa B Heo4akBaHU
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cutyaumn. N3bareante criydyaiHoO NyckaHe.
YBepeTe ce, Ye Ha nocTa 3a perynupaHe Ha
rasta e U3kJYeH, Npean aa TpaHcnoptTupare
MaLlUHa U N3BbPLUBAHE Ha TEXHUYECKO
obcnyxBaHe unu obcnyxesaHe Ha
YCTPOWCTBOTO. TpaHcnopTupaHe nnu
M3BbPLUBAHE Ha MOAAPBXKKA UMK 06CnyxBaHe
Ha MaLluMHa C BKIIOYEH NOCT 3a ra3ra Moxe
da fgosefe [0 TPyAoBa 3rOmnonyKku.
BesonacHocT ¢ ropuso!

[opvBOTO € NnecHo3ananumo v HeroBuTe
napu mMoraT eKCnnoampart, ako ce 3ananu.
BsemeTe npeanasHy Mepku, KoraTo ro
n3nonaeare 3a Aa ce Hamarnu BeposiTHOCTTa
OT TeXKV TenecHu HapaHsiBaHusi. Korato
gonbrneate unu M3touBarte pesepsoapa

3a ropveo, usnonaeaiTte ofobpeH cbA 3a
CbXpaHeHue Ha ropueo camo B uYncTa, gobpe
npoBeTpuBa oTkpuTa nnowy. He nywerte, n
He No3BonsBanTe UCKPU, OTKPUT MramMbK Unn
ApYrv U3TOYHULM Ha 3ananBaHe B 6rnm3ocT
[0 panoHa, JokaTo fonueaTte ropuso unu
paboTtute ¢ ycTponcTBoTo. Hukora He
NbIIHETE pe3epBoapa 3a ropuBo Ha 3akpUTO.
[pbXTe 3a3eMeHN NpoBoAMMU NPEAMETH,
KaTo MHCTPYMEHTU, Aared OT u3naraHe

Ha enekTpuYeckn YacTu 1 Bpb3kK, 3a Aa

ce usberHe obpasyBaHETO Ha UCKPY NN
NCKpeHe.

Tesun nckpu morar Aa 3anansaTt rasoBeTe unu
napwv. BuHaru cnupaite gsuratens u ro
OoCTaBeTe Ja ce oxnagu npeau Aa HanmbiHUTe
pe3epBoapa 3a ropmso. Hukora He cBansiite
Kanaykata Ha pesepBoapa unv gonveawnTe
ropvBo, AOKAaTO ABUraTensT paboTu unm
KoraTo gsuratensT e ropeuy. He pabotete ¢
MallMHaTa ako MMa U3BECTHU Te4YoBe

B ropuBHaTa cuctema. Korato € Bb3MOXHO,
cBarneTe yCTPOWCTBOTO OT KAMUOHA UK
peMapkeTo 1 ro 3apegeTe Ha 3emsiTa. Ako
TOBa He € Bb3MOXHO, 3apefeTe MalumHaTa

C NPEHOCUM Cb, BMECTO C HaKpalHuKa ¢
[o3aTopa Ha ropvBeo.

OTBOpeTe kanaykaTa Ha pe3epBoapa 3a
ropveo 6aBHO fla ce 06nek4n HansraHeTo B
pesepBoapa. [IpbXTe HakparHuKa B KOHTAKT
C pesepBOap 3a ropyBO MUNM KOHTENHepa npe3
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LANOTO BpeMe, AoKaTo 3apexaare C ropmeo.
Hukora He npenbnBaiiTe pesepBoapa 3a
ropueo. HanbnHeTe pe3epBoapa He noBeve
ot 12,5 mm (1/2 ") nog ABHOTO Ha OTBOPBLT

3a 3apexzgaHe fa ce OCurypv NpocTpaHCTBO
3a paswmpsiBaHe, Tbli KaKToO TOMnMHaTa Ha
aurartenst u / unm CnbHUETO pa3wimnpsisa
ropuBoTO.

M3bsareaiiTe cb3gaBaHeTO Ha U3TOYHUK

Ha 3ananeaHe Ha pasnaToTo ropMBo. AKO
nma pasnsaTo ropmeo, He ce onuTBanTe

[a cTapTupaTe aBuratens, a npemMecrete
YCTPOMCTBOTO farneye OT panoHa Ha pasnvea
3a Aa ce n3berHe cb3gaBaHETO Ha U3TOYHUK
Ha OrbH, JOKATO rOPMBHUTE MU3NapeHns ce
pascenBat. MoraTt ga ce nony4yar Texku
TenecHu NoBpeamn ako ropmMBOTO Ce pasnee
BbpXy ApexuTte Aa Bu u ce 3ananusr.
M3amuinTe ce n cmeHeTe apexuTte BegHara. [a
ce CbXxpaHsiBa ropuBOTO B Cb0OBE, CreunanHo
npegHasHadeHu n ofobpeHn 3a Tasm uern.
Huvikora He cbxpaHsBanTe ropMBoTO UK
MallMHa C ropMBO B pe3epBoapa BbB
BbTPELUHOCTTa Ha crpaja, KbAeTo MoXe Aa
[OCTUrHaT Uckpa, OTKPUT NnaMbk, Unu opyru
M3TOYHULM Ha 3anansaHe, kato bornep,
neLy, CyLUMITHA 3a Opexu 1 Apyrvu NOgoGHW.
OcrTaBeTe gpuratens ga oxnaau npegu
CbXpaHeHNe BbB BCAKaKBa KyTuUsl.
M3nonssaHe n rpuxu!

Hwvikora He BguranTe unu mectete mallnHaTta,
¢ paborely geuraten. He HacuneanTe
MawumHata. N3nonaeanTte npasunHata
MallMHa 3a BaLLETO NPUIOXeHME.
[MpaBunHaTa MalLnHa e cu CBbpLUN
paboTaTta no-gobpe n no-6e3onacHoO CbC
CKOPOCT, 3a KOSATO € npefHasHayeHa. He
NPOMEHSANTE HAaCTPONKMNTE Ha ABUraTens unm
npesuLLIaBaniTe CKOpPOCTTa Ha ABUraTens.
Perynatopa KOHTponvpa MakcumanHara
©esonacHa ckopocT Ha paboTa Ha gsuratensi.
He noctaBsnTe pbLeTe unu kpakata B
©nunsocT 0o BbPTALWLM ce YacTu. [la ce
n36srea KOHTaKT C ropeLLy ropuBo, Macro,
N3ropernu rasose 1 ropeLuy noBbpxHocTu. He
[oKocBavTe ABuratens unu aycnyxa. Tesm
4YacTK ca USKIMKYMTENHO ropeLm oT paboTara.



Te ocTtaBaT ropeLum 3a KpaTko Bpeme cneg
n3kntoyBaHe Ha yctpouncTtBoTto. OcTaBete
Asuratens ga ce oxnaguv npeav nogapbxka
Unu npaeeHe Ha kopekumun. Cnep 3aTuckaHe
Ha YyXao Tano, cnpete ABuratens, n3sagete
kabena oT cBelya, LWaTerHo NHCNeKTMpanTe
MalunHaTa 3a NoBpeau, 1 nonpaseTe

eTuTe, Nnpean pectaptupaHe un pabora c
MalumHaTa. AKO MalumHaTa 3anoyHe Aa npasu
HeobunyalHu Wwym n Bubpaumn, HezabaBHO
n3KnioyeTe Asuratens, n3sagete kabena

Ha CBelLlTa, 1 MpoBepeTe 3a NpuymHaTa.
HeobuyanHu wym n Bubpaumm obMKHOBEHO ce
npegynpexaeHus 3a npobnemu. Manonssante
caMo MPUMOXEHNs N akcecoapu

opobpeHu oT npoussoauTens. HecnassaHeTo
Ha ToBa MOXe [a [oBefe A0 HapaHsiBaHe.
MopabpkaHe Ha mawimHaTa. MHoro ot
TPYAOBUTE 3MOMONYKN Ce AbmKaT Ha Hegobpe
noaabpXaHu yctponcTea. MNogabpxanTe
Asuratens v aycryxa YacTu oT Tpesa,

Incra.

Hukora He npbckanTe unu MMUTE C Boga UNn
BCsiKa Agpyra TeYHOCT. [pbXKTe APBXKKATE CYXH,
4ncTn n 6e3 sambpentenn. A3 yuctete
cnepg Bcska ynotpeba. Cnassavite npaBuIHu
3aKOHM 1 pasnopendu 3a U3XBbPsSHe 3a

ras, HedT 1 T.H., 3a 4a Ce 3alnTN OKonHaTa
cpega. CbxpaHsaBayiTe MallMHaTa Ha MACTO
Janed oT feuara u He NO3BONsABanTe

nuua, HesanosHaT ¢ MallnHaTa unu Tesun
WHCTPYKUMK, Aa paboTaTt ¢ Hes. MawwuHata e
onacHa B pbLEeTe Ha HEONUTHY NoTpebuTenu.
O6cnyxBaHe:

Mpeaun nouncTeaHe, PEMOHT, MHCMEKTUPaHe,
NV aganTvpaHe U3KYeTe ABUraTens u ce
yBepeTe, 4e BCUYKM OBMXKELLM Ce YacTu ca
cnpenu. BuHarn octaBante KOHTpona Ha rasTa
Ha auratens e B8 STOP nosuuus. UsknoyeTe
kabena Ha cBell, 1 ApbXTe Aaned, 3a fa ce
npefoTBpaTy Criy4anHo nyckaHe.

Bawarta mawmvHa ga ce peMoHTupa camo oT
KBanMduumpaH peMoHT nepcoHarn, KoUTo
13ron3Ba caMo OPUrMHarH pe3epBHN YacTu.
ToBa e rapaHTMpa 6e3onacHocTTa Ha
MaluuHara.

CneumnduryHm npasuna 3a 6e3onacHocT:

He paboteTe 6e3 oa Hocute nogxoasLm
3VIMHV BPBXHU ApexXu.

He n3nonseaiTe mallmHaTa Ha NoKpuB.

He ocTaBsvite asuratensa ga pabotun Ha
3aKpUTO, OCBEH 3a CTapTupaHe Ha ABuratens
1 3a TpaHCMopTMpPaHe OT crpajata HaBbH.
OTBOpeTE BLHLUHUTE BPaTW; 3ropenu rasose
ca onacHu.. BuHarn 6baete HasicHo ¢
Tpadwmka, korato ce paboTu no ynuum unu
TpoTtoapu. CTapaTenHo nHcnekTupanTe
pavioHa kouTo ce paboTu. [Nasete paboTHOTO
NPOCTPaHCTBO YMCTO U CBOGOAHO OT Urpadkm,
N3TpUBasKu, BECTHULMN, LLEHN, Tabna, kabenu
W OpYyrv Yyxam Tena, kouto 6uxa mornu fa
Obaat U3xBbPEHN OT cHeropuHa. MNMposepeTe
3a cnabu mecTta Ha JokoBe, pamnu unm
nopose. lNMnaHnpanTe nocokaTa Ha
n3XBbprisiHe 3a Ja ce u3berHaTt HapaHsiBaHe
Ha xoparTa, unu obnacTu, KbaAeTo MOXe

[a HacTbnu NoBpeaa Ha MMYLLECTBO.

He paboteTe B 6n1M30CcT 40O NponagaHus,
KaHaBKku, Unun Hacunu. MatumHaTa moxe
N3BeOHBXK Ce NpeobbpHe, ako KOnernoTo e

Ha pbba Ha ckana unu poB.. [pbXTe BCUYKM
nvua, geua u gomalluHu Nodumum Han-Manko
Ha aBageceT n Tpu M. (75 dyTa). Ako ce
npubnuxart, He3abaBHO CrpeTe YCTPONCTBOTO.
M3non3BanTe 3azeMeH yabrmxuTen 3a

BCWYKM MaLUUHWN C ENEKTPUYECKN CTapTep.
[MpoBepsBaviTe cbeguHMUTENs 1 paboTtata Ha
CNMpayknTe YecTo.

Perynupaiite n obecnyxere, ako ce n3mckaa.
Bcuykn aBuxkeHns Ha 3agBuKBaLLuTe Konena
1 poTop Tpsibea fa cnpat 6bp30o, koraTo
10CTOBE 3a ynpaeneHue ca ocBoboaeHN.
Heka gBuratens u MmawuvHata ce npmcrnocoosT
KbM BbHLUHATA

TemnepaTtypa, npeau Aa 3arnoyHerte Aa
ynuctute cHera. bbaere Hawpek 3a cKpUTK
onacHocTu unu Tpaduk. He npetoBapsaiTe
KanauuTeTa Ha MallMHaTa onuTBalkK ce aa
N34NCTUTE CHera Npu TBbPAEe BUCOKa CKOPOCT.
He n3xsbpnsanTe cHera no-B1COKO, OTKOMKOTO
e Heobxoaumo.

PerynupanTe BucounHata Ha kopnyca Ha
LUIHeKa, 3a Aa NoYMCTUTE Yakbnecta ckanHa
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NOBbLPXHOCT. BHMMaHBanTe n3knounTenH6o
MHOro npu paboTa.

O6bpHeTe BHMMaHMWe, 3a aa nsberHete
NoAaxnb3BaHe Unu nagaHe, 0Co6eHo KoraTo
pabotute B obpaTHa nocoka. Hukora He
ynpaensBaTe MalumHaTa npu BUCOKU
CKOPOCTY Ha ABMXEHWE BbPXY X/Tb3rasu
NnoBbPXHOCTU. BuHaru rmepavite Hagony m
3ag repba cv 1 npegu Aa TpbrHeTe Hasag. He
paboTeTe No CTPbMHU ckoHoBe. He uncTeTe
CHSAM HanNpe4Ho Ha CKroHoBeTe. [IBuxeTe ce
Ha ckroHoBe GaBHO M NMOCTEMNEHHO.

He npaBeTe pe3ku NpomMeHu B CKOPOCTTa

unu nocokara. /anonasante 6aBHa CKOPOCT,
3a fga n3berHerte cnvpaHe 1 Nogxnb3BaHe

Ha ckrnoHoBeTe. 3bsreante ctaptupaHeTo
WIN CNpaHeTo Ha CKkMnoH. He napkupante

Ha CKIOH OCBEH ako He e abComnTHO
Heobxoammo. KoraTo napkupare Ha HakIoH,
BUHaru brnokvparTte konenaTta.

OcBobopeTe 3axpaHBaHETO Ha LUHeKa

/ BUTNOTO, KOraTo TpaHcnopTupare unm
HeusnonseaTte MawwuHata. OcsobogeTe
BCWYKW NTOCTOBE 3a ynpaBsrieHne u cnupante
aBuratens npegv Aa HanycHete paboTHaTa
nosvums (3ad ApbxKKUTE).

M3vakanTe, gokarto WHeKBbT / poTopa ce cnpe
HanMbIHO Npeau Aa OTnyLBaTe MOHTaXHUSA
Bb3€es Ha yres, npaBevikn KakBoTo U Aa e
KOPEKLMM NN NMPOBEPKMU.

PbyeH KOHTaKT C BbPTALWOTO ce paboTHO
KOrerno BbTpe B U3MNycKaTeNHuAT yren e Han-
pasnpocTpaHeHaTa npu4yvHa 3a HapaHsiBaHe,
CBbP3aHO CbC CHETOPWH.

He oTnyckanTe MOHTaXKHWS Bb3en Nno

BpeMe Ha paborta. M3knodeTe gBuratens

M OCTaHeTe 3af APbXKUTE, JOKATO BCUYKM
OBWKELLM ce YacTu ca cnpbT Npeau aa
oTnyweaTteoTnywn. Hukora He noctaesanTe
pbkaTta cu B U3nyckaTernHuTe 1nm KONeKTOpHU
oTBOpW. BuHaru nsnonseavite npegocraBeHns
MHCTPYMEHT 3a NoYMCcTBaHe, 3a Aa oTnyLmTe
n3nyckaTeneHmaT oTBop.
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5. Nperneg KOMNOHeHTH!

CHeFOpVIHa naBa 4YacTu4Ho crnobeH 1 ce JoCcTaBs B onakoBaH kKawoH. Cnep kaTto
vYacTuTe Cca ussageHu oT KyTuaTa, smne TDHGBa Aa nmarte:

BHumaHue: Beuyku mogenu nasata nnm .

AsicHaTa cTpaHa Ha CHeropuHa ca ot =5 TOXA0 2 I

nosnums Ha oneparopa. [[[Foummm M6 X 40 x3
[ o M6 X 30 x1 [

1. CHeropuH —o MG X 40 X6 d

2. Kopmuro s

3. Nloct G X!

4. NocT 3a ynes g % s :((21 q

5. KoHTponeH naxen =N VX2 2

6. Konena(1 undr) & o @ M8 X 20 X2

7. Ynen 3a nsxsbpnsHe —

8. JlocT Ha ynen Z *

9. batepus (ako e Taka obopyaBaH)

10. YnbTBaHe ‘ i: H

11. KomnnekT 3a apuratens
12. KomnnekT 3a cHeropvHa

= 6X37 X2
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6. 3rnobsaBaHe

CnepnBaviku YKasaHuAaTa 3a MOHTaX no gony,

Lie crnobute CHeropuvHa 3a HAKOJTKO MUHYTWU.

OBuraten
g
?
e
=
3 OO
%
§\§/’IDSOOUODQS
= 2 5
\ 08 -
©, .
‘ u
) ¢
=D
i

[Buratenart He e cHabaeH C Bb3gyLleH
¢duntbp. HE nsnonseavite T03u ABuraten 3a
HULLIO APYrO OCBEH 3a NOYMCTBAHE Ha CHS.

1. MogpasHeTe AyMNKATE B KOPMIMOTO C
CTPaHWYHM NII0YM U 3aBUHTETE 3A4paBo.
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2. NMpemaxBaHe Ha WMdTOBETE HA OCUTE U
nnb3HEeTe Kornenarta Bbpxy ocTa. lNMocTtasete
BCEkM 6ONT nocpefcTBOM AynkaTa B BCSKO
Kornerno v 4ype3 oTBOpa B OCTa.

C—o b M6 X 40

3.3akpeneTte KOHTPOMHWSA NaHen

3a KOPMUIIOTO C BUHTOBE, LIanbu un
rankun,CTerHeTe rm Ha pbKa .

4. YBepeTe ce, Ye OpPbXKKUTE ca Ha eadHa
1 Cblla BUCOYMHA 1 Crief ToBa 3aTerHeTte
BCUYKW CKPENUTENHU enemMeHTn 34paBo.




5. MNnb3HeTe KOHTPONHWTE kabenu npes
OTBOpWTE KOHTPOMHMS NaHer. YeepeTe ce, ye
kabenuTte ca NoOCTaBeHW NPaBUITHO B POMKOBU
BOAAYM U KbM KykaTa 3a Kabenu KbM foCTYETO
Ha cbefuHUTEnNs.

CKOpOCTEH JoCcT

t\'?‘r\

MaxHeTe rnaeara, 3a fa nnb3HeTe nocTa 3a
CMsIHa Ha npegaskuTe

npe3 oTBOpa B KOHTPONMHUS naHen. 3akpenerte
nocTa 3a paMoTO Ha CMsiHa C BUHT U ranka.
CnoxeTe ob6paTHO rnmaearta Ha fnocra.

U3nyckaTeneH ynen

1. HamaxeTe c rpec gonHaTta cTpaHa Ha
OTBEXOALLUST yreii (ako He Bede HamasaHa).

2. MoHTupanTe Ha oTBeXOalmAT yrewn
HaJ OTBOPA M ro 3aKpeneTe C KpenexHute
€ereMeHTH.
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3. BakpeneTte ckobaTa Ha NocT ropHaTa
MaHuBena (NpUIoXeH NocT Ha MaHvBenara)
KbM ropHara nsiBa 4acT Ha KOPMUIIO C ravika u
[OBe U3BUTK LLanbun.

4. HaHeceTe rpec Bbpxy crnvpanata Ha fnocra
Ha MaHuBenara.

5. MocTaBeTe kpasi Ha cnupanaTta Ha nocTa
Ha MaHuBenaTta B ckobaTa 1 st 3aTerHerte ¢
wanbara n ckoba 3a 3akpensaHe.

F'ymun

l'ymuTE ca npekaneHo HanoMnaHu B 3aBofa
3apagu TpaHcnopTa. lNpoBepeTe HansiraHeTo
B rymute. Hamanete vunu ysenuyere
€[lHaKBO HarnsiraHeTo 1 B ABeTe rymu. Npu
HUKaKBM OBCTOSATENCTBa He HaABWLLABaNTe
NpenopbYUTENHOTO HarnsiraHe.

MpekomepHoOTO HansAraHe moraT Aa

npbCHaT ryma / AxaHTa cbC cuna

AocTaTbyHa Aa NPUYNHUA CEPUO3HU
HapaHABaHe. I'Iornep,HeTe CTpaHUYHaTa
CTeHa Ha rymaTa 3a Npenopb4YnTesIHOTO
HansiraHe.

TpabBa ga ce nogabpxka

paBHOMEPHO HansAraHe B rymuTe

no BCAKO Bpewme. AKO HansiraHeToO
Ha ryMuTe He e paBHO B ABeTe NyMu,
MalwunHaTa He MOXe Oa ce ABUXU No npaB
NbT U CTbprankata Moxe Aa ce MU3HOCU
HepaBHOMEpPHO.

OpbXTe rymuTte ganey otr 6eH3nH
M Macro Te MoraTt Aa HaBpeasT Ha
Kay4yK.

YeneH npegnasuren.

147

1. NpemecTeTe MmalmHaTa Ha paBHa
MOBBPXHOCT.

2. 3akpeneTte nepkuTe Ha LUHEKa, Taka ve Te
ca 3 mm (1/8 ") Ha pa3cTosiHue OT 3emsTa.
3. lNMposepeTe HacTporikaTa Ha OCTPUETO.
To Tpabea ga 3 munumeTtbp (1/8 ") no-

rope 1 ycrnopegHo Ha HMBOTO Ha 3emsiTa. 3a
perynvpaHe Ha noyncreallaTa nnacTumHa,
pa3xnabeTe ceaeMTe MOHTaXHUTe

BMHTOBE (ABe OT BCsika CTpaHa), u3paBHeTe
noyucTBallaTta nnactuHa, 1 3aTerHere Ha

BUHTOBETE.

4. MNocTaBeTe ABETE BOOELLM LLUMHU HA LUHEKa
Ha CTpaHU4YHUTE NJ104YUN C BUHTOBE U raviku.
[NpemecTeTe 06yBKVITe Hagony, AOKOJMKOTO



€ Bb3MOXHO. YBepeTe ce, Yye 1 ABeTe YeSlHU
00yBKYM ca perynupa paBHOMepHO. 3aTerHeTe
34paeo.

JNocT Ha ynes

SaerneTe nocTa KbM ckobaTa B 3agHaTa
4acT Ha Kopnyca Ha LUHekKa.

Pe3epBHM Kpenexu

(&8 X2
(Jh—reo X2

YndpT pesepBHM WndToBE M GonToBe ca
BKITIOYEHW C BaLLNS CHEMOPUH.
CbxpaHsiBalTe v Ha CUrypHO MSACTO, AOKaTO
He Bu notpsibear.

Pe3epBHu wudToBe

PaBoTHOTO KOMeEro e 3akpeneHo KbM Bana Ha
nepkara ¢ posikosy WmdToBe.

= 6X 40

xz

[Ba 6x37 ponkosu wndTa 3a paboTHOTO
KOnero ce JOCTaBAT KaTo pe3epBHN B
Topbuykarta. CbxpaHsaBanTe v Ha CUrypHO
MSICTO, foKaTo He Bu noTtpsbear.

Akymynartop ( ako Taka e obopyaBsaH )
@
.

1. CBaneTte kanaka Ha baTepusita Ype3

pa3xnabBaHe Ha BMHTA W ramkara.
2. isBapeTte akymynartopa oT nocraBkaTta.

3. MocTtaBeTe BaTepusaTa B OTAENEHNETO.

4. CBbpxeTe NonoxuTenHus (YepeeH) kaben
Ha BaTepusaTa, 3a TepMuHana Ha 6aTepusTa,
a crieq ToBa oTpuuatenHus (YepeH) kaben Ha
b6aTepusiTa. YBeperte ce, Ye BCUYKM KabenHu
KOHEKTOpW ca CTerHaTu.

5. MocTtaBeTe obpaTHO kanaka Ha 6aTepusita
1 3aTerHeTe C BUHTA U raiikara.
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7.Pa6ota
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. Batepus

. JlocT 3a nouncTBaHe 3a ynena

. BuHTOBE

. OcHoBa

. OcHoBa npefaBaTenHara Kytus
. Octpure

. Cveaunnuten JNloct

. BunToBe Jloct

. PabotHa cBetnuHa

10. CkopocTtun

11. INlocT 3a ynes

12. Opbxka 3a ynew

13. Ynewn gednekTtop

14. Kanak Ha peMbka

15. OcBoboxaaBaHe Ha ynes

16. Bogewm wmHm

17. Kanayka 3a pesepBoapa

18. 3ananBaHe

19. Cmykau

20. CnupaTerneH kpaH 3a ropuso
21. CtapTepHO BbXe

22. Kon4ye 3a enkTpuyeckusa craptep
23. 3axpaHBaLy kaben

24. EnekTpu4ecku ctaptep

25. Kanayka 3a macrnoto ¢ npbyka
26. JlocT 3a rasta

27. MNMpepnasuten

28. ON / OFF knito4

O©oO~NOODWN =

JlocT 3a ckopocTuTe

JlocTbT 3a ckopocTuTe pasnonara ¢ 8
nosvummn: 6 npegHn n 2 3agHn. 3a ga
NPOMEHUTE CKOPOCTTa, NPeMecTeTe locTa 3a
CKOPOCT Ha enaHata nos3uuusi. MNosmuunte
Ha fnocTa Bca B ejHa CTeneH npu Bcekn n3dop
Ha ckopocTTa.

BuHaru ocBoboxaaBanTte nocra 3a
3agBWXBaHe Ha CbeAVHUTENA Korato
npomMmeHsATe ckopocTuTte. HecnasBaHeTo

Ha TOBa e AoBeAe A0 NoBpeAa Ha

CHeropuHa.
[MO-HMCKM CKOPOCTM ca 3a NO-TEXbK CHAT

1 No-6bpP3Kn CKOPOCTYU Ca 3a NeK CHSM

1 Npu TpaHCnopTUpaHe Ha CHeropuHa.
[MpenopbunTEnHO € Aa n3nonasaTte no-Hucka
CKOPOCT, JOKaTO He CTe 3ano3HaTtu ¢ paboTata
Ha CHeropuHa.

Ako aBuratensT 3a6aBs xoa4 nopaau
ToBapa Ha poTopa, npemMecTeTe Ha no-
HUCKa NpepaBka. AKO npegHaTa 4acT Ha
MaluMHaTa ce BAUra Harope, npemecrteTte
Ha no-HMUCKa npefaBka.

JlocT 3a ynes

3aBbpTeTE NOCTa Ha yresi o Nocoka
Ha YacoBHMKOBaTa CTperka, 3a ga ce
npemecTu ynewna Ha nsiBo; obpaTHO
Ha YacoBHMKOBaTa CTpernka Lue
3a[BWKM yriest Ha AsICHO.

Yneu gecbnekrop.

MpemecTeTe ApbXkaTa Ha AedriekTopa
Hanpes 3a Aa ce OBWKM CHera Hagorny;,
npemecteTe Hasaf, 3a a Ce ABWXM CHera
Harope.

CbeguHuten Jloct.

CTuCHeTe focTa cpeLy

pbKkoxBaTkaTta a ce 3aaBuxkaTt
konenara. OcBobogeTe 3a cnupaHe.
BuHarn ocBoboxaaBante nocrta

3a 3a4BWXBaHe Npu NPOMsiHa Ha
ckopocTuTe. HecnaseaHeTo Ha
ToBa e foBeae Ao nospeaa Ha
CHEropuHa.

=0
{3\
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JlocT 3a potopa.

CTucHeTe nocTa cpelLly pbKoxBaTkarta
[la ce 3afBWXM LUHeKa 1 fa 3anoyHe
N3XBbPISHETO Ha CHSIT.

OcBobopeTe 3a cnupaHe.

OcTpue& Bopgewwm wnHu

OcTpueTo no3eonsia No-4o06bp KOHTaKT

C MOBBbPXHOCTTA 3a NoYncTBaHe. To CblUO
Taka npegoTBpartsaBa noBpena Ha kopnyca
OT HopMarnHa ynotpeba.BogewmTe WwnHM ca
pasnornoxeHun OT ABETe CTpaHu Ha Kopnyca
Ha LLHeKa 3a KOHTPOS Ha AUCcTaHuusTa
Mexay noducTeallara nnactuHa u 3emsaTa.
PerynupanTe WwWnHWTe eQHaKBO Aa AbpXu
OCTPUETO Ha HMBOTO Ha 3emaTa.OcTpueTo

M WNHNUTEe ca 00eKT Ha n3HoceaHe. M neete
OCTPUETO 1 LUMHUTE Ca perynupyemu, 3a aa
KOMMeHcupa n3HoceaHeTo. Te TpsioBa Aa
ce npoBepsaBaT 1 perynvpart NepuognyHo.
3ameHeTe, koraTo € HeobXoaAMMO.

AKO OCTpMETO € NpeKkaneHo HUCKO TOBa Lie
[oBefe [0 noBpefa Ha CHeropuHa.

[iBeTe ocTpMeTo 1 WNHUTE MMaT ABa
paboTHn pbboBe. KoraTo egHa cTpaHa ce
M3HOCK, Te MOXe Aa ce 3aBbpTaT Ha 1800 3a
M3Momn3BaHeTo Ha ApYrns Kpam.

Wndrose
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BuHTOBETE Ca 3akpeneHu cbe WwudtoBe. AKO
BVMHTa yAapu YyXXAo TANOo Unuv ned, CHeropyHa
€ NPOoeKTMPaH Taka, Ye WndToBETE e ce
CUYYNAT 3a NpefoTBpaTABaHe Ha yBpexaaHe
Ha Opyrn KOMMOHEHTW. AKO BUHTa He Tpbrea
npoBepeTe Janu HAKOW LIMMT He € CHYNeH.
3ameHeTe, ako e Heobxoaumo.

He 3ameHsnTe wudroBete. U3nonspanre
camMo opuUrMHarHu TakmBa KaTo
AOCTaBeHUTEe C Ballusi CHETOPUH.

PoTop

Korato e nycHat ce BbpTV 1 U3XBbPIsS CHera
oT ynes.

ManyckarteneH ynew CHerbT, BMbKHaT

B KOpMyca Ha LUHeKa, n3nusa npes
n3nyckaTernHus ynen.

JNlocT 3a nouncrTBaHe Ha ynesi

Hukora He nsnonssanTe pbLETe CU, 3a
Aa U34YNCTUTE 3anyLueH oTBexaall ynen.
OcTtaBeTe ABuraTens u aa cnpe Aokato
BCUYKMN ABUXKELLM CE YacTu ca cnpenu
npeauv oTnyLwBaHe.

JlocTa 3a nouncTeaHe ynes e ygobHo
3aKpeneH KbM 3aHaTa YacT Ha Kopryca

Ha LWUHeKa ¢ MOHTaxHa ckoba. B cnyyan,

Ye CHSr 1 neqd 3anyLiat ynes 3a 6esonacHo
NMoYncTBaHe crneaBanTe cregHuTe CThIKU:
1. OcBobogeTe nocrta Ha LWIHeKa 1 U3kIodeTe
aBuraTensr.

2. \3BageTe nocTa oT knuna, KOMUTo ro
npuabpxa kbM 3aHaTa 4acT Ha koprnyca Ha
LIHeKa.

3. XBaHeTe nocTa 34paBo 3a ApbXKKaTa 1 ro




BKapanTe B yfies crieq ToBa 3aBbpTeTe, 3a Aa
ot Griokupare ynes.

4. CnoxeTe nocta obpaTHO Ha 3agHaTa Yact
Ha Kopryca Ha LUHeKa.

5. YBepeTe ce, Ye ynesT ce Haco4sa B
6e3onacHa nocoka (6e3 NpeBo3HM cpeacTsa,
crpaau, xopa, unv gpyrm obekt B nocokara
Ha U3XBbPrsHE.

Pectaptupante asurarens. [lokato ctoute Ha
paboTHa no3mumsa (3ag cCHeropvHa), BKIoveTe
B poTOpa 3a HSAKOMKO CEeKyHau, 3a Aa
N34YNCTUTE OCTaHanUTe CHAr U Nneq oT Koprnyca
Ha LWHeKa u ynes.

dapoge (ako e Taka obopyaBaH)

dPapbT ocurypsisa 4OMbIHUTENHA
6e30nacHOCT B YCrOBMS HA HUCKa BUAVMOCT.
Bkntoyete kntova Ha ON nosuums, 3a ga
akTmsmpare.

®pe3un 3a npecnu (ako e Taka obopyaBaH)

dpesunTe pa3bmBaT CHEXHWU Npecnu, KOUTO

ca No-BMCOKM OT KOpryca Ha CHeropvHa u
Haco4BaT cHera B WHeka. CbxpaHsBaviTe
dpesnTe Ha Kopryca Ha LUHeKa, KoraTto He ce
n3nonasear. [lpemectete pesuTe, Taka ye Te
ca nsnpaBeHun Hanpes, KakTo e nokasaHo.
[ankuTe TpsibBa ga 6baaT 3akpeneHn ot
BbHLUHATa CTpaHa Ha Kopryca Ha LUHekKa.

CnupaTteneH KpaH 3a ropuBo

BuHaru paboTteTte cbC cHeropuHa cbc
CnvpaTenHus KpaH B OTBOPEHO MONOXKEHME.
3aTtBopeTe KpaHa, korato He u3rnonasaTe
MalumHara.

JlocT 3a rasra

MpemecTeTe nocrta Ha rasta HagsicHo Aa

ce yBenm4yuTe obopoTUTE Ha ABUraTens;
npemecTeTe HansiBo, 3a HamarsiBaHe Ha
obopoTtute Ha asuratens. MpemecTeTe nocra
Ha rasTta B nonoxexue CTOIN go cnupaHe Ha
nsurartensi.

Cmykay

3aBbpTete nocta Ha FULL nosuums, korato
ce cTapTupate cTygeH asuraten. Kakto
OBuratens 3arpee, NOCTENEHHO 3aBbpTeETE
cMmykaya B noauumsa Ha OFF.

[a He ce n3nons3ea cMykaya 3a ctapTmpaHe
Ha ToMbN ABuraten.
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Hukora He nsnonsBanTe cmykaya 3a aa
cnpeTte ABUraTens.
ByToH 3a ropuBo

HatucHeTe Ha GyToHa 3a 4a U3nommnm
OOMbITHUTENHO ropyBo OT KapbypaTtopa
KbM LMMHABPA 3a No-4o6po 3anansaHe B
CTyZEeHO Bpeme.

CTapTepHo BbXe

BbxeTo e Ha 3agHaTa cTpaHa Ha ABuratensi.
MagbpnaiTe ro 3a gpwbxkara, 3a ga
cTapTupare ABuraTensr.

Kntou 3a 3ananBaHe (ako e Taka obopyasaH)
MocTaBeTe kntoya 3a 3ananeaHe Ha
ABuratens, 3a Aa crapTvpaHe. 3a cnupaHe Ha
aBuratens, u3Bagerte Kntova.

ON / OFF npeBkntoyBaren (ako e Taka
obopyaBaH)

M3nonsBa ce 3a cnupaHe Ha aBuratens.
MpemecTeTe kntoyva kbm OFF 3a ga cnpete
pabora. NpemecteTte kbm ON, 3a ga
cTapTupare pabora.

Kniou 3a 3ananBaHe (12V DC enekTpuyecku
ABuraren)

KntoybT 3a 3ananeaHe ce yrnpasnsisa ot
KIto4, konTo nma 3 nosuuum Ha STOP, RUN n
START.

Enektpuyecku ctaptep & Start 6yToH (ako
e Taka obopynBaH)

EnekTpuueckuaT ctapTepa Le 3ananu
ABuraTens , Korato KMio9bT ce 3aBbpTy
(12V DC) unu HatucHete ByTtoHa (120V nnn
230V AC).

3a cTapTupaHe Ha MaluvHaTa, CBbpXeTe
eneKTPUYECKNst cTapTep 3a eneKkTpU4eckn
M3TOYHWK Ha 3axpaHBaHe C yOobImK1TEN 1
HaTucHeTe GyToHa CTapT.

CtapaTesiHO npoBepeTe eNneKTPUYecKus
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kaben npeau ga M3nonssate MallMHaTa.
Ako KabenbT e noBpeaeH, He paboTeTe ¢
MaluHaTta. 3aMeHeTe UM peMOoHTUpanTe
Ha noBpeAeHusi kaben BegHara.
CBbpXKeTe yAbIIKUTENHUA Kaben KbM
MopAyna NbpPBO U cref ToBa BKIOYeTe KbM
3axpaHBaHeTo; U3KJIloYeTe YALITKUTENHUSA
Kaben oT 3axpaHBaLLUA KOHTAKT MbPBO U
crnep ToBa OT YCTPOWCTBOTO.

3a pa npeporBpaTuTe NnoBpena Ha
eNeKTPUYECKUAT cTapTep, He ro nyckante
3a noBse4e OT 5 CeKyHAM BCEKU MbT, Korato
ce onuTarte Aga ctaprtupare. MsyakanTe 10
CeKyHAU MeXAy BCEKU ONMUT.

Kopekuuu
Bopgewwm wnHu

[MocTaBeTe WNHNTE HA MOBBLPXHOCTTA
3a OTCTpaHABaHe Ha CHAr B HOpMariHu

yCnoBus, KaTo NaBupaHa anesa unm Tpotoap,
nocTaBeTe LWMHWTE B NO-BMCOKaTa

nosvuus, 3a ga gagete 3 mm (1/8 ") knnpbHC
Mexay nouncTeallaTa nnactuHa u 3emsiTa.
M3nonaeanite cpegHa unm no-HUCKa nosuums,
KoraTo noLlTa e HepaBHa.

He ce npenopbuBa Aa ce pabotn cbec
CHeropuHa Ha 4akbh, Tb# KaTO MOXe JIeCHO
Aa BAUIHE M U3XBBbPNU OT BUHTOBeETE,
KOeTo MoXe Aa aoseae A0

HapaHsiBaHe UNu NoBpeAa Ha CHeropuHa.

Ako pelumnTe fa paboTute BbpXy NOBLPXHOCT
C yakbfl, 6baeTe USKMOYNTENTHO BHUMATENTHN
1 CIIOXeTe WMHWTE B NO3ULMS 3a MakcuMarneH
KIMUPBHC MeXay 3emsiTa U 0CTPUETO.

BuHaru perynupaunTe WMHUTE cnepq,
KOpurMpaHe Ha ocTpueTo 3a Aa ce
npeanoTBpaTu NpexaeBpemMeHHO N3HOCBaHe
Ha OCTPUETO Ha CKpenep uUnu yBpexaaHe
Ha poTop.

3a pa perynupare no3vuMsiTa Ha LWUMHUTE:




1. PaaxnabeTte 4yeTupute(no ABa OT BCsAka
cTpaHa) 6onTa. NpemecTteTte WnHUTE

[0 XenaHata nosvuus.

2. YBepeTe ce, Ye usanarta AorHa NoBbpPXHOCT
Ha LIMHaTa e Ha 3emMATa, 3a Aa ce usberHe
HepaBHOMEPHO M3HOCBAHE Ha LUMHUTE .

3. 3aTerHerte ravikute n 6onToBete 34paso.

CbeauHuTen 3a poTtopa U Konenara

KoraTto cbeauHuTens Ha potopa unu Konenara
cbeuHUTenN nocT ce ocBoboxaasa Tpsbea Aa
MMa MHOro MasbK fydr.

Potopa Tpsibea Aa cnpe B pamkuTe Ha 5
CeKyH[M, KoraTto rocTa Ha cbeauHuTens e
ocBobofeH. AKo poTopa He cripe HaBpeme,
perynupavite cbeauHutens npeau paborta .
AKO 3aBWXBaHETO Ha CHEropuHa He TpbrHe
BeHara crnej HaTuckaHe Ha CbeMHUTENs
UIn He cnpe cnef ocBoboXaaBaHe ro
HacTpouTe.

W gBaTta cbeguHuTens Morar ga ce
perynupar, KakTo creasa:

1. Pa3xnabeTe KOHTpa ravikata Ha BUHTOBUS
obTeray.

2. 3aBbpTeTe ob6Teraya 3a Kopekumm Harope u
Hazgony, 3a Aa ce yBenuyu HanpexeHneTo Ha
kabena vnu ga e no-oTnycHaro.

3. 3aTerHeTe KOHTpa rankarta.

Ckoba

AKo cnupanata B /bHOTO Ha KOMSIHOTO He
€ HaMmbHO CBbP3aHa C yres, KoH3onarta Ha
ynes moxe Aa 6bae perynupaxa.
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3a ga HanpasuTe ToBa:

1. OTBbPTETE OBETE rarikv, KOUTO ocurypsisat
ckobara v rm npemecTeTe neko.

2. 3arterHete ravikuTe.

CBoGogeH xon u camo xoa

M3nonaganTe wndTta 3a 3aknoyBaHe nunm
OTKMOYBaHE Ha HAgACHO UM HaMsBO Ha
Konenoto. 3akn4yBaHe Ha ABETe konena
3a yBenuyaBaHe Ha TernuTenHaTa cuna;
OTKIHOYBaHe Ha efHOo Korero, 3a a ce
[afae Bb3MOXHOCT 3a lleCHO obpbLuaHe Ha
YCTPONCTBOTO; OTKNIOYBaHe 1 [iBETE Komnena
3a cBoboaeH xofa.

3a oTknoYBaHe Ha Korenara, Nib3HeTe ro
HaBbTpPeE N NocCcTaBeTe NMHOB OC NMpe3 oTBopa
3a BbHLUHATa OC, HO He 4Ype3 rMmaBunHaTa Ha
KONenoTo.
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3a fa 3akno4unTe KonenoTo, ro nitb3HeTe
HaBbH U NOCTaBeTe LLI,VICbT npes oTeBopa Ha
rmaBmvHaTa Ha KOnenoTo U 0TBOpa Ha BbHLUIHUA
MOCT.

CrapTupaHe U cnupaHe Ha ABUraTens.
Mpenu ctapTupaHe Ha ABuUrarTens,
npoBepeTe HUBOTO Ha MacnoTo U ce
yBeperTe, Ye ABUraTensT e 06CnyxeH KakTo
e onucaHo B PLkoBOACTBOTO.

CTtyneHo ctapTupate - Enekrpuyecku
ctaptep (120 V unn 230 AC)

(ako Taka o6opyaBaHoO).

[Buratenar e cHaBGAEeH C eneKkTpUYecku
cTapTep v pbyeH ctapTep. Enektpuyeckust
cTapTep e 06opyaBaH C TPUXUIEH 3axpaHBalLll
kaben v wencen v e NpoekTpaH aa pabotu
Npy HanpexeHWe NokasaHo Ha eTukeTa.

He u3anonsgeaiiTe enekTpuyeckus craprep,
aKo [OMAaLLUHOTO HanpeXeHue e pasfnuyHo
OT TOBa NOKa3aHO Ha eneKTpUYecKusi
craprep.

1. MNocTaBeTe npegnasHUs Ko B
3ananBaHeTo 40oKaTo LWpakHe. He 3aBbpTanTe
Knoya.

2. YBepeTe ce, Ye CnupaTernHuaT KnanaH 3a
ropueo e B nonoxexHve OPEN.

3. MNMpemecTeTe cmykaya B nonoxexue FULL.
4. HatucHete 3ananutens 2 unum 3 nbTy.



Korato Temneparypara e nog -25 ° C (15
° F), MOXe ga ce Hanoxu AonnbiHUTENHO
HaTucKaHe ako e Heobxogumo. Korato
Temnepatyparta e Hag 100C (50 ° F), He e
HeobXoAMMO HaTUCKaHe.

AKo HaTUCKaTe npeKaneHo MHOro Moxe ga
HaBoOAHUTE ABUrartens, npe,qO'eraTﬂBaﬁKw
cTapTupaHeTo.

AKO HaBoOHWUTe ABuraTens, u34akamrte
HSIKOFIKO MMHYTU Npeau Aa 3anovHeTe U He
HaTUCKauTe npanmepa.

Hsikon cHeropuHu He ca o6opyaBaHu C
npanvmMmep ako He e Heo6xoAuM 3a TakMBa
ABuratenu.

5. CBbpxXeTe yabImkUTENHUS kaben kbm
asurarensi.

6. BkntoyeTe Apyrus Kpam Ha yobImKUTENHUS
Kaben B TPWKUIEH 3a3eMEH KOHTAKT.

7. HatucHete ByToHa Ha cTapTepa, AokaTo
ABuUratenaT ctapTvpa.

3a pna npeporBpaTuTe NoBpeaa Ha
eneKkTpuYeckus ctapTep, He 3agbpxanTe
3a noBe4e OT 5 CeKyHAM BCEKU NMbT, KOrato
ce onuTaTe Aa cTapTvpare ABuratens.
M3uyakanTe 10 ceKkyHaAN MeXAy BCEKU OMMUT.

8. KoraTo gBuratenat ctapTtupa, ocsobogete
cTapTepa U 6aBHO NnpemecTeTe CMykaya B
nonoxeHvie OFF (13kntoyeHo).

9. UskntoyeTe yabmkuTenHusa kaben ot
KOHTaKTa, nocre oT Asurartensi.

CTyAaeH cTapT - enekTpuyecku ctaprep (12V
DC) (ako e Taka obopyaBaH)

1. YBeperte ce, Ye cnupaTenHusT knanaH 3a
ropueo e B nonoxexHve OPEN.

2. MpemecTeTe cmykaya B nonoxexve FULL.
3. HatucHete 3ananutens 2 unun 3 nbTu.
Korato Temnepatypata

enog -25° C (15 ° F), moxe ga ce

HanoXxu AOMMbIHUTENHO HATUCKaHE ako e
Heobxogmnmo. Korato TemneparypaTta e Hag
100C (50 ° F), He e HeOBX0AMMO HaTUCKaHe.

Mo Bpeme Ha HaTUCKaHETO MoXxe Aa
HaBOAHUTe ABUraTens, npe,qOTBpaTilBaﬁKM
cTapTupaHeTo.

AKo HaBoOHUTe OBUraTens, u4yakamre
HAKOJIKO MUHYTU Npeau Aa 3anovHeTe U He
HaTUCKauTe Npanmepa.

Hsikou cHeropuHu He ca o6opyaBaHu c
npavMep ako He e Heo6xoAuM 3a TakMBa
ABuratenu.

4. 3aBbpTETE KMHOYa 3a 3ananBaHeTo B
nonoxexnne START gokarto asuratensar
crapTtupa.

3a ga npepgoTBpaTMTe NoBpeAa Ha
eneKTpUYecKusi cTapTep, He 3agbpXKanTte
3a noBe4e OT 5 CeKyHAU BCEKU NbT, KOraTo
ce onuTaTte Aa ctapTupare gBUraTens.
W3uakarTe 10 cekyHAU MeXAay BCEKU OMUT.

5. KoraTo gBuratenaT ctapTupa, ocsoboaeTe
3anansaHeTo Brneate B no3uums RUN 1 6aBHO
npemecteTe cmykaya B nonoxexve OFF.

CTyAeHo cTapTUpaHe — PbLYHO CTapTUpaHe
C BbXeTo.

1. ¥YBeperte ce, Yye cnvpaTtenHuaT KnanaH 3a
ropueo e B OTBOPEHOTO nonoxeHwe.

2. Nocrasete kntoda ON / OFF B nonoxexune
ON.

3. 3aBbpTeTE CMyKada B nonoxeHue FULL.

4. HatucHete 3ananutensa 2 unu 3 nbtu. Kora
Temnepartypara e nog -250C (150F),

MOXe Aa e HeobXoANMO AOMbIHWUTENHO
HaTuckaHe. Kora Temnepatypata e Hag 10 ° C
(50 ° F), HaTuCkaHe He e Heobxoanmo.

Mo Bpeme Ha HaTUCKaHETO MoXxe Aa
HaBoAHUTe ABUraTensi, NnpeaoTBpaTABaNKu
cTapTupaHeTo.

AKo HaBOAHUTe ABUraTens, us4yakamre
HAKOJIKO MUHYTU Npeau Aa 3anovHeTe U He
HaTUCKauTe Npanmepa.

5. XBaHeTe gpbXKKaTa Ha cTapTepa u
n3rerneTte 6aBHO BbXETO, JOKATO OCETUTE
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onbH. Heka BbXeTo ce BpbLia o6paTHO
6aBHo.

6. MagbpnanTte BbxeTo ¢ 6bp3a HenpekbcHaTa
nbinHa cuna. He no3sonsgante CTapTepHOTO
BbXe Aa ce HaBve obpaTHo.

7. lNoBTOpeTe cTbMKN 5 1 6, AoKaTO
ABuraTensaTt crapTupa.

8. Korato gBuratenat ctapTtupa, ocsobogete
Ha3aj ctapToBaTa ApbXka M 6aBHO
npemecrete cMykadya Ha OFF.

Tonbn cTapTt

CnepBaiite CTbMKUTE NO-rope, Kato
3aabpxuTe cmykada B nonoxerHne OFF u He
13nons3sanTe HanomneaHe.

OcTaBeTe ABUraTens ga 3arpee 3a HAKOJIKO
MUHYTH, ABUraTensaT HAMa Aa pasBue
MbfIHA MOLHOCT A0KaTO He AOCTUTHE
HOpMarHa paboTHa Temneparypa.

B 3acHexeHu u cTyAeHu YCIOBUA HAKOU OT
KOHTpONnuTe U ABMXELUTE ce YacTu morat
Aa 3aMpb3HarT.

He n3nonsBanTe npekomMepHa cuna, Korato
ce onuTBaTe Aa paboTuTe CbC 3aMpb3HaNu
KOHTponu. Ako umarte 3aTpyaHeHus
3aAencTBanky KOMTO U fia € KOHTPOI Unun
yacT, cTapTupanTe ABuraTens u

Heka ce NopaboTu 3a HAKOJIKO MUHYTH.

CbBeTH 3a CHerono4yncTBaHe

Mo-necHo 1 No-eeKTUBHO € NpeMaxBaHeTo
Ha cHera BegHara Crief, kato nagHe.
Han-pnobpoTto Bpeme 3a npemaxsaHe Ha
CHera e paHo cyTpuH. 1o ToBa Bpeme CHersT
06VKHOBEHO € CyX 1 He € 61N N3noXeH Ha
NPSIKO CMbHLE 1 TeMnepaTtypu Ha 3aTonunsiHe.
TNeko npunokpusaiTe Bcekn nocnenoBaTeneH
NMbT HA NOYMUCTBAHE 3a Aa Ce rapaHTupa, vye
LenuaT cHAr Wwe 6bae npemaxHar.

3a ronemu nnoLym, 3anoyHeTe B cpeaata u
N3XBbPMsATE CHEra Ha BCsiKa CTpaHa, Taka ye
CHera Aa He ce HaTpynBa.

3a M3KINIYUTENHO TEXBK CHAT Hamarnere
LUMpMHaTa OT OTCTPaHSIBAHETO Ha CHera Ypes3
NpUNoKpMBaHe Ha NpeauLLIHKS MbT
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1 ce aBmxate 6aBHO.

M3axBbpnanTe cHera no nocoka Ha BATbPA,
KOraTo € Bb3MOXHO.

[pbxTe aBuratens Ynct n 6e3 cHAr no Bpeme
Ha pabota. ToBa Lle NOMOrHe Ha Bb3gyLUHUSA
MOTOK U LLe YBENUYN XMBOTA Ha ABUraTens.
Cnen npukntouBaHe Ha paboTa, octaBeTe
OBuratenaT ga nopaboTu 3a HAKOMKO MUHYTH,
3a Ja OTCTpaHuTe Bnarata oT ABuratens u ga
npenoTBpaTUTe 3aMpb3BaHe Ha ABMXKeELnTe
ce yacTu. VManonaeaviTe LHeka 3a aa
N34YNCTUTE OCTaHamNMUs CHSr OTBbTPE

Ha koprnyca. 3aBbpTeTe MU3nycKkaTenHus

ynen 3a npegoTBpaTsaBaHe Ha 3aMpb3BaHe.
Cnperte gBuratens, ns4akawTe 3a ga cnpat
BCUYKM OBVXKELLM CE YacTu U NpemaxHeTe
nepga v cHera. C nsknoyBaHe Ha gBuraTens,
n3gbpnante BaXeTo Ha cTapTepa

HSAKOSKO MbTW, 3a Aa NpegoTBpatuTe
3aMpb3BaHETO Ha CcTapTepa.

8. Moaapbxkka u rpuxa:

Osuraten
O6bpHEeTE Ce KbM PBKOBOACTBOTO Ha
asuratensi.

CmasBaHe
CkopOoCTHa KyTusi Ha poTopa

CKOpOCTHaTa KyTUA Cce € NbJjiHa 3aBOACKN
C Macno A0 NpaBunHOTO HMBO. OCBEH ako
He e Hanuue npusHak Ha n3tn4aHe unn e



CKOpOCTHaTa KyTusi e 6una cepsusmnpaHa,
HsIMa Hy)ga oT fonvBaHe. Ako e
Heobxoaumo aa ce uanonssa macno GL-5
vnn GL-6, SAE85-95, EP. [1a He ce 13nonsea
CUHTETMYHO Macro.

O6wwo Cma3sBaHe:

Jleko cmaxeTe BCUYKN MOABWXHM YacTu Ha
MallMHa B Kpasi Ha ce30Ha unm Bcekn 25
paboTHM Yaca.

R NENN

He ponyckanTte rpecta unu macnorto

Aa AOCTUrHaT A0 AUCKaA, (PPUKLMOHHA
nrnoya unu pembumte. He nosBonsBavite
NpPeKoMepHOTO OMacrisiBaHe Ha MaluuHaTa;
[OMbLIIHATENHO Macrio MOXe AOCTUrHe

[0 3aABUXKBaHeTO U Aa npeausBuUKaTe
npunib3BaHe Ha 3aABUXBaALWNAT PeMbK.
Mpu cmaseaHe Ha Aucka npemaxHeTe
wundptoBe, 3a Aa HaHaceTe Ha Macrno BbB
Baria 1 OKoso pasaenutenute u gpriaHuoBuTe
narepu Ha kpasi Ha Bana.

Cearnerte konenarta, 3a aa rpecuparte

Basa Ha KorernoTo.

Batepus (ako nma TakaBa)
BaTtepusaTa e HeobcnyxxBaema. He
peMoHTUpanTe unu

Aa ce onuTBaTe Aa oTBopuUTe 6aTepvaa.

[pbxTe batepusita n HEMHUTE TEPMUHANN
4YUCTHU.

1. N3BapgeTe kanaka Ha bGatepusaTa.

2. OTtkadeTte oTpuuatenHus (YepeH) kaben Ha
6aTepusiTa NbpBO, 3a Aa NPeaoTBPaTh KbCo
cbeauHeHue, a crnep ToBa NoNOXUTENHNUS
(4yepBeH) kaben Ha akymynaTopa.

3. VsBagete GatepusaTa oT TaBara.

4. MNpemaxHeTe KOpo3usTa OT KNeMuTe Ha
akymynatopHata 6atepusi u kabenHute
BPb3KM C TEMEHa YeTka, crnef ToBa U3MuiiTe
cbc cnab pa3TBop Ha coaa 3a xnsb.

5. HaHeceTe TbHBK Crov rpec Ha
TepMUHanuTe un kabenHu kpaviia 3a 3abaBsHe
Kopo3usiTa.

6. 3akpeneTe 1 3aTerHeTe NONoOXUTENHUS
(4epBeH) MbpBO, a crnep ToBa 1
oTpuLaTeNnHUAT (YepeH) kaben Ha
akymynartopa

7. MNMocTaBeTe HGaTepusiTa B TaBaTa U CINoXeTe
Kanaka.

C'I:XpaHeHVIe U3BBH Ce30Ha.

O6bpHeTe ce kbM PBHKOBOACTBOTO HA
aBuratens 3a nHopmaums 3a CbXpaHsiBaHETO
Ha gBuratens.

B Kpasi Ha ce3oHa Unu KoraTo CHeropvHa Hama
[a ce uanonaea 3a noseye oT 30 AHW,
cnegBanTe UHCTPYKUMUTE 3@ CbXPaHeHne no-
oony.

1. NycHeTe aBuraTtensa gokato gsurarens u
kapbypartopa ca npasHu 1 CHeropmHa cnpe
nopagu nurnca Ha ropumeo.

2. N3BapgeTe knoya 3a 3ananBaHe U oCTaBeTe
OBuratensT aa ce oxnagu.

3. CmaxeTe malumHaTa cnopepg UHCTpyKumuTe.
4. MoumncTeTe BLHWLIHOCTTA Ha ABUratens u
CHEeropuHa ctaparerHo.

5. OcBexeTe pwxgacanute unu n3bnegHenu
NMOBbPXHOCTU; UBLLKYpEeTe 3acerHatuTe
paroHun npeau bosamMceaHe u U3nonssante
pbxaenpeybpasoBaTen 3a npegoTBpaTsBaHe
Ha pbXOsicBaHe Ha MeTanHUTe 4YacTu.

6. 3aTerHeTe BcuYkM pasxnabeHu BUHTOBE,
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bonTtoBe K1 ranku. NonpaeeTe M cmeHeTe
BCUYKM NOBPEAEHN YacTu.

7. MNoKpuTe yCTPONCTBOTO U FO CbXpaHaBanTe
Ha YMCTO, CyX0 MACTO U3BBLH obcera Ha geua.

CmMsHa Ha peMbkKa.

AKO peMbKa Ha poTopa ce U3HOCHK, HaMasaH e
C Macro, Unu ce NoBPeay Mo ApYr HauYuH, ce
npoueampa, Kakto crieasa:

1. 3a na ce npenoTBpaTH U3TUYaHe, n3TodeTe
BCWYKOTO rOp1BO OT pesepBoapa ¢ paboTetl
[Burater, 10KkaTo crpe.

M3Bagete kntoya 3a aa ce nsberHe
Cry4anHOTO MnycKaHe v n34yakamTe aa ce
oxnagu.

2. CaneTe gBaTta BUHTA, KOUTO ObpXaT Ha
Kanaka v ro MaxHeTe HacTpaHMu.
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3. [lpbnHeTe pembka Ha pasCcTosiHWe OT
LanbaTa Ha asurartens.
4. BHMMaTenHo 3aBbpTeTE CHEropMHa Harope
W Hanpe[, Taka Ye Aa Nexu Bbpxy koprnyca Ha
LIHeKa.

/ —— é
!

5. MaxHeTe kanaka OT gorHara cTpaHa Ha
CHeropuHa 4pes npemMmaxsaHe Ha BUHTOBETE
KOUTO 3agbpiKaT Kanaka.



6. MpemaxHeTe peMbka OT Makapa, u
NpuUNTb3HETE peMbka Mexay ckobata u
porika Ha LUHeKa.

7. MNocTaBeTe pembka, kaTo cneasaTe
MHCTPYKUUMTE B 0BGpaTeH pes.

PembK Ha konenarta

AKO pembKa Ha KornenaTa ce U3HOCU, HamasaH
€ C Macrio, Unu ce NoBpeawu no Apyr HauuH, ce
npoueaupa, Kakto creasa:

1. 3a fa ce NpegoTBpaTh U3TUYaHe, U3ToYETE
BCMYKOTO ropvBao oT pesepBoapa ¢ paboTeLly
ABwvraTer, 4okaTo cripe.

M3BageTe kntova 3a aa ce nsberHe
cryYaiiHoTO MyckaHe 1 134yakainTe ga ce
oxnaau.

2. CearneTe [BaTa BUHTa, KOUTO AbpXaT Ha
Kanaka v ro MaxHeTe HacTpaHu.

3. MNpemaxHeTe pembka, KakTo criegsa.

a. [lpbnHeTe pembka Ha pascTosiHue oT
WwanbaTa Ha gBuratens.

0. 3aBbpTeETE NApasuTHaTa posika Ha AsiCHO
3a 06nek4YaBaHe Ha HanpeXeHUeTo.

B. [oBaurHeTe 3aaBMXKBaLLMS PEMbK Ha
pascTosiHMe OT porika Ha ABuraTens.

4. BHMMaTenHo 3aBbpTETE CHEIOpPMHA Harope
W Hanpeq, Taka Ye Aa Nexu Bbpxy koprnyca Ha
LUHeKa.

5. MaxHeTe kanaka oT JofHaTta cTpaHa Ha
CHeropuHa 4ypes npemaxsaHe Ha BUHTOBETE
KOMTO 3aabpikaT kanaka.

6. MNpemaxHeTe pembka OT mMakapa, 1
npunIb3HETe peMbka Mexzay ckobaTta u
poriKa Ha LUHekKa.
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7. MNocTaBeTe pembka, kaTo cneasaTe 3agbpkaHeTo Ha NocTa Ha CheaAuHUTENst
MHCTPYKUUMTE B oGpaTeH pes. Ha LWHEeKa Lie yrecHU NOBTOPHOTO

CBbp3BaHe Ha KOpMnyc M paMka.
MNpuabpkaHeTo Ha NlocTa Ha CbeaVHUTENSA

Ha 3a[iBM)KBaHETO Lie yrieCHU NOBTOPHOTO 8. MNocTaBeTe pembka (M) Ha ABUratenHaTa
MHCTanuMpaHe Ha peMbka. AKo nvare posnka (u).

MOMOLLHUK, MOXETe CbLUO Taka 9. MNocTaBeTe OTHOBO N1OCTa Ha KOMNSAHOBUS
oTAenvTe Kopnyca Ha LHeKa oT pamkaTa Bar.

3a 3aMsiHa Ha peMbKa.
3amsiHa Ha Konenara

AKO CHEropuHa He ycree ga TpbrHe cbC
3a[lefiCTBaH CbeANHUTEN U criefq,
perynupaHeTo Ha kabena 3a ynpasrneHue He
MOXe Aa Kopuripa npobnema moxe ga ce
OKaxe Hyxga OT 3aMsiHa Ha 3a[BWKBALLOTO
Koneno.

1. 3a ga npepoTBpaTUTE pasnuBaHe Ha
ropuBo, n3BageTe LAnoTo ropueso ot
pesepBoapa [okaTo cripe ABuraTensi.
[MpemaxHeTe kntova 3a n3bsareante Ha
HEBOJTHO CTapTUpaHe 1 OCTaBeTE CHEropuHa
[a ce oxfaan HambJHO.

2. BHumaTenHo 3aBbpTeTe
CHErono4YncTBaLLoTO YCTPOMCTBO Harope n
Hanpep Taka Ye [a Nnexu Bbpxy Kopryca Ha
LUHEeKa.

3. OTcTpaHeTe Kanaka Ha pamkaTa oT JofHaTa
CTpaHa Ha CHeropuHa, KaTto npemMaxHeTe
BMHTOBETE, KOUTO AbpXaT kanaka (1Te).

1. N3kntoyeTe aBuratens, n3sagere kro4a,

n3BageTe kabena Ha cBellla U ocTaBeTe

YCTPOMCTBOTO Aa Ce OXMagun HanbrHo.

2. VI3BageTe kanaka Ha peMbka.

3. N3BapgeTe wmdTa n warnbarta ot

110CTa 3a MaHuBenaTa Ha ynes, 3a aa ro

npemaxHeTe OT JorHaTa ckoba.

4. N3BageTe OonHUs kanak, 3a aa usberHete

OrbBaHETO My KOraToO pasfenuTe CHeropuHa.

5. Canete BMHTOBETE (ABa BbPXY BCSAKa

cTpaHa).

p3agerneTe Kopnyca Ha LUHekKa U pamMkarta.

6. CMeHeTe peMbka Ha LUHeKa unm

3aBWXKBALLNSA PEMBK.

7. CbeamHeTe kopryca Ha LUHeka U pamkaTta

06paTHO 1 3akpeneTe C BUHTOBETE. 4. l3aBapgeTe AACHOTO KONeno WhdThbT 3a
3akril4BaHe Ha ocTa.
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5.BHMMaTENHO OTCTPaHETE LecTocTeHaTa
ravika, KosiTo pMKcupa LLECTObIbIHMAT Ban
KbM pamKaTta Ha CHeropviHa v neko rnovykamte
Kpas Ha Bana, 3a Aa ussaguTte narepa ot
OTASACHO Ha paMkaTa. BHumaBanTe ga He
noespeauTe pe3buTte Ha Bana.

k|

6. OTcTpaHeTe Apyrusa narep ot nssarta
cTpaHa Ha pamkaTta, kaTo U3BaguTe
Kno4arnkara.

7. BHMMaTEeNHO NoCTaBETE LLUECTOCTEHHUAT
Ban Haony v HansiBo, Npeau BHUMAaTenHo aa
Nb3HETE KOMENnoTo Ha TpuewmuTe Konena ot
Bana.

8. CnepnpainTte npegulHUTE CTLIKU B 06paTeH
pea Aa ce crnoduTe 0THOBO.

AKO 1cKaTe a 3aMeHNUTE r'yMeHUs NPbCTEH
camo, ce npoueauvpa, Kakto criegsa:

1. CBanerte LeCTTe BMHTA, KOUTO 3aAbpxaTt
CTPaHWYHUTE NM04YM Ha Konenara.

2. N3BapeTe ryMeHus NpbCTeH Mexay
nnouute.

3. CrnobeTe CTpaHWYHUTE MIaHKN C HOB
ryMeH NpbCTEH.

anI NOBTOPHO crno6siBaHe Ha Konesnoro,
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yBepeTe ce, Ye 'YMEHUAT NPbCTEH e
LleHTPMpaH U NpaBUITHO 3acTaHan Mexay
CTPaHUYHMUTE NIIoYKn. 3aTerHeTe BCEKU
BUHT CaMO C e4HO 3aBbpTaHe npeau

Aa 3aBbpPTUTE KOJENoTo No nocoka Ha
YacoBHMKOBaTa CTpersika KaTo NpoabIkuTe
CbC creaBalyMA BUMHT OT gpyrara cTpaHa
Ha konenoto. [ToBTOpETE TO3K Npouec
HAKOJIKO MbTU yBeEpeTe ce, Ye nioyunTe ca
3aTerHaTu c egHakea cuna

mexay 90N.m (6 ft-lbs) u 130N.m (9 ft-lbs).

4. Mnb3HeTe KonenoTo Ha TpueLlMTe konena
Has3aj BbpXy LUECTOCTEHHMAT Ban. YBepeTe
ce, Yye WMPTHLT Ha N0CTa e NocTaBeH B
Koprnyca Ha narepa.

CnepBaiite CTbMKUTE MO - rope B 0b6paTHmsA
pen 3a ga crnobuTte KOMMNOHEHTUTE.
3apexgaHe Ha batepuaTa: (ako nma Takasa)
CnepBaiTe MHCTPYKUMMTE NO-J01Y, 3a Aa
3apeauTe b6atepusiTa:

1. ViaBageTe kanaka Ha bGatepusaTa.

2. VskntoyeTe oTpuuaTenHus (4epeH)
kaben Ha akymynatopa nbpBo, cref ToBa
nonoxuTenexHus (4epseH) kabern.

3. N3BapeTe GaTepusTa oT TaBata u s
rnocTaBeTe Ha nerka unu Ha gpyro gobpe
BEHTUINNPAHO MSACTO.

4. CBbpxeTe NoNoXnTenHus (+) NPOBOAHUK
Ha 3apsiAHOTO YCTPOWCTBO KbM
NonNoXnTeNeHnaT (+) TepMmnHan un
oTpuuaTeneH (-) KbM oTpuLaTENHUAT (-)
TepMuHan.

5. Bapepete bGaTepusiTa Ha ABa M NonoBMHaA
amnepa 3a fgecert yaca.

6. MNocTtaBeTe OTHOBO bGaTepusita B
YCTPONCTBOTO.

9.TpaHcnopr.

3a ga ce npemecTuTe OT eaHa paboTHa 3oHa
B Apyra:

BuHaru usknrouBanTe gBurarens,
n3BaxxganTe Krkova u 3atBopeTe
cnupaTtenHus BeHTUI Npu TpaHcnopTupaHe
Ha pemMapke unm kamumoH. He
TpaHcnopTupanTe AoKaTo ABUraTensaTt
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pabotu.

M3nonsBante 4ONBAHUTENHU FPYXN NpuU
TOBapeHe Unu pastoBapBaHe OT peMapKke 1Unum

KaMWOH.

3aerneTe LacunuTo Ha Moayrna KbM
NpeBO3HOTO cpeAcTBO.Hukora He 3akpensanTe

3a 4actu

UK Bb3NK, KOUTO Guxa Mornm na

6baar nospeaeHu.

10. OKOJTHA CPE[A.

4

-3

PeunknupanTte HexenaHuTtpe
maTepvanv BMecTo Aa rm
N3XBbPNATE KaTo oTnagbum. Benukm
WHCTPYMEHTU, MapKy4n 1 OMakoBKM
Aa 6baat copTvpaHu 1 3aHeceHn 4o
MECTHUAT LEHTBP 3a peunknupaHe
1 fa ce M3XBbpnu no 6esonaceH 3a
OKOrnHaTa cpefa HauvH.



11. PelleHue Ha npo6nemu

2. YObImKUTENHUAT Kaben
€ U3HOCEeH, kopo3upan unm
noBpeaeH.
3.3axpaHBaHeTo He e
CBbp3aHo.

Mpo6nem MpuunHa PelweHune
En. ctaptep He pabotu [1. YobmxuTenHuat kaben He e|1. CBbpeTe yabrmxuTenHus kaben
(ako e obopyaBaH) CBbp3aH. KbM M3xoda v / unu mawmHara.

2.CmeHeTe yabmkuTenHus kaben.
3. MNpoBepeTe OT kBanUduLMpaH

eneKTPOTEXHUK 3axpaHBaHETO Ha
naxoga.

[Buratens He cTapTupa

1. Cmykaya He e 3aecTBaH.
2. CTtapTepa He e HanommnaH.
3. [lBuratens € HaBOAHEH.

4. BeHTuna 3a cnupaHe Ha
rOpMBOTO € 3aTBOPEH.

5. [a3Tta e B Nonoxexue
STOP unu ON /OFF kntoya e
N3KIHOYEH.

6. Kabena Ha cBella e xnabas
WINN U3KITHOYEH.

7. PesepBoapa 3a ropvso e
npaseH Unm uma ocTapsino
ropu1Bo.

8. MNMoBpeneHa caeLy,.

9. He e nocraBeH kntoya 3a
3ananBeaHe.

10. HuBOTO Ha macnoTo B
KapTepa e TBbpAe HUCKO uUnu
npekaneHo BUCOKO.

1. MpemecTeTe cmyKkaya B NOMOXeHue
CHOKE.

2. HaTucHeTe ctapTepa, KakTo e
yKa3aHo B TOBa PbKOBOACTBO.

3. N3yakanTe HAKONKO MUHYTV Npeaun
fa ctaptupare.

4. OTBOpETE KNanara 3a cnupaHe Ha
ropuBOTO.

5. MNpemecTeTe rasta Ha nosuuma FAST
WY KIOY 3a BKIHOYBaHe / U3KnioYBaHe
B nonoxeHune ON.

6. CBbpxeTe nnu 3aterHete ceeLyTa.
7. HanbnHeTte pesepBoapa C YuCT,
CBEX BEH3MH.

8. MouuncTeTe, perynupante mnm
CMeHeTe.

9. BkapanTe kntoya 3a 3anansaHe.

10. JobaBeTe mnu n3toyete mMacrnoro,
3a Ja perynupaTte MacnoTo B kapTepa
Ha gBuraTens.

[Buratens cnvpa unu
He paboTn paBHOMEPHO

1. OBuratensT pabotu Ha
CMyKau.

2. Pe3epBoapbT 3a ropyso

€ MoYTW NpaseH unu uma
ocTapsino ropuso.
3.8amMbpceH ropMBoNpoBOA.
4. KapbypuTtopbT He e
Harnace.

5. Hatpoika Ha guratens.
6. Knanata 3a cnvpaHe Ha
rOPMBOTO HE € HaMbHO
oTBOpeHa unu bnokupaHa
rOpMBHA NUHWUS.

7. Kabena 3a cBelua e xnabas.
8. OedbekTHa ceeLl,.

9. HuBOTO Ha MacnoTo B
KapTepa e TBbpAe HWUCKO Unn
npekaneHo BUCOKO.

1. MpemecTeTe Nocta Ha cMykada B
nonoxeHve RUN.

2. HanbnHeTe pe3epBoapa C YuUCT,
CBeX DEH3MH.

3. BameHeTe ¢ 4nCTO ropmBeo.

4. CBbpxeTe ce ¢ kBanudpuumpaH
nepcoHan.

5. CBbpxeTe ce ¢ kBanuduumpaH
nepcoHan.

6. OTBOpEeTE KNanaTa 3a cnvpaHe Ha
rOPUBOTO UMM NMOYMCTETE ropMBHaTA
TNNHUS.

7. 3aTerHete kabena Ha cBella.

8. MouucTeTe, perynupante nnu
CMeHeTe.

9. [lobaBeTe MUnn n3tTo4eTe MacnoTo,
3a fa perynupare

HMBOTO B KapTepa Ha ABuraTtens
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[Buratens nperpsisa

Kap6ypatopa He e HacTpoeH
npaBuIHO

CbpxeTe ce ¢ kBanuduumpaH
nepcoHarn.

[MpekomepHn BUbpaLmmn

PasxnabeHun nnu cuynexHu
yactu

3arerHete unu 3ameHete cyyneHuTe
vyactu

3aryba Ha MoLHOCT

1. XnabaB kaben Ha cBella
2. 3anyLueH ropueH uUITbP.
3. 3anyLueH nnm mpbceH
acnyx

1. 3aTerHete kabena
2. MouuncTeTe nnm 3ameHete punTbpa
3. MouuncTeTe nnu 3ameHeTe acnyxa

3aryba Ha oBuxeHune

1. KabenbT 3a ynpasneHve Ha
3a[BKBAHETO He e perynupaH
npaBusHoO.

2. Pembka e xnabas nnu
CKkbCaH.

3. MoaBMXHOTO KOMemno e
N3HOCEHO.

1. Perynupavite kabena 3a ynpasneHue
Ha 3a[BWXBaHETO

2. MNocTtaBeTe 3a4BUXKBALLNSA PEMBK.

3. CmeHeTe KonenoTo.

3ary6a Ha n3xBbprnsiHe
nnu 3abassiHe

1. N3xBbprawmaT ynen e
3anyLueH.

2. lWHeka unn paboTHOTO
Kornero ca GrnokupaHu.

3. KabenbT 3a ynpaBneHue Ha
ceprneHTUHaTa He e perynupaH
npaBuUITHO.

4. Pembka e xnabas nnum
noBpeaeH.

5. Wndt (1) e cuyneH.

6. Masta He e B no3unuus FAST
KOraTo U3XBbPIATE CHST.

7. OBmxuTe ce TBbpAE 6bP30,
3a ja M34ncTUTE CHera.

8. N3xBbpriaTe npekaneHo
MHOTO CHSIT.

9. OnutBate ce ga
npeMaxHeTe U3KMUYUTENHO
TEXBK UM MOKBP CHSIT.

10. PoTopa e 3ampb3Han Ha
MSICTO.

1. OcBobopfeTe ynes 3a n3XBbpIisiHe.
2. OTCTpaHeTe OTIOMKM U YYXKaN
npeaMeTy OT LUHeKa unu poTtopa.

3. Harnacete WwHeka 3a ynpasneHue.
4. CmeHeTe pemMbKa Ha LUHeKa.

5. CMeHeTe ¢ HOB cpsasBaly LT (1).
6. NocTaeeTe rasta B no3uunst FAST.
7. CMeHeTe Ha no-H1cKa npegaska.
8. Hamanerte ckopocTTa 1 lWiMpuHaTa
Ha YnCTeHe.

9. He yncTteTte nskniounTenHo

TEXbK U MOKBP CHST.

10. MNMpemecTeTe yCTPONCTBOTO Ha
TOMMO MACTO A0 pas3MpassiBaHe.

ManyckarteneHnuar ynen
WM He ce 3aksioyBa Ha
MSICTO WUIN HEe Ce ABUXKN

1.¥YnesT He e HacTpoeH
npaBuiHoO

2.YnesaT He e crnobeH
npaBuHO

1. Hatpowite npaBunHo.
2. CrnobeTe cbrnacHo UHCTPYKUUiTE B
TOBa PbKOBOACTBO

MawwuHaTa He noyncTea
CHera npaBuiiHO

1.Bogewarta wnHa/obyBkute
He ca HacTpOeHW NpaBUIHO
2.HanaraHeTo B rymuTe He e
paBHOMEPHO.

1. Perynupaiite obyBkute 1/ nnm
LMHaTa.

2. MposepeTe n perynvpanTte
HanaraHeTo B egHaTa unv u aBete
rymu.
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1. Note de siguranta si avertismente

Placuta de identificare a aparatului dvs. poate
prezenta simboluri. Acestea cuprind informatii
importante despre echipament sau instructiuni
privind modul de utilizare.

LX)

N

Cititi cu atentie aceste instructiuni de
utilizare.

Purtati ochelari de protectie. Purtati
casti de protectie.

m- Purtati Tncaltdminte de protectie.
.

Opriti motorul si scoateti cheia
de contact inainte de a pleca de
langa aparat.

o (‘;) ‘| Utilizati numai instrumente
7 potrivite pentru a curata aparatul.
Nu folositi niciodata mainile.

\ Este interzisa indepartarea sau
) manipularea dispozitivelor de
24 protectie si a dispozitivelor de
siguranta.

T
I

[
X

Nu fumati si nu utilizati foc deschis.

Nu atingeti toba de esapament,

S\ carcasa angrenajului sau cilindrul
./ fierbinte.

Opriti motorul, scoateti cheia, cititi
manualul inainte de a efectua orice
reparatii sau ajustari.

Y=

Nu introduceti mainile in orificiile de
admisie si de evacuare Tn timp ce
masina functioneaza.

Mentineti distanta fata de lamele
| rotative.

Niciodata nu directionati jgheabul de

evacuare catre persoane sau lucruri.
2. Utilizare recomandata

Noua dvs. freza de zapada va va satisface
toate asteptarile. Aceasta a fost fabricata in
conformitate cu standarde stricte de calitate
pentru a ajunge la criterii superioare de
performanta. Este usor si sigur de utilizat si,
cu o atentie corespunzatoare, va ramane
fiabila pentru o perioada lunga de timp.

Cititi cu atentie acest manual de utilizare
inainte de a pune in functiune noua

dvs. freza de zapada. Acordati o atentie
deosebita in respectarea precautiilor si
avertismentelor.

Freza dvs. de zapada are multe functii care
va vor face sa lucrati mai rapid si mai usor.
Siguranta, performanta si fiabilitatea au fost
considerate ca prioritati de varf in dezvoltarea
acestui aparat, facandu-I usor de intretinut si
de utilizat.

Producatorul motorului este responsabil
pentru toate problemele legate de motor cu
privire la performanta, putere, specificatii,
garantie si service. Pentru mai multe
informatii consultati manualul de utilizare de
la producatorul motorului, ambalat separat
fmpreuna cu unitatea dvs.

3. Date tehnice
Putere motor: 3.2 kW
Sistem de pornire:

230Vstart electric (optional)
Capacitate rezervor: 3.6L
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Latime de lucru: 56 cm
Tnaltime de lucru: 40.5cm
Diametru lame: 24.0cm
Diametru rotor: 24,3cm
Viteza: 5F+2R

4. Note de siguranta

Reguli generale de siguranta
Cunoasterea aparatului

Aparatul trebuie utilizat numai de catre un
adult instruit corespunzator, niciodata de catre
un copil.

Cititi si intelegeti manualul de utilizare si
etichetele aplicate pe aparat. Aflati aplicarea
si limitele sale, precum si posibilele pericole
specifice.

Familiarizati-va Tn detaliu cu comenzile si
functionarea corecta a acestora. Aflati cum
sa opriti aparatul si sa dezactivati rapid
comenzile.

Asigurati-va ca cititi si intelegeti toate
instructiunile si masurile de siguranta, asa
cum sunt prezentate in manualul de la
producatorul motorului, ambalat separat
impreund cu unitatea dvs. Nu incercati sa
utilizati aparatul decéat dupa ce ati inteles in
totalitate cum sa utilizati si sa intretineti corect
motorul si cum sa evitati accidentele si/sau
daunele materiale.

Zona de lucru

Nu porniti niciodatad motorul intr-o zona
inchisa. Gazele de evacuare sunt periculoase,
continand monoxid de carbon, un gaz inodor
si mortal. Utilizati acest aparat numai in zone
exterioare bine aerisite.

Nu utilizati niciodata aparatul fara o buna
vizibilitate sau fara lumina suficienta.

Nu utilizati niciodata aparatul pe pante
abrupte.
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Siguranta personala

Nu utilizati aparatul sub influenta drogurilor,
alcoolului sau a oricarui medicament care

ar putea afecta capacitatea dumneavoastra
de a-I manevra corespunzator. Alegeti o
imbracaminte adecvata. Purtati pantaloni
lungi, ghete si manusi. Nu purtati haine largi,
pantaloni scurti si bijuterii de orice fel. Prindeti
parul lung, astfel

incat sa fie deasupra nivelului umarului.
Mentineti parul, imbracamintea si manusile
departe de componentele in miscare. Hainele
largi, bijuteriile sau parul lung se pot agata de
partile in miscare.

Utilizati echipament de siguranta. Purtati
intotdeauna ochelari de protectie.
Echipamentele de siguranta precum masca
de praf, casca sau protectiile auditive utilizate
in conditii adecvate vor reduce vatamarile
corporale.

Verificati aparatul Thainte de a-I porni. Pastrati
protectiile la locul lor si in stare de functionare.
Asigurati-va ca toate piulitele, suruburile etc.
sunt bine stranse. Decuplati ambreiajele si
schimbati in modul neutru Thainte de a porni
motorul.

Nu utilizati niciodata aparatul atunci cand
are nevoie de reparatii sau este ntr-o stare
mecanica precara. Tnlocuit,i piesele lipsa,
deteriorate sau defecte Tnainte de utilizare.
Verificati scurgerile de combustibil. Pastrati
aparatul intr-o stare sigura de functionare.
Nu demontati niciodata dispozitivele de
siguranta. Verificati periodic functionarea
corecta a acestora.

Nu utilizati aparatul in cazul in care controlul
acceleratiei nu porneste sau nu opreste
motorul. Orice aparat cu motor pe benzina
care nu poate fi manipulat cu ajutorul
controlului acceleratiei motorului este
periculos si trebuie Tnlocuit.



Formati-va un obicei de a verifica daca
uneltele de reglare au fost indepartate din
zona aparatului Tnainte de a-I porni. O unealta
care este lasata atasata la o parte rotativa a
aparatului poate duce la vatamari corporale.
Ramaneti vigilent, urmariti ce faceti si folositi-
va de simtul comun atunci cand utilizati
aparatul.

Nu exagerati. Nu utilizati aparatul in timp ce
sunteti descult sau cand purtati sandale sau o
alta incaltaminte usoara. Purtati incaltaminte
de protectie care va acopera picioarele si

va imbunatateste aderenta pe suprafete
alunecoase.

Pastrati-va sprijinul si echilibrul in orice
moment. Acest lucru permite un control mai
bun al aparatului Tn situatii neprevazute.
Evitati pornirea accidentala. Asigurati-

va ca controlul acceleratiei motorului este
oprit Tnainte de a transporta aparatul sau

de a efectua orice intretinere sau service al
unitatii. Transportul sau efectuarea lucrarilor
de ntretinere sau de service pe un aparat cu
control al acceleratiei poate duce la accidente.

Siguranta combustibilului

Combustibilul este foarte inflamabil, iar vaporii
acestuia pot exploda daca sunt aprinsi. Luati
masuri de precautie atunci cand utilizati
aparatul pentru a reduce sansele de vatamare
corporala grava.

La reumplerea sau golirea rezervorului de
combustibil, utilizati un recipient corespunzator
pentru depozitarea carburantului in timp ce

va aflati intr-o zona exterioara curata si bine
ventilatd. Nu fumati si nu produceti scantei,
flacara deschisa sau alte surse de aprindere
in apropierea zonei in timp ce adaugati
combustibil sau utilizati aparatul. Nu alimentati
niciodata rezervorul de combustibil la interior.
Pastrati pe sol obiectele conductive precum
sculele, departe de partile si conexiunile
electrice active, pentru a evita scanteile sau

arcul electric. Aceste incidente pot genera fum
sau vapori.

Opriti intotdeauna motorul si Iasati-l sa se
raceasca inainte de a adauga combustibil.
Nu scoateti niciodata capacul rezervorului si
nici nu adaugati carburant in timp ce motorul
functioneaza sau cand este fierbinte. Nu
utilizati aparatul daca exista scurgeri de
combustibil.

Daca este practic, scoateti aparatul din
remorca de transport si alimentati-I pe sol.
Daca acest lucru nu este posibil, alimentati
aparatul in remorca cu o canistra portabila,
mai degraba decét cu o pompa de combustibil.
Desfaceti incet capacul rezervorului de
combustibil pentru a elibera presiunea din
rezervor.

Mentineti intotdeauna pompa in contact

cu orificiul rezervorului de combustibil sau

al canistrei pana cand alimentarea este
completa. Nu utilizati un dispozitiv de blocare
a pompei.

Niciodata nu umpleti prea mult rezervorul de
combustibil. Opriti-va la cel mult 12,5 mm sub
orificiul de umplere pentru a oferi suficient
spatiu pe masura ce caldura motorului si/

sau a soarelui duc la dilatarea termica a
combustibilului.

Tnchideti etans capacul rezervorului de
combustibil si capacul canistrei si curatati
stropii ramasi. Nu utilizati niciodata aparatul
fara a inchide ermetic capacul rezervorului.
Evitati crearea unei surse de aprindere din
cauza combustibilului varsat. Daca s-a scurs
combustibil, nu incercati sa porniti motorul, ci
deplasati aparatul departe de zona respectiva
si evitati crearea unei surse de aprindere pana
cand vaporii de combustibil se disipa.

Pot aparea vatamari corporale grave atunci
cand combustibilul este varsat pe pielea sau
pe hainele dvs., deoarece acestea se pot
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aprinde. Curatati pielea si schimbati imediat
hainele.

Depozitati combustibilul in canistre special
concepute pentru acest scop.

Nu umpleti niciodata canistrele in interiorul
unui vehicul sau unei remorci. Plasati
intotdeauna recipientele pe sol departe de
vehicul Tnainte de a le umple.

Depozitati combustibilul intr-o zona récoroasa
si bine ventilata, in siguranta departe de
scantei, flacara deschisa sau alte surse de
aprindere.

Nu depozitati niciodata combustibilul sau
aparatul cu combustibil in rezervor intr-o
incinta unde vaporii pot intra in contact cu
scantei, flacara deschisa sau alte surse de
aprindere, precum un boiler, cuptor, uscator
de rufe etc. Lasati motorul sa se raceasca
fnainte de a fi depozitat in orice spatiu.

Utilizarea si intretinerea aparatului

Nu ridicati si nu transportati niciodata aparatul
n timp ce motorul functioneaza.

Nu fortati aparatul. Utilizati aparatul potrivit
pentru activitatea dvs. Aparatul corespunzator
va duce la rezultate mai bune si mai sigure,
folosind viteza pentru care a fost proiectat.

Nu modificati setarile regulatorului si nu turati
motorul. Regulatorul asigura viteza maxima
sigurd de functionare a motorului.

Nu tineti méinile sau picioarele in apropierea
partilor rotative. Evitati contactul cu
combustibilul, uleiul, gazele de esapament si
suprafetele fierbinti. Nu atingeti motorul sau
toba de esapament. Aceste componente se

ncélzesc extrem de mult in timpul functionarii.

Temperatura lor ramane ridicata pentru o
scurta perioada de timp dupa ce ati oprit
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unitatea. Lasati motorul sa se raceasca
fnainte de efectuarea lucrarilor de intretinere
sau de reglare.

Daca ati lovit un obiect strain, opriti motorul,
deconectati cablul bujiei, verificati cu atentie
aparatul pentru eventuale deteriorari si
reparati avaria inainte de repornirea si
utilizarea aparatului.

Daca aparatul incepe sa produca zgomot sau
vibratii neobisnuite la pornire, opriti imediat
motorul, deconectati cablul bujiei si identificati
cauza. Zgomotele sau vibratiile avertizeaza in
general asupra unor probleme.

Utilizati numai accesorii avizate de catre
producator. Nerespectarea acestui aspect
poate duce la vatamari corporale.

Tntretineti aparatul. Verificati lipsa de aliniere
sau incurcarea pieselor mobile, ruperea
pieselor si orice alte situatii care ar putea
afecta functionarea aparatului. Daca este
deteriorat, reparati aparatul Thainte de a-I
utiliza. Multe accidente sunt cauzate de
echipamente intretinute deficitar.

Curatati motorul si toba de esapament de
iarba, frunze, ulei excesiv sau depuneri de
carbon, pentru a reduce riscul de incendiu.
Nu expuneti niciodata aparatul la apa sau

la alte lichide. Mentineti ghidoanele uscate,
curate si fara depuneri. Curatati aparatul dupa
fiecare utilizare.

Respectati reglementarile corespunzatoare de
aruncare a combustibilului, uleiului, etc. pentru
a proteja mediul.

Nu lasati aparatul la Tndeména copiilor si nu
permiteti sa fie utilizat de persoane care nu
cunosc aceste instructiuni. Este riscant ca
aparatul sa fie manipulat de catre utilizatori
neinstruiti.



Service

Tnainte de curéatare, reparatie, inspectie sau
reglare opriti motorul si asigurati-va ca nici

o piesd mobila nu se mai afla T miscare.
Asigurati-va intotdeauna céa controlul
acceleratiei motorului se afla in pozitia STOP.
Deconectati cablul bujiei si mentineti- la
distanta pentru a preveni pornirea accidentala.
Service-ul aparatului dvs. trebuie realizat doar
de catre personalul calificat, folosind piese

de schimb identice. Acest lucru va asigura
mentinerea sigurantei aparatului.

Reguli specifice de siguranta

Nu utilizati aparatul fara a purta o
imbracaminte adecvata de iarna.

Nu utilizati aparatul pe acoperisuri.

Nu utilizati aparatul in interior, decét la
pornirea motorului si pentru a transporta freza
de zapada in cladire sau in afara acesteia.
Deschideti usile exterioare; gazele de
esapament sunt periculoase.

Tnainte de utilizare, verificati intotdeauna dac&
aveti suficient spatiu Tn sus si n lateral. Fiti
intotdeauna atent la trafic atunci cand utilizati
aparatul de-a lungul strazilor sau bordurilor.
Inspectati cu atentie zona de lucru. Pastrati
zona de lucru curata si lipsita de obstacole
precum jucarii, covorase de intrare, ziare,
sanii, placi, cabluri si alte obiecte straine, care
ar putea sa impiedice sau sa fie aruncate de
lamele rotative / rotor. Verificati punctele slabe
pe docuri, rampe sau plansee.

Planificati-va modul de aruncare a zapezii
pentru a evita evacuarea catre persoane sau
zone in care pot aparea daune materiale.

Nu utilizati aparatul in apropierea pantelor,
santurilor sau terasamentelor. Acesta se poate
rasturna brusc daca o roata aluneca peste
marginea unui sant sau a unei pante sau daca
o astfel de margine cedeaza.

Asigurati-va ca orice om sau animal se afla la

o distanta de cel putin 23 m. Daca cineva se
apropie, opriti imediat aparatul.

Utilizati o priza si un prelungitor cu
impamantare pentru toate aparatele cu
motoare electrice.

Verificati frecvent functionarea ambreiajului

si a franei. Reglati si efectuati service-ul

dupé caz. Orice miscare a rotilor si a lamelor
rotative / rotorului trebuie sa se opreasca rapid
cand manetele de comanda sunt eliberate.

Lasati motorul si aparatul sa se adapteze la
temperatura exterioara inainte de a incepe
sa curatati zapada. Ramaneti vigilent la
eventuale pericole naturale sau de trafic.

Nu supraincarcati aparatul prin Tncercarea
de a curata zapada la o viteza prea mare. Nu
aruncati zapada la o Tnaltime mai mare decat
este necesar.

Reglati carcasa lamelor rotative pentru

a curata suprafetele cu nisip sau pietris.
Manipulati aparatul cu atentie sporita.
Acordati atentie pentru a evita alunecarea sau
caderea, mai ales la utilizarea in marsarier.
Nu deplasati niciodata aparatul cu o viteza
prea mare pe suprafete alunecoase. Inainte
si n timpul mersului in marsarier intotdeauna
verificati vizual zona de jos si din spate.

Nu utilizati aparatul pe pante abrupte. Nu
curatati zapada de pe fata versantilor.
Deplasarea pe pante trebuie sa fie lenta si
treptata.

Nu efectuati schimbari bruste de viteza sau
de directie. Utilizati o vitezd mica pentru a
evita oprirea sau schimbarea pe panta. Evitati
pornirea sau oprirea pe o panta. Nu stationati
aparatul pe o panta decat daca este absolut
necesar. Cand stationati pe o panta, blocati
intotdeauna rotile.

Deconectati alimentarea lamelor rotative /
rotorului atunci cand transportati aparatul sau
daca nu Tl utilizati.
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Deconectati toate manetele de comanda si
opriti motorul Tnainte de a pleca de langa
aparat. Asteptati pana cand rotorul / lamele
rotative se opresc complet Thainte de a curata
ansamblul jgheabului de evacuare sau nhainte
de efectuarea oricaror ajustari sau inspectii.
Introducerea mainilor in rotorul din interiorul
jgheabului de evacuare este cea mai frecventa
cauza a accidentelor asociate cu frezele de
zapada. Nu curatati ansamblul jgheabului Tn
timp ce motorul functioneaz&. Inainte de a
face curatarea, opriti motorul si ramaneti langa
aparat pana cand toate piesele in miscare

se opresc. Nu introduceti niciodata méinile n
orificiile de evacuare sau de colectare. Utilizati
intotdeauna instrumentul prevazut pentru a
curata orificiul de evacuare.
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5. Prezentarea componentelor aparatului

Freza de zapada este ambalata cu atentie Tn cutie de carton si se livreaza partial asamblata.
Dupa ce toate piesele au fost scoase din cutie, veti avea:

Atentie: Toate referintele privind partea .

stdnga sau cea dreapta a frezei de zapada =9 TOXT0 3

sunt exprimate din punctul de vedere al e V6 X 40 TN © |

pozitiei operatorului. [ rmmn M6 X 30 X1
/@ M6 X 40 X6

. Unitate freza de zapada

. Ghidoane (1 pereche)

. Schimbator de viteze

. Manivela jgheab de evacuare

. Panou de control

Roata

. Jgheab de evacuare

. Instrument curatare jgheab de evacuare
. Baterie (in functie de model)

10. Manualul operatorului si Manualul
motorului

11. Piese accesorii motor

12. Piese accesorii freza de zapada, incluzand

©CONDUNWN =
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6. Asamblare

Respectand instructiunile de mai jos, veti
asambla freza de zapada in doar cateva
minute.

Motor
oo
’
=
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Motorul nu este echipat cu un filtru de aer.
NU folositi acest motor in alte scopuri decat
inlaturarea zapezii.

Ghidoane
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1. Scoateti surubul axului si deplasati roata pe
ax. Introduceti surubul axului prin orificiul din
butucul rotii si prin orificiul din ax.

il b ]
o= G =
=

~
M10 X 40

=)

2. Aliniati orificiile ghidoanelor cu placile
laterale si fixati ghidoanele cu ajutorul
suruburilor si saibelor pana cand sunt stranse
suficient.

3. Fixati panoul de control pe ghidoane cu
ajutorul suruburilor, saibelor si piulitelor pana
cand acestea sunt stranse suficient.

4. Asigurati-va ca ghidoanele se afla la
aceeasi inaltime, apoi strangeti bine toate
elementele de fixare.




5. Deplasati cablurile de control prin orificiile
din panoul de comanda. Asigurati-va ca
cablurile sunt amplasate corect in ghidajele
tubulare atunci cand le conectati la manetele
ambreiajului.

Scoateti capul schimbatorului pentru a
deplasa maneta prin orificiul din panoul de
comanda. Fixati maneta pe parghie cu ajutorul
surubului si piulitei. Montati inapoi capul.

Jgheab de evacuare
1. Gresati partea inferioara a inelului

jgheabului de evacuare (daca acest lucru nu
s-a facut deja).

/ [ < N
—® M6 X 30 X6
X3 m

2. Plasati jgheabul de evacuare pe orificiul din
carcasa lamelor rotative si montati elementele
de fixare.
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3. Fixati suportul superior al manivelei (atasat
la maniveld) in partea stanga superioara a
ghidonului cu ajutorul unei contrapiulite si a
doud saibe curbate.

4. Gresati spirala manivelei.

5. Introduceti capatul spiralat al manivelei in
suportul inferior si fixati-I cu saiba plana si
clema de prindere.

Anvelope

Anvelopele sunt supra-umflate din fabrica in
vederea transportului. Verificati presiunea

din anvelope. Reduceti-o sau cresteti-o in
mod egal in ambele pneuri pana la presiunea
recomandata de producator.

Nu depasiti sub nici o forma
Apresiunea recomandata de

producator. Presiunea excesiva
poate face ca ansamblul pneu / janta sa
explodeze cu o forta suficienta pentru a
provoca vatamari grave. Consultati partea
laterala a anvelopei pentru presiunea
recomandata.

intotdeauna trebuie mentinuti o

presiune egala in anvelope. Daca

presiunea din anvelope nu este
egala pentru ambele pneuri, este posibil ca
aparatul sa nu se deplaseze drept, iar lama
razuitoare sa se uzeze neuniform.

2 Curatati anvelopele de combustibil si

ulei, care pot deteriora cauciucul.

Patine
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1. Pozitionati aparatul pe o suprafata plana.
2. Sustineti lamele rotative astfel incéat sa fie
la 3 mm fata de sol.

3. Verificati reglarea lamei razuitoare. Aceasta
trebuie sa fie paralela cu solul si la o Tnaltime
de 3 mm. Pentru a regla lama razuitoare,
desfaceti cele sapte suruburi de fixare (doua
pe fiecare parte), aliniati lama razuitoare si
fixati din nou suruburile.

i
i

= @ M8 X 25 X2

o @ M8 X 20 X2

i/‘\}
i 4 2

*—%

4. Atasati ambele patine la pl&cile laterale

ale lamelor rotative cu ajutorul suruburilor si
piulitelor. Deplasati patinele in jos cat mai mult
posibil. Asigurati-va ca ambele patine sunt
ajustate in mod egal. Strangeti-le bine.



Instrument de curatare a jgheabului de
evacuare

Fixati instrumentul de curatare pe clema de
montare din spatele carcasei lamelor rotative.

Cleme de siguranta

S5} X2
(Jh—re X2

Aparatul include un set de cleme de siguranta
si cleme de prindere pentru lamele rotative.
Pastrati-le intr-un loc sigur pana cand va fi
necesar.

Cleme tubulare

Rotorul este fixat pe arborele sau cu ajutorul

clemelor tubulare.

s 6X40 X2
in setul de piese accesorii sunt incluse doua

cleme tubulare 6x40 pentru rotor. Pastrati-le
intr-un loc sigur pana cand va fi necesar.

Baterie (in functie de model)
@
.

1. Scoateti capacul bateriei desfacand surubul

si piulita.
2. Scoateti bateria din aparat.

( //

3. nlocuiti bateria.

4. Conectati mai intéi cablul polului pozitiv
(rosu) la borna bateriei, apoi cablul polului
negativ (negru). Verificati daca cablurile sunt
fixate.

5. Montati la loc capacul bateriei si strAngeti
surubul si piulita.
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7. Utilizare
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. Baterie

. Instrument curatare jgheab de evacuare
. Cutite

. Cleme de siguranta

. Lame rotative

. Cutie de viteze lame rotative

. Lama razuitoare

. Maneta ambreiaj unitate

. Maneta ambreiaj lame rotative
10. Far

11. Schimbator de viteze

12. Manivela jgheab

13. Jgheab deflector

14. Jgheab de evacuare

15. Capac curea

16. Patine

17. Capac rezervor

18. Pompa de amorsare

19. Soc

20. Supapa oprire combustibil
21. Demaror manual

22. Buton pornire electrica

23. Cablu de alimentare

24. Demaror electric

25. Capac rezervor de ulei cu joja
26. Maneta acceleratie

27. Comutator de siguranta

28. Comutator ON/OFF

O©oO~NOODWN =

Schimbator de viteze

Schimbatorul de viteze are 7 pozitii: 5 viteze
fnainte si 2 Tnapoi. Pentru a alege viteza,
deplasati schimbatorul in pozitia dorita. La
fiecare optiune de viteza maneta se blocheaza
intr-un canal.

Eliberati intotdeauna maneta

ambreiajului unitatii inainte de a

schimba vitezele. Nerespectarea
acestui lucru va duce la deteriorarea frezei
de zapada.

Vitezele mai mici sunt potrivite pentru zapada
mai batatorita, iar vitezele mai mari pentru
zapada proaspata si pentru transportul
aparatului. Este recomandat sa utilizati o
vitez& mai mica pana cand va familiarizati cu
functionarea frezei de zapada.

Daca motorul incetineste din cauza

unei incarcari sau daca rotile

aluneca, schimbati viteza intr-o
treapta inferioara.

ADacé partea frontala a aparatului se
ridica, schimbati viteza intr-o treapta
inferioara. Daca partea frontala continua sa
se ridice, trageti in sus de ghidoane.

Manivela jgheab de evacuare

Rotiti manivela de evacuare in sensul
acelor de ceasornic pentru a deplasa
jgheabul spre stanga si in sensul
invers acelor de ceasornic pentru a-I
deplasa spre dreapta.

Maner jgheab deflector

Deplasati manerul jgheabului deflector spre
fnainte pentru a orienta fluxul de zapada in
jos si spre Tnapoi pentru a orienta fluxul de

zapada in sus.

Maneta ambreiaj unitate
Apasati maneta ambreiajului spre

ghidon pentru a activa ansamblul

[Jrotilor. Eliberati pentru a dezactiva.

{;}\
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Eliberati intotdeauna maneta
ambreiajului unitatii inainte de a
schimba vitezele. Nerespectarea

acestui lucru va duce la deteriorarea frezei
de zapada.

Maneta ambreiaj lame rotative

/

‘--
a incepe actiunea de curatare Apasati

(@JManeta ambreiajului spre ghidon
pentru a activa lamele rotative si
pentru a zapezii. Eliberati pentru a

Lama razuitoare si patine

Lama razuitoare permite un contact mai bun
cu suprafata de lucru. De asemenea, previne
deteriorarea carcasei ca urmare a unei utilizari
normale.

Patinele sunt amplasate pe fiecare latura

a carcasei lamelor rotative si controleaza
distanta dintre lama razuitoare si sol. Reglati
n mod egal patinele pentru a mentine lama
razuitoare la acelasi nivel cu solul.

Lama razuitoare si patinele sunt supuse
uzurii si deteriorarii. Atat lama razuitoare, céat
si patinele sunt reglabile pentru a compensa
uzura. Acestea trebuie verificate si ajustate
periodic. Tnlocuiti-le daca este necesar.

se va produce daca lama razuitoare
se uzeaza prea mult.

c Deteriorarea carcasei lamelor rotative

Atat lama razuitoare, cét si patinele au doua
muchii de uzura. Atunci cand o latura este
uzata, acestea pot fi rotite cu 1800 pentru a
utiliza cealalta latura.
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Cleme de siguranta

Lamele rotative sunt fixate pe arbore cu
cleme de siguranta si cleme de prindere.
Daca lamele rotative trec peste un obiect
strain sau un obstacol de gheata, freza de
zapada este proiectata astfel incat clemele

sa sara, impiedicand deteriorarea oricaror
alte componente. Daca lamele rotative s-au
blocat, verificati daca clemele au sarit. Tnlocuiti
clemele de siguranta, daca este necesar.

de siguranta originale asa cum au
fost livrate cu freza de zapada.

2 Nu substituiti. Utilizati numai cleme

Lame rotative

Cand sunt activate, lamele se rotesc si aspira
zapada in carcasa acestora.

Jgheab de evacuare

Zapada aspirata in carcasa lamelor rotative
este evacuata prin jgheab.

Instrument de curatare a jgheabului de
evacuare

Nu introduceti niciodata mainile

pentru a curata un jgheab de
evacuare infundat. inainte de a face
curatarea, opriti motorul si ramaneti langa
aparat pana cand toate piesele in migcare
se opresc.

Instrumentul de curatare a jgheabului este in




mod convenabil fixat cu o clema de montare
in partea din spate a carcasei lamelor rotative.
Daca zapada si gheata se acumuleaza in
timpul functionarii in jgheabul de descarcare,
procedati astfel pentru a curata in siguranta
jgheabul si orificiul acestuia:

1. Eliberati maneta ambreiajului lamelor
rotative si opriti motorul.

2. Desprindeti instrumentul de curatare din
clema cu care este fixat in partea din spate a
carcasei lamelor rotative.

3. Prindeti ferm méanerul instrumentului,
impingeti-l si rasuciti-l in jgheabul de evacuare
pentru a indeparta blocajul.

4. Fixati la loc instrumentul de curatare in
clema de montare din partea din spate a
carcasei lamelor rotative.

5. Asigurati-va ca jgheabul de evacuare este
indreptat intr-o directie sigura (nu exista
vehicule, cladiri, persoane sau alte obiecte in
directia evacuarii). Reporniti motorul. Tn timp
ce va aflati 1anga freza de zépada (in spatele
aparatului), actionati comanda lamelor rotative
timp de cateva secunde pentru a indeparta
zapada si gheata ramasa de pe carcasa si de
pe jgheabul de evacuare.

Far (in functie de model)

Farul ofera o siguranta suplimentara
in conditii de vizibilitate redusa. Rotiti

comutatorul farului in pozitia ON pentru
a-l activa.

Cutite (in functie de model)

Cutitele taie mormanele mai inalte decat
carcasa lamelor rotative si directioneaza
zapada catre acestea. Depozitati cutitele pe
carcasa lamelor rotative atunci cand nu le
utilizati. Repozitionati cutitele astfel incat sa fie
indreptate spre Tnainte asa cum este ilustrat.
Piulitele trebuie fixate pe partea exterioara a
carcasei lamelor rotative.

Supapa oprire combustibil

Utilizati intotdeauna freza de zépada cu
supapande oprire a combustibilului n pozitia
OPEN. Inchideti supapa atunci cand nu
utilizati aparatul.

Maneta acceleratie

Deplasati maneta de acceleratie spre dreapta
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pentru a creste viteza motorului si spre stanga
pentru a o micsora. Deplasati maneta de
acceleratie Tn pozitia STOP pentru a opri
motorul.

Soc

Actionati socul prin rotirea manetei in pozitia
FULL ori de cate ori porniti un motor rece. Pe
masura ce motorul se incalzeste, rotiti treptat
socul Tn pozitia OFF. Nu utilizati socul pentru a
porni un motor cald.

ANU folositi socul pentru a opri
motorul.

Pompa de amorsare

Actionati pompa de amorsare pentru a trimite
combustibil suplimentar de la carburator la
cilindru si a imbunatati pornirea pe vreme
rece.

Demaror manual
Demarorul manual se afla in partea din spate
a motorului. Trageti manerul demarorului

manual pentru a porni motorul.

Comutator de siguranta (in functie de
model)

Introduceti cheia de siguranta pentru ca
motorul s& porneasca si sa functioneze.
Pentru a opri motorul, scoateti cheia.
Comutator ON/OFF (in functie de model)
Folosit pentru oprirea motorului. Deplasati
comutatorul in pozitia OFF pentru a opri
motorul sau in pozitia ON pentru a-| face sa
porneasca si sa functioneze.

Comutator de aprindere (12V CC start
electric)

Comutatorul de aprindere este actionat cu o
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cheie detasabila si are 3 pozitii: STOP, RUN si
START.

Demaror electric si buton pornire electrica
(in functie de model)

Demarorul electric va porni un motor ajustat in
mod corect atunci cand cheia este rotita (12V
CC) sau cand butonul de pornire (120V sau
230V CA) este apasat.

Pentru a porni aparatul, conectati demarorul
electric la o sursa de alimentare cu un
prelungitor corespunzator si apasati butonul
de pornire.

Verificati cu atentie cablul electric

inainte de a utiliza aparatul. Daca

cablul este deteriorat, nu utilizati
aparatul. inlocuiti sau reparati imediat
cablul deteriorat.

Conectati prelungitorul mai intai la
Ademarorul electric si apoi la priza

electrica; deconectati prelungitorul
mai intéi de la priza electrica si apoi de la
aparat.

Pentru a preveni deteriorarea

demarorului electric, nu il actionati

mai mult de 5 secunde in continuu.
Asteptati 10 secunde dupa fiecare
incercare.

Reglaje
Patine

Pozitionati patinele in functie de suprafata.
Pentru indepartarea zapezii in conditii
normale, cum ar fi de pe o alee pavata sau
de pe un trotuar, deplasati patinele in pozitia
superioara pentru a permite o distanta de

3 mm intre lama razuitoare si sol. Utilizati

o pozitie mijlocie sau inferioara atunci cand
zona de lucru este neuniforma, precum o alee
pietruita.



Nu este recomandat sa utilizati
Aaparatul pe pietris, deoarece acesta

poate fi cu usurinta aspirat si aruncat
de rotor, provocand vatamarea corporala
sau deteriorarea frezei de zédpada si a zonei

invecinate.

Daca alegeti sa utilizati freza de zapada pe o
suprafata pietruita, acordati un plus de atentie
si mentineti patinele intr-o pozitie care sa
permita o distantd maxima intre sol si lama
razuitoare.

Reglati intotdeauna patinele dupa

ce reglati lama razuitoare pentru a

preveni uzura prematura a acesteia
sau deteriorarea carcasei lamelor rotative.

Pentru a ajusta patinele:

1. Desfaceti cele patru piulite hexagonale
(doua pe fiecare parte) si suruburile. Deplasati
patinele in pozitia dorita.

2. Asigurati-va ca intreaga suprafata inferioara
a patinelor se afla pe sol, pentru a evita uzura
inegala a acestora.

3. Fixati la loc piulitele si suruburile.

Ambreiaj lame rotative si ambreiaj unitate
Cand ambreiajul lamelor rotative sau

ambreiajul unitatii este eliberat si se afla in
pozitie dezactivata, cablul trebuie sa aiba un

joc foarte mic.

Lamele rotative trebuie sa se opreasca in

5 secunde dupéa ce maneta ambreiajului
acestora este eliberata. Daca ambreiajul
lamelor rotative nu se activeaza sau
dezactiveaza corespunzator, reglati-l inainte
de utilizare.

Daca unitatea frezei de zapada se
dezactiveaza intermitent in timpul functionarii
sau daca inca actioneaza cand eliberati
maneta ambreiajului unitatii, reglati ambreiajul
unitatii inainte de utilizare.

Atat ambreiajul lamelor rotative, cat si
ambreiajul unitatii pot fi reglate astfel:

p [
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1. Desfaceti piulita de blocare de pe intinzator.
Rotiti surubul intinzatorului intr-o parte sau
intr-alta pentru a regla tensiunea cablului.

2. Stréngeti la loc piulita de blocare.

Suport jgheab
Daca spirala din partea inferioara a manivelei

jgheabului nu se uneste complet cu ansamblul
jgheabului, se poate ajusta suportul acestuia.
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Pentru a face acest lucru:

1. Desfaceti cele doua piulite care fixeaza
suportul jgheabului si repozitionati-l usor.
2. Strangeti la loc piulitele.

Deplasare libera si autopropulsare

Utilizati clema de blocare a axului pentru a
bloca sau debloca roata din dreapta sau din
stanga. Blocati ambele roti pentru a creste
tractiunea; deblocati o roatéd pentru o rotire
mai usoara a unitatii; deblocati ambele roti
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Pentru a debloca roata, glisati-o spre interior
si introduceti clema prin orificiul exterior al
axului, dar nu si prin butucul rotii.

Pentru a bloca roata, glisati-o spre exterior si
introduceti clema prin orificiul exterior al axului
si prin butucul rotii.

Pornirea si oprirea motorului

Inainte de a porni motorul, verificati
Anivelul de ulei si asigurati-va ca

este utilizat asa cum se specifica in
Manualul motorului cu freza de zapada.

Pornire la rece — Demaror electric (120V
sau 230 CA) (in functie de model)

Motorul include atat cu un demaror electric

de tip CA, cat si cu un demaror manual.
Demarorul electric este echipat cu un cablu de
alimentare cu impamantare si este proiectat
sa functioneze la tensiunea indicata pe
eticheta.

tensiunea retelei dvs. este diferita de
cea indicata pe eticheta.

c Nu utilizati demarorul electric daca

1. Introduceti cheia de siguranta in contact
pana cand se aude un clic. Nu rotiti cheia.
2. Asigurati-va ca supapa de oprire a




combustibilului este in pozitia OPEN.

3. Rotiti maneta de soc in pozitia FULL.

4. Apéasati pompa de amorsare de 2-3 ori.
Cand temperatura este sub -250C, poate fi
necesara o amorsare suplimentara. Daca
temperatura este mai mare de 100C, nu este
necesara amorsarea.

Supra-amorsarea poate duce la un
surplus de combustibil, impiedicand

pornirea motorului. Daca
suprasolicitati motorul, asteptati cateva
minute inainte de a incerca sa-l reporniti si
nu actionati pompa de amorsare.

Unele motoare de zapada nu sunt

echipate cu pompa de amorsare,
deoarece in unele cazuri amorsarea nu
este necesara.

5. Conectati prelungitorul la motor.

6. Conectati celalalt capat al prelungitorului la
0 priza cu impamantare.

7. Apasati butonul demarorului pana cand
motorul porneste.

Pentru a preveni deteriorarea

demarorului electric, nu il actionati

mai mult de 5 secunde in continuu.
Asteptati 10 secunde dupa fiecare
incercare.

8. Dupa ce motorul porneste, eliberati butonul
demarorului si deplasati lent maneta de soc in
pozitia OFF.

9. Deconectati mai intai prelungitorul de la
priza si apoi de la motor.

Pornire la rece — Demaror electric (12V CC)
(in functie de model)

1. Asigurati-va ca supapa de oprire a
combustibilului este in pozitia OPEN.

2. Deplasati maneta de soc in pozitia FULL.
3. Apasati pompa de amorsare de 2-3 ori.
Cand temperatura este sub -250C, poate fi
necesara o amorsare suplimentara. Daca

temperatura este mai mare de 100C, nu este
necesara amorsarea.

Supra-amorsarea poate duce la un

surplus de combustibil, impiedicand

pornirea motorului. Daca
suprasolicitati motorul, asteptati cateva
minute inainte de a incerca sa-l reporniti si
nu actionati pompa de amorsare.

Unele motoare de zapada nu sunt

echipate cu pompa de amorsare,

deoarece in unele cazuri amorsarea
nu este necesara.

4. Rotiti cheia de contact in pozitia START
pana cand motorul porneste.

Pentru a preveni deteriorarea

demarorului electric, nu il actionati

mai mult de 5 secunde in continuu.
Asteptati 10 secunde dupa fiecare
incercare.

5. Dupa ce motorul porneste, eliberati cheia
de contact in pozitia RUN si deplasati lent
maneta de soc in pozitia OFF.

Pornire la rece — Demaror manual

1. Asigurati-va ca supapa de oprire a
combustibilului este n pozitia OPEN.

2. Plasati comutatorul ON/OFF in pozitia ON.
3. Rotiti maneta de soc in pozitia FULL.

4. Apasati pompa de amorsare de 2-3 ori.
Cand temperatura este sub -250C, poate fi
necesara o amorsare suplimentara. Daca
temperatura este mai mare de 100C (500F),
nu este necesara amorsarea.

Supra-amorsarea poate duce la un
Asurplus de combustibil, impiedicand

pornirea motorului. Daca
suprasolicitati motorul, asteptati cateva
minute inainte de a incerca sa-l reporniti si
nu actionati pompa de amorsare.
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5. Prindeti manerul demarorului manual si
trageti usor de coarda pana cand intampinati
rezistenta. Lasati coarda sa se ruleze incet.

6. Trageti coarda cu o miscare rapida continua
si completa a bratului. Nu |&sati coarda
demarorului sa se ruleze Tnapoi.

7. Repetati pasii 5 si 6 pana cand motorul
porneste.

8. Dupa ce motorul porneste, eliberati manerul
demarorului manual si deplasati lent maneta
de soc in pozitia OFF.

Pornire la cald

Urmati pasii de mai sus, mentindnd maneta
de soc in pozitia OFF si nu folositi pompa de
amorsare.

cateva minute, acesta nu va ajunge
la puterea completa pana cand nu
atinge temperatura normala de functionare.

: Lasati motorul sa se incélzeasca

in conditii de zépada si frig, unele

manete si piese mobile pot ingheta.

Nu utilizati o forta excesiva atunci
cand incercati sa le deblocati. Daca aveti
dificultati in utilizarea oricarei manete
sau piese, porniti motorul si lasati-l sa
functioneze cateva minute.

Recomandari de curatare a zapezii

Este mai usor si mai eficient sa indepartati
zapada imediat dupa ce a nins.

Cel mai bun moment pentru a curata zapada
este dimineata devreme. Atunci zapada este
de obicei uscata si nu a fost expusa razelor
soarelui si temperaturilor de Tncalzire.
Suprapuneti usor fiecare zona succesiva
pentru a va asigura ca toata zapada a fost
curatata.

Pentru zone mai mari, porniti din mijloc si
aruncati zapada pe fiecare parte, astfel incat
sa nu curatati de mai multe ori.

Pentru zapada extrem de grea, reduceti
latimea zonei de curatare a zapezii prin
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suprapunerea zonei anterioare si deplasarea
lenta.

Aruncati zépada in directia vantului daca este
posibil. Pastrati motorul curat si fara zapada in
timpul utilizarii. Acest lucru va ajuta fluxul de
aer si va prelungi durata de viata a motorului.
Dupa ce ati terminat de curatat zapada,

I&sati motorul s& mai functioneze cateva
minute pentru a ajuta la uscarea motorului

si pentru a preveni inghetarea pieselor in
miscare. Actionati lamele rotative pentru a
curata zapada ramasa in interiorul carcasei.
Rotiti jgheabul de evacuare pentru a preveni
inghetarea acestuia. Opriti motorul, asteptati
ca toate piesele mobile s& se opreasca si
indepartati toata gheata si zapada din freza de
zapada. Cu motorul oprit, trageti de cateva ori
manerul demarorului manual pentru a preveni
inghetarea acestuia.

8. intretinere si ingrijire

Motor
Consultati Manualul de utilizare a motorului.

Gresare
Cutie de viteze lame rotative

Cutia de viteze a fost gresata din fabrica

cu lubrifiant la un nivel corespunzator. Cu
exceptia cazului In care au existat scurgeri
sau a fost facut service la cutia de viteze, nu
este nevoie de o gresare suplimentara. Daca
este necesar un lubrifiant, utilizati produsele



GL-5 sau GL-6, SAE85-95, EP. Nu folositi ulei
sintetic.

Gresare generala
Gresati usor toate piesele mobile ale

aparatului la sfarsitul sezonului sau dupa
fiecare 25 de ore de functionare.

RN

Yo
\ Grease

Nu lasati vaselina sau uleiul sa
Aajungé pe discul de frictiune, placuta

de frictiune sau curele. Nu gresati
aparatul prea mult; uleiul in exces poate
intra in unitatea de tractiune si poate duce

la alunecarea curelei.

rotative, desfaceti clemele de siguranta

pentru a aplica ulei n interiorul acestuia
si in jurul distantierelor si flanselor cu rulmenti
din ambele capete.

: Atunci cand gresati arborele lamelor

AScoatetj rotile pentru a gresa arborele
acestora.

Baterie (in functie de model)

Bateria nu necesita intretinere. Nu incercati
sa o deschideti sau sa o reparati.

Pastrati bateria si borna sale curate.

1. Scoateti capacul bateriei.

2. Desfaceti mai intéi cablul polului negativ
(negru) de la baterie pentru a preveni un
scurtcircuit, apoi cablul polului pozitiv (rosu).
3. Scoateti bateria din aparat.

4. Indepértati coroziunea de pe bornele
bateriei si de pe contactele cablului cu o perie
de sarma, apoi spalati cu o solutie slaba de
bicarbonat de sodiu.

5. Aplicati un strat subtire de vaselina pe
borne si pe contactele cablului pentru a
preveni coroziunea.

6. Atasati si fixati mai intai cablul polului pozitiv
(rosu), apoi cablul polului negativ (negru).

7. Puneti bateria Tn aparat si montati capacul.

Depozitare in afara sezonului

Q Consultati Manualul motorului pentru
informatii privind depozitarea.

La sfarsitul sezonului sau daca freza de
zapada nu va fi folosita mai mult de 30 de zile,
urmati aceste instructiuni de depozitare.

1. Lasati motorul sa functioneze pana cand
indicatorul arata terminarea combustibilului si
carburatorul este gol, iar motorul se opreste.
2. Scoateti cheia de siguranta si Idsati motorul
sa se raceasca.

3. Gresati aparatul conform instructiunilor.

4. Curatati temeinic exteriorul motorului si
freza de zapada.

5. Curatati toate suprafetele ruginite sau

cu vopsea sarita; aplicati grund inainte de
vopsire si folositi lac pentru a preveni ruginirea
pieselor metalice.

6. Strangeti toate suruburile, bolturile si
contrapiulitele. Reparati sau inlocuiti toate
piesele deteriorate.

7. Acoperiti aparatul si depozitati-l intr-un

loc curat si uscat care sa nu fie la indemana
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copiilor.
inlocuirea curelei
Curea lame rotative

Daca cureaua lamelor rotative devine uzata,
imbibata cu ulei sau deteriorata intr-un alt
mod, procedati dupa cum urmeaza pentru a o
inlocui.

1. Pentru a preveni scurgerile, scoateti tot
combustibilul din rezervor, Iasand motorul sa
functioneze pana cand se opreste. Scoateti
cheia pentru a evita pornirea neintentionata si
|asati unitatea sa se raceasca complet.

2. Scoateti cele doua suruburi care fixeaza
capacul curelei si puneti-| deoparte.
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3. Desfaceti cureaua lamelor rotative de pe
scripetele motorului.

4. Inclinati cu atentie freza de z&pada in sus si
fnainte, astfel incat sa se sprijine pe carcasa
lamelor rotative.

—7 7
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5. Scoateti capacul suportului din partea
inferioara a frezei de zapada prin desfacerea
suruburilor care il fixeaza.




&)
di=

lo

6. Scoateti cureaua din jurul scripetelui
lamelor rotative si glisati cureaua intre suportul
de sustinere si scripetele lamelor rotative.

7. Inlocuiti cureaua lamelor rotative si urmati
instructiunile Tn ordine inversa.

Curea unitate

Daca cureaua unitatii devine uzata, imbibata
cu ulei sau deteriorata intr-un alt mod,
procedati dupd cum urmeaza pentru a o
nlocui.

1. Pentru a preveni scurgerile, scoateti tot
combustibilul din rezervor, ldsand motorul
sa functioneze pana cand se opreste.
Scoateti cheia de siguranta pentru a preveni
pornirea neintentionata si I&sati motorul sa se
raceasca.

2. Scoateti cele doua suruburi care fixeaza
capacul curelei si puneti-| deoparte.

3. Desfaceti cureaua astfel:

a. Desfaceti cureaua lamelor rotative de pe
scripetele motorului.

elibera tensiunea.

c. Desfaceti cureaua unitatii de pe scripetele
motorului.

4. Inclinati cu atentie freza de z&pad4 in sus si
fnainte, astfel incat sa se sprijine pe carcasa
lamelor rotative.

5. Scoateti capacul suportului din partea
inferioara a frezei de zapada prin desfacerea
suruburilor care il fixeaza.

6. Desfaceti cureaua unitatii de pe scripete
si dintre roata de frictiune si discul rotii de
frictiune.

7. Inlocuiti cureaua si urmati instructiunile in
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ordine inversa.

Veti reinstala mai usor cureaua daca
apasati maneta ambreiajului unitatii.

Daca aveti pe cineva care sa va ajute, puteti
de asemenea separa carcasa lamelor rotative
de ansamblul cadrului pentru a inlocui
curelele.

1. Opriti motorul, scoateti cheia, deconectati
cablul bujiei si I&sati unitatea sa se raceasca
complet.

2. Desfaceti capacul curelei.

3. Scoateti clema de prindere si saiba de pe
manivela jgheabului pentru a-I scoate din
suportul inferior.

4. Scoateti capacul inferior pentru a evita
indoirea acestuia la separarea unitatii de
evacuare.

5. Scoateti suruburile care fixeaza carcasa
lamelor rotative de cadru (doua pe fiecare
parte). Desfaceti carcasa lamelor rotative si
cadrul.

6. Tnlocuiti cureaua lamelor rotative sau a
unitatii.

7. Montati Tnapoi carcasa lamelor rotative si

cadrul si fixati-le cu suruburi.

Veti reconecta mai usor carcasa
si cadrul daca apasati maneta
ambreiajului lamelor rotative.

8. Pozitionati cureaua pe scripetele motorului.
9. Reinstalati manivela jgheabului.

inlocuirea rotii de frictiune

Daca freza de zapada nu functioneaza

cu ambreiajul activat, iar reglarea cablului

de comanda a ambreiajului nu remediaza
problema, este posibil ca roata de frictiune sa
trebuiasca Tnlocuita.

1. Pentru a preveni scurgerile, scoateti tot
combustibilul din rezervor, lasand motorul sa
functioneze pana cand se opreste. Scoateti
cheia pentru a preveni pornirea neintentionata
si lasati motorul sa se raceasca complet.

2. Inclinati cu atentie freza de z&pada in sus si
fnainte, astfel incat sa se sprijine pe carcasa
lamelor rotative.

3. Scoateti capacul suportului din partea
inferioara a frezei de zapada prin desfacerea
suruburilor care il fixeaza.

4. Scoateti roata din dreapta prin desfacerea
clemei de blocare a axului.




5. Indepértati cu grij& piulita hexagonala care
fixeaza arborele hexagonal de cadrul frezei de
zapada si bateti usor capatul arborelui pentru
a scoate rulmentul cu bile din partea dreapta a
cadrului. Aveti grija sa nu deteriorati cablurile
de pe arbore. 7. Inclinati cu grija arborele hexagonal in jos
4 si spre stanga inainte de a scoate ansamblul
rotii de frictiune de pe arbore.

8. Urmati pasii anteriori in ordine inversa
pentru a reasambla.

Daca doriti sa Tnlocuiti doar inelul de cauciuc,
procedati astfel:

6. Scoateti rulmentul din partea stanga a
cadrului prin desfacerea inelului de fixare.
1. Scoateti cele sase suruburi care fixeaza
placile laterale ale rotii de frictiune.
2. Desfaceti inelul de cauciuc dintre placi.
3. Reasamblati placile laterale cu un inel de
cauciuc nou.
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frictiune, asigurati-va ca inelul de

cauciuc este centrat si asezat corect
intre placile laterale. Strangeti fiecare surub
cu o singura miscare inainte de a invarti
roata in sensul acelor de ceasornic si de a
continua cu urmatorul surub de pe cealalta
parte a rotii. Repetati acest procedeu de
mai multe ori pentru a va asigura ca placile
sunt fixate cu o forta egala intre 90N.m si
130N.m.

c La montarea ansamblului rotii de

4. Montati ansamblul rotii de frictiune Thapoi
pe axul hexagonal. Asigurati-va ca clema
schimbatorului de viteze este fixata in carcasa
rulmentului. Urmati pasii de mai sus in ordine
inversa pentru a reasambla.

incarcarea bateriei (in functie de model)

Urmati instructiunile de mai jos pentru a
incérca bateria:

1. Scoateti capacul bateriei.

2. Deconectati mai intai cablul polului negativ
(negru), apoi cablul polului pozitiv (rosu).

3. Scoateti bateria din aparat si puneti-o intr-
un loc bine ventilat.

4. Conectati borna pozitiva (+) a incarcatorului
la borna pozitiva (+) a bateriei, iar borna
negativa a incarcatorului (-) la borna negativa
(-) a bateriei.

5. Incarcati bateria timp de zece ore.

6. Reinstalati bateria Tn aparat.

9. Transport

Pentru a va deplasa dintr-o zona de lucru intr-
alta:

AlOpriti intotdeauna motorul,

scoateti cheia si inchideti supapa de

oprire a combustibilului atunci cand
transportati unitatea intr-un vehicul sau
intr-o remorca. Nu transportati aparatul in
timp ce motorul functioneaza.
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Acordati o atentie sporitad atunci cand incarcati
sau descarcati unitatea din vehicul sau
remorca.

Fixati sasiul unitatii de vehiculul de transport.
Nu utilizati niciodata bare sau franghii care ar
putea fi deteriorate.

10. PROTEJAREA MEDIULUI

Reciclati materiale nedorite Tn loc sa

le aruncati ca deseuri. Toate uneltele,
Qécablurile si ambalajele ar trebui sa

fie sortate, duse la un centru local de

reciclare si eliminate intr-un mod sigur pentru
mediul inconjurator.




11. DEPANARE

Problema

Cauza

Solutie

Demarorul electric nu
porneste (in functie de
model)

1. Prelungitorul nu este conectat.
2. Prelungitorul este uzat, corodat
sau deteriorat.

3. Priza de alimentare nu are
curent.

1. Conectati prelungitorul la priza
si/sau la aparat.

2.Inlocuiti prelungitorul.

3. Apelati la un electrician calificat
pentru a repara priza.

Motorul nu porneste

1. Socul nu este in pozitia CHOKE.
2. Motorul nu este amorsat.

3. Motorul are un surplus de
combustibil.

4. Supapa de oprire a
combustibilului este inchisa.

5. Maneta de acceleratie este in
pozitia STOP sau comutatorul ON/
OFF este in pozitia OFF.

6. Cablul bujiei este desprins sau
deconectat.

7. Rezervorul de carburant este gol
sau combustibilul este vechi.
8.Bujia este defecta.

9. Cheia de siguranta nu este
introdusa.

10. Nivelul uleiului de motor din
carter este prea scazut sau prea
ridicat.

1. Deplasati socul in pozitia
CHOKE.

2. Amorsati motorul conform
instructiunilor din acest manual.
3. Asteptati cateva minute nainte
de a reporni, nu amorsati.

4. Deschideti supapa de oprire a
combustibilului.

5. Deplasati maneta de acceleratie
in pozitia FAST sau comutatorul
ON/OFF in pozitia ON.

6. Conectati sau strangeti cablul
bujiei.

7. Umpleti rezervorul cu
combustibil nou.

8. Curatati, ajustati sau nlocuiti
bujia.

9. Introduceti cheia de siguranta.
10. Adaugati sau scoateti ulei
pentru a regla nivelul din carterul
motorului.

Motorul functioneaza in
gol sau intermitent

1. Motorul functioneaza cu SOC.
2. Rezervorul este aproape gol sau
combustibilul este vechi.

3. Combustibilul este contaminat.
4. Carburatorul s-a dereglat.

5. Motorul este suprasolicitat.

6. Supapa de oprire a
combustibilului nu este complet
deschisa sau conducta este
blocata.

7. Cablul buijiei este slabit.

8. Bujia este defecta.

9. Nivelul uleiului de motor din
carter este prea scazut sau prea
ridicat.

1. Deplasati maneta de soc in
pozitia RUN.

2. Umpleti rezervorul cu
combustibil nou.

3. Tnlocuiti cu combustibil nou.

4. Contactati un service autorizat.
5. Contactati un service autorizat.
6. Deschideti supapa de oprire

a combustibilului sau curatati
conducta.

7. Strangeti cablul buijiei.

8. Curatati, ajustati sau Tnlocuiti
bujia.

9. Adaugati sau scoateti ulei
pentru a regla nivelul din carterul
motorului.
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Motorul se
supraincalzeste

Carburatorul nu este ajustat
corespunzator

Contactati un service autorizat.

Vibratii excesive

Piesele slabite sau deteriorate.

Strangeti toate suruburile sau
inlocuiti piesele deteriorate.

Pierderea puterii

1. Cablul bujiei este slabit.
2. Orificiul rezervorului este
infundat.

3. Toba de esapament este
murdara sau infundata.

1. Stréngeti cablul bujiei.

2. Curatati sau inlocuiti capacul
rezervorului.

3. Curatati sau inlocuiti toba de
esapament.

Pierderea tractiunii

1. Cablul de comanda a unitatii nu
este reglat corespunzator.

2. Cureaua unitatii este slabita sau
deteriorata.

3. Roata de frictiune este uzata.

1. Ajustati cablul de comanda.
2. Inlocuiti cureaua unitatii.
3. Tnlocuiti roata de frictiune.

Tncetinirea sau absenta
evacuarii zapezii

1. Jgheabul de evacuare este
infundat.

2. Rotorul sau lamele rotative sunt
blocate.

3. Cablul de comanda a

lamelor rotative nu este reglat
corespunzator.

4. Cureaua lamelor rotative este
slabita sau deteriorata.

5. Clemele de siguranta sunt uzate.

6. Maneta de acceleratie nu

este Tn pozitia FAST atunci cand
evacueaza zapada.

7. Deplasarea prea rapida pentru a
evacua zapada.

8. Evacuarea unei cantitati prea
mari de zapada.

9. Evacuarea unei portiuni de

zapada extrem de grea sau umeda.

10. Lamele rotative au inghetat.

1. Curatati jgheabul de evacuare.
2. Indepaértati reziduurile sau
obiectele straine de pe rotor sau
de pe lamele rotative.

3. Reglati cablul de comanda a
lamelor rotative.

4. Tnlocuiti cureaua lamelor
rotative.

5. Tnlocuiti clemele de siguranta.
6. Deplasati maneta de acceleratie
n pozitia FAST.

7. Schimbati viteza intr-o treapta
inferioara.

8. Reduceti viteza si latimea zonei.
9. Nu supraincarcati cu zapada
extrem de grea sau umeda.

10. Deplasati unitatea intr-un loc
cald pentru a se dezgheta.

Jgheabul de evacuare
fie nu se blocheaza in
locas, fie nu se misca

1. Comanda jgheabului de
evacuare nu a fost ajustata
corespunzator.

2. Jgheabul este asamblat incorect

1. Ajustati comanda jgheabului de
evacuare.

2. Dezasamblati jgheabul

si reasamblati-l conform
instructiunilor din acest manual.

Aparatul nu
indeparteaza in mod
corespunzator zapada
de pe suprafata

1. Patinele si/sau lama razuitoare
nu sunt reglate corespunzator.

2. Presiunea din anvelope nu este
egala.

1. Ajustati patinele si/sau lama
razuitoare.

2. Verificati si reglati presiunea
unuia sau ambelor pneuri.
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1. Varnostna navodila in opozorila

Na tipski plos¢ici naprave so morda navedeni
simboli. Ti dajo pomembne informacije o
izdelku ali njegovi uporabi.

.(’ Skrbno preberite navodila za
» _dluporabo!

Uporabljajte zas¢itna oCala. Nosite
zascCito za sluh.

m- Nosite varnostne Cevlje.
.

A Zaustavite motor in izvlecite
- zagonski klju€, preden zapustite

upravljalni polozaj+.

o, ®© . . .
o) Za odstranjevanje umazanije
@ vedno uporabljajte
ustrezno orodje za CiS€enje. Za to

nikoli ne uporabljajte svojih

) Odstranjevanije ali manipulacija
E,y' za$cCitnih in varnostnih naprav je

prepovedano.
Ne kadite in ne priblizujte odprtega
ognja.
mﬂ Ne primite za vro€ glusnik, ohisje
——» gonila ali valj.

Zaustavite motor, izvlecite zagonski
klju€ in preberite prirocnik, preden
(= izvajate popravilo ali XXX Izvedite
nastavitve.

T

Med delovanjem ne segajte niti v
& vstopno niti v izstopno odprtino.

Ne priblizujte se vrte€im se
transportnim polzem.

Izstopne odprtine nikoli ne usmerjajte

neposredno na osebe ali predmete.
2. Predvidena uporaba

Vasa nova snezna freza bo vec€ kot izpolnila
vasa pri¢akovanja. lzdelana je bila pod
strogimi standardi kakovosti, da bi izpolnila
najzahtevnejSe kriterije moci. Ugotovili boste,
da je njeno upravljanje lahko in varno, in da
jo boste pri pravilni negi zanesljivo uporabljali
veliko let.

Pred zacetkom uporabe snezne freze
pozorno in v celoti preberite navodila
za uporabo. Posebno upostevajte
previdnostne ukrepe in opozorila.

Vasa snezna freza ima veliko znadilnosti,
zaradi katerih je delo hitrejSe in enostavnejSe.
Varnost, moc¢ in zanesljivost so imeli najvisjo
prednost; hkrati je snezna freza preprosta za
vzdrzevanje in upravljanje.

Proizvajalec motorja je odgovoren za vsa
vprasanja v zvezi z motorjem glede moci,
nazivne modi, specifikacij, garancije in
servisa. Dodatne informacije najdete v lo€eno
zapakiranih navodilih za uporabo proizvajalca
motorja.

3. Tehni¢ni podatki

Tip motorja: OHV , Stiritaktni motor, zra¢no
hlajenje: 163 cc
mo¢ motorja: 3,2 kW
Zagon sistema: 230V
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elektri¢ni zagon (valikuline) Prostornina

rezervoarja: 3,61
Sirina prostora: 56 cm
Visina prejema: 40,5 cm
Premer polza: 24,0 cm
Premer kolesa ventilatorja: 24,3 cm
Stevilo vrtljajev: 5F+2R
Teza: 62 kg

4. Varnostni napotki

Splosna varnostna pravila in pravila o
vedenju za ravnanje z vaso napravo.

Napravo sme uporabljati samo pravilno
usposobljena odrasla oseba, vendar nikoli
otroci.

Preberite in upostevajte navodila za uporabo
in vse nalepke, names&¢ene na napravi.
Seznanite se tudi z obsegom moznosti
uporabe in tudi s specifi¢énimi moznostmi
nevarnosti, ki lahko zaradi tega nastanejo.

Prav tako se seznanite z vsemi krmilnimi
funkcijami in njihovo pravilno uporabo. Vedeti
morate, kako napravo hitro ustaviti in izklopiti
krmilne funkcije.

PrepriCajte se, da ste razumeli vsa navodila

in varnostne ukrepe, opisane v lo¢eno
zapakiranih navodilih za uporabo proizvajalca.
Naprave nikakor ne uporabljajte, preden niste
razumeli uporabo in vzdrZzevanje motorja

ter prepreCevanije telesnih poskodb in/ali
materialne Skode.

Delovno obmoc¢je

Nikoli ne zaZenite motorja ali ga pustite
delovati v zaprtem obmocdju. Izpusni plini so
nevarni in vsebujejo ogljikov monoksid, ki je
brez vonja in smrten. Napravo uporabljajte
samo v dobro zra¢nih obmogjih na prostem.
Naprave nikoli ne uporabljajte pri slabi
vidljivosti ali brez lugi.

195

Naprave nikoli ne uporabljajte na strmini.
Osebna varnost

Naprave ne uporabljajte, e ste pod vplivom
drog, alkohola ali zdravil, ki bi lahko omejili
vase sposobnosti za pravilno uporabo. Nosite
primerno obleko. Uporabljajte trpezne dolge
hlace, Skornje in rokavice. Ne nosite ohlapne
obleke, kratkih hla¢ ali nakita. Dolge lase
zvezite nad rameni. Drzite lase, obleko in
rokavice pro¢ od premi¢nih delov. Ohlapno
obleko, nakit ali dolge lase lahko zagrabijo
premicni deli.

Uporabljajte varnostno opremo. Vedno nosite
zascitna o€ala. NoSenje zascitne opreme, kot
so maska za zascito ped prahom, zascitna
Celada ali zascita za sluh, zmanjSa tveganje
hudih telesnih poSkodb in je zato nujno
potrebna.

Preverite napravo, preden jo izklopite.
Zasc¢itne naprave morajo biti namescene in
pravilno delovati. Poskrbite, da so vse matice,
sorniki itd. ¢vrsto priviti.

. Odvijte vse spojke in prestavite v prosti tek,
preden zazenete motor.

Naprave nikoli ne uporabljajte, Ce jo je treba
popraviti ali ¢e je v slabem mehanskem
stanju. Zamenjajte poSkodovane, manjkajoce
ali pokvarjene dele, preden uporabite napravo.
Preverite tesnost. Napravo ohranjajte v
varnem delovnem stanju.

Nikoli ne spreminjajte varnostnih naprav.
Redno preverjajte pravilno delovanje.

Naprave ne uporabljajte, Ce roCice za plin ni
mogoce upravljati. Vsak bencinski motor, ki
ga ni ve€ mogoce upravljati z ro€ico za plin,
predstavlja nevarnost.

Navadite se, da pred vklopom preverite, da
so klju¢ in nastavitvena orodja odstranjeni iz
obmocja naprave. Kljug, ki se Se nahaja na



premi¢nem delu naprave, ali nastavitveno
orodje lahko povzrocita hude telesne
poskodbe.

Bodite pozorni, pazite, kaj delate in pri uporabi
naprave uporabite zdrav ¢loveski razum.

Ne nagibajte se prevec¢ stran od naprave.
Naprave ne uporabljajte bosi, v sandalih ali
podobno lahkih ¢evljih. Med delom nosite
nedrseco obutev. Vedno pazite

na trdno stojiS¢e in vedno ohranjajte
ravnotezje. Ta vam omogoca boljSi nadzor
nad napravo v nepri¢akovanih situacijah.

Izogibajte se nehotenemu zagonu motorja.
Poskrbite, da je krmiljenje rocice za plin
motorja pred transportom oz. vzdrzevalnimi

in servisnimi deli na snezni frezi izklopljeno.
Transport oz. vzdrzevalna ali servisna dela
na napravi z vklopljenim krmiljenjem rocice za
plin povzro€i nesrece.

Varnost pri ravnanju z gorivom

Gorivo in njegovi hlapi so lahko vnetljivi in
zelo eksplozivni. Sprejmite varnostne ukrepe
pri uporabi goriv, da preprecite tveganje hudih
telesnih poskodb.

Za polnjenje ali praznjenje rezervoarja
uporabljajte posodo za gorivo v dobro
zracnem prostoru na prostem. Ne kadite

v tem obmodju in med to¢enjem goriva ali
delovanjem naprave preprecite iskrenje, ogenj
in druge vire vziga. Rezervoarja nikoli ne
polnite v zaprtih prostorih.

Ozemljene, prevodne predmete, kot so
orodja za prepreCevanje nastajanja isker ali
svetlobnih oblokov, drzite stran od prosto
lezeCih napetostnih delov in prikljuckov. Ti bi
lahko vneli izpusne pline ali paro.

Ustavite motor in pocCakajte, da se ohladi,
preden v rezervoar goriva natoCite gorivo. Ko
motor deluje ali ko je vro¢, ne smete nikoli

odpreti pokrova rezervoarja goriva ali dolivati
gorivo. Ce zaznate netesna mesta v sistemu
goriva, naprave ni dovoljeno uporabljati.

Ce je prirono, vzemite napravo iz vozila ali
prikolice in gorivo natogite na tleh. Ce to ni
mogoce, je boljSe, da v napravo na prikolici
toCite gorivo s kanistrom za bencin kot s
tocilno pistolo.

Pocasi odvijte pokov rezervoarja, da izpustite
morebitni tlak iz rezervoarja.

Lijak kanistra za bencin med celotnim
postopkom to€enja drzite v odprtino
rezervoarja. Ne uporabljajte tocilne pistole z
izklopno avtomatiko.

Nikoli ne prenapolnite rezervoar goriva.
Pustite pribl. 12,5 mm prostora do spodnjega
roba polnilnega nastavka, da se lahko gorivo
razteza zaradi toplote motorja ali zaradi
soncéne svetlobe.

Zaprite vse pokrove rezervoarja in posod ter
pobrisite morebitno razlito gorivo. Napravo
uporabljajte samo, ¢e je pokrov rezervoarja
¢vrsto pritrjen.

Vedno drzite stran vsak vir vziga od razlitega
goriva. Ce ste gorivo razlili, ne poskusaijte
zagnati motorja, ampak odstranite stroj

iz nevarnega obmocja in preprecite ustvarjanje
kakrSnega koli vira vziga, dokler hlapi bencina
ne izhlapijo. Ce ste gorivo razlili po svoji kozi
ali obleki, se lahko vname in povzroci hude
telesne poSkodbe. V tem primeru takoj operite
roke in se preoblecite.

Gorivo dobro shranite v posodah, ki so bili
razviti posebej za ta namen.

Posod nikoli ne polnite v notranjosti vozila ali
na njegovi povrsini ali na nakladalni povrsini
prikolice iz plastike. Posode pred polnjenem
vedno postavite stran od vozila na tla.
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Gorivo hranite na hladnem in dobro
prezracenem mestu. Poleg tega v varni
oddaljenosti od iskrenja, plamenov ali drugih
virov vziga.

Gorivo ali napravo z napolnjenim rezervoarjem
goriva nikoli ne hranite v stavbi, kjer lahko
hlapi pridejo v stik z iskrenjem, odprtim
plamenom ali drugimi viri vziga, kot na prime
kotel, kuris¢e, susilnikom perila in podobno.
Pocakajte, da se motor ohladi, preden
napravo shranite v zaprt prostor.

Uporaba in nega naprave

Naprave nikoli ne dvignite ali nosite pri
delujo€em motoriju.

Naprave ne uporabljajte s silo. Uporabljajte
napravo, primerno za vaso uporabo. Primerna
naprava je koristnejSa in varnejSa, Ce se
uporablja za to, za kar je namenjena.

Ne spreminjajte nastavitve krmiljenja motorja
in ne preobremenite motorja.

Krmiljenje motorja nadzoruje varno najvisje
Stevilo vrtljajev motorja.

Ne priblizujte rok in nog premi¢nim delom.
Preprecite stik z vro€im gorivom, oljem,
izpuSnimi plini in vro€i povrSinami. Ne
dotikajte se niti motorja niti glusnika. Ti deli
postanejo zelo vrodi. Se nekaj éasa ostanejo
vroCi, potem ko ste izklopili napravo. Pred
vzdrzevalnimi ali nastavitvenimi deli pocakajte,
da se motor ohladi.

Po stiku s tujki ustavite motor, lo€ite kabel
vzigalne svecke z vzigalne svecke, temeljito
preglejte napravo glede morebitnih poskodb
in jih po potrebi popravite, preden ponovno
zazZenete in uporabite napravo.

Ce naprava ustvarja heznane zvoke ali
vibracije, takoj izklopite motor, locite kabel
vzigalne svecke in poiscite vzrok. Nenavadni
zvoki ali vibracije so opozorilni znaki za
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motnjo.

Uporabljajte izklju€no pribor, ki ga je odobril
proizvajalec. Neupostevanje lahko povzrodi
hude telesne poskodbe.

Vzdrzujte napravo. Preverite napravo glede
posSevno namescenih ali blokiranih premi¢nih
delov, poskodb on drugo, kar bi lahko
negativno vplivalo na brezhibno delovanje
naprave. Ce ugotovite poskodbo, dajte
napravo pred uporabo v popravilo. Veliko
nesre¢ se zgodi zaradi slabo vzdrzevanih
orodij.

Z motorja in gluSnika odstranite travo, listje,
presezne obloge mascobe ali ogljika in tako
zmanj3sajte nevarnosti pozara.

Naprave ne smete nikoli politi oz. poskropiti z

vodo ali drugimi teko€inami. Roc¢aje ohranjajte
suhe, Ciste in brez oblog. Napravo o istite po

vsaki uporabi.

Za varstvo okolja upostevajte predpise o
odstranjevanju za plin, olje itd.

Naprave v prostem teku ne priblizujte otrokom
in nikakor ne dovolite osebam uporabe, ki niso
seznanjeni z navodili in napravo. Ta naprava
je v rokah neusposobljenih uporabnikov
nevarna.

Servis

Pred ¢iS¢enjem, popravilom, pregledom ali
nastavitvami izklopite motor in poskrbite, da
so se vse premicni deli popolnoma ustavili.
Vedno poskrbite, da je ro€ica za plin motorja
nastavljena v polozaj STOP.

Locite kabel vzigalne svecke in ga drzite stran
od vzigalne svecke, da preprecite nehoteni
zagon.

Napravo dovolite uporabljati samo strokovno
usposobljenemu osebju in napravo vzdrZujte
samo z originalnimi nadomestnimi deli. Tako



se ohranja varnost naprave.
Specifi€ni varnostni ukrepi

Naprave ne uporabljajte brez ustrezne zimske
obleke.

Naprave ne uporabljajte na strehah.

Motorja ne pustite delovati v notranjih
prostorih, izjeme so zagon motorja in transport
snezne freze v hiSo ali ven.

Odprite vsa hiSna vrata, izpu$ni plini so
nevarni.

Pred uporabo poskrbite za dovolj zgorniji

in stranski prosti prostor. Vedno pazite na
promet, €e snezno frezo uporabljate na cestah
ali plo¢nikih.

Temeljito preiScite obdelovalno obmocdje.
Delovno obmocje ohranjanje Cisto in brez
igrac, talnih preprog, ¢asopisov, sani, sneznih
desk, kablov in drugih tujkov, ¢ez katere se

je mogoce spotakniti ali ki bi jih polz ali kolo
ventilatorja vrgli v zrak. PoiS¢ite mehka mesta
na nakladalnih rampah, rampah ali tleh.

Dela s snezno frezo nacrtujte tako, da zaradi
usmeritve izstopne odprtine nikoli ne more
priti do telesnih poSkodb in materialne Skode

Naprave ne uporabljajte na strmih spustnih
mestih, jarkih ali nasipih. Ce kolo naprave
zaide Cez rob strme skalne police ali jarek
0z. se rob zrusi, se lahko naprava nenadoma
prevrne.

Drzite vse prisotne, otroke in domace zivali
najmanj 23 m stran. Ce se kdo pribliza, takoj
izklopite napravo.

Redno preverjajte delovanje sklopke in
zavore. Potrebna nastavitvena in servisna
dela je treba izvesti zanesljivo. Premikanja
pogonskih koles in polza/kolo ventilatorja

je treba hitro zaustaviti, ¢e je krmilna rocica
sprozena.

Preden zacnete s popravljanjem snega,
pustite, da se motor in naprava segrejeta.
Bodite pozorni v zvezi s skritimi nevarnostmi
ali cestnim prometom.

Ne preobremenite kapacitete naprave, tako da
poskusite naenkrat odstraniti preve¢ snega.
Ne vrzite snega visje, kot je potrebno.

Nastavite viSino ohiSja polza ustrezno sestavi
povrsine, da ocistite povrsine s prodom ali
gramozom. Pri uporabi bodite vedno zelo
previdni.

Pri delovanju vzvratno bodite posebej pozorni,
da ne zdrsnete ali padete. Naprave nikoli ne
uporabljajte pri visokih transportnih hitrostih ali
na drsecih povrsinah. Pred vsakim vzvratnim
premikanjem glejte vedno navzdol in nazaj.

Ne delajte na strmih pobogjih. Snega ne
odstranjujte pre¢no glede na pobocje. Po
pobodjih se premikajte samo pocasi in korak
za korakom.

Izogibajte se nenadnim spremembam

hitrosti in smeri. Izberite po€asno hitrost, da
preprecite zaustavitve ali spremembe na
pobocjih. Na pobodjih se izogibajte zagonu ali
zaustavitvi. Napravo na pobocju odlozite samo
takrat, ko je to nujno potrebno. Ce napravo
odlozite na pobocju, vedno blokirajte kolesa.

Med transportom ali v stanju mirovanja
loCite napajanje z energijo od polza/kolesa
ventilatorja.

Sprostite vse krmile vzvode in zaustavite
motor, preden zapustite delovni polozaj (za
roCicami). PoCakajte, dokler se polz/kolo
ventilatorja popolnoma ne zaustavita, preden
ocistite izstop lijaka oz. izvedete nastavitve ali
preglede.
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Stik roke z vrtljivim polZzem v notranjosti
izstopa lijaka je najpogostejsi stik s snezno

frazo in najpogostejsSi vzrok telesnih poskodb.

Izstopa lijaka ne Cistite pri delujoéem motorju.

Izklopite motor in ostanite za ro€icami, dokler
se vsi premicni deli popolnoma ne zaustavijo

in Sele nato zacnite s ¢iS¢enjem. Nikoli ne
sezite z rokami

v odprtine izstopa ali zbiralnika lijaka. Za

CiSCenje odprtine izstopa vedno uporabite
prilozeno Cistilno orodje.
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5. Pregled sestavnih delov naprave

Snezna freza je dobavljena delno montirana v skrbno zapakiranem kartonu. Ko odstranite
karton, morate imeti naslednje sestavne dele.
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-
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Pozor: Vsa opozorila na levi ali desni
strani snezne freze so sestavljena z vidika
uporabnika.

[=® M10X40 X2 “
[ oo M6 X 40 x3
[[ Do M6 X 30 X1
—® M6 X40 X6

. Snezna freza

. Krmilni drog

. Prestavna rocica

. Rocica za izstop lijaka

. Upravljalno polje

. Kolesa (1 par)

. Izstop lijaka

. Cistilno orodije za lijak

. Baterija (Ce je tako opremljena)

10. Navodila za uporabo in navodila za
uporabo motorja

11. Torba za strojno opremo motorja
12. Torba za strojno opremo priborom za
montazo

O©CoO~NOOODhWN =

200



6. Montaza

Ce upostevate spodaj navedena navodila za
montazo, boste snezno frezo sestavili v nekaj
minutah.

Motor

g
’

Motor ni opremljen z zracnim filtrom.
NE uporabljajte tega motorja samo za
odstranjevanje snega.

Kolesa in krmilni drog
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1. Poravnajte luknje v krmilnih drogovih s
stranskimi plos¢ami in pritrdite

krmilne drogove z vijaki in podlozkami, dokler
jih ro€no ne zategnete.

2. Odstranite zati¢e osi in potisnite kolesa
na os. Vtaknite vsak zati¢ osi skozi luknjo v
vsakem pestu kolesa in skozi luknjo v osi.

T—ob M6 X 40
3. Pritrdite upravljalno polje z vijaki,
podloZkami in maticami na krmilne drogove,
dokler niso ro¢no zategnjeni.

4. Poskrbite za isto vi§ino krmilnih drogov in
zategnite vse pritrdilne elemente.



5. Povlecite krmilne kable skozi odprtine v
upravljalnem polju. Poskrbite za to, da so vsi
kabli pravilno pritrjeni v vodilih koles, ko kable
prikljucite na vzvod za upravljanje sklopke.

Prikljucitev menjalnika

M6 X 30

i %)

Odstranite vrtljivigumb, da prestavno rocico
potisnete skozi rezo v upravljalnem polju.
Pritrdite prestavno ro€ico z vijakom in matico
na prestavno roko. Ponovno namestite vrtljivi
gumb.

Izstop lijaka

1. Spodnjo stran izstopa lijaka nekoliko
namastite z univerzalnim mazivom.

I/ ®@ M6 X 30 ‘ X6
X3 m

2. Namestite izstop lijaka Cez odprtino ohisja
polza in ga ¢vrsto privijte.
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3. Pritrdite zgornjo drzalo roci¢ne gredi
(namescen na mehanizem roci¢ne gredi) s
protimatico in dvema podlozkama na levo
zgornjo stran krmilnega droga.

4. Nanesite mast na navitje roCice.

5. Vstavite konec navitja roCice v spodnje
drzalo ter ga pritrdite s podlozko in varovalno
razcepko.

Pnevmatike

Za transport so bile pnevmatike napolnjene

z nadtlakom. Preverite tlak v pnevmatiki.
Znizajte ali poviSajte tlak na podlagi vrednosti
zracnega tlaka, ki jih je priporocil proizvajalec,
in sicer v obeh pnevmatikah enako.

tlaka, ki ga je priporocil proizvajalec.
Previsok tlak pri prilagajanju noge
pnevmatike lahko
povzroci po¢enje pnevmatik/platisS¢ in
hudih telesnih poskodb. Upostevajte
priporoceni tlak, naveden na strani
pnevmatike.

c V nobenem primeru ne prekoracite

pnevmatikah. Ce tlak ni enak, lahko
naprava zdrsne z ravne poti
in se strgalniki neenako obrabijo.

: Tlak mora biti vedno enak v obeh

As pnevmatik redno cistite bencin
ali olje, ker bi se lahko s tem
poskodovala guma.

Drsne tirnice

1. Snezno frezo postavite na ravno povrsino.
2. Poskrbite, da so strgalniki polza 3 mm nad
tlemi.

3. Preverite nastavitev strgalnika.

Strgalnik mora biti 3 mm nad in vzporedno
glede na tla. Za nastavitev strgalnika odvijte
Sest pritrdilnih vijakov, dvignite ali spustite
strgalnik, dokler ne dosezete 3 mm razdaljo in
ponovno zategnite pritrdilne vijake.

4. Namestite obe drsni tirnici z vijaki in
maticami na stranske ploS¢e polza. Pomaknite
drsni tirnici ¢im bolj navzdol. Poskrbite za
enako nastavitev drsnih tirnic. Cvrsto privijte.

Cistilno orodje za izstop lijaka
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Pritrdite Cistilno orodje na sponko na hrbtni 1. Odstranite pokrov baterije z odvijanjem
strani ohisja polza. vijaka in matice.

2. Vzemite baterijo iz predala.
Nadomestni varovalni deli

(&8 X2
(Jh—r=o X2

V obsegu dobave vasSe snezne freze je
nadomestni komplet varovalnih sornikov in
varovalnih razcepk za polz. Te shranite na
varnem mestu, dokler jih ne potrebujete.

Nadomestni sornik kolesa

3. Baterijo vstavite nazaj v predal.
4. Pozitivni kabel (rdec¢i) najprej poveZite s
sponko baterije, nato negativni kabel (¢rn).

\ | Preverite, ali so vse kabelske povezave tesno
Kolo ventilatorja je sornikom kolesa pritrieno privite.
na steblo ventilatorja. 5. Ponovno namestite pokrov baterije ter

zategnite vijak in matico.

— 6X40 X2
Dva sornika kolesa 6 x 37 za kolo ventilatorja
sta namescena
kot nadomestek v torbi s priborom. Te shranite
na varnem mestu, dokler jih ne potrebujete.

Baterija (Ce je z njo opremljena)

1 )
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7. Upravljanje
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. Baterija

. Cistilno orodje za izstop lijaka

Noz

. Varovalni sornik

Polz

. OhiSje menjalnika polza

. Strgalnik

. Vzvod za upravljanje sklopke za pogon
. Vzvod za upravljanje sklopke za polz
10. Zaromet

11. Prestavna rocCica

12. Rodica za izstop lijaka

13. Rocica za preusmerjevalno plocevino
izstopa lijaka

14. Preusmerjevalna ploc¢evina izstopa lijaka
15. Pokrov za jermen

16. Drsna tirnica

17. Pokrov rezervoarja

18. Sesalna Crpalka

19. Dusilka

20. Zaporni ventil za gorivo

21. Zaganjalnik z zaganjalno vrvico

22. Elektricni gumb za zagon

23. Vti¢ elektricnega kabla

24. Elektricni zaganjalnik

25. Pokrov za polnjenje motornega olja z
merilno palico za olje

26. Rocica za plin

27. Varnostna zagonska klju¢avnica

28. Stikalo za vklop/izklop

©COENDUONWN =

Prestavna rocica

Prestavna roCica ima 8 poloZajev: 6 hitrosti
za naprej in 2 hitrosti za vzvratno. Premaknite
prestavno rocico za spreminjanje hitrosti

v Zeleni polozaj. Vzvod se zaskocCi v vsaki
izbrani hitrosti.

sprostite vzvod za upravljanje

2 Pred vsako spremembo hitrosti
sklopke. Neupostevanje tega

opozorila povzro€i poSkodbe snezne freze.

Nizje hitrosti so za mocnejSe in visje
snezne meteze in transport snezne freze.
Uporaba nizje hitrosti se priporo¢a, dokler
se popolnoma ne seznanite z upravljanjem
snezne freze.

Ce motor pod obremenitvijo motorja
postane pocasnejsi in se kolesa

vrtijo na mestu, prestavite v nizjo
prestavo.

Ce sprednja stran naprave zdrsne
navzgor, prestavite v nizjo prestavo.

Ce se stanje kljub pretikanju v nizjo
prestavo ne spremeni, dvignite napravo z
rocicami.

Rocica za izstop lijaka

Zavrtite roCico za izstop lijaka v
smeri urnega kazalca, da izstop
lijaka premaknete v levo in ga vrtite
v nasprotni smeri urnega kazalca, da
=2 8ga premaknete v desno.

ARoéica za preusmerjevalno plocevino
izstopa lijaka

Premaknite roCico za preusmerjevalno
plo¢evino naprej, da sneg usmerite navzdol, jo
pomaknite nazaj, da sneg usmerite navzgor.

Vzvod za upravljanje sklopke za pogon

Pritisnite vzvod za upravljanje sklopke
proti ro€aju, da vklopite pogon kolesa.
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Vzvod za upravljanje sklopke za polz

Pritisnite vzvod za upravljanje sklopke
QMM roti rocaju, da vklopite polz

in zacnite s frezanjem snega. Odvijte
\vzvod za izklop.

Strgalnik in drsne tirnice

Strgalnik omogoc¢a boljsi stik s povrsino,

ki jo Zelite ocistiti, e so bili z nje pred tem
odstranjeni tujki. To pri normalni uporabi tudi
prepreci Skode na ohisju.

Drsne tirnice so names$c¢ene na vsaki strani
ohija polza in nadzorujejo

razdaljo med strgalniki in tlemi. Enako
nastavite drsni tirnici, da so rezila freze na isti
ravni s tlemi.

Strgalnik in drsni tirnici so izpostavljeni obrabi
in poskodbami. Nastaviti je mogoce strgalnik
in drsni tirnici, da se izravna obraba. Redno jih
je treba preverijati in nastavljati.

Po potrebi zamenjajte.

Ce je strgalnik preveé obrabljen,
[ l SIahko to povzroci poskodbe ohisja
polza.

Strgalnik in drsni tirnici imajo obrabne robove.
Ce je ena stran obrabljena, jo lahko zasukate
za 180° in uporabite drugi rob.
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Varovalni sornik

~ ll

Polzi so pritrjeni z varovalnimi sorniki in
varovalno razcepko na steblu polza. Ce polz
pride v stik s tujkom ali ¢e deluje na ledu,

je snezna freza konstruirana tako, da se
sorniki prelomijo in s tem druge dele zas¢itijo
pred poskodbami. Ce se polZi ne premikajo,
preverite, ali so sorniki prelomljeni. Po potrebi
zamenjajte varovalni sornik.

Ne uporabljajte poljubnih
nadomestnih izdelkov. Uporabljajte
samo originalne varovalne sornike

analogno tistim v obsegu dobave vase
snezne freze.

Polz
Ce deluje, se polzi vrtijo in uvlecite sneg v
ohisje polza.

Izstop lijaka
V ohiSje polza uvle€en sneg se spelje skozi
izstop lijaka.

Cistilno orodje za izstop lijaka

da ocistitie zamasen izstop lijaka.
Izklopite motor
in ostanite za ro¢icami, dokler se vsi
premicni deli popolnoma ne zaustavijo in
Sele nato zacnite s ¢iS€enjem.

: Nikoli ne uporabljajte svojih rok,

Cistilno orodje za izstop lijaka je zaradi udobja
pritrjen s sponko na zadnji strani ohisja
polza. Ce se med delovanjem v izstopu lijaka




sprimejo sneg i led, za varno ¢is€enje izstopa
lijaka in njegove odprtine storite naslednje:

1. Sprostite vzvod za upravljanje sklopke za
polz in izklopite motor.

2. Vzemite Cistilno orodje iz sponke na hrbtni
strani ohisja polza.

3. Cvrsto primite orodje za rogico in potisnite
ter jo zavrtite v izstop lijaka, da odstranite
blokado.

4. Ponovno pritrdite Cistilno orodje na sponko
na hrbtni strani ohisja polza.

5. Poskrbite, da je izstopni lijak obrnjene v
varno smer (ne na vozila, stavbe, ljudi ali
druge predmete v tej smeri).

Ponovno zaZenite motor. Ce ste v poloZaju
uporabnika (zadaj za snezno frezo), je treba
nekaj sekund aktivirati krmiljenje polza, da
se lahko morebitni ostanki snega ali leda
sprostijo iz ohiSja polza ali izstopa lijaka.

Zarometi (Se je z njimi opremljena)
Zaromet pri slabih razmerah vidljivosti
ponuja dodatno varnost.

Stikalo za zaromet postavite za vklop v

polozaj ON.

Zaromet (&e je z njim opremljena)

Rezila lahko sprostijo najmanjSe snezne
zamete, ki so vis§ji od ohi$ja polza, in sneg
speljejo v polz. Namestite rezila na ohisje
polza, ¢e jih ne potrebujete. Poravnaijte rezila
v smeri naprej (kot je prikazano).

Krilne vijake je treba zategniti na zunanji strani
ohisja polza.

Zaporni ventil za gorivo

Snezno frezo vedno uporabljajte z zapornim
ventilom za gorivo v polozaju OPEN. Zaprite
ventil, ko naprave be uporabljate

Rogéica za plin

Pomaknite rocico za plin v desno za poviSanje
Stevila vrtljajev motorja in ve levo za znizanje
Stevila vrtljajev motorja. Namestite rocico za
plin v polozaj STOP, da zaustavite motor.

Dusilka

Aktivirajte dusilko z vrtenjem ro¢aja v polozaj
FULL, ko Zelite zagnati hladen motor. Med
segrevanjem motorja potiskajte dusilko v
polozaj OFF. Dusilke ne uporabljajte za zagon
toplega motorija.

Dusilke nikoli ne uporabljajte za
zaustavitev motorja.
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Sesalna ¢rpalka

Pritisnite sesalno €rpalko, da ¢rpate dodatno
gorivo iz uplinjaca do valja in s tem olajSate
zagon pri nizjih temperaturah.

Zaganjalnik z zaganjalno vrvico

Zaganjalnik z zaganjalno vrvico je namesc¢en
na zadnji strani motorja. Za zagon motorja
povlecite za rocico zaganjalnika z zaganjalno
vrvico.

Varnostna zagonska klju¢avnica (Ce je z
njo opremljena)

Vtaknite klju€ v v varnostno zagonsko
klju¢avnico za zagon in upravljanje motorja.
Za zaustavitev motorja izvlecite kljuc.

Stikalo za VKLOP/IZKLOP (ce je z njim
opremljena)

To stikalo se uporablja za zaustavitev motorja.
Stikalo za zaustavitev motorja namestite v
polozaj OFF. Stikalo za zagon in upravljanje
motorja namestite v polozaj ON.

Vzigalna klju¢avnica (elektri¢ni zaganjalnik
za 12 VDC)

Vzigalna kljuCavnica se z izvlekljivim klju¢em
aktivira v treh razli¢nih polozajih: STOP, RUN
in START. Elektri¢ni zaganjalnik in gumb za
zagon (Ce je z njim opremljena)

Elektri¢ni zaganjalnik bo zagnal motor s
pravilno izvle€eno dusilko, ¢e vzigalni klju¢
obrnete v polozaj START (12 VDC) ali
pritisnete gumb za zagon (120 VAC ali 230
VAC).

Za zagon naprave povezite elektricni
zaganjalnik z dovoljenim podaljSevalnim
kablom z virom elektrike in pritisnite gumb za
zagon.
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Temeljito preverite kabel, preden
Auporabite napravo. Ce je kabel

poskodovan, naprave ni dovoljeno
uporabljati. Kabel zamenjajte ali popravite
takoj.

PodaljSevalni kabel najprej povezite

z elektricnim vticem zaganjalnika in

nato z vti¢nico; izvlecite
podaljSevalni kabel najprej iz vticnice in
nato iz naprave.

Za preprecevanje elektricnega

zaganjalnika ga pri vsakem poskusu

zagona ne sme neprekinjeno
aktivirati dlje kot 5 sekund. Med vsakim
poskusom pocakajte 10 sekund.

Nastavitve
Drsna tirnica

Drsni tirnici nastavite na podlagi sestave
povrsine. Za odstranjevanje snega

pod normalnimi pogoji na primer na
asfaltiranem dovozu ali na plo¢niku,

je treba drsni tirnici namestiti v visji
polozaj, da se zagotovi 3 mm razdalja med
strgalnikom in tlemi. Ce povrsina, ki jo
Cistite, ni ravna,na primer prodnati uvoz,
izberite sredinski ali globlji polozaj.

priporocljiva, ker se lahko prod hitro
pobere in odvrze v viSino,
kar lahko povzroci hude telesne poskodbe
ali materialno Skodo na sami snezni frezi
oz. bliznjih predmetih.

2 Uporaba snezne freze na produ ni

Ce snezno frezo Zelite kljub temu uporabljati
na podlagi iz proda, bodite posebej pozorni in
drsni tirnici nastavite na najvecjo razdaljo med
tlemi in strgalnikom.

Po vsaki nastavitvi strgalnika na
novo nastavite drsni tirnici, da



preprecite predéasno obrab ali
poskodovanje ohisja polza. Drsni tirnici
nastavite, kot sledi:

1. Odvijte Stiri Sestrobe matice (dve na vsaki
strani) in vijake za klju€avnico. Pomaknite
drsni tirnici v Zeleni polozaj.

2. Za prepreCevanje neenakomerne obrabe
poskrbite, da se celotna spodnja povrsina
drsnih tirnice prilega tlom.

3. Ponovno zategnite matice in vijake.

Vzvod za upravljanje sklopke za polz in
pogon

Ce se vzvod za upravljanje sklopke za pol? ali
pogon odvije in je v neaktiviranem polozaju,
mora zicovod sklopke nekoliko viseti.

PolZz se mora ustaviti v 5 sekundah, takoj
ko se vzvod za upravljanje sklopke sprosti.
Ce vzvod za upravljanje sklopke za polZ ni
mogoce pravilno aktivirati, je treba sklopko
pred uporabo nastaviti.

Ce pogon snezne freze med delovanjem
sporadi¢no izpade ali deluje,

Ceprav sprostite vzvod za upravljanje sklopke,
je treba pred uporabo nastaviti sklopko
pogona.

Obe sklopki je mogoce nastaviti na naslednji
nacin:

1. Odvijte protimatico na nastavitvenem
vpenjalu.

2. Pomaknite nastavitveni vpenjalo navzgor
in navzdol, da nastavite vecjo napetost vrvi ali
zracnost vrvi.

3. Znova privijte protimatico.

Drzalo za izstop lijaka

Ce navitje na koncu rogice za izstop lijaka
nima popolnega stika z izstopom lijaka, lahko
nastavite drzalo za izstop lijaka.

Za ta namen storite naslednje:

1. odvijte dve matici drzala za izstop lijaka
in previdno na novo namestite izstop lijaka v
polozaj.

2. Znova privijte matici.

Prosti tek in samodejni pogon
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Za ta namen storite naslednje:

1. odvijte dva vijaka drzala za izstop lijaka in
previdno na novo namestite izstop lijaka v
polozaj.

2. Znova privijte matici.

Prosti tek in samodejni pogon

Blokirni zati¢ osi uporabljajte za blokado ali
sprostitev desnega ali levega kolesa. Blokirajte
obe kolesi za povecanije trakcije; sprostite eno
kolo, da olajSate obraCanje naprave; sprostite

2n

Potisnite kolo za sprostitev navznoter in
vtaknite blokirni zati¢ skozi

zunanjo odprtino na osi, ne pa skozi pesto
kolesa.

N

Kolo za blokiranje potisnite navzven in vtaknite
blokirni zati¢ skozi odprtino v pestu kolesa in
zunanjo odprtino na osi.

Zagon in zaustavitev motorja

nivo olja in da je bil servis izvede na
podlagi navodil v priro¢niku za motor
snezne freze.

2 Pred zagonom motorja preverite

Hladen zagon — elektri¢éni zaganjalnik (120
ali 230 VAC) (Ce je z njim opremljena)

Motor ima elektriéni (AC) zaganjalnik in
zaganjalnik z zaganjalno vrvico. Elektricni
zaganjalnik je opremljen s trizilnim kablom z
zascitnim vti¢em in zasnovan za napetost,
navedeno na namesceni ploscici.

Elektricnega zaganjalnika ne

uporabljajte, ¢e gospodinjska
napetost odstopa od te vednosti na
elektricnem zaganjalniku.

1. Vtaknite zagonski klju¢ v varnostno
zagonsko klju¢avnico tako, da zasliSite zvok
klik. Klju€a $e ne obrnite.




2. Poskrbite za to, da zaporni ventil za gorivo
v polozaju "OPEN".

3. Dusilko pomaknite v polozaj FULL.

4. Dvakrat ali trikrat pritisnite sesalno Crpalko.
Ce je temperatura pod —25 °C, je mogode
dodatna uporaba sesalne ¢rpalke potrebna.
Pri temperaturah nad 10 °C pa ne.

Prepogosto aktiviranje sesalne

¢rpalke lahko privede do tega,da v

valj pride prevec¢ goriva in se motor
zaradi tega ne zazene. Ce se to dejansko
zgodi, pocakajte nekaj minut, da presezni
bencin izhlapi, preden izvedete ponovni
poskus zagona in v nobenem primeru ne
aktivirajte ve¢ sesalne crpalke.

Nekatere snezne freze niso
opremljene s sesalno ¢rpalko, ker za
dolo¢ene motorje ni potrebna.

5. PoveZite podaljSevalni kabel z motorjem

6. Drugi konec podaljSevalnega kabla vtaknite
v vti€nico z zaSCitnimi kontakti.

7. Pritiskajte gumb za zagon, dokler se motor
ne zazene.

Za preprecCevanije elektricnega zaganjalnika
ga pri vsakem poskusu zagona ne sme
neprekinjeno aktivirati dlje kot 5 sekund. Med
vsakim poskusom pocakajte 10 sekund.

8. Ko se motor zazene, spustite gumb za
zagon in dusilko potisnite v polozaj OFF.

9. PodaljSevalni kabel najprej locite od
vti¢nice, nato od motorja.

Hladen zagon - elektri€ni zaganjalnik (120
VDC) (Ce je z njim opremljena)

1. Poskrbite za to, da zaporni ventil za gorivo
v polozaju "OPEN".

2. DuSilko namestite v polozaj FULL.

3. Dvakrat ali trikrat pritisnite sesalno ¢rpalko.
Ce je temperatura pod —25 °C, je mogode
dodatna uporaba sesalne ¢rpalke potrebna.
Pri temperaturah nad 10 °C pa ne.

Prepogosto aktiviranje sesalne
Aérpalke lahko privede do tega,da v

valj pride prevec goriva in se motor
zaradi tega ne zazene. Ce se to dejansko
zgodi, po€akajte nekaj minut, da presezni
bencin izhlapi, preden izvedete ponovni
poskus zagona in v nobenem primeru ne
aktivirajte ve¢ sesalne crpalke.

Nekatere snezne freze niso
opremljene s sesalno ¢rpalko, ker za
dolo¢ene motorje ni potrebna.

4. zagonski klju¢ obracajte v polozaj START,
dokler se motor ne zazene.

Za preprecevanje elektricnega
Azaganjalnika ga pri vsakem poskusu

zagona ne sme neprekinjeno
aktivirati dlje kot 5 sekund. Med vsakim
poskusom pocakajte 10 sekund.

5. Ko se moto zazene, pustite zagonski kljuc
v polozaju RUN in dusilko pocasi potisnite v
polozaj OFF.

Hladen zagon — zaganjalnik z zaganjalno
vrvico

1. Poskrbite za to, da zaporni ventil za gorivo
v polozaju "OPEN".

2. Stikalo za VKLOP/IZKLOP namestite v
polozaj ON.

3. Dusilko pomaknite v polozaj FULL.

4. Dvakrat ali trikrat pritisnite sesalno ¢rpalko.
Ce je temperatura pod —25 °C, je mogoce
dodatna uporaba sesalne Crpalke potrebna.
Pri temperaturah nad 10 °C pa ne.

Prepogosto aktiviranje sesalne

A\(jrpalke lahko privede do tega,da v

alj pride preve¢ goriva in se motor
zaradi tega ne zazene. Ce se to dejansko
zgodi, po¢akajte nekaj minut, da presezni
bencin izhlapi, preden izvedete ponovni
poskus zagona in v nobenem primeru ne
aktivirajte ve¢ sesalne crpalke.
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5. Primite za roCico zaganjalnika z zaganjalno
vrvico in pocasi vlecite vrvico do to¢ke upora.
Pustite, da vrv pocasi steCe nazaj.

6. Mocno povlecite vrvico. Ro€ica zaganjalnika
se ne zaskociti nazaj.

7. Koraka 5 in 6 ponavljajte, dokler se motor
ne zazene.

8. Ko moto deluje, spustite roCico zaganjalnika
z zaganjalno vrvico in dusilko pocasi potisnite
v polozaj OFF.

Topel zagon

Sledite zgoraj navedenim napotkom; pustite
dusilko v polozaju OFF in ne uporabljajte
sesalne Crpalke.

Pustite motor delovati nekaj minut,

da se segreje, ker svojo polno mo¢
oddaja Sele takrat, ko doseze normalno
delovno temperaturo.

Pri hladnem vremenu lahko nekateri
upravljalni element in premicni deli
zamrznejo. Ne uporabljajte prevelike

sile pri poskusu aktiviranju zamrznjenih
upravljalnih elementov. Ce nekaterih
upravljalnih elementov ali premiénih delov
ni mozno aktivirati, zazenite motor in ga
pustite delovati nekaj minut.

Nasveti za uporabo snezne freze

Sneg je mogoce lazje in ucinkoviteje
odstraniti, ko je sveze zapadel.

NajboljSi ¢as za CiS€enje snega je zgodaj
zjutraj. V tem Casu je sneg

obi¢ajno suh in ni izpostavljen neposredni
soncni svetlobi in naras€ajoCim temperaturam.
Ce pustite, da se ogis&eni pasovi prekrivajo,
lahko odstranite celoten sneg.

Pri ¢is€enju vecjih povrsin zacénite na sredini,
da sneg odstranite na stran in da povrsino
ocistite samo enkrat.
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Pri visokem snegu morate Sirino
odstranjevanja zmanjSati s prekrivanjem ze
ocis¢enih poti in poGasnim premikanjem.

Sneg je treba po moznosti Cistiti v smeri vetra.
Motor med uporabo ohranjajte Cist in brez
snega. To spodbuja pretok zraka in podaljSa
Zivljenjsko dobo motorja.

KO koncate s ¢iS€enjem snega, pustite motor
delovati Se nekaj minut, da se lahko vlaga

na motorju posusi in da premicni deli ne
zamrznejo. Pustite polz delovati, da odstrani
morebitne ostanke snega v notranjosti ohi§ja.
Obracaijte izstop lijaka, da ne zamrzne.
Zaustavite motor in poCakajte, da se vsi
premicni deli ustavijo ter s snezne freze
odstranite sneg in led. Pri izklopljenem

motorju nekajkrat povlecite za roCico
zaganjalnika z zaganjalno vrvico, da ga
zavarujete pred zamrzovanjem.

8. Vzdrzevanje in nega

Motor

Upostevajte napotke navodilih za uporabo
motorja.

Mazanje

Gonilo polza




Gonilo je tovarniSsko z mazivom napolnjeno
do predvidene visine. Ce je bilo pred kratkim
izvedeno vzdrZevanje gonila in tudi ni znakov
za netesna mesta, dodatnega maziva ni treba
dopolniti. Ce je potrebno dodatno mazivo,
uporabljajte olje za gonila GL-5 ali GL-6,
SAE85-95, EP. Ne uporabljajte sinteti¢nega
olja.

Splosna uporaba maziv
Na koncu zimske sezone ali vsakih 25

delovnih ur nekoliko namazite vse premicne
dele naprave.

RN

Yo
\ Grease

Na nedrseco plosco, torno plosco ali
pogonski jermen ne sme prodreti niti mast
niti olje. Ne naoljite motorja prevec; prevec¢
olja lahko zaide v trakcijske pogone in
privedejo do tega, da pogonski jermen
zdrsne.

odstranite varovalni sornik, da olje

nanesete v notranjost stebla in okrog
distan¢nikov ter na prirobni¢ni lezaj na koncih
stebla.

2 Ce z mazivom namazete steblo polza,

Odstranite kolesa, da mast nanesete na
gred kolesa.

Baterija (Ce je z njo opremljena)

Baterije ni treba vzdrzevati. Baterij ne
smete spreminjati niti poskusiti, da
jih odprete.

Baterijo in njene sponke ohranjajte Ciste.

1. Odstranite pokrov baterije.

2. Snemite najprej negativni kabel (¢rn)

z baterije, da preprecite kratki stik, nato
pozitivni kabel (rdec).

3. Vzemite baterijo iz predala.

4. Z zi¢no SCetko odstranite morebitno korozijo
s sponk baterije in kabelskih povezav ter jih
ocistitie z blagim topilom.

5. Za podaljSanje nastajanja korozije nanesite
tanek sloj masti ali vazelina na sponke in
konce kabla.

6. Prikljucite najprej pozitivni kabel (rdec) in
nato negativni kabel (¢rn) in oba privijte.

7. Ponovno vstavite baterijo v predal in
namestite pokrov.

SkladiS¢enje zunaj zimske sezone

Upostevajte napotke za skladis¢enje,
navedene v navodilih za uporabo motorija.

Na koncu zimske sezone ali ¢e snezne freze
ne uporabljate ve¢ 30 dni, upoStevajte
spodaj navedene napotke za skladis¢enje.

1. Pustite motor delovati, dokler cevi za
gorivo in uplinja€ niso prazni se motor zaradi
pomanjkanja goriva ne ustavi.

2. Snemite varnostni zagonski klju¢ in
pocakajte, da se motor ohladi.

3. Motor namazite, kot je predpisano.

4. Temeljito ocistite zunanjost motorja in
snezne freze.

5. Popravite vsa nerjavna mesta ali taka s
poc¢enim lakom in jih pobrusite, preden jih
ponovno lakirate; dalje uporabite zasc¢itno
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sredstvo za rjo, da kovinske dele zascitite
pred korozijo.

6. Zategnite vse odvite vijake, sornike in
matice. Popravite ali zamenjajte morebitne
poskodovane dele.

7. Prekrijte napravo in jo skladiS¢ite zunaj
dosega otrok na Cistem in suhem mestu.

—y
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Menjava pogonskega jermena polza

Ce pogonski jermen polza kaZe sledi obrabe,
je oljnat ali kako drugace poskodovan, ga
zamenjajte.

1. Da preprecite razlitje, odstranite vse gorivo
iz rezervoarja, tako da motor pustite delovati
tako dolgo, dokler se zaradi pomanjkanja
goriva ne ustavi sam.

Izvlecite zagonski klju¢, da preprecite nehoteni
zagon in poCakaijte, da se motor popolnoma
ohladi.

3. Snemite pogonski(e) jermen(e) z jermenice.
4. Snezno frezo previdno dvignite navzgor in
naprej, da lezi na ohisju polza.

—r
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5. Odstranite pokrov okvirja s spodnje strani
snezne freze z odvijanjem vijakov pokrova.

2. Odstranite vijake pokrova pogonskega
jermena in odlozite pokrov na stran.
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6. Odstranite pogonski(e) jermen(e) z
jermenice polza in vtaknite pogonski(e)
jermen(e) med oporni kotnik in jermenico
polza

7. Pogonski(e) jermen(e) zamenjajte po

naslednjih napotkih v obratnem vrstnem redu.

Drive Belt

If the drive belt becomes worn, oil-soaked, or
otherwise damaged, proceed as follows to
replace the belt.

1. To prevent spillage, remove all fuel from
tank by running engine until it stops.
Remove the key to avoid unintended
starting and allow unit to cool completely.

2. Remove the two screws that hold the belt
cover in place and set the cover aside.

3. Jermen odstranite na naslednji nacin.

a. Snemite jermen z jermenice.

b. Zasukajte napenjalno kolesce v desno, da
zmanjSate napetost.

c. Snemite jermen z jermenice.

4. Snezno frezo previdno dvignite navzgor in
naprej, da lezi na ohisju polza.

5. Odstranite pokrov okvirja s spodnje strani
snezne freze z odvijanjem vijakov pokrova.

6. Snemite zobati jermen z jermenice in ga
vtaknite med torno kolo in ploS¢o tornega
kolesa.

7. Odstranite in zamenjajte zobati jermen v
obratnem vrstnem redu.

Potisk vzvoda za upravljanje sklopke
navzdol olajSa ponovno vstavljanje
zobatega jermena.

Ce vam lahko pomaga $e ena oseba, lahko za
zamenjavo jermena snamete tudi ohisje polza
z okvirja.
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1. Izklopite motor, snemite kabel vzigalne
svecke in pustite, da se motor popolnoma
ohladi.

2. Odstranite pokrov jermena.

3. Odstranite varovalno razcepko in podlozko
roCice za izstop lijaka, da ga snamete iz
spodnjega drzala.

4. Odstranite spodnji pokrov, da preprecite
upogibanje, ¢e se naprave nagne.

5. Odstranite vijake, s katerimi je ohiSje polza
pritrjieno na okvirju (dva na vsaki strani).
Razstavite ohiSje polZa in okvir.

6. Zamenijajte jermen polza ali zobati jermen.
7. Ponovno sestavite ohisje polza in okvir ter
zategnite vijake.

Potisk vzvoda za upravljanje sklopke
polza olajSa ponovno povezovanje
ohisja polza in okvirja.

8. Polozite jermen(e) na preusmerjevalni(e)

kolut(e) motorja.

9. Ponovno namestite rocico za izstop lijaka.

Zamenjava tornega kolesa

Ce se snezna freza pri aktivirani sklopki ne

premika in ta napaka ni odpravljena niti z
nastavitvijo zicovoda sklopke, je treba morda
zamenjati torno kolo.

1. Da preprecite razlitje, odstranite vse gorivo
iz rezervoarja, tako da motor pustite delovati
tako dolgo, dokler se zaradi pomanjkanja
goriva ne ustavi sam. lzvlecite zagonski klju¢
za prepreCevanje

nehotenega zagona in pustite, da se motor
popolnoma ohladi.

2. Snezno frezo previdno dvignite navzgor in
naprej, da lezi na ohisju polza.

3. Odstranite pokrov okvirja s spodnje strani
snezne freze z odvijanjem vijakov pokrova.

4. Snemite desno kolo z odstranjevanjem
blokirnega zati¢a osi.




5. Previdno snemite Sestrobo matico, ki drzi
Sestrobo steblo na okvirju snezne freze,
previdno tolcite po koncu stebla, da odstranite
krogli¢ni lezaj z desne strani okvirja. Poskrbite,
da se navoj stebla ne poskoduje.

\

6. Z odstranjevanjem vzmetne podlozke
odstranite drugi krogli¢ni lezaj z leve strani
okvirja.

7. Previdno namestite Sestrobo steblo navzdol
in lev, preden enoto s tornim kolesom
previdno odvijete s stebla.

8. Za ponovno sestavljanje upostevajte
predhodne korake v obratnem vrstnem redu.

Ce zelite zamenjati samo gumijasti obrog,
storite naslednje:

1. Odstranite osem vijakov, ki drzijo stranske
plosSce tornega kolesa.

2. Odstranite gumijasti obrog, ki je nameScene
med plos¢ami.

3. Ponovno namestite stranske ploS¢e z novim
gumijastim obro¢em.

Pri ponovnem sestavljanju enote tornega
kolesa za centriran in pravilen nased
gumijastega obro¢e med

stranskimi ploS¢ami. Vsak vijak najprej
privijte samo z enim obratom, preden kolo
vrtite v smeri urnega kazalca in z drugim
vijakom nadaljujete na naslednji strani.

Ta postopek veckrat ponavljajte in s tem
poskrbite za to, da so stranske plosce
enako zategnjene med 90 Nm in 130 Nm.

4. Enoto tornega kolesa ponovno potisnite na
Sestrobo steblo. Poskrbite,

daje sornik prestavne rocice na pravilnem
mestu v ohiSju lezaja. Za ponovno sestavljanje
upostevajte predhodne korake v obratnem
vrstnem redu.
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Polnjenje baterije (e je z njo opremljena)

Za polnjenje baterije upostevajte spodaj
navedene napotke:

1. Odstranite pokrov baterije.

2. Snemite najprej negativni kabel (¢rn)
baterije, nato pozitivni kabel (rde¢).

3. Vzemite baterijo iz predala in jo odlozite na
klop ali drugo dobro prezraceno mesto.

4. Povezite pozitivni kabel (+) polnilnika

s pozitivnim in negativnim kablom (-) z
negativno sponko baterije.

5. Baterijo polnite 10 ur s polnilnim tokom 2,5
A.

6. Ponovno vstavite baterijo.

9. Transport

Za premik z enega mesta uporabe na
drugega:

1. namestite ro€ico za plin na nizjo nastavitev
ali na delno obremenitev.

2. Pri modelu s kolesi pritisnite na rocaje, da
se sprednji del naprave nekoliko dvigne od tal,
in da pri napravi, opremljeni z verigami, rocaj
verizne klju€avnice namestite v transportni
polozaj.

3. Aktivirajte vzvod za upravljanje sklopke,

ne pa tudi vzvoda za upravljanje sklopke na
polzu.

Ce napravo prevazate na vozilu ali prikolici,
vedno izklopite motor, izvlecite zagonski klju¢
in zaprite zaporni ventil za gorivo. Naprave ne
prevazaijte z delujo¢im motorjem.

Pri nakladanju naprave na prikolico ali vozilo
bodite posebej previdni.

Pritrdite napravo na transportno vozilo. Nikoli
je ne pritrdite na ogrodje, ker bi se lahko s tem
poskodovalo.
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10. VAROVANJE OKOLJA

s

Reciklirajte nezelene materiale,
namesto da jih odstranite med
odpadke. Vse orodje, cevi in
embalazni material je treba razvrstiti

lo€eno po materialih in jih odloziti na lokalno
zbirno mesto ter jih tam odstraniti na okolju
prijazen nacin.



11. ISKANJE NAPAK

Tezava

Vzrok

Resitev

Elektri¢ni zaganjalnik ne
deluje (pri ustrezno
opremljenih modelih)

1. PodaljSevalni kabel ni pravilno
prikljucen.

2. PodaljSevalni kabel

je obrabljen, zarjavel ali
poskodovan.

3. Vti¢nica nima toka.

1. Prikljucite podaljSevalni kabel na
vtiénico in/ali napravo.

2. Zamenijajte podaljSevalni kabel.
3. Elektri¢ar naj vzpostavi tok na
vtiénici.

Motor se ne zazZene.

1. Dusilka ni v polozaju CHOKE.
2. Motor ne polni sesalna ¢rpalka.
3. V motorju je preve¢ dodatnega
goriva.

4. Zaporni ventil za gorivo je
zaprt.

5. Rocica za plin je v polozaju
STOP ali stikalo za VKLOP/
IZKLOP je v polozaju OFF.

6. kabel vZigalne svecke je odvit
ali sploh ni prikljucen.

7. Rezervoar goriva je prazen ali
pa je gorivo postano. 8. Vzigalna
svecka je pokvarjena.

9. Varnostni zagonski klju¢ ni
vtaknjen.

10. Nivo motornega olja je
prenizek ali previsok.

1. Dusilko pomaknite v polozaj
CHOKE.

2. Na podlagi napotkov v teh
navodilih za uporabo dolijte dodatno
gorivo s sesalno ¢rpalko.

3. Pred ponovnim poskusom
zagona pocakajte nekaj minut in
sesalne Crpalke ne aktivirajte vec.
4. Odprite zaporni ventil za gorivo.
5. Pomaknite rocico za plin v
polozaj FAST ali stikalo za VKLOP/
ZKLOP v polozaj ON.

6. Prikljucite kabel vzigalne svecke
ali ga pritrdite.

7. Napolnite rezervoar s Cistim,
svezim bencinom.

8. Ocistite, nastavite razdaljo med
elektrodama ali zamenijajte.

9. Vtaknit varnostni zagonski kljuc.

Motor je v praznem
teku ali deluje
neenakomerno.

1. Motor deluje v nacinu CHOKE.
2. Rezervoar goriva je prazen ali
pa je gorivo postano.

3. Umazano ali staro gorivo.

4. Uplinja¢ je zamaknjen.

5. Motor teCe s previsokim
Stevilom vrtljajev.

6. Zaporni ventil za gorivo

ni popolnoma odprt ali pa je
zameSena napeljava za gorivo.
7. Kabel vzigalne svecke je odvit

1. Dusilko pomaknite v polozaj
RUN.

2. Napolnite rezervoar s €istim,
svezim bencinom.

3. Zamenjate s Cistim bencinom.
4. Obrnite se na usposobljenega
strokovnjaka.

5. Obrnite se na usposobljenega
strokovnjaka.

6. Odprite zaporni ventil za gorivo
ali ocCistite napeljavo za gorivo.

7. Pritrdite kabel vzigalne svecke.
8. Ocistite, nastavite razdaljo med
elektrodama ali zamenjajte.

Motor je pregret.

Uplinja¢ ni pravilno nastavljen.

Obrnite se na usposobljenega
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Cezmerni tresljaji.

Odviti ali poSkodovani deli.

zategnite vsa privitja ali zamenjajte
poskodovane

Izguba modi

1. Kabel vzigalne svecke je odvit.
2. Odzracevalna odprtina pokrova
rezervoarja je zamasena.

1. Pritrdite kabel vzigalne svecke.
2. Ogistite ali zamenjajte pokrov
rezervoarja.

3. Ocistite ali zamenjajte glusnik.

Izguba trakcije

1. Kabel pogonskega krmiljenja ni
pravilno nastavljen.

2. Klinasti jermen je odvit ali
poskodovan.

3. Torno kolo je obrabljeno.

1. Nastavite kabel pogonskega
krmiljenja.

2. zamenjajte klinasti jermen.
3. Zamenjajte torno kolo.

Upad ociscene koli¢ine
snega ali upoCasnitev
pri Cis€enju

1. Izstop lijaka je zamaSen.

2. Polz ali strgalnik je blokiran.
3. Kabel krmiljenja polza ni
pravilno nastavljen.

4. Klinasti jermen polza je odvit
ali poskodovan.

5. Varovalni sornik(i) so odviti.
6. Rocica za plin med CiS¢enjem
snega ni v polozaju FAST.

7. Frezo premikate prehitro in
sneg ni mogoc¢e popolnoma
odstraniti.

8. Iz izstopa lijaka se izmece
preveC snega.

9. PoskusSate odstraniti pretezak
ali prevlazen sneg.

10. Polz je zamrznil.

1. Odstranite zamasitev v izstopu
lijaka.

2. Odstranite umazanijo ali tujke s
polza in strgalnika.

3. Nastavite kabel pogonskega
krmiljenja.

4. Zamenijajte klinasti jermen polza.
5. Varovalni sornik zamenjajte z
novim

6. Rocico za plin pomaknite v
polozaj FAST.

7. Pretaknite v niZjo prestavo.

8. Znizajte hitrost in Sirino ¢iS¢enja.
9. Snezne freze ne preobremenite
s CiSCenjem tezkega ali vlaznega
snega.

10. Napravo premestite v topel
prostor, da se stopi.

Izstop lijaka se ne
zaskoci ali ga ni
mogoce premikati.

1. Izstop lijaka ni pravilno
nastavljen.
2. Izstop lijaka kaze napake.

1. Nastavite izstop lijaka.

2. Razstavite izstop lijaka skladno z
napotki v teh navodilih za uporabo
in ga ponovno sestavite.

Sneg se ne odisti v
celoti.

1. Drsni tirnici in/ali strgalnik niso
pravilno nastavljeni.
2. Tlak v pnevmatiki je

1. Nastavite drsni tirnici in/ali

strgalnik

2. Preverite tlak v eni ali obeh
pnevmatikah in ga po potrebi
nastavite.
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1. Anmaérkningar om sékerhet och
varningar

Markskylten pa din maskin kan visa symboler.
Dessa representerar viktig information

om produkten eller anvisningar om dess
anvandning.

Las noggrant igenom dessa

[ ]
& anvisningar for anvandning.

" Anvand dgonskydd. Anvand

“=p horselskydd.
—/

Anvand skyddsskor.

Hall askadare pa avstand

Stoppa motorn och ta ur
L P-Cdtandningsnyckeln innan du Iamnar
A operatorens plats.

“JAnvand endast rengdringsverktyg

e}

@ for att rensa blockeringar. Anvand

aldrig handerna.

\ Det ar forbjudet att ta bort eller
manlpulera skyddsanordningarna
Y och sakerhetsanordningarna.

ROk inte eller sta vid 6ppna flammor.

DO @

&\ ROrinte en varm ljuddampare,
m vaxellada eller cylinder.

Stoppa motorn, dra ur nyckeln och
I&s bruksanvisningen innan du utfor
V=S

nagra reparationer keller justeringar.

Hall handerna ur in- och
utmatningsdppningarna medan
maskinen kors.

Hall dig borta fran roterande
48\ inmatningsskruvar.
é Rikta aldrig utmatningen mot
personer eller egendom.

2. Korrekt anvandning

&

Din nya snoslunga kommer att uppfylla dina
forvantningar. Den har tillverkats enligt stranga
kvalitetsstandarder for att uppfylla 6verlagsna
prestandakriterier. Du kommer att uppleva att
den ar enkel och saker att anvanda och med
ratt skotsel kommer den att ge dig manga ars
palitlig service.

Las noggrant igenom hela bruksanvisningen
innan du anvander din nya snéslunga. Ta
extra hansyn till forsiktighetsatgarder och
varningar.

Din snéslunga har manga funktioner som
gor jobbet snabbare och enklare. Sékerhet,
prestanda och palitlighet har fatt ta hogsta
prioritet nar denna maskin har utvecklats,
vilket gor den enkel att underhalla och
anvanda.

Tillverkaren av motorn ar ansvarig for alla
motorrelaterade problem nar det galler
prestanda, effektbedémning, specifikationer,
garanti och service. For mer information, se
bruksanvisningen fran Tillverkaren av motorn
som medfoljer din enhet.
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3. Tekniska data

Motoreffekt: 3,2 kW
Startsystem: 230 V elstart (tillval)
Bransletankens kapacitet: 3,61
Rojningsbredd: 56 cm
Inloppshojd: 40,5 cm
Inmatningsskruvens dia.: 24,0 cm
Impellerns dia.: 24,3 cm
Hastighet: 5F+2R
Vikt: 62 kg

4. Sikerhetsinformation

Allméanna sakerhetsanvisningar
Att forsta din maskin

Denna apparat kan anvandas av barn fran

8 ar och uppat, samt av personer med

nedsatt fysisk eller mental formaga eller

brist pa erfarenhet eller kunnande, om de
Overvakas eller har fatt instruktioner angaende
anvandningen av apparaten pa ett sakert satt
och forstar de involverade riskerna.

Barn skall inte leka med apparaten.

Rengdring och underhall far inte utféras av
barn utan tillsyn.

Tillat endast anvandning av utbildad vuxen,
aldrig barn.

Las och forsta bruksanvisningen och
etiketterna pa maskinen. Lar dig dess
tilldmpning och begransningar samt de
specifika potentiella risker som ar relaterade
till den.

Bekanta dig med mandverorganen och deras
korrekta handhavande. Se till att du vet hur du
stannar maskinen och hur du snabbt kopplar
loss mandverorganen.

Se till att du laser och forstar alla anvisningar
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och sakerhetsatgarder som beskrivs i
bruksanvisningen fran motortillverkaren som
medfdljer din enhet. FOrsok inte anvanda
maskinen forran du har full forstaelse for
hur den fungerar, hur du underhaller motorn
och hur du undviker olycksfall och/eller
egendomsskada.

Arbetsplats

Starta eller kor aldrig motorn i ett slutet
omrade. Avgaserna ar farliga och innehaller
kolmonoxid, en luktfri och dodlig gas. Handha
endast denna enhet i ett val ventilerat
utomhusomrade.

Anvand aldrig maskinen utan god sikt eller
ljus.

Anvand aldrig maskinen pa en brant sluttning.

Personlig sdkerhet

Anvand inte maskinen under paverkan av
droger, alkohol eller nagot lakemedel som
kan paverka din formaga att anvanda den
ordentligt. Bar lampliga klader. Anvand kraftiga
langbyxor, stévlar och handskar. Anvand

inte |6sa klader, korta byxor och smycken

av nagot slag. Skydda langt har sa att det ar
over axelniva. Hall har, klader och handskar
borta fran rérliga delar. Lost sittande klader,
smycken och langt har kan snarjas av rorliga
delar.

Anvand sakerhetsutrustning. Anvand alltid
skyddsglasdgon. Sakerhetsutrustning
sasom dammskyddsmask, skyddshjalm

eller horselskydd som anvands under
tillampliga omsténdigheter minskar risken for
personskador.

Kontrollera din maskin innan du startar den.
Hall skydden pa plats och i funktionsdugligt
skick. Se till att alla muttrar, bultar etc. ar
ordentligt atdragna. Koppla ur alla kopplingar
och vaxla till neutralt Iage innan motorn
startas.

Anvand aldrig maskinen om den behdver



repareras eller ar i daligt mekaniskt skick.

Byt ut skadade, saknade eller felaktiga delar
innan du anvander den. Kontrollera att det
inte finns branslelackage. Hall maskinen i gott
arbetsskick.

Manipulera aldrig sékerhetsanordningen.
Kontrollera regelbundet deras korrekta
funktion.

Anvand inte maskinen om motorns
trottelkontroll inte slar pa eller av. Alla
bensindrivna maskiner som inte kan styras
med motorns gasreglage ar farliga och maste
bytas ut.

Ta for vana att kontrollera att nycklar

och justeringsnycklar avliagsnas fran
maskinomradet innan den startas. En
skruvnyckel eller annat verktyg som sitter
kvar pa en roterande del av maskinen kan
fororsaka personskador.

Var uppmarksam, se pa vad du gor och
anvand sunt fornuft nar du anvander
maskinen.

Strack dig inte. Anvand inte maskinen barfota
eller med sandaler eller liknande latta skor.
Anvand skyddsskor som skyddar dina fotter
och forbattrar fotens grepp pa hala ytor.

Sta alltid stadigt och i god balans. Du kan
da béattre kontrollera maskinen i ovantade
situationer.

Undvik oavsiktliga starter. Se till att motorns
gasreglage ar avstangd innan du transporterar
maskinen eller utfor underhall eller service

pa den. Att transportera eller utféra underhall
eller service pa en maskin med gasreglaget
paslaget inbjuder till olyckor.

Branslesakerhet

Bransle ar mycket brandfarligt och dess
angor kan explodera om de antéands. Vidta

forsiktighetsatgarder vid anvandning for att
minska risken for allvarlig personskada.

Vid pafylining eller témning av
bransletanken, anvand en godkand
bransleférvaringsbehallare pa en ren,
valventilerad plats utomhus. Rok ingen form
av tobak och tillat inte gnistor, 6ppna flammor
eller andra antandningskallor ndra omradet
medan du fyller pa bransle eller anvander
enheten. Fyll aldrig pa tanken inomhus.

Hall jordade och ledande féremal, till exempel
verktyg, borta fran utsatta, stromférande delar
och anslutningar for att undvika gnistbildning.
Dessa handelser kan antanda rok eller angor.

Stoppa alltid motorn och lat den svalna
innan du fyller bransletanken. Ta aldrig av
bransletankens lock eller fyll pa bransle nar
motorn arbetar eller ar varm.

Anvand inte maskinen om du vet att det finns
lackor i branslesystemet.

Nar sa ar lampligt, ta bort maskinen fran
lastbilen eller slapvagnen och tanka den pa
marken. Om detta inte ar mojligt,

tanka maskinen pa en slapvagn med
en barbar behallare snarare an med ett
branslepumpmunstycke.

Lossa bransletankens lock langsamt for att
latta pa eventuellt tryck i tanken.

Hall munstycket hela tiden i kontakt med
bransletankens eller behallarens 6ppning tills
tankningen ar klar. Anvand inte nagon enhet
for att halla munstycket 6ppet.

Fyll aldrig pa bransletanken for mycket. Fyll
tanken till max 12,5 mm (1/2 tum) under
botten av pafyliningsroret for att ge utrymme
for expansion om t.ex. motorns varme och/
eller solen orsakar att branslet expanderar.

Satt tillbaka bransletankens och behallarens
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lock ordentligt och torka upp utspillt bransle.
Anvand aldrig enheten utan att bransletanken
sitter ordentligt pa plats.

Undvik att skapa en antandningskalla

vid utspillt bransle. Férsok inte att starta
motorn i handelse av ett branslespill men
flytta maskinen bort fran omradet dar spillet
intraffade och undvik antandningskallor tills
bensinangorna har avdunstat. Det kan uppsta
allvarliga personskador nar du spiller bransle
pa dig eller pa dina klader eftersom de kan
antandas. Tvatta av huden och byt klader
omedelbart.

Forvara branslet i behallare som &r speciellt
konstruerade och godkanda for detta
andamal.

Fyll aldrig behallare inuti ett fordon eller
pa ett lastbils- eller slapvagnsflak med en
plaststomme. Placera alltid behallare pa
marken borta fran fordonet fére pafylining.
Forvara branslet i ett svalt, valventilerat
omrade.

Forvara branslet pa en saker plats borta
fran gnistor, 6ppna flammor eller andra
antandningskallor.

Forvara aldrig bransle eller maskiner med
bransle i tanken inuti en byggnad dar rok kan
antanda en gnista, 6ppen flamma eller nagon
annan antdndning, sdsom en vattenvarmare,
ugn, torktumlare och liknande. Lat motorn
svalna innan den férvaras i nagot inhagnat
omrade.

Maskinens anvandning och skotsel

Lyft eller bar aldrig maskinen nar motorn
arbetar.

Forcera inte maskinen. Anvand ratt maskin
for ditt arbete. Ratt maskin utfor arbetet
battre och sakrare och pa det satt som den ar
konstruerat for.
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Andra inte motorns regulatorinstéliningar
och lat inte motorn ga for fort. Regulatorn
kontrollerar motorns maximala sakra
drifthastighet.

Placera inte hander eller fotter nara roterande
delar. Undvik kontakt med hett bransle, olja,
avgaser och heta ytor. Ror inte motorn eller
ljuddamparen. Dessa delar blir extremt varma
vid drift. De forblir heta en stund efter att du
stangt av enheten. Lat motorn kallna innan
underhall eller justeringar paborjas.

Efter att ha slagit emot ett frammande féremal,
stoppa motorn, ta bort kabeln fran tandstiftet,
granska maskinen noga om det finns nagra
skador och reparera skadorna innan du startar
om och anvander maskinen.

Om maskinen borjar avge ett ovanligt ljud
eller vibration, stang av motorn, koppla loss
tandstiftskabeln och kontrollera vad som
orsakar det. Ovanliga ljud eller vibrationner
ar vanligtvis en indikation pa att ett problem
uppstatt.

Anvand endast av tillverkaren
rekommenderade redskap och tillbehor.
Underlatenhet att géra detta kan resultera i
personskador.

Underhall maskinen. Kontrollera om det
finns felinriktade eller karvande rorliga

delar, defekta delar eller andra férhallanden
som kan paverka maskinens funktion. Om
maskinen ar skadad, 1at reparera den innan
du anvander den. Manga olyckor orsakas av
daligt underhallen utrustning.

Hall motorn och ljudddmparen fri fran gras,
16v, alltfér mycket fett eller koluppbyggnad for
att minska risken fér brandfara.

Spraya eller spruta aldrig enheten med vatten
eller nagon annan vatska. Hall handtagen
torra, rena och fria fran skrap. Rengor efter



varje anvandning.

Ta hansyn till lagar och foreskrifter for
bortskaffande av gas, olja etc. for att skydda
miljon.

Forvara maskiner som inte anvands utom
rackhall for barn, och tillat inte personer som
inte ar bekanta med maskinen eller dessa
anvisningar att anvanda maskinen. Maskiner
ar farliga i handerna pa icke utbildade
anvandare.

Service

Sténg av motorn och kontrollera att alla
rorliga delar har stoppats innan rengdring,
reparation, inspektion eller justering. Se alltid
till att motorns gasreglage ar i STOPP-laget.
Koppla bort tandstiftet och hall kabeln borta

fran kontakten for att forhindra oavsiktlig start.

Lat en kvalificerad reparator serva din maskin
och da endast med anvandning av identiska
utbytesdelar. Detta kommer att sakerstalla att
maskinens sakerhet uppratthalls.

Specifika sdkerhetsanvisningar

Anvand inte utan lampliga vinterklader.
Anvand inte maskinen pa ett tak.

Kor inte motorn inomhus, férutom nar du
startar motorn och transporterar snéslungan
in eller ut ur byggnaden.

Oppna ytterddrrarna; avgaserna ar farliga.

Kontrollera alltid noggrant att det finns fritt

avstand ovan och pa sidorna fére anvandning.

Var alltid medveten om trafiken nar du kor
langs gator eller trottoarer.

Inspektera noggrant omradet som ska
behandlas. Hall arbetsomradet rent och fritt
fran dérrmattor, tidningar, sladar, brador,
kablar och andra frammande féremal

som kan koras 6ver eller kastas ut av
inmatningsskruven/impellern. Kontrollera om
det finns svaga punkter pa bryggor, ramper

eller golv.

Planera din sndslungningsbana for att undvika
utmatning mot manniskor eller omraden dar
egendomsskador kan uppsta.

Anvand inte nara branta sluttningar, diken eller
vagbankar. Maskinen kan plotsligt valta omkull
om ett hjul gar éver kanten av en klippa eller
dike, eller om en kant faller ihop.

Hall alla askadare, barn och husdjur
atminstone pa 23 meters (75 fot) avstand.
Stoppa enheten omedelbart om nagon narmar

sig.

Anvand en jordad férlangningssladd med tre
ledare till ett uttag for maskiner med elektriska
stjarnmotorer.

Kontrollera koppling och bromsar ofta. Justera
och ge service enligt behov. All rorelse av
drivhjul och inmatningsskruv/impeller maste
stoppas snabbt nar mandverspaken frigors.

Lat motorn och maskinen anpassa sig till
utomhustemperaturen innan du borjar roja
sno. Var uppmarksam pa dolda faror eller
trafik.

Overbelasta inte maskinens kapacitet genom
att forsoka rdja undan sné alltfor snabbt.

Slunga inte snén hégre an nédvandigt.
Justera inmatningsskruvhojden for att rensa
ytor med grus eller krossad sten. Var mycket
forsiktig vid anvandning.

Var noga med att undvika att halka eller falla,
speciellt vid backning. Anvand aldrig maskinen
vid héga transporthastigheter pa hala ytor.

Titta alltid ner och bakom maskinen fére och
under backning.

Anvand inte pa extremt branta sluttningar.
R&j inte undan sno tvars éver sluttningar. Hall
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alla rorelser pa sluttningar langsamma och
gradvisa.

Gor inte plétsliga forandringar i hastighet eller
riktning. Anvand en langsam hastighet for att
undvika stopp eller vaxlingar pa sluttningar.

Undvik att starta eller stanna i en sluttning.
Parkera inte maskinen i en sluttning om det
inte ar absolut nédvandigt. Blockera alltid
hjulen nar du parkerar i en sluttning.
Koppla ur strommen till inmatningsskruven/
impellern vid transport eller nar den inte
anvands.

Koppla bort alla styrspakar och stanna motorn
innan du lamnar driftlaget (bakom handtagen).
Vanta tills inmatningsskruven/impellern
stannar helt innan du rensar rannan eller gor
nagra justeringar eller inspektioner.

Handkontakt med roterande impeller inuti
utmatningsrannan ar den vanligaste orsaken
till skada i samband med snéslungor. Rensa
inte rdnnan nar motorn ar igang. Stang av
motorn och stanna kvar bakom handtagen
tills alla rorliga delar har stannat innan

du rensar den. Placera aldrig handen i
utmatnings- eller uppsamlingséppningarna.
Anvand alltid rengdringsverktyget for att rensa
utmatningsdppningen.
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5. Oversikt 6ver instrumentdelar

Snoéslungan levereras delvis monterad i en noggrant forpackad kartong. Nar alla delar har tagits
ur kartongen, ska du ha:

Observera: Alla referenser till vanster

eller héger sida av snéslungan ar fran =) oX30 3 “_/
operatorens position. [ o V6 X 40 TN © |
[[ Do MG X 30 X1
. Sndslungenenhet —o M6 X 40 X6
. Handtag (1 par)

. Vaxelspak

. Rannans vevspak

. Kontrollpanel

Hjul

. Utmatningsranna

. Rensningsverktyg for rannan

. Batteri (om sa utrustad)

10. Bruksanvisning och motorbeskrivning
11. Motorns utrustningspase

12. Snoéslungans utrustningspase, inklusive

CONODTNWN =
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6. Montering

Genom att félja monteringsanvisningarna
nedan kommer du att kunna montera
snoslungan pa nagra minuter.

Motor
oo
’
=
//,4, CDO
%’//GSDQQUDGS
N E9E ¢
@ o
© Y
J =~
) ¢
=
>3
i

Motorn ar inte utrustad med ett luftfilter.
Anvand INTE denna motor foér nagot annat an
snoborttagning.

Handtag
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1. Ta bort axeltappen och skjut in hjulet
pa axeln. Satt in axeltappen genom halet i
hjulnavet och genom halet i axeln.

— I

~
M10 X 40

=)

2. Justera halen i handtagen med
sidoplattorna och fast handtagen med
skruvarna och brickorna och dra at fér hand.

3. Satt fast kontrollpanelen pa handtagen med
skruvar, brickor och muttrar och dra at for
hand.

4. Se till att handtagen &r i samma hojd och
dra at alla fastanordningar sa att de sitter
sakert




5. Skjut kontrollkablarna genom héalen i
kontrollpanelen. Se till att kablarna sitter
ordentligt i styrrullarna nar du kopplar kablarna
till kopplingsspaken.

Hastighetskoppling

oo M6 X 30

Ta bort vredet for att skjuta vaxelspaken
genom sparet i kontrollpanelen. Satt fast
vaxelspaken pa vaxlingsarmen med skruv och
mutter. Satt tillbaka vredet.

Utmatningsranna

1. Smérj undersidan av utmatningsréannans
ring (om den inte redan har smorijts).

2. Montera utmatningsrannans éver
Oppningen i inmatningsskruvhuset och sékra
med fastdon.
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3. Sakra den Ovre vevspakhallaren (fast vid
vevspaken) till handtagets Ovre vanstra sida
med en lasmutter och tva krokta brickor.

4. Stryk pa fett pa vevspakens spiral.

5. Satt in spiraldnden pa vevspaken i det
nedre fastet och satt fast den med den platta
brickan och sprintbulten.

Dack

Dacken 6verbelastas pa fabriken for

leveransandamal. Kontrollera trycket i dacken.

Minska eller 6ka lika mycket i bada dacken till
tillverkarens rekommenderade tryck.

Det far inte under nagra
Aomsténdigheter overstiga

tillverkarens rekommenderade
tryck. For hogt tryck med vulst kan orsaka
att dack-/falgmonteringen brister med
en kraft som ar tillracklig for att orsaka
allvarlig skada. Se déckets sidovagg for
rekommenderat tryck.

Lika tryck pa dack bor alltid

Aupprétthéllas. Om dacktrycket inte ar
lika i bada dicken kan maskinen inte

rora sig i en rak bana och skrapbladet kan
slitas ojamnt.

AH%\II dacken fria fran bensin och olja,
som kan skada gummit.

Tallriksmedar

1. Flytta maskinen till en jamn yta.
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2. Ge stdd till inmatningsskruvbladet sa att det
ar 3 mm (1/8 tum) fran marken.

3. Kontrollera justeringen av skrapbladet.
Skrapbladet ska vara 3 mm (1/8 tum) ovanfor
och parallellt med jamn mark. For att justera
skrapbladet, lossa de sju monteringsskruvarna
(tva pa varje sida), rikta in skrapbladet och dra
at skruvarna.

4. Fast bada tallriksmedarna pa
inmatningsskruvens sidoplattor med skruvarna
och muttrarna. Flytta tallriksmedarna sa

langt ner som majligt. Var noga med att

bada tallriksmedarna anpassas jamnt. Dra at
ordentligt.

Rensningsverktyg for rannan




Fast rengoringsverktyget pa 1. Ta bort batteriluckan genom att lossa

monteringskldmman pa baksidan av skruven och muttern.
inmatningsskruvhuset. 2. Ta ut batteriet ur facket.
Utbyte av skjuvstift

= X2
(Jh—re X2

Ett par skjuvstift och sprintbultar till
inmatningsskruven for ersattning medféljer din
snoslunga. Forvara den pa en saker plats tills
de behovs.

Spannstift i reserv

3. Byt ut batteriet pa facket.
4. Anslut forst den positiva (réda) batterikabeln
till batterianslutningen och sedan den negativa
(svarta) batterikabeln. Kontrollera att alla

\ | | kabelkontakter ar atdragna.
Impellern ar fast vid impelleraxel med 5. Satt tillbaka batteriluckan och dra at

spannstift. skruven och muttern
— 6X 40 TN H |

Tva 6x40 spannstift for impeller medféljer som
reserv i utrustningspasen. Forvara dem pa ett
sakert stélle tills de behodvs.

Batteri (om sa utrustad)

-
r
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7. Drift
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. Batteri

. Rensningsverktyg for rannan
Plogar

. Skjuvstift

. Inmatningsskruv

. Inmatningsskruvens vaxelhus
. Avskraparblad

. Drivkopplingsspak

. Inmatningsskruvens kopplingsspak
10. Framlyckta

11. Hastighetsspak

12. Rénnans vev

13. Utmatningsavledare

14. Utmatningsranna

15. Remskydd 16. tallriksmedar
17. Bransletanklock

18. Flédarpump

19. Choke

20. Bransleavstangningsventil
21. Atergéende startmekanism
22. Elektrisk startknapp

23. Natsladdkontakt

24. Elstartare

25. Motoroljepafyliningslock m/ oljeméatsticka
26. Gasreglage

27. Sakerhetstandningslas

28. TILL-/FRAN-strédmbrytare

©CONDTNWN =

Prestavna rocica

Hastighetsspaken har 7 lagen: 5 hastigheter
framat och 2 bakat. For att andra hastigheter
flyttar du hastighetsspaken till dnskat lage.
Spaken lases i ett spar vid varje hastighetsval.

innan du andrar hastighet. Om du
inte gor detta kommer att snéslungan att
skadas.

c Slapp alltid drivkopplingsspaken

Langsammare hastigheter ar for tyngre sné
och snabbare hastigheter ar for lattare snd och
transport av sndslungan. Det rekommenderas

att du anvander en langsammare hastighet
tills du &r bekant med sndslungan.

AOm motorn saktar ned under en

k-last eller om hjulet glider, vaxla
maskinen till en lagre véxel.

A\C/)m maskinens framsida aker upp,
axla maskinen till en lagre vaxel.
Om framsidan fortsatter att aka upp, lyft
upp med handtagen.

Utmatningsrannans vevspak

= \Vrid utmatningsrannans

vevspak medsols for att flytta
utmatningsrannan till vanster och
moturs for att flytta rannan till hdger.

Utmatningsavledarens handtag

Flytta utmatningsavledarens handtag framat
for att flytta snéflodet nedat, flytta det bakat for
att flytta snoflodet uppat.

Drivkopplingsspak

Krama kopplingsspaken mot

ﬁ handtaget for att koppla in
hjuldrivningen. Slapp for att koppla ur

Qx den.

Q Slapp alltid drivkopplingsspaken
innan du andrar hastighet. Om du

inte gor detta kommer snéslungan skadas.
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Inmatningsskruvens kopplingsspak

Krama kopplingsspaken mot
(©) handtaget for att koppla in
fEinmatningsskruven och borja slunga
Ja===lsnG. Slapp for att koppla ur den.

Skrapblad och tallriksmedar

Skrapbladet mojliggor en battre kontakt med
ytan som rensas. Det férhindrar ocksa skador
pa huset fran normal anvandning.

Tallriksmedarna ar placerade pa varje sida
av inmatningsskruvhuset och styr avstandet
mellan skrapbladet och marken. Justera
tallriksmedarna lika for att halla skrapbladet
jamnt med marken.

Skrapbladet och tallriksmedarna ar utsatta
for slitage och skador. Bade skrapblad och
tallriksmedar ar justerbara for att kompensera
for slitage. De bor kontrolleras och justeras
regelbundet. Byt vid behov

ADet kommer att uppsta skador pa

inmatningsskruvhuset om
skrapbladet slits ut for mycket.

Bade skrapblad och tallriksmedar har tva
slitkanter. Nar en sida slits ut, kan de roteras
180 ° for att anvanda den andra kanten.
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Skjuvstift

Inmatningsskruvarna féasts pa
inmatningsskruvskaftet med skjuvstift och
sprintbultar. Om inmatningsskruven skulle
sla emot ett frammande féremal eller om is
fastnar ar snéslungan utformad sa att stiften
kan skjuva och forhindra skador pa andra
komponenter. Om inmatningsskruvarna inte
vrids kontrollerar du for att se om stiften har
skjuvat. Byt ut skjuvstiften vid behov.

Q Ersatt inte. Anvand endast
originalutrustningens skjuvstift som
levereras med snoslungan.

Inmatningsskruv

Nar de ar inkopplade roterar
inmatningsskruvarna och drar in snon i
inmatningsskruvhuset.

Utmatningsranna
Sndén som dras in i inmatningsskruvhuset
matas sedan ut genom utmatningsrannan.

Rensningsverktyg for rannan

AAnvénd aldrig handerna for att rensa

en igensatt utmatningsranna. Sting
av motorn och stanna kvar bakom
handtagen tills alla rorliga delar har
stannat innan du rensar.

Rengoringsverktyget ar behandigt fastsatt pa
baksidan av inmatningsskruvhuset med en
monteringsklamma. Om snoé och is fastnar i




utmatningsrannan under drift, fortsatt enligt
féljande for att rengdra utmatningsrannan och
rannéppningen pa ett sékert satt:

1. Slapp inmatningsskruvens kopplingsspak
och stang av motorn.

2. Ta bort rengdringsverktyget fran kldamman
som faster det pa inmatningsskruvhusets
bakre del.

3. Ta tag i verktyget med handtaget och tryck
och vrid verktyget i utmatningsrannan for att
lossa blockeringen.

4. Satt tillbaka rengodringsverktyget

pa monteringsklamman pa baksidan

av inmatningsskruvhuset. Se till att
utmatningsrannan pekar i en saker riktning
(inga fordon, byggnader, manniskor eller
andra féremal ligger i utmatningsriktningen).
Starta om motorn. Nar du star pa operatérens
plats (bakom snéslungan), koppla
inmatningsskruvreglaget i nagra sekunder for
att rensa eventuell kvarvarande sné och is fran
inmatningsskruvhuset och utmatningsrannan.

Framlykta (om sa utrustad)

forhallanden med dalig sikt. Stall
framlykta reglage i 1aget TILL for att aktivera
den.

Q Framlykta ger extra sékerhet vid

Plogar (om sa utrustad)

Plogar bryter upp snédrivor som ar hogre
an inmatningsskruvhuset och leder in snon
i inmatningsskruven. Foérvara sndplogen

pa inmatningsskruvhuset aven nar den inte
anvands. Placera om sndplogar sa att de ar
vanda framat som visas pa bilden.

Vingmuttrar ska fastas pa utsidan av
inmatningsskruvhuset.

Bréansleavstidngningsventil

Anvand alltid snéslungan med .
bransleavstangningsventilen i laget OPPET.
Stang ventilen nar du inte anvander maskinen.

Gasreglage

Flytta gasreglaget till hdger for att 6ka
motorvarvtalet. Flytta det till vanster for att
minska motorhastigheten. Flytta gasreglaget
till 1aget STOPP for att stoppa motorn.

Choke

Koppla in choken genom att vrida spaken till
laget FULL nar du startar en kall motor. Nar
motorn varms upp, rotera choken gradvis till
laget AV.

Anvand inte choken for att starta en varm
motor.

AAnvénd aldrig choken for att stoppa

motorn.
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Flodarpump

Tryck pa flodarpumpen for att pumpa
ytterligare bransle fran férgasaren till cylindern
for battre start i kallt vader.

Atergaende startmekanism

Starthandtaget sitter pa motorns baksida. Dra
tillbaka starthandtaget for att starta motorn.

Tandningsnyckel (om sa utrustad)

Satt in tandningsnyckeln for att motorn ska
starta och koras. Dra ur nyckeln for att stoppa
motorn.

PA/AV-brytare (om sa utrustad)

Anvands for att stoppa motorn. Flytta reglaget
till 1aget AV for att stoppa motorn. Placera
reglaget i laget PA for att motorn ska starta
och kéra.

Tandningsnyckel (12 V DC elstartare)

Tandningsnyckeln drivs med en flyttbar nyckel
som har 3 lagen: STOPP, KOR och START.

Elstartare och startknapp (om sa utrustad)

Elstartaren startar en ordentligt chokad och
vevad motor nar nyckeln ar vriden (12 V DC)
eller nar startknappen (120 V eller 230 V AC)
ar intryckt.

For att starta maskinen, anslut elstartaren
till en elektrisk stromkalla med en godkand
férlangningssladd och tryck pa startknappen.

AKontrollera elkabeln noggrant innan

du anvander maskinen. Anvand inte
maskinen om sladden ar skadad. Byt ut
eller reparera den skadade sladden
omedelbart.
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AAnslut forst forlangningssladden till

elstartarens stickpropp och sedan till
ett vagguttag; koppla forst bort
forlangningssladden fran vagguttaget och
sedan fran maskinen.

Q For att forhindra att elstartaren
skadas, kor inte den mer dn 5
kontinuerliga sekunder varje gang du
forsoker starta. Vanta 10 sekunder mellan
varje forsok.

Justeringar
Tallriksmedar

Placera tallriksmedar i enlighet med

ytans tillstand. For réjning av sné under
normala forhallanden, till exempel en
stenbelagd uppfart eller trottoar, placera
tallriksmedarna i ett hogre lage som

ger ett utrymme pa 3 mm (1/8 tum)

mellan skrapbladet och marken. Anvand
mittenlage eller lagre ldge nar omradet som
ska rensas ar ojamnt, t.ex. en grusvag.

Det ar inte rekommenderat att
Aanvénda snoslungan pa grus

eftersom det latt kan plockas upp
och kastas ut av impellern vilket orsakar
personskada eller skada pa snoslungan

och den omgivande egendomen.

Om du valjer att anvanda sndéslungan

pa en grusyta, var extra forsiktig och hall
tallriksmedarna pa plats for maximalt utrymme
mellan marken och skrapbladet.

AJustera alltid tallriksmedarna efter

justering av skrapbladet for att
forhindra for tidigt slitage pa skrapblad
eller skada pa inmatningsskruvhuset.



For att justera tallriksmedarna:

1. Lossa de fyra sexkantmuttrarna (tva

pa varje sida) och vagnbultarna. Flytta
tallriksmedarna till 6nskat lage.

2. Se till att hela bottenytan pa tallriksmeden
ar mot marken for att undvika ojamnt slitage
pa tallriksmedarna.

3. Dra at muttrarna och bultarna ordentligt.

Inmatningsskruvens koppling och
drivkopplingen

ar inmatningsskruvens kopplingsspak eller
drivkopplingsspaken slapps och ar i urkopplat
lage ska kabeln vara ganska spand.

Inmatningsskruven maste stanna inom

5 sekunder nar inmatningsskruvens
kopplingsspak slapps. Om
inmatningsskruvens kopplingsspak inte
kopplas in eller lossar som den ska, justera

inmatningsskruvens koppling fore anvandning.

Om snoéslungans drivning avbryts periodvis
under drift eller kor nar du slapper
drivkopplingens spak, justera drivkopplingen
fore drift.

Bade inmatningsskruvens kopplingsspak
och drivkopplingsspaken kan justeras enligt
féljande:

1. Lossa kontramuttern pa
justeringsvantskruven. Vrid
justeringsvantskruven upp och ner for att 6ka
kabelspanningen eller slappa den.

2. Dra at kontramuttern.

Utmatningsfastet

Om spiralen langst ner pa utmatningsrannans
vevspak inte ar helt inkopplad med
utmatningsenheten kan utmatningsfastet
justeras.
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For att gora detta:

1. Lossa de tva muttrarna som haller fast
fastet och placera om det nagot.

2. Dra at muttrarna igen.

Frigang och sjalvkoérning

Anvand axellasstiftet for att lasa eller Iasa
upp hoger eller vanster hjul. Las bada hjulen
for att 0ka dragkraften, las upp ett hjul for att
mdjliggdra enklare svangning av enheten, las
upp bada hjulen for frigang .
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For att lasa upp hjulet, skjut det inat och satt
in axeltappen genom det yttre axelhalet, men
inte genom hjulnavet.

For att lasa hjulet, skjut det utat och satt in
axeltappen genom halet i hjulnavet och det
yttre axelhalet.

Starta och stoppa motorn

Innan du startar motorn, kontrollera

motoroljenivan och se till att motorn

servas enligt beskrivningen i
motorbeskrivningen med snéslungan.

Kallstart - Elstartare (120 V eller 230 AC)
(om sa utrustad)

Motorn ar utrustad med bade elstartare
(vaxelstrdm) och ett starthandtag. Elstartaren
ar utrustad med en treledad natsladd och
kontakt och ar utformad for att fungera vid
spanningen som visas pa etiketten.

Q Anvand inte elstartaren om din
hushallsspanning skiljer sig fran den
som visas pa elstartaren.

1. Satt i tandningsnyckeln i tandningsfacket
tills det hors ett klick. Vrid inte nyckeln.

2. Se till att bransleavstangningsventilen ar i
laget OPPET.




3. Flytta chokereglaget till laget FULL.

4. Tryck pa flédarpumpen 2 eller 3 ganger.
Nar temperaturen ar under -25 °C (15

°F) kan ytterligare flédning behévas. Nar
temperaturen ar éver 10 °C (50 °F) ar flodning
inte nédvandig.

Overflédning kan orsaka
Aéversvémning och forhindra att

motorn startar. Om motorn svammar
over, vianta nagra minuter innan du
forsoker starta och tryck inte pa

flodarpumpen.

Q Vissa snomotorer dr inte utrustade
med flodarpump eftersom det inte
behovs flodning for en sadan motor.

5. Anslut férlangningssladden till motorn.

6. Anslut den andra anden av
forlangningssladden till en jordad jordkabel
med tre ledningar.

7. Tryck pa startknappen tills motorn startar.
For att forhindra att elstartaren skadas, kor
inte den mer an 5 kontinuerliga sekunder varje
gang du férsoker starta. Vanta 10 sekunder
mellan varje forsok

8. Nar motorn startar, slapp startknappen och
dra sakta chokereglagett till lage AV.

9. Koppla forst ur férlangningssladden fran
uttaget och sedan fran motorn.

Kallstart - elstartare (12 V DC) (om sa
utrustad)

1. Se till att brénsleavstangningsventilen ar i
laget OPPET.

2. Flytta chokereglaget till laget FULL.

3. Tryck pa flodarpumpen 2 eller 3 ganger.
Nar temperaturen ar under -25 °C (15

°F) kan ytterligare flodning behévas. Nar
temperaturen ar éver 10 °C (50 °F) &r flodning
inte nddvandig.

Q Overflédning kan orsaka
oversvamning och forhindra att
motorn startar. Om motorn svammar over,

vanta nagra minuter innan du forséker
starta och tryck inte pa flodarpumpen.

Vissa snomotorer ar inte utrustade
med flodarpump eftersom det inte
behovs flodning for en sadan motor.

4. Vrid tandningsnyckeln till laget START tills
motorn startar.

Q For att forhindra att elstartaren
skadas, kor inte den mer @n 5
kontinuerliga sekunder varje gang du
forsoker starta. Vanta 10 sekunder mellan
varje forsok.

5. Nar motorn startar, satt tdndningsnyckeln
i laget KOR och dra sakta chokereglaget till
lage AV.

Kallstart - starthandtag

1. Se till att bransleavstéangningsventilen ar i
laget OPPET.

2. Stall PA/AV-brytaren till 1aget PA.

3. Rotera chokereglaget till laget FULL.

4. Tryck pa flodarpumpen 2 eller 3 ganger.
Nar temperaturen ar under -25 °C (15

°F) kan ytterligare flodning behdvas. Nar
temperaturen ar over 10 °C (50 °F) ar flodning
inte ndédvandig.

A()verﬂédning kan orsaka
oversvamning och forhindra att
motorn startar. Om motorn svimmar over,

vanta nagra minuter innan du forséker
starta och tryck inte pa flodarpumpen.

5. Ta tag i starthandtaget och dra ut repet
langsamt tills det drar hardare. Lat repet spola
langsamt.

6. Dra repet med ett snabbt kontinuerlig fullt
armtag. Lat inte starthandtagets rep snappa
tillbaka.
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7. Upprepa steg 5 och 6 tills motorn startar.
8. Nar motorn startar, lossa starthandtagets
handtag och dra langsamt chokereglaget till
laget AV.

Varmstart

Folj stegen ovan, behall chokekontrollen i
laget AV och anvand inte flodarpumpen.

c Lat motorn varmas upp i nagra
minuter, motorn kommer inte att
utveckla full effekt forran den har natt
normal driftstemperatur.

Vid snoiga och kalla férhallanden kan
vissa reglage och rorliga delar frysa.
Anvand inte for stor kraft nar du forsoker
anvidnda frusna reglage. Om du har svart
att anvanda nagot reglage eller del, starta
motorn och lat den kora i nagra minuter.

Snoéslungningstips

Det ar lattare och effektivare att roja sno direkt
efter att den faller.

Den basta tiden att roja sno ar tidigt pa
morgonen. Vid denna tidpunkt ar snon
vanligtvis torr och har inte utsatts for direkt sol
och uppvarmningstemperaturer.

Overlappa latt varje successiv bana for att
sakerstalla att all sné kommer réjas undan.
For stora omraden, borja i mitten och slunga
sno at varje sida sa att snon bara rensas en

gang.

For extremt tung snd, minska snddjupets
bredd genom att 6verlappa foregaende bana
och koéra langsamt.

Slunga snd i vindens riktning nar detta ar
mojligt.

Hall motorn ren och fri fran snoé vid
anvandning. Detta hjalper luftflédet och
forlanger motorns livslangd.
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Nar sndslungningen &r klar, lat motorn kora i
nagra minuter for att torka av fukten pa motorn
och forhindra att rorliga delar fryser. Koppla

in inmatningsskruven for att rensa eventuell
kvarvarande sné fran insidan av huset. Vrid
utmatningsrannan for att férhindra att den
fryser. Stoppa motorn, vanta pa att alla rérliga
delar stannar och ta bort all is och sné fran
snoslungan. Nar motorn ar avslagen, dra at
starthandtaget flera ganger for att forhindra att
starthandtaget fryser.

8. 1Underhall och skotsel

Motor
Se motorns bruksanvisning
Smorjning

Inmatningsskruvens vaxellada

Vaxelladan fylldes med smorjmedel till ratt
niva pa fabriken. Om det inte finns tecken

pa lackage eller om service har utforts pa
vaxelladan, kravs inget extra smérjmedel. Om
smorjmedel kravs, anvand GL-5 eller GL-6,
SAEB85-95, EP vaxelsmorjmedel. Anvand inte
syntetisk olja.

Allman smoérjning

Smorj latt in alla rorliga delar pa maskinen i
slutet av sasongen eller var 25:e driftstimme.
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Lat inte fett eller olja komma pa

friktionsskivan, friktionsplattan eller balten.

Smorj inte maskinen for mycket; extra olja
kan komma in i traktionsdriften och orsaka
att drivremmen halkar.

AVid smarjning av inmatningsskruvens

axel, ta bort skjuvstiftet for att applicera
olja inuti axeln och runt distansorgan och
flanslager som finns i vardera anden av axeln.

Ta bort hjulen for att applicera fett pa
hjulaxeln.

>

Batteri (om sa utrustad)

ABatteriet ar underhallsfritt.
Manipulera inte och forsok inte att

oppna batteriet.

Hall batteriet och dess kontakter rena.

1. Avlagsna batteriluckan.

2. Ta bort den negativa (svarta) batterikabeln
fran batteriet forst for att forhindra en

kortslutning, sedan den positiva (roda)
batterikabeln.

3. Ta ut batteriet ur facket.

4. Ta bort korrosion fran batterikontakter och
kabelanslutningar med en borste och tvatta
sedan med en svag bikarbonatlésning.

5. Applicera ett tunn lager med fett eller
petroleumgel pa kontakter och kabelandar for
att hamma korrosion.

6. Fast och dra at den positiva (réda)
batterikabeln forst och darefter den negativa
(svarta) batterikabeln.

7. Placera batteriet i facket och satt pa locket.

Sasongsforvaring

Se motorbeskrivningen for information om
hur du forvarar din motor

Vid slutet av sdsongen eller om sndslungan
inte kommer att anvandas pa 30 dagar eller
langre, folj anvisningarna om férvaring nedan.
1. Kor motorn tills bransleledningarna och
forgasaren ar tomma och stoppar péa grund av
bristande bransle.

2. Ta bort tandningsnyckeln och &t motorn
svalna.

3. Smérj maskinen enligt anvisningarna.

4. Rengor utsidan av motorn och sndslungan
noggrant.

5. Reparera alla rostiga eller flisade lackytor;
sandpaverkade omraden fére malning och
anvand ett rostskyddsmedel for att forhindra
att metalldelarna rostar.

6. Dra at alla I16sa skruvar, bultar och
lasmuttrar. Reparera eller byt ut alla skadade
delar.

7. Tack éver maskinen och férvara den pa en
ren och torr plats utom rackhall fér barn.

Ersattning av drivrem
Inmatningsskruvens drivrem

Om inmatningsskruvens drivrem slits

ut, oljebehandlas eller skadas pa annat
satt, fortsatt pa foljande vis for att byta ut
drivremmen.
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1. For att forhindra spill, avlagsna allt bransle
fran tanken genom att kdra motorn tills

den stannar. Dra ur nyckeln for att undvika
oavsiktlig start och lat enheten svalna helt.

2. Ta bort de tva skruvarna som haller

remskyddet pa plats och satt locket at sidan.
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3. Rulla av inmatningsskruvens drivrem fran
motorns remskiva.

4. Vrid forsiktigt snéslungan uppat och framat
sa att den vilar pa inmatningsskruvhuset.
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5. Ta bort ramkapan fran undersidan och dra
ur nyckeln for att undvika oavsiktlig start och
lat enheten svalna helt.

6. Ta bort de tva skruvarna som haller
remskyddet pa plats och satt locket bredvid
snoslungan genom att ta bort skruvarna som
haller fast skyddet.

7. Ta bort remmen fran inmatningsskruvens
remskiva och lat remmen glida mellan
stodfastet och inmatningsskruvens remskiva.
8. Byt inmatningsskruvens drivrem genom att
folja instruktionerna i omvand ordning.

Drivrem

Om drivremmen slits ut, dranks med olja eller



skadas pa annat satt, fortsatt pa foljande vis
for att byta ut den.

1. For att forhindra spill, avliagsna allt bransle
fran tanken genom att kéra motorn tills den
stannar.

Ta bort nyckeln for att undvika oavsiktlig start
och lat enheten svalna helt.

2. Ta bort de tva skruvarna som haller
remskyddet pa plats och satt locket at sidan.
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3. Ta bort driviemmen enligt féljande.
a. Rulla av inmatningsskruvens drivrem fran
motorns remskiva.

b. Vrid tomgangsskiva mot hoger for att lindra
spanningen.

c. Lyft drivremmen fran motorremskivan.

4. Vrid forsiktigt sndslungan uppat och framat
sa att den vilar pa inmatningsskruvhuset.

5. Ta bort ramkapan fran snéslungans
undersida genom att ta bort skruvarna som
haller locket pa plats.

6. Lossa drivremmen fran remskivan och
mellan friktionshjulet och friktionshjulskivan.
7. Ta bort och satt tillbaka remmen i omvand
ordning.

Genom att halla ner

drivkopplingsspaken kommer du att

underlatta ominstallationen av
remmen.

Om det finns en assistent tillganglig kan du
ocksa separera inmatningsskruvhuset fran
rammonteringen for att byta ut remmar.
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1. Stang av motorn, dra ur nyckeln, koppla
bort tandstiftkabeln och lat enheten svalna
helt.

2. Avlagsna remskyddet.

3. Ta bort sprintbultar och brickan fran
utmatningsrannans vevspak for att ta bort den
fran det nedre fastet.

4. Ta bort bottenkapan for att undvika att boja
den nér du lutar enheten.

5. Ta bort skruvarna som haller
inmatningsskruvshuset i ramen (tva pa varje
sida).

Luta inmatningsskruvhus och ram for sig.

6. Byt inmatningsskruvens drivrem eller
drivremmen.

7. Lata tillbaka inmatningsskruvhuset och
ramen och fast med skruvar.

Q Genom att halla ner
inmatningsskruvens kopplingsspak
underlattas aterkoppling av
inmatningsskruvhuset och ramen.

8. Placera remmen pa motorskivorna.
9. Satt tillbaka utmatningsrannans vevspak.

Byte av friktionshjul

Om sndslungan inte kan kéra med
drivkopplingen inkopplad och om justering av
kopplingskontroll misslyckas med att korrigera
problemet kan du behdva byta friktionshjul.

1. For att forhindra spill, avliagsna allt bransle
fran tanken genom att kdra motorn tills den
stannar. Avlagsna nyckeln for att undvika
oavsiktlig start och lat enheten svalna helt.

2. Vrid forsiktigt snéslungan uppat och framat
sa att den vilar pa inmatningsskruvhuset.

3. Ta bort ramkapan fran snéslungans
undersida genom att ta bort skruvarna som
haller locket pa plats.
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4. Ta bort det hogra hjulet genom att ta bort a
ellasstiftet.

5. Ta forsiktigt bort sexkantmuttern som
haller fast sexkantaxeln pa sndslungans

ram och knacka latt pa axelns &nde for att
lossa kullagret fran hoger sida av ramen. Var
forsiktig sa att du inte skadar gédngorna pa
axeln.



6. Ta bort det andra lagret fran vanster sida av
ramen genom att ta bort snappringen.

7. Placera forsiktigt sexkantaxeln nedat

och till vanster innan du forsiktigt skjuter av
friktionshjulet fran axeln.

8. Folj de foregaende stegen i omvand
ordning for att atermontera.

Om du bara vill byta gummiringen, fortsatt sa
har:

1. Ta bort de sex skruvarna som faster ihop
friktionshjulets sidoplattor.

2. Ta bort gummiringen mellan plattorna.

3. Montera sidoplattorna med en ny
gummiring.

Nar du monterar friktionshjulet, kontrollera
att gummiringen ar centrerad och sitter
ordentligt mellan sidoplattorna. Dra at
varje skruv ett varv innan du vrider hjulet
medurs och fortsétter med nasta skruv

pa den andra sidan av hjulet. Upprepa
denna process flera ganger for att se till
att plattorna sitter fast med samma kraft
mellan 90 N.m (6 ft-lbs) och 130 N.m (9 ft-
Ibs).

4. Skjut tillbaka friktionshjulet pa sexkantaxeln.
Se till att vaxelspaken ar pa plats i lagerhuset.
Folj stegen ovan i omvand ordning for att
atermontera komponenter.

Ladda batteri (om sa utrustad)

Folj anvisningarna nedan for att ladda
batteriet:

1. Avlagsna batteriluckan.

2. Koppla forst loss den negativa (svarta)
batterikabeln och darefter den positiva (roda)
batterikabeln.

3. Ta ut batteriet ur facket och placera det pa
en bank eller annan valventilerad plats.

4. Anslut positiv (+) ledare pa laddaren till
positiv (+) kontakt och negativ (-) ledare till
negativ (-) kontakt.
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5. Ladda batteriet med tva och en halv
ampere i tio timmar.
6. Satt tillbaka batteriet i enheten.

9. Transport

Att resa fran ett arbetsomrade till ett annat:

Stang alltid av motorn, dra ur nyckeln och
stang bransleavstangningsventilen vid
transport av enheten pa lastbil eller slapvagn.
Transportera inte maskinen nar motorn ar
igang.

Var forsiktig vid lastning eller lossning pa
slapvagn eller lastbil.

Satt fast enhetens chassi pa transportfordonet.

Fast aldrig i skenor eller kopplingar som kan
skadas.

10. MILJO

& Atervinn avfallsmaterialet i stallet
Q for att kasta det som sopor.
<§Samtliga verktyg, slangar och
emballagematerial ska omsorteras och

transporteras till en lokal insamlingsplats for
bortskaffning pa ett miljosakert satt.
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11. FELSOKNING

Problem

Orsak

Atgird

Elstartaren slas inte pa
(pa modeller som ar sa
utrustade)

1. Férlangningssladden ar inte
ansluten.

2. Foérlangningssladden ar sliten,
korroderad eller skadad.

3. Strémuttaget har ingen strém.

1. Anslut férlangningssladden till
uttaget och/eller maskinen.

2. Byt ut férlangningssladden.

3. Be en kvalificerad elektriker att
tillféra strom till uttaget.

Motorn startar inte

1. Choken ar inte i laget CHOKE.
2. Motorn ar inte flodad.

3. Motorn ar éversvammad.

4. Bransleavstangningsventilen ar
stangd.

5. Gasreglaget ar i laget STOPP
eller PA/AV-brytaren &r AV.

6. Tandstiftkabeln ar 16s eller
bortkopplad.

7. Bransletanken ar tom eller
branslet ar gammalt.

8. Felaktigt tandstift.

9. Tandningsnyckeln ar inte isatt.
10. Motoroljenivan i motorns
vevhus ar for lag eller for hog

1. For strombrytaren till laget
CHOKE.

2. Fléda motorn enligt instruktionerna
i denna bruksanvisning.

3. Vanta nagra minuter innan du
startar om, fléda inte.

4. Oppna
bransleavstangningsventilen

5. Flytta gasspaken till laget FAST
eller PA/AV-brytaren till laget PA.

6. Anslut eller dra at tandstiftkabeln.
7. Fyll tanken med ren och ny bensin.
8. Rengor, justera klyftan eller byt ut.
9. Satt in tdndningsnyckeln.

10. Lagg till eller dranera olja for att
justera oljenivan i motorns vevhus.

Motorn gar pa tomgang
eller kors hart

1. Motor kérs pa CHOKE.

2. Bransletanken &r nastan tom eller
branslet ar gammailt.

3. Férorenad bransleforsoérjning.

4. Foérgasaren ar ojusterad.

5. Motorn ar éverstyrd.

6. Bransleavstangningsventilen

ar inte helt 6ppen eller det ar en
blockering i bransleledningen.

7. Tandstiftkabeln sitter 10st.

8. Felaktigt tandstift.

9. Motoroljenivan i motorns vevhus
ar for lag eller for hog.

1. Flytta chokereglaget till I1aget KOR.
2. Fyll tanken med ren och ny bensin.
3. Byt ut mot rent bransle.

4. Kontakta en kvalificerad reparator.
5. Kontakta en kvalificerad reparator.
6. Oppna
bransleavstangningsventilen eller
rensa bransleledningen.

7. Dra at tandstiftkabeln.

8. Rengor, justera klyftan eller byt ut.
9. Léagg till eller dranera olja for att
justera oljenivan i motorns vevhus.

Motorn éverhettas

Forgasaren ar inte justerad korrekt.

Kontakta en kvalificerad reparator.

Overdriven vibration

L6sa eller skadade delar.

Dra at alla fastelement eller byt ut

skadade delar.
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Forlust av strom

1. Tandstiftkabeln sitter I6st.
2. Gasavloppsventilhalen ar
ansluten.

3. Smutsig eller igensatt
ljuddampare.

1. Dra at tandstiftkabeln.
. Rengor eller byt tanklocket.
. Rengor eller byt ut ljuddamparen.

Forlust av traktionsdrift

1. Drivkontrollkabeln ar inte
korrekt installd.

2. Drivremmen ar |0s eller
skadad.

3. Friktionshjulen ar slitna.

. Justera drivkontrollkabeln.
. Byt drivrem.
. Byt friktionshjul.

WN =

Foérlust av snéutmatning
eller langsammare
snéutmatning

1. Utmatningsréannan ar igensatt.
2. Inmatningsskruvar eller
impeller har fastnat.

3. Inmatningsskruvens
kontrollkabel ar inte korrekt
installd.

4. Inmatningsskruvens drivrem ar
16s eller skadad.

5. Skjuvstift skjuvade.

6. Gasreglaget ar inte i laget
FAST vid snéslungning.

7. Flyttar for snabbt for att rensa
snon.

8. Slungar for mycket sno.

9. Forsoker réja undan extremt
tung eller vat sno.

10. Inmatningsskruven har fryst
fast.

1. Rensa utmatningsrannan.

2. Ta bort skrap eller frammande
féremal fran inmatningsskruven
eller impellern.

3. Justera inmatningsskruvens
kontrollkabel.

4. Byt ut inmatningsskruvens
drivrem.

5. Byt ut mot nya skjuvstift.

6. FOr strombrytaren till laget FAST.
7. Véxla till en lagre vaxel.

8. Minska hastighet och bredd pa
passagerna.

9. Overbelasta inte med extremt
tung eller vat sno.

10. Flytta enheten till en varm plats
for att tina.

Utmatningsrannan laser
inte heller pa plats eller
ror sig inte

1. Utmatningsrannans reglage ar
inte korrekt justerad.
2. Utmatningsenheten ar felaktigt

1. Justera utmatningsrannans
reglage.

2. Demontera reglaget och montera
om enligt instruktionerna i denna
bruksanvisning

Maskinen rojer inte
undan snd pa ytan
ordentligt

1. Tallriksmedarna och/eller
skrapbladet ar inte korrekt
justerat.

2. Trycket i dacken ar inte jamt.

1. Justera tallriksmedarna och/eller
skrapbladet.

2. Kontrollera och justera trycket i
ett eller bada dacken.
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1. Turvallisuushuomioita ja
varoituksia

Koneesi arvokilvessa voi olla symboleita.

Ne merkitsevat tarkeaa tietoa tuotteesta tai
ohjeita sen kayttoéon.

.\(VO Lue ndma ohjeet huolellisesti.

“=p Kayta suojalaseja. Kayta
4 kuulosuojaimia.

.. ”

ayta turvajalkineita.

Pida sivulliset loitolla.

P 2Sammuta moottori ja poista virta-
avain ennen kayttajan paikalta
poistumista.

Kayta tukosten poistamiseen
ainoastaan puhdistustyokalua. Ala

) Suoja- ja turvalaitteita ei saa irrottaa
Y tai peukaloida.

Ala tupakoi, 4laka kayta avotulta.

S\ Al3 koske kuumaan
‘ aanenvaimentajaan, vaihdekoteloon
S tai sylinteriin.

Sammuta moottori, poista avain ja
lue kayttdopas ennen korjausten tai
saatojen tekemista.

=S
Pida kadet etaalla tulo- ja
poistoaukoista, kun kone on
kaynnissa.

‘ Pysy etaalla pyorivasta kierukasta.
Ala koskaan suuntaa poistokourua
ihmisia tai esineita kohti.

2. Asianmukainen kaytto

&

Uusi lumilinkosi tayttaa varmasti kaikki
odotuksesi. Se on valmistettu tiukkojen
laatustandardien mukaisesti, jotta se tayttaisi
parhaimmat suorituskykykriteerit. Huomaat,
etta kaytto on helppoa ja turvallista, ja oikein
hoidettuna se toimii luotettavasti vuosikausia.

Lue tama kayttdopas huolellisesti kokonaan
ennen uuden lumilingon kayttamista.
Kiinnita erityista huomiota huomautuksiin ja
varoituksiin.

Lumilingossa on monia ty6té nopeuttavia

ja helpottavia ominaisuuksia. Turvallisuus,
suorituskyky ja luotettavuus ovat olleet
etusijalla tdman koneen kehittamisessa,
mika tekee koneesta helposti huollettavan ja
kaytettavan.

Moottorin valmistaja on vastuussa
kaikista moottoriin liittyvista asioista,
kuten suorituskyvysta, nimellistehosta,
teknisista tiedoista, takuusta ja huollosta.
Katso lisatietoja moottorin valmistajan
kayttdboppaasta, joka on pakattu erikseen
laitteen mukaan.
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3. Tekniset tiedot

Moottorin teho: 3,2 kW
Kéaynnistysjarjestelma: 230 V:n
sahkokaynnistys (valinnainen)

Polttoainesailion tilavuus: 3,61
Lumenpoistoleveys 56 cm
Lumenpoistokorkeus 40,5 cm
Kierukan halkaisija 24,0 cm
Juoksupyoran halkaisija 24,3 cm
Nopeus 5 eteenpain + 2 taaksepai
Paino: 62 kg

4. Turvallisuushuomioita

Yleiset turvallisuusohjeet
Koneeseen perehtyminen

Tata laitetta voivat kayttaa vahintaan
8-vuotiaat lapset ja sellaiset henkil6t,
joiden fyysiset, aistinvaraiset tai henkiset
ominaisuudet ovat alentuneet tai joilla ei
ole kokemusta ja tietoa, jos heita valvotaan
tai heita on opastettu kayttamaan laitetta
turvallisesti ja jos he ymmartavat laitteen
kayttoon liittyvat vaarat.

Lapset eivat saa leikkia laitteella.

Lapset eivat saa puhdistaa laitetta eivatka he
saa tehda laitteen hoitotoimenpiteita ilman
valvontaa.

Vain asianmukaisesti koulutetut aikuiset
saavat kayttaa laitetta, ei koskaan lapset.

Lue ja ymmarra kayttdopas ja koneeseen

kiinnitetyt tarrat. Opettele koneen kaytto ja
rajoitukset seka siihen liittyvat mahdolliset
vaarat.

Tutustu huolellisesti kaikkiin hallintalaitteisiin
ja niiden asianmukaiseen toimintaan. Opettele
koneen sammuttaminen ja hallintalaitteiden
nopea vapauttaminen.
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Varmista, etté luet ja ymmarrat kaikki ohjeet
ja varotoimenpiteet, jotka ovat erikseen
pakatussa ja laitteen mukana tulevassa
moottorin valmistajan kayttdohjeessa. Al
kayta konetta ennen kuin olet tutustunut
moottorin toimintaan ja kunnossapitoon

ja tiedat miten henkildvahinkoja ja
omaisuusvahinkoja valtetaan.

Tyoskentelyalue

Ala koskaan kaynnista tai kaytad moottoria
suljetussa tilassa. Pakokaasut ovat vaarallisia
ja sisaltavat hiilimonoksidia, joka on hajutonta
ja tappavaa kaasua. Kayta laitetta vain hyvin
iimastoidussa tilassa ulkona.

Ala koskaan kayta konetta, jos nékyvyys on
huono tai on pimeaa.

Ala koskaan kayta konetta jyrk&ssa rinteessa.

Henkilokohtainen turvallisuus

Ala kayta konetta, jos olet huumeiden,
alkoholin tai sellaisten laakkeiden vaikutuksen
alaisena, jotka voivat vaikuttaa kykyysi kayttaa
konetta. Pukeudu asianmukaisesti. Kayta
paksuja pitkalahkeisia housuja, saappaita

ja kasineita. Ala kayta valjia vaatteita,
lyhytlahkeisia housuja tai minkaanlaisia
koruja. Kiinnita pitkat hiukset olkapaiden
ylapuolelle. Pida hiukset, vaatteet ja kasineet
etaalla liikkuvista osista. Valjat vaatteet, korut
tai pitkat hiukset voivat takertua liikkuviin osiin.

Asianmukaisissa olosuhteissa kaytetyt
suojavarusteet, kuten hengityssuojain,
suojakypara ja kuulosuojaimet, vahentavat
loukkaantumisia.

Tarkasta kone ennen sen kaynnistamista. Pida
suojukset paikoillaan ja toimintakunnossa.
Varmista, etta kaikki mutterit, pultit jne. ovat
kiredlla. Kytke kaikki kytkin- ja kayttolaitteet
pois paaltéd ennen moottorin kaynnistamista.

Ala koskaan kayta konetta, jos se on



korjauksen tarpeessa tai huonossa
mekaanisessa kunnossa. Vaihda
vaurioituneet, puuttuvat tai huonosti toimivat
osat ennen kayttoa. Tarkista polttoainevuodot.
Pida kone turvallisessa kayttokunnossa.

Ala koskaan peukaloi turvalaitteita. Tarkasta
niiden toiminta saanndllisesti.

Ala kayta laitetta, jos moottorin kaasuvipu ei
kytke konetta paalle tai pois paalta. Kaikki
bensiinikayttdiset koneet, joita ei voi ohjata
moottorin kaasuvivulla ovat vaarallisia, ja ne
on vaihdettava.

Ota tavaksi tarkistaa ennen kaynnistysta, etta
kiintoavaimet ja saatotyokalut on poistettu
koneen alueelta ennen kaynnistamista.
Koneen pyorivaan osaan jatetty sdatotyokalu
tai kiintoavain saattaa aiheuttaa
henkildvahingon.

Pysy valppaana. Katso, mita teet ja kayta
tervettd jarkea konetta kayttaessasi.

Ala kurkottele. Ala kdyta konetta paljain jaloin
tai sandaaleissa tai vastaavissa kevyissa
jalkineissa. Kayta turvajalkineita, jotka
suojaavat jalkojasi ja parantavat pitavyytta
liukkailla pinnoilla.

Sailyta aina tukeva asento ja hyva tasapaino.
Se takaa laitteen paremman hallinnan
odottamattomissa tilanteissa.

Esta tahaton kdynnistyminen. Varmista, etta
moottorin kaasuvipu on pois paaltéd ennen kuin
kuljetat konetta tai teet mitaan kunnossapito-
tai huoltotoimenpiteita koneelle.

Koneen kuljettaminen tai kunnossapito- tai
huoltotoimenpiteiden suorittaminen kaasuvipu
paalla aiheuttaa tapaturmia.

Polttoaineen turvallinen kasittely

Polttoaine on erittéin helposti syttyvaa ja sen
hoyryt voivat rajahtaa syttyessaan. Huolehdi

varotoimista kayton aikana, jotta valtat
vakavien henkilévahinkojen mahdollisuuden.

Kun taytat tai tyhjennat polttoainesailiota,
kayta hyvaksyttya polttoaineen sailytysastiaa.
Suorita toimenpiteet puhtaassa, hyvin
iimastoidussa paikassa ulkona. Al tupakoi tai
salli kipin6ita, avotulta tai muita sytytyslahteita
Iahella aluetta, jolla lisaat polttoainetta tai
kaytat laitetta. Ala koskaan liséa polttoainetta
sisatiloissa.

Pida maadoitetut sahkoa johtavat esineet,
kuten tyokalut, etaalla jannitteellisista
sahkoosista ja liitanndista kipindinnin
estamiseksi. Ne voivat sytyttada hoyryt.

Sammuta moottori ja anna sen jaahtya aina
ennen polttoainesailién tayttamista. Ala
koskaan poista polttoainesailion korkkia tai
lisda polttoainetta, kun moottori kay tai on
[dammin.

Ala kéyta konetta, jos polttoainejarjestelmassa
tiedetaan olevan vuotoa.

Mikali mahdollista poista kone trukista tai
peravaunusta ja tayta polttoaine maassa. Jos
tama ei ole mahdollista, lisda polttoainetta
mieluummin peravaunussa ja siirrettavalla
sailiolla polttoaineen annostelusuuttimen
sijasta.

Avaa polttoainesailion korkki hitaasti
mahdollisen sisalla olevan paineen
vapauttamiseksi.

Pida suutin koko ajan kosketuksissa
polttoainesailion reunaan tai sailion
avausaukkoon, kunnes polttoaineen
tayttaminen on paattynyt. Ala kayta suuttimen
lukon avauslaitetta.

Ala koskaan ylitdyta polttoainesailita.
Tayta sailié enintdan 12,5 mm tayttokaulan
pohjan alapuolelle, jotta polttoaineelle jaa
laajenemisvara kuumuuden tai auringon
vaikutuksen takia.
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Sulje polttoaineen sailytysastian ja sailion
korkit tiiviisti ja pyyhi roiskunut polttoaine pois.
Ala koskaan kayté laitetta, jos polttoainesailion
korkki ei ole paikoillaan.

Valta syttymislahteita roiskuneen polttoaineen
lahella. Jos polttoainetta roiskuu, ala yrita
kaynnistaa moottoria vaan siirré kone pois
roiskealueelta; ala tuo paikalle sytytyslahteita
ennen kuin polttoainehdyryt ovat haihtuneet.
Vakavan henkildvahingon vaara on olemassa,
jos bensiinia roiskuu paallesi tai vaatteillesi,
ja ne syttyvat palamaan. Pese ihosi ja vaihda
vaatteet valittomasti.

Sailyta polttoaine erityisesti tdhan
tarkoitukseen suunnitelluissa ja hyvaksytyissa
astioissa.

Ala koskaan tayta sailidita ajoneuvon
sisalla, trukin paalla tai muoviverhoillussa
peravaunussa. Aseta sailié aina maahan
kauas ajoneuvostasi ennen polttoaineen
tayttoa.

Pida saili6 viiledssa, hyvin ilmastoidussa
tilassa.

Sailyta turvallisesti etaalla kipindista,
avotulesta tai muista sytytyslahteista.

Ala koskaan varastoi polttoaineella taytettya
konetta sisatiloissa, joissa polttoainehdyryt
voivat joutua kosketukseen kipindiden,
avotulen tai muiden sytytyslahteiden, kuten
vedenlammittimen, tulipesan, vaatteiden
kuivaajan tai vastaavan kanssa. Anna
moottorin jadhtya ennen sailytykseen
laittamista sisatiloihin.

Koneen kaytto ja huolto

Ala koskaan nosta tai kanna konetta moottorin
kaydessa.

Ala ylikuormita konetta. Kayté

kayttotarkoitukseen sopivaa konetta.
Oikea laite on parempi ja turvallisempi silla
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nopeudella, johon se on suunniteltu.

Ala muuta moottorin saatdasetuksia tai
ylitd moottorin suurinta kierrosnopeutta.
Kaynnintasain ohjaa moottorin turvallista
enimmaiskayttonopeutta.

Al3 laita kasia tai jalkoja lahelle pyorivia

osia. Valta kosketuksiin joutumista kuuman
polttoaineen, 6ljyn, pakokaasujen tai kuumien
pintojen kanssa. Ala koske moottoriin tai
aanenvaimentimeen. Nama osat tulevat
aarimmaisen kuumiksi kayton aikana. Ne
pysyvat kuumina hetken aikaa laitteen
sammuttamisen jalkeen. Anna moottorin
jaahtya ennen huoltotoimenpiteita tai saatoja.
Vieraaseen esineeseen osumisen jalkeen

sammuta moottori, irrota sytytystulpan johto
sytytystulpasta, tarkasta laite huolellisesti
vaurioiden varalta ja korjaa vauriot ennen
koneen kaynnistamista ja kayttamista
uudelleen.

Jos kone pitaa epatavallista aanta tai
tarisee, sammuta moottori valittomasti,
irrota sytytystulpan johto ja tarkasta syy.
Epatavallinen aani tai tarina ovat tavallisesti
merkkeja viasta.

Kayta vain valmistajan hyvaksymia varaosia
ja lisdvarusteita. Taman noudattamatta
jattdminen saattaa aiheuttaa henkildvahingon.

Huolla konetta. Tarkista virheellinen kohdistus
ja liikkuvien osien kiinnileikkaaminen, osien
rikkoutuminen seka kaikki muut tilat, jotka
voivat vaikuttaa koneen toimintaan. Jos kone
on vaurioitunut, korjauta se ennen kayttoa.

Monen tapaturman syyt I6ytyvat huonosti
huolletuista laitteista.

Pida moottori ja &anenvaimennin puhtaina
ruohosta, lehdista, liiallisesta rasvasta tai
hiilikertymista palovaaran vahentamiseksi.

Ala koskaan kastele tai ruiskuta laitetta vedelld



tai millaan muulla nesteelld. Pida kahvat
kuivina, puhtaina ja roskattomina. Puhdista
jokaisen kayttokerran jalkeen.

Huomioi polttoainetta, 6ljya jne. koskevat
jatteenkasittelylait ja maaraykset ympariston
suojelemiseksi.

Kun konetta ei kayteta, sailyta se poissa lasten
ja muiden sellaisten henkildiden ulottuvilta,
jotka eivat tunne konetta tai naita ohjeita.
Kone on vaarallinen sellaisten henkildiden
kasissa, joita ei ole opastettu sen kaytossa.

Huoltaminen

Sammuta moottori ennen puhdistamista,
korjauksia, tarkastuksia tai saatamisia,

ja varmista, etta kaikki liikkuvat osat ovat
pysahtyneet. Varmista, ettd moottorin
kaasuvipu on STOP-asennossa. Irrota
sytytystulpan johto ja pida se etaalla tulpasta
tahattoman kaynnistymisen estamiseksi.

Huollata laite patevalla korjaajalla, joka
kayttaa vain alkuperaisvaraosia. Tama takaa
koneen sailymisen turvallisena.

Erityiset turvaohjeet

Ala kéyta konetta ilman riittavaa
talvivaatetusta.

Ala kayta konetta katolla.

Ala kayta moottoria sisatiloissa, paitsi jos
moottorin kaynnistyksen jalkeen siirrat
lumilingon rakennuksen sisépuolelle tai
ulkopuolelle.

Avaa ulko-ovet; pakokaasut ovat vaarallisia.

Tarkasta aina etaisyydet ylapuolella ja
sivuilla huolellisesti ennen kayttéa. Huomioi
liikenne, kun tydskentelet katujen varsilla tai
jalkakaytavien reunassa.

Tarkasta tydskentelyalue huolellisesti. Pida
tydskentelyalue puhtaana ja poista kaikki lelut,
ovimatot, sanomalehdet, kelkat, laudat, johdot
ja muut vieraat esineet, joihin voi kompastua
tai joita lumikierukka/juoksupyora voi singota
ympaérilleen. Tarkasta laiturit, rampit ja lattiat
heikkojen kohtien varalta.

Suunnittele lumenpoisto siten, etta valtat
lumen sinkoutumisen kohti ihmisia tai alueita,
joilla voi sattua omaisuusvahinkoja.

Ala kéyta konetta kaivantojen, ojien tai
penkereiden lahella. Kone voi kaantya
akillisesti ympari, jos pydra menee kallion tai
ojan reunan yli tai jos reuna sortuu.

Pida kaikki sivulliset, lapset ja lemmikkieldimet
vahintaan 23 metrin etdisyydella. Sammuta
laite valittdmasti, jos joku lahestyy sinua.

Kéayta maadoitettua kolmijohtimista
jatkojohtoa ja pistorasiaa kaikissa
sahkokaynnistysmoottoreilla varustetuissa
koneissa.

Tarkasta kytkimen ja jarrun toiminta
saanndllisesti. Sdada ja huolla tarpeen
mukaan. Vetopyorien ja lumikierukan/
juoksupydran liike on pysahdyttava nopeasti,
kun ohjausvivut vapautetaan.

Anna moottorin ja koneen jaahtya
ulkolampatilaan ennen lumitdiden aloittamista.
Tarkkaile piilossa olevia esteita ja liikennetta.
Ala ylikuormita konetta yrittamélla lingota
lunta liian suurella nopeudella. Al linkoa lunta
tarpeettoman korkealle.

Saada lumikierukan kotelon korkeus
sopivaksi, jotta se ei osu soraan tai sepeliin.
Ole erittéin varovainen kayton aikana.

Ole varovainen valttéaksesi liukastumisen

tai kaatumisen, etenkin vetdessasi konetta
taaksepain. Ala tydnna konetta liian suurella
nopeudella liukkailla pinnoilla. Katso aina alas
ja taaksesi ennen peruuttamista ja sen aikana.
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Ala kéyta konetta jyrkissa rinteissa. Ala
puhdista lunta rinteiden poikki. Liiku rinteissa
hitaasti ja asteittain.

Ala tee killisia nopeuden tai suunnan vaihtoja.

Kéyta alhaista nopeutta pysahtymisten tai
vaihtamisten valttdmiseksi rinteissa. Valta
kaynnistamista tai pysayttamista rinteessa.

Ala pysakoi konetta rinteeseen, ellei se
ole taysin valttamatonta. Aseta aina esteet
pyorien eteen, jos pysakait rinteeseen.

Kytke lumikierukka/juoksupydra pois paalta
kuljetuksen ajaksi tai kun sita ei kayteta.

Kytke kaikki hallintalaitteet pois paalta

ja sammuta moottori ennen kuin poistut
ohjauspaikalta (kahvojen takaa). Odota
kunnes lumikierukka/juoksupyora on taysin
pysahtynyt ennen kuin puhdistat poistokourun
tukoksia, teet mita tahansa saatoja tai
tarkastuksia.

Kasikosketus poistokourun sisapuolella
olevan pydrivaan juoksupyoraan on yleisin
lumilingoista aiheutuva tapaturma. Al
puhdista poistokourua moottorin kdydessa.
Sammuta moottori ennen puhdistustoihin
ryhtymista ja seiso kahvojen takana, kunnes
kaikki liikkuvat osat ovat pysahtyneet.

Al4 koskaan laita kattasi poisto- tai
keraysaukkoihin. Kayta aina mukana
tullutta puhdistustydkalua poistoaukon
puhdistamiseen.
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5. Yleiskatsaus koneen osista

Lumilinko toimitetaan osittain koottuna ja pahvilaatikkoon huolellisesti pakattuna. Kun kaikki osat
on otettu laatikosta, sinulla tulee olla:

Huomio: Kaikki viittaukset lumilingon .
oikeaan tai vasempaan puoleen ovat oD  woxw N
kayttdjan suunnasta katsottuna. _ ox 0 2N © |
[[ Do M6 X 30 X1
. Lumilinkoyksikko —o M6 X 40 X6
. Kahvat (1 pari)
. Vaihtovipu
Kourun kampi
Ohjauspaneeli
Pyora
. Poistokouru
. Poistokourun puhdistustytkalu
. Akku (jos kuuluu varustukseen)
10. Kayttdopas ja moottorin kayttdopas
11. Moottorin tarvikepussi
12. Lumilingon tarvikepussi, jossa seuraavat
osat

CONODTNWN =
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6. Kokoaminen paalle. Tyénna akselitappi pyérannavan reian
ja akselireian lapi..

Voit koota lumilingon muutamassa minuutissa

noudattamalla alla olevia ohjeita.
Moottori
g
?
=L >
=
OO
%,
%I/(’ 080000008
= 2 5
N E0F : =)
[===] o
2. Kohdista kahvojen reiat sivulevyihin
o= ja kiinnita kahvat ruuveilla ja aluslevyilla
‘ \ v , Jsormikire J g
= yteen.
=D
T

Moottori on varustettu ilmansuodattimella.
ALA kaytd moottoria mihink&d&n muuhun kuin
lumen poistamiseen.

Kahvat

3. Kiinnita ohjauspaneeli kahvoihin ruuveilla,
valilevyilla ja muttereilla sormikireyteen.

4. Varmista, ettd kahvat ovat samalla
korkeudella ja kaikki kiinnikkeet on kiristetty
kunnolla.

1. Poista akselitappi ja liu'uta pyora akselin
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Poista nuppi, jotta voit liu’uttaa vaihtovivun
ohjauspaneelin raon Iapi. Kiinnita vaihtovipu
vaihtotankoon ruuvilla ja mutterilla. Asenna
nuppi takaisin.

Poistokouru

1. Rasvaa poistokourun renkaan alapuoli (jos
tama ei ole jo rasvattu).

5. Liu’uta ohjauskaapelit ohjauspaneelin
reikien lapi. Varmista, etta kaapelit asettuvat
kunnolla rullaohjaimiin, kun ripustat kaapelit
kytkinvipuihin.

2. Asenna poistokouru lumikierukan kotelon
paalle ja kiinnita kiinnikkeilla.

Nopeuden vaihtovivusto

X2
M8 X1

3. Kiinnita ylempi kammen kiinnike

oo M6 X 30

258



(liitetty kampeen) kahvan vasempaan
yldosaan lukkomutterilla ja kahdella kaarevalla
aluslevylla.

4. Voitele kammen spiraali rasvalla.

5. Tyénna kammen spiraalipaa alempaan
kiinnikkeeseen ja kiinnita tasaisella aluslevylla
ja haarukkapuiltilla.

Renkaat

Renkaat on ylitaytetty tehtaalla toimitusta
varten. Tarkasta rengaspaine. Lisaa tai
vahenna painetta valmistajan suosittelemaan
paineeseen saman verran molemmissa
renkaissa.

Aﬁ\lé missaan tapauksessa ylita

valmistajan suosittelemaa painetta.
Liiallinen paine, kun palteet asettuvat
paikoilleen, voi aiheuttaa renkaan/vanteen
rajahtamisen voimalla, joka riittaa
aiheuttamaan vakavan henkilévahingon.
Katso suositeltu rengaspaine renkaan
sivupinnasta.

Renkaissa tulee aina pitda sama

rengaspaine. Mikali rengaspaine ei

ole sama molemmissa renkaissa,
kone ei ehka kulje suoraan ja kaavinlevy
voi kulua epétasaisesti.

Q Pida renkaat puhtaina bensiinista ja
oljystd, jotka voivat vahingoittaa
kumia.

Liukukengat
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1. Siirra kone tasaiselle alustalle.

2. Tue lumikierukan siivet siten, ettd ne ovat 3
mm maanpinnan ylapuolella.

3. Tarkasta kaavinlevyn saato. Kaavinlevyn
pitaa olla 3 mm maanpinnan ylapuolella

ja samansuuntaisesti tasaiseen maahan
nahden. Voit saataa kaavinlevya loysaamalla
seitseman asennusruuvia (kaksi jokaisella
sivulla), suoristamalla kaavinlevyn ja
kiristamalla asennusruuvit takaisin.

4. Kiinnitd molemmat liukukengat lumikierukan
sivulevyihin ruuveilla ja muttereilla. Siirra
liukukengat mahdollisimman alas. Varmista,
etta molemmat liukukengat on saadetty
samalla tavalla. Kirista tiukalle.

Poistokourun puhdistustyokalu




Kiinnita puhdistustyokalu
asennuspidikkeeseen lumikierukan kotelon
takana.

Varamurtosokat

= X2
(Jh—re X2

Lumilingon mukana tulee varamurtosokkapari
ja sokkapulttipari. Sailyta niita turvallisessa
paikassa, kunnes niita tarvitaan.

Vararullatapit

Juoksupy6ra on kiinnitetty juoksupyoran

akseliin rullatapeilla.
— 6X 40 X2

Kaksi 6 x 37 -rullatappia juoksupyoralle
on varaosina tarvikepussissa. Sailyta niita
turvallisessa paikassa, kunnes niita tarvitaan.

Akku (jos kuuluu varustukseen)

1 )

1. Poista akkukansi irrottamalla ruuvi ja

multteri.
2. Nosta akku pois alustalta.

3. Aseta akku takaisin alustalle.

4. Yhdista ensin positiivinen (punainen)
akkukaapeli akun napaan, sitten negatiivinen
(musta) akkukaapeli. Tarkista, etta kaikki
kaapeliliitokset ovat kirealla.

5. Asenna akkukansi ja kirista ruuvi ja mutteri.
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7. Toiminta
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1. Akku hitaampaa nopeutta, kunnes tunnet lumilingon
2. Poistokourun puhdistustyokalu toiminnan.
3. Hankileikkurit
4. Murtosokat e Jos moottori hidastuu kuormattuna
5. Lumikierukka P . . s
t luistaa, vaihd Il

6. Lumikierukan vaihdelaatikko o pyorafiisiaa, vaihca plenemmarte

. vaihteelle.
7. Kaavinlevy
8. Kayttokytkimen vipu
9 Lur¥1ikie3r/ukan kytk‘i)nvipu AJOS koneen etuosa nousee, vaihda
10. Valot pienemmalle vaihteelle. Jos etuosan
11. Nopeuden vaihtovipu nouseminen jatkuu, nosta ylos kahvoista.
12. Kourun kampi . .
13. Poistokourun ohjauslevy Poistokourun kampi

14. Poistokouru

15. Hihnakansi, 16 liukukenkaa
17. Polttoainesailion korkki
18. Pumppauspainike

19. Rikastin

20. Polttoainehana

21. Vetokaynnistin

22. Sahkokaynnistyspainike
23. Virtajohdon pistoke

24. Sahkokaynnistin

25. Oljyntayttokorkki/oljytikku

Kaantamalla poistokourun kampea
myotapaivaan siirrat poistokourua
vasemmalle; kdantamalla
\vastapaivaan siirrat poistokourua
oikealle.

26. Kaasuvipu Poistokourun ohjauslevyn kahva

27. Turvavirtakytkin

28. Virtakytkin Siirtdmalla ohjauslevyn kahvaa eteenpain
siirrat lumen suuntaa alaspain; siirtamalla

Nopeuden vaihtovipu taaksepain siirrat lumen suuntaa yldspain.

Kayttokytkimen vipu

Nopeuden vaihtovivulla on 7 asentoa:

5 eteenpain ja 2 taaksepain. Muuta
nopeutta siirtdmalld nopeuden vaihtovipu
haluttuun asentoon. Vipu lukittuu jokaisen
nopeusvalinnan loveen.

Purista kytkinvipu kahvaa vasten
pyorakayton kytkemiseksi paalle.
Lopeta vapauttamalla vipu.

Q Vapauta kayttokytkin aina ennen

nopeuksien vaihtamista. Taméan i e L
L - o Vapauta kayttokytkin aina ennen
laiminlyéminen aiheuttaa lumilingon

vioittumisen. nopeuksien vaihtamista. Taman
laiminlyéminen aiheuttaa lumilingon

Hitaammat nopeudet ovat raskaalle lumelle vioittumisen.

ja nopeammat kevyelle lumelle ja lumilingon
kuljettamiseen. Suosittelemme, etta kaytat
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Lumikierukan kytkinvipu

Purista kytkinvipu kahvaa vasten
lumikierukan kytkemiseksi paalle ja
lumen poistamisen aloittamiseksi.

Kaavinlevy ja liukukengat

Kaavinlevy mahdollistaa paremman
kosketuksen puhdistettavaan pintaan.
Se estaa my0s kotelon vaurioitumisen
normaalissa kaytossa.

Liukukengat sijaitsevat lumikierukan kotelon
kummallakin puolella, ja ne ohjaavat
kaavinlevyn ja maanpinnan valista etaisyytta.
Saada liukukenkia yhta paljon, jotta kaavintera
pysyy samansuuntaisena maanpinnan
kanssa.

Kaavinlevy ja liukukengat ovat alttiita
kulumiselle ja vaurioitumiselle. Seka
kaavinlevy etta liukukengét ovat saadettavissa
kulumisen kompensoimiseksi. Ne tulee
tarkastaa ja saataa saanndllisesti. Vaihda ne
tarvittaessa.

ALumikierukan kotelon vauriot
johtavat kaavinlevyn lilan nopeaan
kulumiseen.

Seka kaavinlevyssa etta liukukengissa on
kaksi kulumisreunaa. Kun toinen puoli on
kulunut, ne voidaan kdantaa 180° toisen
reunan kayttamiseksi.
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Murtosokat

Lumikierukat on kiinnitetty kierukan
akseliin murtosokilla ja sokkapulteilla. Jos
lumikierukka osuu vieraaseen esineeseen

tai jaagtukkeumaan, lumilingon sokat
murtuvat, miké estéd muiden komponenttien
vaurioitumisen. Jos lumikierukat eivat kaanny,
tarkasta ovatko sokat murtuneet. Vaihda
murtosokat tarvittaessa.

Q Ala kidyta korvikeosia. Kéyta vain
alkuperdisia murtosokkia, jotka on
toimitettu lumilingon mukana.

Lumikierukka
Kytkettyna paalle ne pydrivat ja sinkoavat
lunta kierukkakoteloon.

Poistokouru
Lumi singotaan kierukkakoteloon ja poistetaan
sielta poistokouruun.

Poistokourun puhdistustyokalu

Aﬁaé koskaan kiyti kisidsi

tukkeutuneen poistokourun
puhdistamiseen. Sammuta moottori ennen
puhdistustoihin ryhtymista ja seiso
kahvojen takana, kunnes kaikki liikkuvat
osat ovat pysahtyneet.

Poistokourun puhdistustydkalu on

kiinnitetty lumikierukan kotelon paalle
kiinnityspidikkeella. Jos kayton aikana
poistokouruun juuttuu lunta tai jaata, puhdista




poistokouru ja kourun aukko seuraavasti:

1. Vapauta lumikierukan kytkinvipu ja
sammuta moottori.

2. Irrota puhdistustyokalu pidikkeesta, joka
lukitsee tyOkalun kierukan kotelon taakse.

3. Ota tukeva ote kahvasta, tyénna tyokalu
poistokouruun ja kaantele sita tukoksen
poistamiseksi.

4. Kiinnita puhdistustyokalu takaisin
asennuspidikkeeseen lumikierukan

kotelon takana. Varmista, etta poistokouru

on suunnattu turvalliseen suuntaan (ei
ajoneuvoja, rakennuksia, ihmisia tai muita
kohteita poistosuunnassa). Kaynnista moottori
uudelleen. Seiso kayttajan paikalla (lumilingon
takana) ja kytke lumikierukan ohjain paalle
muutamaksi sekunniksi, jolloin mahdollisesti
jaljelle jaanyt lumi tai jaa poistuu lumikierukan
kotelosta ja poistokourusta.

Valot (jos kuuluvat varustukseen)
Valot lisdavat turvallisuutta, jos valaistus
on huono. Kytke valot paalle

kaantamalla valokytkin ON-asentoon.

Hankileikkurit (jos kuuluvat varustukseen)

Hankileikkurit murtavat lumikierukan koteloa
korkeammat lumivallit ja ohjaavat lumen
lumikierukkaan. Sailyta hankileikkureita
lumikierukan kotelon paalla silloin, kun ne
eivat ole kaytossa. Aseta hankileikkurit
eteenpain, kuten kuvassa. Siipimutterit tulee
kiinnittaa lumikierukan kotelon ulkopuolelle.

Polttoainehana

Kayta lumilinkoa aina polttoainehana OPEN-
asennossa. Sulje hana, kun konetta ei kayteta.

Kaasuvipu

Moottorin nopeus kasvaa siirtamalla
kaasuvipu oikealle, moottorin nopeus hidastuu
siirtdmalla vasemmalle. Sammuta moottori
siirtamalla kaasuvipu STOP-asentoon.

Rikastin

Kytke rikastin paalle kiertamalla vipu FULL-
asentoon aina, kun kaynnistat kylmaa
moottoria. Kun moottori lampenee, siirra
rikastinvipua hitaasti OFF-asentoon.

Ala kéyta rikastinta lampiman moottorin
kaynnistamisessa.

Aﬁlﬁ koskaan kayta rikastinta
moottorin sammuttamiseen.
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Pumppauspainike

Paina pumppauspainiketta lisapolttoaineen
pumppaamiseksi kaasuttimesta sylinteriin.
Tama helpottaa kaynnistamista kylmalla
saalla.

Vetokaynnistin

Vetokaynnistin sijaitsee moottorin takana.
Veda kaynnistyskahvasta, kunnes moottori
kaynnistyy.

Turvavirtakytkin (jos kuuluu varustukseen)

Kayta turvavirta-avainta moottorin
kaynnistamiseen ja kayttamiseen. Sammuta
moottori poistamalla avain.

Virtakytkin (jos kuuluu varustukseen)

Kaytetdan moottorin sammuttamiseen.
Sammuta moottori siirtamalla kytkin OFF-
asentoon. Asettamalla kytkimen ON-asentoon
kaynnistat moottorin ja kaytat sita.

Virtakytkin (12 V DC sahkokaynnistys)

Virtakytkinta kaytetaan irrotettavalla avaimella,
jolla on 3 asentoa STOP, RUN ja START.

Sahkokadynnistys ja kdynnistyspainike (jos
kuuluu varustukseen)

Sahkokaynnistys kaynnistaa asianmukaisesti
rikastetun moottorin, kun avainta kdannetaan
(12 V DC) tai kaynnistyspainiketta painetaan
(120 V tai 230 V AC).

Kéaynnistat koneen liittamalla
sahkokaynnistimen virransyottoon
hyvaksytylla jatkojohdolla ja painamalla
kaynnistyspainiketta.

Q Tarkasta virtajohto huolellisesti

ennen koneen kayttéa. Jos johto on
viallinen, ala kayta konetta. Vaihda tai
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korjauta viallinen johto valittomasti.

ALiité jatkojohto ensin
sahkokaynnistimeen ja sitten

pistorasiaan; irrota jatkojohto ensin

pistorasiasta ja sitten koneesta.

ASéhkékéynnistimen vaurioitumisen
estamiseksi dla kayta sita yli 5
sekuntia kauemmin kerralla. Odota 10
sekuntia jokaisen yrityksen valilla.

Saadot
Liukukengat

Asenna liukukengdt pinnan olosuhteiden
mukaisesti. Lumen poistamiseksi
normaaleissa olosuhteissa, kuten
paéllystetyt ajotiet tai jalkakaytavat,
aseta liukukengat korkeimpaan asentoon
eli 3 mm:n etdisyyteen kaavinteran ja
maanpinnan valilla. Kayta keski- tai ala-
asentoa, kun puhdistettava alue on
epatasainen, kuten soratiet.

Emme suosittele lumilingon
Akéyttémisté sorateilld, koska

juoksupyora voi helposti kerata
soraa ja singota sen ympadriinsa aiheuttaen
henkilévahinkoja tai vaurioita lumilingolle

ja ymparistossa olevalle omaisuudelle.

Jos lumilinkoa on kaytettava sorapinnalla,
ole erittdin varovainen ja pida liukukengissa
maksimietaisyys maanpinnan ja kaavinteran
valilla.

ASéédé liukukengat aina kaavinlevyn
saadon jalkeen, jotta estét niiden
lilan nopean kulumisen ja lumikierukan
kotelon vaurioitumisen.



Liukukenkien saato:

1. Loysaa nelja kuusiomutteria (kaksi
kummallakin puolella) ja lukkopultit. Siirra
liukukengat haluttuun asentoon.

2. Varmista, etta liukukengan koko pohjapinta
on maata vasten, jotta valtat liukukenkien
epatasaisen kulumisen.

3. Kirista mutterit ja pultit takaisin.

Lumikierukan kytkin ja kayttokytkin

Kun lumikierukan kytkinvipu tai kayttokytkimen
vipu on vapautettu ja kytketty irti, vaijerissa
tulisi olla vain hyvin vahan loysaa.

Lumikierukan taytyy pysahtya 5 sekunnissa,
kun lumikierukan kytkin vapautetaan. Jos
lumikierukan kytkin ei kytkeydy tai vapaudu
kunnolla, sdada se ennen kayttoa.

Jos lumilingon kaytto keskeytyy ajoittain
kayton aikana tai se kay, vaikka olet
vapauttanut kayttokytkimen vivun, sdada
kayttokytkin ennen kayttoa.

Seka lumikierukan kytkin etta kayttokytkin
voidaan saataa seuraavasti:

1. Loéysaa lukkomutteri sdatdlaitteesta.
Kaanna saatolaite ylosalaisin vaijerin
kireyden lisdamiseksi tai sen saatamiseksi
I6ysemmalle.

2. Kirista lukkomutteri uudelleen.

Poistokourun kiinnikkeen saato
Jos kourun kammen pohjassa oleva kierukka

ei osu kunnolla kiinni kouruun, poistokourun
kiinnikettd on saadettava.

Toimi seuraavasti:
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1. Loysaa kaksi mutteria, jotka kiinnittavat
kourun kiinnikkeen ja siirra sitd hieman.
2. Kiristd mutterit uudelleen.

Vapaapyoraveto ja itseveto

Kayta akselin lukkotappia oikean tai
vasemman pyoran lukitsemiseen tai
vapauttamiseen. Lukitse molemmat pyorat
pidon lisddmiseksi. Vapauta toinen pyora
koneen kadantamisen helpottamiseksi tai
vapauta molemmat pyorat vapaapyoravetoon.

Pydran vapauttamiseksi liu'uta sitd sisaanpain
ja tydnna akselitappi ulompaan akselireikaan,
mutta ei pydrannavan lapi.

Pydran lukitsemiseksi liu’uta sité ulospain
ja tydonna akselitappi pydrannavan reian ja
ulomman akselireian lapi.
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Moottorin kdynnistys ja sammutus

kdynnistamista, ja varmista, etta

moottori on huollettu kuten
lumilingon mukana tulleessa moottorin
kayttooppaassa on kuvattu.

c Tarkista moottorioljyn taso ennen

Kylmakaynnistys — sahkokaynnistys (120
V tai 230 AC) (jos asennettuna)

Moottori on varustettu seka
vaihtovirtasahkokaynnistyksella etta
vetokaynnistyksella. Sahkokaynnistys on
varustettukolmijohtimisella virtajohdolla ja
pistokkeella, ja se on tarkoitettu toimimaan
tarrassa olevalla jannitteella.

Q Al3 kdyta sihkokidynnistysti, jos
talouden jannite on muu kuin
sahkokaynnistimessa nakyva.

1. Aseta virta-avain virtalukkoon, kunnes se
napsahtaa. Ala kdanna avainta.

2. Varmista, etta polttoainehana on OPEN-
asennossa.

3. Siirra rikastimen saadin FULL-asentoon.

4. Paina rikastinta 2 tai 3 kertaa. Kun lampatila
on alle -25 °C, voidaan rikastinta joutua
painamaan useamman kerran. Kun l[ampétila
on yli 10 °C, rikastusta ei tarvita.

Jos rikastinta kaytetaan liikaa, voi

moottoriin paasta liikaa polttoainetta,

mika estaa kdaynnistymisen. Jos ndin
tapahtuu, odota muutama minuutti ennen
kuin yritat kdynnistysta, ala paina
rikastinta.

Q Kaikkia lumilinkoja ei ole varustettu
rikastimella, koska kyseinen moottori
ei tarvitse sita.

5. Liita jatkojohto moottoriin.

6. Yhdista jatkojohdon toinen paa
maadoitettuun kolmijohtimiseen pistorasiaan.
7. Paina kaynnistyspainiketta, kunnes moottori




kaynnistyy.

Sahkokaynnistimen vaurioitumisen
estamiseksi ala kayta sita yli 5 sekuntia
kauemmin kerralla. Odota 10 sekuntia
jokaisen yrityksen valilla.

8. Kun moottori kdynnistyy, vapauta
kaynnistyspainike ja siirra rikastimen saadin
hitaasti OFF-asentoon.

9. Irrota jatkojohto ensin pistorasiasta ja sen
jalkeen moottorista.

Kylméakaynnistys — sahkokaynnistys (12 V
DC) (jos asennettuna)

1. Varmista, etta polttoainehana on OPEN-
asennossa.

2. Siirra rikastimen saadin FULL-asentoon.

3. Paina rikastinta 2 tai 3 kertaa. Kun lampétila
on alle -25 °C, voidaan rikastinta joutua
painamaan useamman kerran. Kun lampétila
on yli 10 °C, rikastusta ei tarvita.

Q Jos rikastinta kaytetaan liikaa, voi
moottoriin paasta liikaa polttoainetta,
mika estda kdaynnistymisen. Jos ndin
tapahtuu, odota muutama minuutti ennen
kuin yritat kdynnistysta, ala paina
rikastinta.

Kaikkia lumilinkoja ei ole varustettu
rikastimella, koska kyseinen moottori
ei tarvitse sita.

4. Pida virta-avainta START-asennossa,
kunnes moottori kaynnistyy.

Sahkokaynnistimen vaurioitumisen
Z l Sestémiseksi ala kayta sita yli 5
sekuntia kauemmin kerralla. Odota 10
sekuntia jokaisen yrityksen valilla.

5. Kun moottori kaynnistyy, vapauta virta-
avain RUN-asentoon ja siirra rikastimen
saadin hitaasti OFF-asentoon.

Kylméakaynnistys — vetokdynnistys

1. Varmista, etta polttoainehana on OPEN-
asennossa.

2. Aseta virtakytkin ON-asentoon.

3. Kaanna rikastimen saadin FULL-asentoon.
4. Paina rikastinta 2 tai 3 kertaa. Kun lampatila
on alle -25 °C, voidaan rikastinta joutua
painamaan useamman kerran. Kun l[ampdtila
on yli 10 °C, rikastusta ei tarvita.

AJOS rikastinta kdytetaan liikaa, voi

moottoriin paasta liikaa polttoainetta,
mika estaa kdaynnistymisen. Jos ndin
tapahtuu, odota muutama minuutti ennen
kuin yritat kdynnistysta, ala paina
rikastinta.

5. Tartu kdynnistyskahvaan ja veda vaijeria
ulos hitaasti, kunnes tunnet vastusta. Anna
vaijerin kelautua takaisin hitaasti.

6. Nykaise vaijerista nopealla koko kasivarren
liikkeella. Ala paasta kaynnistysvaijeria
napsahtamaan takaisin.

7. Toista vaiheet 5 ja 6 kunnes moottori
kaynnistyy.

8. Kun moottori kaynnistyy, vapauta
kaynnistyskahva ja siirra rikastimen saadin
hitaasti OFF-asentoon.

Kaynnistys lampimana

Noudata edelld olevia vaiheita, pida rikastimen
saadin OFF-asennossa, alaka kayta
esitayttoa.

Anna moottorin lammetad muutaman
l l Sminuutin ajan. Moottori ei saavuta
taytta tehoa ennen kuin normaali
kayttolampotila on saavutettu.

Lumisissa ja kylmissa olosuhteissa jotkin
ohjaimet ja liikkuvat osat voivat jaitya. Ala
kayta lilkaa voimaa jaatyneiden ohjaimien
kayttamisessa. Jos jonkin ohjaimen tai
osan kaytto on vaikeaa, kdynnista moottori
ja anna sen kdyda muutaman minuutin
ajan.
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Linkoamisvinkkeja

On helpompaa ja tehokkaampaa lingota lumi
heti satamisen jalkeen.

Paras aika poistaa lumi on aamulla aikaisin.
Talldin lumi on yleensa kuivaa, eika se ole
altistunut auringonpaisteelle tai lampimalle
iimalle.

Ohjaa konetta niin, etta kulku-urat menevat
hieman limittain, jotta kaikki lumi saadaan
poistettua.

Aloita suurilla alueilla keskelta ja linkoa lumi
molemmille sivuille, jolloin sita ei tarvitse
poistaa kuin kerran.

Jos lumi on erittdin raskasta, véahenna
linkousleveytta ajamalla limittéin edellisen
kulku-uran kanssa ja liikkumalla hitaasti.

Linkoa lumi mydétatuuleen aina kun
mahdollista.

Pida moottori puhtaana lumesta kayton
aikana. Tama parantaa ilmavirtausta ja
pidentad moottorin kayttoikaa.

Kayta moottoria linkoamisen jalkeen muutama
minuutti, jotta kosteus kuivuisi moottorista ja
estaaksesi liikkuvien osien jaatymisen. Kytke
lumikierukka paalle kotelossa jaljella olevan
lumen poistamiseksi. Pyérita poistokourua
sen jaatymisen estdmiseksi. Sammuta
moottori, odota kaikkien liilkkuvien osien
pysahtymista ja poista kaikki jaa ja lumi
lumilingosta. Kun moottori on sammutettu,
veda kaynnistysvaijeria useita kertoja
vaijerikaynnistimen jaatymisen estamiseksi.

8. 1Hoito ja kunnossapito

Moottori
Katso lisatietoja moottorin kayttboppaasta.

Voitelu
Lumikierukan vaihteisto
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Vaihteisto on taytetty tehtaalla sopivalla
voiteluaineella. Ellei mitdan vuotoja esiinny
tai vaihteistoa ole huollettu, ei voiteluainetta
tarvitse lisata. Jos voiteluainetta on lisattava,
kayta GL-5 tai GL-6, SAE85-95, EP
vaihteistodljya. Ala kéayta synteettista 6ljya.

Yleisvoitelu
Voitele kevyesti kaikki koneen liikkuvat osat

kayttokauden paattyessa tai 25 kayttétunnin
valein.

e A

Al paasta rasvaa tai 6ljya kitkalevyille tai



hihnoihin. Al4 voitele konetta liikaa; liika
oljy voi paasta vetopyorastoon ja aiheuttaa
vetohihnan luistamista.

AKun voitelet lumikierukan akselia, irrota

murtosokat Oljyn levittdmiseksi akselin
sisdan ja sen paissa oleviin valikkeisiin ja
laippalaakereihin.

Alrrota pyorat rasvan levittamiseksi
pyoran akseliin.

Akku (jos kuuluu varustukseen)

Q Akku on huoltovapaa. Al3 yriti
peukaloida tai avata akkua.

Pida akku ja akkunavat puhtaina.

1. Irrota akkukansi.

2. Irrota negatiivinen (musta) akkukaapeli
akusta ensin oikosulun valttamiseksi ja taman
jalkeen positiivinen (punainen) akkukaapeli.
3. Nosta akku pois alustalta.

4. Poista ruoste akkunavoista ja
kaapeliliittimista terasharjalla, pese ne sitten
miedolla ruokasoodaliuoksella.

5. Levita ohut kerros rasvaa tai vaseliinia
akkunapoihin ja kaapelin péaihin ruostumisen
estamiseksi.

6. Liita ja kiristé ensin positiivinen (punainen)
kaapeli ja taman jalkeen negatiivinen (musta)
akkukaapeli.

7. Aseta akku alustalle ja asenna kansi.

Katso moottorin kdyttoohjeesta lisatietoja
moottorin varastoinnista kayttokauden
jalkeen.

Kayttokauden lopussa, tai jos lumilinkoa

ei kayteta yli 30 paivaan, tulee noudattaa
seuraavia varastointiohjeita.

1. Kéyta moottoria, kunnes polttoaineletkut
ja kaasutin ovat tyhjia ja moottori sammuu
polttoaineen puutteeseen.

2. Irrota virta-avain ja anna moottorin jaahtya.
3. Voitele kone ohjeiden mukaan.

4. Puhdista moottorin ja lumilingon ulkopinnat
huolellisesti.

5. Paikkaa kaikki ruostuneet tai lohkeilleet
maalipinnat; hio pinnat ennen maalaamista
ja kayta ruosteenestoainetta metalliosien
ruostumisen estamiseksi.

6. Kirista kaikki Ioystyneet ruuvit, pultit

ja lukkomutterit. Korjaa tai vaihda kaikki
vaurioituneet osat.

7. Peita kone ja varastoi se turvallisessa ja
kuivassa paikassa poissa lasten ulottuvilta.

Hihnan vaihtaminen
Lumikierukan hihna

Jos lumikierukan hihna kuluu, kastuu 6ljyyn tai
vaurioituu muuten, vaihda hihna seuraavalla
tavalla.

1. Vuotojen valttamiseksi tyhjenna kaikki
polttoaine sailiosta kayttamalla moottoria,
kunnes se pysahtyy. Irrota avain tahattoman
kaynnistyksen estamiseksi ja anna koneen
jaahtya kunnolla.

2. Irrota hihnakannen kaksi kiinnitysruuvia ja
aseta kansi sivuun.
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3. Rullaa lumikierukan hihna(t) pois moottorin
hihnapyoran paalta.

4. Kaanna lumilinkoa varovasti ylos ja
eteenpain niin, etta se lepaa lumikierukan
kotelon paalla.
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5. Irrota avain tahattoman kaynnistyksen

estamiseksi ja anna koneen jaahtya kunnolla.

6. Irrota runkosuoja lumilingon alaosasta
ruuvaamalla suojan kiinnitysruuvit auki. Irrota
hihnakannen kaksi kiinnitysruuvia ja aseta
kansi sivuun.

7.Irrota hihna(t) lumikierukan hihnapyoran
ymparilta ja liu’uta hihna(t) tukikannattimen ja
lumikierukan hihnapyoran valiin.

8. Vaihda lumikierukan hihna(t) kaanteisessa
jarjestyksessa ja ohjeiden mukaan.

Vetohihna

Jos vetohihna kuluu, kastuu 6ljyyn tai
vaurioituu muuten, vaihda hihna seuraavalla
tavalla.

1. Vuotojen valttamiseksi tyhjenna kaikki
polttoaine sailiésta kayttamalla moottoria,
kunnes se pysahtyy.

Irrota avain tahattoman kaynnistyksen
estamiseksi ja anna koneen jaahtya kunnolla.
2. Irrota hihnakannen kaksi kiinnitysruuvia ja
aseta kansi sivuun.
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3. Irrota hihna seuraavasti:
a. Rullaa lumikierukan hihna pois moottorin
hihnapyoralta.
b. Kaanna hihnapyotraa oikealle kireyden
vahentamiseksi.
c. Nosta kayttéhihna pois moottorin
hihnapyoralta.
4. Kaanna lumilinkoa varovasti ylos ja
eteenpain niin, etta se lepaa lumikierukan
kotelon paalla.
5. Irrota runkosuoja lumilingon alaosasta
ruuvaamalla suojan kiinnitysruuvit auki.

6. Liu'uta kayttdhihna pois pyoralta ja
kitkapyoran ja kitkapydran levyn valista.
7. Irrota ja vaihda hihna painvastaisessa
jarjestyksessa.

Vetopyoran kytkinvivun painaminen
Ahelpottaa hihnan asentamista.

Jos apulainen on kaytettavissa, voit myods
erottaa lumikierukan kotelon rungosta
hihnojen asentamiseksi.

1. Sammuta moottori, irrota avain, irrota
sytytystulpan johto ja anna koneen jaahtya
kunnolla.

2. Irrota hihnan kansi.

3. Irrota haarukkapultti ja aluslevy kourun
kammesta voidaksesi irrottaa sen alemmasta
kiinnikkeesta.

4. Irrota alasuoja sen taipumisen valttamiseksi,
kun yksikko kallistetaan irti.

5. Irrota ruuvit, jotka kiinnittavat lumikierukan
kotelon runkoon (kaksi kummallakin puolella).
Erota lumikierukan kotelo ja runko toisistaan.
6. Vaihda lumikierukan hihna tai kayttohihna.
7. Kallista lumikierukan kotelo ja runko takaisin
yhteen ja kiinnita ruuveilla.

Q Lumikierukan kotelon ja rungon
yhdistdminen takaisin yhteen on
helpompaa, jos pidat lumikierukan
kytkinvipua painettuna.
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8. Aseta hihna(t) moottorin hihnapyoran
(-pyorien) paalle.
9. Asenna poistokourun tanko.

Kitkapyoran vaihtaminen

Mikali lumilinko ei toimi kayttokytkimen
ollessa kytkettyna paalle, eika kayttokytkimen
vaijerin saato korjaa ongelmaa, kitkapyora on
mahdollisesti vaihdettava.

1. Vuotojen valttamiseksi tyhjenna kaikki
polttoaine sailidsta kayttamalla moottoria,
kunnes se pysahtyy. Irrota avain tahattoman
kaynnistyksen estamiseksi ja anna koneen
jaahtya kunnolla.

2. K&anna lumilinkoa varovasti ylos ja
eteenpain niin, etta se lepaa lumikierukan
kotelon paalla.

3. Irrota runkosuoja(t) lumilingon alaosasta
ruuvaamalla suojien kiinnitysruuvi(t) auki.

VUY/;\

4. Poista oikeanpuoleinen pyora irrottamalla
akselin lukkotappi.

5. Irrota varovasti kuusiomutteri, joka kiinnittaa
kuusioakselin lumilingon runkoon ja naputtele
akselin paatya kevyesti kuulalaakerin
irrottamiseksi rungon oikealta puolelta. Varo
vahingoittamasta akselin kierteita

T
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6. Irrota toinen laakeri rungon vasemmailta
puolelta irrottamalla lukkorengas.




7. Aseta kuusioakseli varovasti alaspain

ja vasemmalle ennen kuin liu’utat
kitkapyorakokoonpanon pois akselilta.

8. Noudata edella olevia ohjeita
painvastaisessa jarjestyksessa osien
asentamiseksi takaisin.

Jos haluat vaihtaa vain kumitiivisterenkaan,
toimi seuraavasti:

1. Irrota kuusi ruuvia, jotka lukitsevat
kitkapyoran sivulevyt toisiinsa.

2. Irrota kumitiivisterengas levyjen valista.

3. Kokoa sivulevyt yhteen uuden kumirenkaan
kanssa.

Kun asennat kitkapyoran kokoonpanoa
takaisin paikoilleen, varmista, etta
kumitiivisterengas on keskitetty ja

asennettu oikein sivulevyjen viliin. Kirista
jokaista ruuvia vain yksi kierros ennen
pyoran kaantamista myotapaivaan ja
uuden ruuvin kiristamista pyoran toisella
puolella. Toista tata toimenpidetta useita
kertoja varmistaaksesi, etta levyt on
kiinnitetty samaan momenttiin 90 130 Nm.

4. Liu'uta kitkapyoran kokoonpano

takaisin kuusioakselin paalle. Varmista,

etta vaihdevivun tappi on paikallaan
laakerikotelossa. Noudata edella olevia
ohjeita painvastaisessa jarjestyksessa osien
asentamiseksi takaisin.

Akun lataaminen (jos kuuluu varustukseen)

Noudata alla olevia ohjeita akun lataamiseksi:
1. Irrota akkukansi.

2. Irrota negatiivinen (musta) akkukaapeli
ensin ja taman jalkeen positiivinen (punainen)
akkukaapeli.

3. Nosta akku pois alustalta ja aseta se
penkille tai muulle hyvin ilmastoituun tilaan.
4. Liita positiivinen (+) johto laturista
positiiviseen (+) littimeen ja negatiivinen (=)
johto negatiiviseen (-) liittimeen.

5. Lataa akkua kahden ja puolen ampeerin
teholla kymmenen tuntia.

6. Asenna akku takaisin laitteeseen.

9. Kuljetus

Siirtdminen paikasta toiseen:

Sammuta aina moottori, irrota avain ja sulje
polttoainehana, kun kuljetat konetta kuorma-
autossa tai perdvaunussa. Ala kuljeta konetta
moottorin kdydessa.

Ole erittéin varovainen kuormatessasi konetta
peravaunuun tai kuorma-autoon tai niista pois.
Kiinnitd koneen runko kuljetusajoneuvoon. Al
kiinnita koskaan tangoista tai vivuista, jotka
voivat vaurioitua.
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10. YMPARISTO

Kierrata tarpeettomat materiaalit

sen sijaan, etta havittaisit ne
Qéjétteené. Kaikki tydkalut, letkut ja

pakkaukset tulee lajitella, vieda
paikalliseen kierratyskeskukseen ja havittaa
ymparistoystavallisella tavalla.

275




11. VIANMAARITYS

Ongelma

Syy

Ratkaisu

Sahkokaynnistin ei
pyori (télla varustetut
mallit)

1. Jatkojohtoa ei ole liitetty.

2. Jatkojohto on kulunut, syépynyt
tai vaurioitunut.

3. Pistorasiassa ei ole virtaa.

1. Liitaé jatkojohto pistorasiaan ja/tai
koneeseen.

2. Vaihda jatkojohto.

3. Pyyda sahkdasentajaa tarkastamaan
pistorasia.

Moottori ei kdynnisty

1. Rikastin ei ole CHOKE-
asennossa.

2. Moottoria ei ole esitaytetty.

3. Moottori on kastunut.

4. Polttoainehana on suljettu.
5.Kaasu STOP-asennossa tai ON/
OFF-kytkin OFF-asennossa.

6. Sytytystulpan johto I8ysalla tai
irrotettu.

7. Polttoainesailio tyhja tai polttoaine
vanhaa.

8. Viallinen sytytystulppa.

9. Virta-avainta ei ole asetettu.

10. Moottoridljyn taso moottorin
kampikammiossa on lilan matala tai
liian korkea

1. Siirra rikastin CHOKE-asentoon.

2. Esitéaytd moottori tdman
kayttdboppaan mukaisesti.

3. Odota muutamia minuutteja ennen
uutta kaynnistysyritysta, ala kayta
rikastinta.

4. Avaa polttoainehana.

5. Siirra kaasuvipu FAST-asentoon tai
ON/OFF-kytkin ON-asentoon.

6. Kytke ja kirista sytytystulpan johto.
7. Tayta sailié puhtaalla, tuoreella
bensiinilla.

8. Puhdista, saada karkivali tai vaihda.
9. Aseta virta-avain.

10. Lisaa dljya tai tyhjenna oljya

oljyn tason saatamiseksi moottorin
kampikammiossa.

Moottori kay
joutokaynnilla tai
epatasaisesti

1. Laite kdy CHOKE paalla.

2. Polttoainesailio on lahes tyhja tai
polttoaine vanhaa.

3. Polttoaineen syo6tto likainen.

4. Kaasutin vaarin saadetty.

5. Moottori on ylisdadetty.

6. Polttoainehana ei ole taysin auki
tai polttoaineletkussa on tukos.

7. Sytytystulpan johto I6ysalla.

8. Viallinen sytytystulppa.

9. Moottoridljyn taso moottorin
kampikammiossa on liilan matala tai
liian korkea.

1. Siirra rikastinvipu RUN-asentoon.
2. Tayta sailié puhtaalla, tuoreella
bensiinilla.

3. Vaihda puhdas polttoaine.

4. Ota yhteys ammattitaitoiseen
korjaajaan.

5. Ota yhteys ammattitaitoiseen
korjaajaan.

6. Avaa polttoainehana tai puhdista
polttoaineletku.

7. Kirista sytytystulpan johto.

8. Puhdista, saada karkivali tai vaihda.
9. Lisaa oljya tai tyhjenna oljya
oljyn tason saatamiseksi moottorin
kampikammiossa.

Moottori ylikuumenee

Kaasutinta ei ole saadetty oikein.

Ota yhteys ammattitaitoiseen korjaajaan.

Liiallinen tarina

Irtonaisia tai vaurioituneita osia.

Kirista kaikki kiinnittimet tai vaihda
vialliset osat.
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Tehonhavid

1. Sytytystulpan johto I8ysalla.
2. Polttoainekorkin ilmareika
tukossa.

3. Aanenvaimennin likainen tai
tukossa.

1. Kirista sytytystulpan johto.
2. Puhdista tai vaihda
polttoainekorkki.

3. Puhdista tai vaihda
Aanenvaimennin.

Kitkavedon havio

1. Vetopy6ran ohjausvaijeri vaarin
saadetty.

2. Vetohihna 16ysa tai viallinen.

3. Kitkapyora kulunut.

1.Saada vetopyodran
ohjausvaijeri.

2. Vaihda vetohihna.
3. Vaihda kitkapyora.

Lumenheitto ei toimi tai on
hidasta

1. Poistokouru on tukossa.

2. Lumikierukat tai juoksupyora
tukossa.

3. Lumikierukan ohjausvaijeri vaarin
|sdadetty.

4. Lumikierukan hihna I0ysa tai
viallinen.

5. Murtosokat murtuneet.

6. Kaasuvipu ei ole FAST-
asennossa linkoamisen aikana.

7. Liian nopea vauhti lumen
poistamiseen.

8. Liian suuri lumimaara.

9. Yritetdan lingota erittain raskasta
tai markaa lunta.

10. Lumikierukka on jaatynyt
paikoilleen.

1. Puhdista poistokouru

tukoksista.

2. Poista roskat tai vieraat

esineet lumikierukasta tai

juoksupyorasta.

3. Saada lumikierukan

lohjausvaijeri.

4. Vaihda lumikierukan hihna.

5. Asenna uudet murtosokat.

6. Siirrd kaasuvipu FAST-

asentoon.

7. Vaihda pienemmalle
aihteelle.

8. Alenna nopeutta ja pienenna

linkousleveytta.

9. Ala ylikuormita erittéin

raskaalla tai maralla lumella.

10. Siirra kone

lampimaan paikkaan sulamaan.

Poistokouru ei lukitu
paikoilleen tai ei liikku

1. Poistokourun ohjausta ei ole
|sdadetty oikein.
2. Kouru on koottu vaarin

1. Saada poistokourun
ohjausta.

2. Pura kourun ohjain ja
asenna se taman kayttdoppaan
mukaisesti.

Kone ei poista lunta pinnoilta
kunnolla

1. Liukukenkia tai kaavinta ei ole
Féédetty oikein.
r

. Paine ei ole sama molemmissa
enkaissa.

1. Saada liukukengat tai kaavin.
2. Tarkasta ja sdada paine
toisessa renkaassa tai
molemmissa renkaissa.
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Original Declaration of Conformity

Matrix GmbH
Postauer Str. 26
D-84109 Worth/Isar

Germany

Fax: +49 (0) 8702/45338 98

E-Mail: info@matrix-direct.net
[AeKnapupa creaHoTo CbOTBETCTBME ChITIACHO
AVMpekTvBMTE 1 HopmuTe Ha EC 3a npoaykTa.

hereby declares the following conformity
under the EU Directive and standards for
the following article

®

declara urmatoarea conformitate
corespunzator directivelor si normelor

erklart folgende Konformitdt gemass

@ EU-Richtline und Normen fiir den Artikel UE pentru articolul

@ deklareerib vastavuse jargnevatele EL izjavlja sledeco skladnost z
direktiividele ja normidele EU-direktivo in normami za artikel

déclare la conformité suivante selon la forklarar hdrmed foljande

dverensstammelse enligt EU-direktivet
och standarder for foljande artikel

directive UE et les normes pour I'article

dichiara la seguente conformita secondo
le direttive e le normative UE per
I"articolo

vakuuttaa taten, ettd seuraava tuote
tayttaa ala esitetyt EU-direktiivit ja
standardit

S
& @

Petrol snow thrower /SPT-163-560

X]  2006/42/EC [] 2002/96/EC

DX]  97/68/EC_2012/46/EC [] R&TTED 1999/5/EC

[] 93/68/EEC 2000/14/EC_2005/88/EC
X 2014/30/EU [] 95/54/EC

EN IS0 12100; IS0 8437; EN 55012; EN 61000-6-1;
The conformity evaluation procedure employed is compliant with appendix VI of 2000/14/EC_2005/88/EC
Guaranteed sound power level: L,,=103 dB (A)

The technical documentation is kept by our authorized representative:
Matrix GmbH

Postauer Str. 26

D-84109 Worth/Isar

Germany
Warth/Isar, den 16.05.2018 L

Art-Nr: 604.500.010 Joachim Lichtl (Geschaftsfiihrer)
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GARANTIE

Guarantee

This appliance is a quality product. It was designed in compliance with
current technical standards and made carefully using normal, good quality
materials.

The warranty period is 24 months and commences on the date of purchase,
which can be verified by the receipt, invoice or delivery note. During this
warranty period all functional errors, which, despite the careful treatment
described in our operating manual, are verifiably due to material aws, will

be rectified by our after-sales service staff.

The warranty takes the form that defective parts will be repaired or replaced
with perfect parts free of charge at our discretion. Replaced parts will
become our property. Repair work or the replacement of individual parts

will not extend the warranty period not will it result in a new warranty period
being commenced for the appliance. No separate warranty period will
commence for spare parts that may be fitted. We cannot offer a warranty for
damage and defects on appliances or their parts caused by the use of excessive
force, improper treatment and servicing.

This also applies for failures to comply with the operating manual and the
installation or spare and accessory parts that are not included in our range of

products. In the event of interference with of modifications to the appliance by unauthorised
persons, the warranty will be rendered void.
Damages that are attributable to improper handling, over loading, or natural wear and tear

are excluded from the guarantee.

Damages caused by the manufacturer or by a material defect will be corrected at no
charge by repair or by providing spare parts.

The prerequisite is that the equipment is handed over assembled, and complete with
the proof of sale and guarantee.

For a guarantee claim, only use the original packaging.

That way, we can guarantee quick and smooth guarantee processing

Please send us the appliances post-paid or request a Freeway sticker.

Unfortunately we will be unable to accept appliances that are not postpaid

The warranty does not cover parts that are subject to natural wear and tear.

If you wish to make a warranty claim, report faults or order spare parts or
accessories, please contact the after-sales centre below:

Subject to change without prior notice

210 Bath Road; Slough, Berks SL1 3YD
www.stanleytools.co.uk
Tel: +44 (0)1753 511234
Fax: +44 (0)1753 512365

EE) GARANTII

Kéesolev seade on kvaliteettoode. See on kavandatud kooskdlas kehtivate tehniliste

tar itega ja selle on kasutatud standardseid kvaliteetseid materjale.
Garantiiaeg on 24 kuud ja joustub alates ostukuup&evast, mida tdendatakse ostukviitungi,
arve voi (leandmisaktiga. Garantiiperioodi ajal kdrvaldab meie miitigijargne teenindus
seadme mis tahes funktsionaalse rikke, mis on tekkinud materjalivigade tottu, vaatamata
seadme nduetekohasele késitlemisele, nagu kirjeldatud meie kasutusjuhendis.
Garantii raames parandame defektsed osad vdi asendame need todkorras osadega tasuta
oma dranagemise jérgi. Véljavahetatud osad jadvad meie omandisse.
Remonditddd vdi tiksikosade vahetamine ei pikenda garantiiperioodi ja selle tulemusena
eianta uut garantiid. Si varuosadele ei kehti eraldi garantiid. Me ei
saa anda garantiid seadmete voi osade kahjustustele vGi defektidele, mis on pShjustatud
(ilemaérase jou rakendamisest seadme kallal ja seadme ebadigest kasutamisest voi
hooldamisest.
See kehtib ka kasutusjuhendi mittejargimise korral ning varuosade ja lisatarvikute
paigaldamisel, mis ei prine meie tootevalikust. Seadme omavolilise muutmise korral
volitamata isikute poolt kaotab garantii kehtivuse. Garantii ei kehti kahjustuste korral, mis
on tingitud seadme ebadigest késitlemisest, tilekoormamisest vdi loomulikust kulumisest.
Tootja pdhjustatud voi materjalivigadest tingitud kahjustused parandatakse vdi asendatakse
uute varuosadega ilma selle eest tasu ndudmata.

Eelduseks on, et seade antakse tile kokkumonteeritult ja tervikuna ning ostu- ja
garantiitdendiga.

Garantiindude esitamisel kasutage ainult originaalpakendit.

Sellisel juhul saame me tagada kiire ja sujuva garantiimenetluse. Palun saatke meile
seade, tasudes ise saatekulud vGi ndudke Freeway-kleebist.

Kahjuks ei saa me aktsepteerida seadmeid, mille saatmise eest ei ole tasutud.
Garantii ei laiene osadele, mis on purunenud loomuliku kulumise tottu

Kui te soovite esitada garantiindude, teatada riketest voi tellida varuosi voi
lisatarvikuid, siis palun votke Ghendust alltoodud miitigijargse teeninduskeskusega:

Kéesolevat teavet voidakse muuta ilma ette teatamata.

AS Tallmac
Mustame tee 44,
EE-10621 Tallinn
www.tallmac.ee/est
T. +372 6562999

F: +372 6562855
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(D) GARANTEE

Dieses Gerdt ist ein Qualitatserzeugnis. Es wurde unter Beachtung der derzeitigen
technischen Erkenntnisse konstruiert und unter Verwendung eines iiblichen guten Materials
sorgfaltig gebaut.

Die Garantiezeit betragt 24 Monate und beginnt mit dem Zeitpunkt der

Ubergabe, der durch Kassenbon, Rechnung oder Lieferschein nachzuweisen ist. Innerhalb
der Garantiezeit werden alle Funktionsfehler durch unseren Kundendienst beseitigt, die

Vorrausetzung ist, dass das Gerat unzerlegt und vollstandig mit Kauf- und
Garantienachweis ibergeben wird.

Verwenden Sie im Garantiefall ausschlieRlich die Originalverpackung.

So garantieren wir lhnen eine reibungslose und schnelle
Garantieabwicklung.

Bitte senden Sie die Gerate “frei Haus” ein oder fordern Sie einen Freeway-

nachweisbar, trotz vorsichtsméRiger Behandlung entsprechend unserer Bedienungsanleitung
auf Materialfehler zuriickzufiihren sind.

Die Garantie erfolgt in der Weise, dass mangelhafte Teile nach unserer Wahl unentgeltlich
ir t oder durch eir dfreie Teile ersetzt werden. Ersetzte Teile gehen in unser
Eigentum tber. Durch die Instandsetzung oder Ersatz einzelner Teile wird die Garantiezeit
weder verlangert noch wird neue Garantiezeit fiir das Gerét in Gang gesetzt. Fir
eingebaute Ersatzteile lauft keine eigene Garantiefrist. Wir ibernehmen keine Garantie fiir
Schaden und Méngel an Geréten oder deren Teile, die durch iiberméaRige Beanspruchung,
unsachgemaRe Behandlung und Wartung auftreten. Das gilt auch bei Nichtbeachtung der
Bedienungsanleitung sowie Einbau von Ersatz- und Zubehrteile, die nicht in unserem
Programm aufgefiihrt sind. Beim Eingreifen oder Veranderungen an dem Gerat durch
Personen, die hierzu nicht von uns ermachtigt sind, erlischt der Garantieanspruch.
Schaden, die auf unsachgeméRe Handhabung, Uberlastung oder auf

natiirliche Abnutzung zuriickzufiihren sind, bleiben von der Garantie ausgeschlossen.

Der Hersteller haftet nicht fiir Folgeschaden. Schaden, die durch

Herstelleroder Materialfehler entstanden sind, werden durch Reparatur- oder
Ersatzlieferung unentgeltlich behoben.

kleber an. Unfreie Einsendungen kénnen wir leider nicht annehmen!
Die Garantie bezieht sich nicht auf die Teile, die durch eine natiirliche
Abnutzung verschlissen werden.
Bei Garantieanspruch, Storungen, Ersatzteil- oder Zubehdrbedarf wenden
Sie sich bitte an die hier aufgefiihrte Kundendienstzentrale:

Anderungen vorbehalten.

Postauerstrasse 26

84109 Warth/Isar

DE

www.matrix-direct.net
service@matrix-direct.net
Tel.: +49(0) 1806/841090
Fax: +49(0) 8702/45338-98

(P GARANTIE

Cet appareil est un produit de qualité. Il a été congu selon les connaissances
techniques actuelles et construit soigneusement en utilisant une bonne
matiére premiére courante.

La durée de garantie est de 24 mois et commence & courir au moment de

la remise qui doit &tre attestée en présentant le ticket de caisse, la facture
ou le bon de livraison. Pendant la période de garantie, toutes les anomalies
fonctionnelles sont éliminées par notre service apres-vente résultant, malgré
une manipulation correcte conformément a notre notice d'utilisation, d'un
vice de matériel.

La garantie se déroule de fagon  ce que les pieces défectueuses soient
réparées gratuitement ou remplacées par des piéces impeccables, selon
notre choix. Les pieces remplacées deviennent notre propriété. La réparation
ou le remplacement de certaines pieces n’entraine aucune prolongation de

la durée de garantie ni une nouvelle garantie pour |'appareil. Les pigces de
rechange montées n'ont pas de durée de garantie propre. Nous n‘accordons
aucune garantie pour des dommages et défauts sur les appareils ou leurs
piéces découlant d'une trop forte sollicitation, d’une manipulation non conforme ou d'un
manque d'entretien.

Cela vaut également en cas de non-respect de la notice d'utilisation ainsi
que pour le montage de pieces de rechange et d'accessoires qui ne gurent
pas dans notre gamme. En cas d'interventions ou de modications de
I'appareil eectuées par des personnes que nous n‘avons pas mandatées,

le droit a la garantie devient caduc.Les dommages résultant d’une manipulation non
conforme, d'une surcharge ou d'une usure normale sont exclus de la garantie.

Il sera remédié sans frais aux dommages dus & un défaut de fabrication ou
a un défaut sur le matériau par une réparation ou par le remplacement de
I'appareil

A condition que |'appareil soit rapporté non démonté et complet avec la
preuve d'achat et le bon de garantie

Pour faire fonctionner la garantie, utilisez exclusivement I'emballage original. Nous

vous assurons ainsi un fonctionnement rapide et sans probleme de la garantie.
Veuillez envoyer les appareils ,, franco usine , ou demandez un autocollant
Freeway. Nous ne pouvons malheureusement pas accepter les expéditions
non aranchies !

La garantie ne s'étend pas au pieces usées en raison d'une usure naturelle.

En cas de demande de garantie, de pannes, de demande de pieces de
rechanges ou d'accessoires, veuillez vous adresser a la centrale du service
apres-vente ci-dessous :

Sous réserve de modications.

5, allée des hétres

BP 30084, 69579 Limonest Cedex
www.stanleyoutillage.fr
scufr@sbdinc.com

Tel: 0472203977

Fax: 047220 39 00

(1 GARANZIA

Questo apparecchio & un prodotto di qualita, costruito accuratamente

secondo lo stato attuale della tecnica e utilizzando un materiale comune di

buona qualita.

Il periodo di garanzia & di 24 mesi a decorrere dalla data di consegna, che

deve essere certicata con scontrino di cassa, fattura o bolla di consegna. Nel
periodo di garanzia il nostro servizio clienti si impegna ad eliminare tutti i

difetti di funzionamento, per i quali sia possibile dimostrare |'origine dovuta

a difetti del materiale e non a un trattamento non conforme alle nostre

istruzioni per I'uso.

La garanzia si espleta a nostra discrezione riparando gratuitamente i pezzi

difettosi o sostituendoli con pezzi funzionanti. | pezzi sostituiti tornano di

nostra proprieta. La riparazione o sostituzione dei singoli pezzi non implica il
prolungamento del periodo di garanzia, cosi come non riaccende un nuovo

periodo di garanzia per |apparecchio in uso. Non & prevista una scadenza di
garanzia propria per i pezzi di ricambio montati. Non rientrano nella garanzia

danni e carenze degli apparecchi o di loro parti dovuti a sollecitazione impropria,
trattamento e manutenzione irregolare. Lo stesso vale per la mancata

osservanza delle istruzioni per I'uso, nonché per I'installazione di pezzi di

ricambio e accessori che non rientrano nel nostro assortimento. Interventi o modiche
allapparecchio apportati da persone che non ne hanno |'autorita, causano I'annullamento
della garanzia. La garanzia non copre i danni dovuti ad uso improprio, sovraccarico o usura
naturale

Danni dovuti a difetti di costruzione o dei materiali saranno sanati riparando o
sostituendo |'apparecchio senza spese.

Le riparazioni o sostituzioni in garanzia sono possibili, solo se I'apparecchio
viene riconsegnato non smontato e completo di scontrino d'acquisto e
certicato di garanzia.

In caso di restituzione in garanzia, utilizzare esclusivamente |'imballo originale. In

questo modo siamo in grado di garantire un decorso rapido e senza intoppi delle
procedure di garanzia.

Inviare gli apparecchi ,franco sede” oppure applicandovi un adesivo

L Freeway”. Non si accettano spedizioni non arancate.

La garanzia non si applica a pezzi logorati in seguito a naturale usura.

In caso di reclami di garanzia, guasti, necessita di pezzi di ricambi o accessori,
rivolgersi alla Centrale Servizio Clienti indicata qui di seguito:

Con riserva di modiche.

Energypark—Building 03 sud, Via Energy Park 6
20871 Vimercate (MB)

www.stanley.it

Tel. 039-9590-200

Fax 039-9590-313
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lapaHuyua

Tasn MalLMHa e BUCOKOKaYEeCTBEHO usgenwve. Tae KOHCTpyupaHa npu
CcrlasBaHe Ha CbBPEMEHHUTE TEXHUYECKM NO3HAHUSA U 38 MPOECHOHANHOTO i
NPOW3BOACTBO € 13non3saH 0BMKHOBEH KauecTBeH matepuan.
[apaHUMOHHUAT CpoK e 24 Mecelja 1 3anoyBa OT MOMEHTA Ha Npe/jaBaHeTo,
KoiiTo TpsiGBa Aia ce Aokaxe C kacos GOH, thakTypa MM CTOKOBa pasnucka.
B pamkuTe Ha rapaHLMOHHIS CPOK HALLMSIT CEPBU3 OTCTPaHSBA BCUYKH
(byHKLWIUHaJ'IHM noBpeAaw, KOUTO ca Ce NoABUNY BbNPEKN BHUMATENHOTO
6opaaene C MallmHaTa B CbOTBETCTBIE C HALLATa UHCTPYKLIMA 3a
ekcnnoaraums u 3a KoUTo MoXe Aa ce JoKaxe, Ye ce Abnxkar Ha FlelileKTM B
matepuana.

[apaHLMOHHOTO 0BCnyXBaHe Ce ocbliecTBABa 6e3nnaTHo no Halu uabop
4Ype3 peMOHTMpaHe Ha [edeKTHUTE AeTainy U Ypes 3amsHa C U3npaBHu
ne'ral?mm. nOFlMeHeHMTe YacTy CTaBar Halla CO6CTBEHOCT. I'Ipw PEMOHT Unu
3amsHa Ha OTAenHu ,ueTaﬁnm HUTO Ce yAbIkaBa rapaHLUMOHHUAT CPOK, HUTO
Ce iaBa HOB rapaHLUWOHeH CPOK 3a MalluHaTa. 3a MOHTUPaHUTE pe3epBHA
4acTu He ce J1aBa OTAENEH rapaHLMoHeH Cpok. Hie He noemame rapanuytst
3a nospeau u ,ElelbeKTM B MalLWHUTE UMK TEXHWUTE YacTu, KOUTO ca ce
NOSIBUNM BCNEACTBUE Ha HO HaToBap! 3 pabota
WK noaapbXKa. ToBa Baxu 1 B Cny4aunTe Ha Hecna3spaHe Ha WHCTpyKuyuaTa
3a eKcnnoarauyis, KakTo v 3a PE3EPBHY 4acT 1 akCecoapw, KOUTO He ca
NOCOYeH B HalaTa nporpama. an Hameca unu NpoMeHu No MallmHara
OT N1UA, KOMTO He Ca YMb/THOMOLLEH! 3a TOBa OT Hac, rapaHUMoHHaTa
npeTeHyus otnaga.

[MoBpeay, KOMTO Ce AbMKAT Ha HENPaBUNHO MaHUNYNUpaHe, NpeToBapBaHe
WK Ha ecTecTBEHO U3HOCBAaHE, He Ca BKIMIOYEHU B rapaHuuaTa.

WU Ha eCTeCcTBEHO U3HOCBAHE, HE Ca BKNIOYEHW B rapaHunaTa.

[pOu3BOAMTENST He HOCM OTFOBOPHOCT 3a NOCME/BALLY NOBPEAW.
ToBpeau, KOUTO Ca Bb3HUKHANM BCTIEACTBIE Ha rPELLKU Ha NPOU3BOAUTENS
1nu ieteKTeH MaTepuan, ce oTCTpaHsBaT 6eannaTHo Ype3 PEMOHT Ui
3amsiHa. MpeaBapuTENHo ycrioBue 3a T0Ba € MaluvHaTa Aa Gb/e BbpHaTa B
HepaarnobeH BUA 1 B MbNeH KOMNNEKT, 3a6AHO C JOKYMEHT 3a NOKyMka 1
rapaHuus.

B rapaHLoHeH cnyyali M3non3BaiiTe caMmo OpUrVHanHaTa onakoeka. Camo
Taka MoxeMm Aa By rapaHTupame 6e3npobnemHo 1 6bp30 rapaHLMOHHO
oficnyxeaHe.

Wanpaulaiite MawwmHuTe ,(paHko dvpmata’ (c nnateHa 4ocTaska 4o
chvpmarta) unu u3nckBalite nenexka Freeway. 3a chxaneHue He MoxeM fa
npuemame npaTki, C HennaTeHa focTaska Ao dupmaral

Fapquvaa He Ce OTHACs 3a BCUYKW YacTy, KOUTO Ce M3HOCBAT N0 eCTECTBEH HAYMH.

Mpu NpeAsiBABaHe Ha rapaHUMOHHa NPETEHLAS, NOBPea, NoTpeBHoCT
OT pe3aepBHM YaCTV M akcecoapu ce 0BpbILaliTe KbM NOCOYEHaTa TyK
CepBi3Ha LigHTpana:

3anaseHo NpaBo Ha U3MEHEHWS.

TASHEV-GALVING LTD

68 KLIMENT OHRIDSKI BLVD.
1756 Sofia, Bulgaria
www.tashev-galving.com

T: 359270045454

F:+359 (2) 439 21 12

GARANTIE

Acest aparat este un produs realizat printr-un proces de asigurare a calitatjii. El a fost
conceput in baza cunostintelor tehnice din acel moment si fabricat cu utilizarea celor mai
bune materiale disponibile comercial.

Perioada de garantie este de 24 luni si incepe din momentul

predarii, dovedite prin bonul de cas, facturé sau aviz de expeditie. In cadrul perioadei de
garantie sunt remediate de catre unitatea noastra de service toate defectele de functionare
care se dovedesc a fi survenit din cauza unor defecte de material, n conditiile unei
exploatari corespunzatoare, conform Manualului de utilizare.

Garantia se realizeaza prin remedierea sau Tnlocuirea gratuitd a pieselor defecte, prin
decizia noastra. Piesele Tnlocuite devin proprietatea noastra. Dupa reparatie nu se
prelungeste perioada de garantie, nici nu se stabileste alt termen de garantje pentru
aparat. Pentru piesele de schimb incluse nu se aplica un termen propriu de garantie. Nu
preludm garantia in cazul defectelor si lipsurilor la aparat sau componentele acestuia
datorate suprasolicitarii, manipularii si intretinerii necorespunzatoare. Aceasta este valabil
si Tn cazul nerespectarii Manualului de utilizare, precum si fn cazul montérii de piese de
schimb si accesorii care nu figureaza in nomenclatorul nostru de fabricatie. Interventjiile
sau modificarile realizate la aparat de catre persoane neautorizate de catre noi conduc

la pierderea drepturilor de garantie. Sunt excluse de la garantje deteriorarile care se
datoreaza utiliz&rii neconforme cu destinatia, suprasarcinii sau

uzurii naturale. Producatorul nu fgi asuma responsabilitatea pentru daune consecutive.
Defectele datorate erorilor de material sau fabricatiei vor fi remediate gratuit prin reparare

sau livrarea pieselor de schimb.

Conditia preliminara este ca masina sa fie prezentata nedemontata si completd,
nsotita de actele de vanzare i garantie.

I caz de garantie folositi exclusiv ambalajul original. Tn acest fel va asiguram
derularea fluenta si rapida a garantiei.

Va rugém sa ne trimiteti masina cu ,transport pl&tit". Expeditiile cu transport
neplatit nu le putem prelua! Garantia nu se aplica la componentele expuse uzurii
normale.

Pentru reclamatii in garantie, defecte, solicitari de piese de schimb sau accesorii
adresatj-va reprezentantului nostru:

Sub rezerva modificrilor.

Stanley Black & Decker

Phoenicia Business Center

Strada Turturelelor, nr 11A, Etaj 6, Modul 15,
Sector 3 Bucuresti

www.stanleyworks.ro

T: +4021.320.61.04/05

F: +4037.225.36.84

281




GARANCIJA

Aparat je visoko kakovosten izdelek. Konstruiran je ob upoStevanju sedanjih
tehnicnih spoznanj in skrbno narejen z uporabo obicajnih dobrih materialov.
Garancijska doba zna3a 24 mesecev in zacne teci z dnem prodaje, velja pa ob
predloZitvi racuna in potrjenega garancijskega lista z datumom prodaje, Zigom

in podpisom prodajalca. V garancijski dobi bomo preko nase servisne sluzbe
odpravili vse pomanjkljivosti in okvare, ki bodo nastale na izdelku pri normalni
rabi izdelka in ob upoStevanju navodil za uporabo.

Garancija velja v primeru pomanjkljive izvedbe, napake na materialu

ali v delovanju in v tem primeru bomo izdelek brezplacno popravili ali

zamenjali. Zamenjani deli ostanejo v nai lasti. V casu popravila ali zamenjave
posameznega dela se garancijska doba podalj3a za cas, ko je izdelek v popravilu.
Za vgrajene nadomestne dele ne velja poseben garancijski rok. Za poskodbe

in okvare na izdelku ali delih, ki nastanejo zaradi prekomerne obremenitve,
nestrokovnega posega in vzdrzevanja ne priznamo garancije.

Garancija ne velja tudi za neupo3tevanje navodil za montaZo in uporabo kot

tudi za vgradnjo nadomestnih delov in pribora, ki niso dobavljivi v nasem
prodajnem programu. Pravica iz garancije preneha, ce v izdelek posegajo ali

ga spreminjajo osebe, ki jih proizvajalec ni pooblastil za odpravo okvar in
pomanijkljivosti.

Poskodbe nastale med transportom, neupostevanje navodil za uporabo in montazo,
nepoobla$cen poseg v stroj, preobremenitev stroja ali naravna obraba materiala ne spadajo

v garancijsko popravilo. Vse pomanjkljivosti in okvare na izdelku, ki so nastale zaradi
napake na materialu ali napake proizvajalca, bomo brezplacno odpravili v roku 45 dni
Ce izdelek ne bo popravljen v 45 dneh, ga bomo zamenjali z novim.

Garancijski rok bo podalj$an za toliko dni, kolikor dni je trajalo popravilo izdelka.
Garancija velja ob predloZitvi racuna in potrjenega garancijskega lista z datumom
prodaje, Zigom in podpisom prodajalca. lzdelek, ki je dan v popravilo mora biti v
originalni embalaZi, opremljen z identifikacijsko nalepko in nalepko s serijsko Stevilko,
ki ne sme biti poskodovana. Servisiranje izdelka in rezervni deli so zagotovljeni za
dobo 6 let.

Garancijsko popravilo ne velja za naravno obrabo materiala

Za pravico iz garancije, motnje, potrebo po rezervnih delih ali opremi se

obrnite na nado servisno sluzbo:

Spremembe pridrzane.

G-M&M d.o.0.
Brvace 11

1290 Grosuplje
Slovenija
WWW.g-mm.si
gmm@g-mm.si

T: +386 01 78 66 500
F:+386 0178 63 023

@ Garanti

Den har apparaten ar en kvalitetsprodukt. Den &r konstruerad i enlighet med gallande
tekniska standarder och tillverkats noga med material av normal, god kvalitet.

Garantitiden ar 24 manader och galler fran inkdpsdatum, som ska verifieras genom kvitto,
faktura eller foljesedel. Under denna garantiperiod kommer alla funktionella fel, som trots
noggrann behandling enligt vdr manual, bevisligen beror pa materialfel, att rattas av var
service personal.

Garantin galler enligt foljande: defekta delar ska repareras eller ersattas med felfria delar
och det kostnadsfritt efter eget gottfinnande. Ersatta delar blir var egendom. Reparation
eller utbyte av enskilda delar kommer inte att forldnga garantitiden och det kommer inte
att resultera att en ny garantitid inleds for enheten. Ingen separat garantiperiod kommer
att paborjas for reservdelar som kan vara utbytta. Vi kan inte erbjuda en garanti fér skador
och defekter pé utrustning eller delar som orsakats genom anvandning av dverdrivet vald,
felaktig behandling och service.

Detta géller &ven for underlatenhet att félja bruksanvisningen och installationen eller
reservdelar och tillbehdr som inte ingdr i vart sortiment. | handelse av stérningar pa grund
av andringar pd apparaten av obehdriga personer, kommer garantin att bli ogiltig.

Skador som beror pé felaktig hantering, Gverbelastning, eller naturligt slitage undantas fran
garantin.

Skador som &r fororsakade av tillverkaren eller av ett materialfel kommer att réttas till utan
kostnad genom reparation eller genom att tillhandahalla reservdelar.

Férutsttningen &r att utrustningen aterlamnas monterad och komplett med
inkopsbevis och garanti.

Anvénd originalférpackningen vid ett garantiansprak.

P& det séttet kan vi garantera en snabb och smidig garantihantering.

Skicka oss apparaten dar frakten betalas av mottagaren eller bestéll en Freeway-
etikett.

Dessvarre kan vi inte acceptera forsandelser som betalas av mottagaren
Garantin galler inte for delar som &r naturligt slitna.

Om du vill gora ett garantiansprék, rapportera fel eller bestélla reservdelar kan du
kontakta kundservicecenter enligt nedan:

Ratt till &ndringar utan féregaende meddelande.

Box 94

431 22 MdIndal
www.stanleyworks.se
kundservice.se@sbdinc.com
Fax: 3168 60 08

@ Takuu

Téma laite on laatutuote. Se on suunniteltu voimassa olevien teknisten standardien

ja huolellisesti kayttamélla tavallisia, hyvalaatuisia materiaaleja.
Takuuaika on 24 kuukautta, ja se alkaa ostopdivéstd, joka voidaan todistaa kuitilla, laskulla
tai luovutustoc 1a palvelumme korjaa kaikki toiminnalliset
viat, jotka ovat todi i aih materiaalivi ja siitd huoli ettd
kayttoohjeissa annettuja késittelyohjeita on noudatettu huolellisesti.
Takuuhuollossa vialliset osat korjataan tai vaihdetaan veloituksetta uusiin virheettémiin
osiin harkintamme mukaan. Vaihdetut osat siirtyvat meidan omaisuudeksemme.
Korjaustoimenpiteet tai yksittaisten osien vaihtaminen eivét pidennd takuuaikaa, eivatka ne
aloita uutta takuuaikaa laitteelle. Vaihdetuille varaosille ei ala erillista takuuaikaa. Takuu
ei kata sellaisia laitteille tai niiden osille aiheutuneita vahinkoja ja vikoja, joiden syynd on
liiallinen voimankaytto, vaarinkaytto tai vaaranlainen huolto.
Takuu ei kata mydskadn vikoja, jotka ovat aiheutuneet kayttdohjeiden noudattamatta
jattamisestd, eika vikoja, jotka ovat aiheutuneet sellaisten vara- tai lisdosien asentamisesta,
jotka eivat kuulu tuotevalikoimaamme. Jos valtuuttamaton henkild tekee laitteeseen
muutoksia, takuu mitétoityy.
Takuun ulkopuolelle jaavét sellaiset vahingot, jotka ovat seurausta vadranlaisesta
kasittelystd, ylikuor tai luor
Valmistajasta tai materiaalivioista johtuvat vahingot korjataan veloituksetta tai tarjoamalla
vaihto-osat.

Edellytyksena on, ett4 laite luovutetaan kokonaisena ja sen mukana toimitetaan
myynti- ja takuutodistukset.

Kayta takut aina alkuperaistd f

Nain voimme taata nopean ja sujuvan takuukésittelyn.

Laheta laitteet postimaksu suoritettuna tai pyyda Freeway-tarraa

Emme valitettavasti voi ottaa vastaan laitteita, joiden postimaksua ei ole maksettu.
Takuu ei kata normaaleja kaytdssa kuluvia osia.

Jos haluat tehda takuuvaateen tai vikailmoituksen tai tilata varaosia tai lisavarusteita,
ota yhteyttd alla mainittuun myynninjélkeiseen asiakaspalveluun.

Muutokset mahdollisia ilman ennakkoilmoitusta

PL47

00521 Helsinki
www.stanleyworks.fi
customerservice.i@shdinc.com
Puh: 010 400 4333
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Petrol snow thrower /SPT-163-560

WARRANTY

Purchased at:

in (city, street):
Name of customer:
Street address:
Postal code, city:
Telephone:

Date, signature:
Fault description:

@ GARANTIE

gekauft bei:

in (Ort, StraRe):
Name d. Kdufers:
StralRe, Haus-Nr.:
PLZ, Ort:

Telefon:

Datum, Unterschrift:
Fehlerbeschreibung:

@ GARANZIA

acquistato da:

in (localita, via):

Nome dell'acquirente:
Via, Nr. civivo:

CAP, Localita:
Telefono:

Data, Firma:
Descrizione del difetto:

GARANIE

Cumpérat la data de:
Locatia (oras, strada):
Numele cumparatorului:
Strada, nr.:

Cod postal, localitatea:
Telefon:

Data, semnatura:
Descrierea defectiunii:

@ GARANTII

Ostetud:

Linn, tanav:
Kliendi nimi:
Aadress (tdnav):
Postiindeks, linn:
Telefon:
Kuupéey, allkiri:
Rikke kirjeldus:
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GARANTIE

Acheté chez:

a (ville, rue) :

Nom de I'acheteur :
Rue, N°:

CP, ville :

Téléphone :

Date, signature :
Description du défaut :

["apaHuus

3akyneHo oT:

B (Hac. msicTo, ynuua):
Mme Ha kynysaua:

Ynmua, Ne:

MouweHckn koA, Hac. MACTO:
TenedoH:

[ata, nognuc:

OnucaHve Ha nopegata:

GARANCIJA

kupljeno pri:

v (kraj, ulica):
Ime kupca:
Ulica, hisna st.:
Postna st., kraj:
Telefon:
Datum, podpis:
Opis napake:

@ GARANTI

Inkdpsstalle:

i (ort, gata):
Kundens namn:
Gatuadress:
Postnummer, ort:
Tel:

Datum, underskrift:
Felbeskrivning:

@ TAKUU

Ostopaikka:

Kaupunki, katuosoite:
Asiakkaan nimi:
Katuosoite:

Postinumero ja kaupunki:
Puhelin:

Paivamaara ja allekirjoitus:
Vian kuvaus:




